
Voting Records 2025

MeetingType  MeetingDate  Voter  ResolutionNumber  Resolution  Vote  Result

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-009-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 13, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.1 M. Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues 
Contract
Addition of Item 14.2.1 2025 Budget Draft 4 Staff Report

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-009-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 13, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.1 M. Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues 
Contract
Addition of Item 14.2.1 2025 Budget Draft 4 Staff Report

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-009-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 13, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.1 M. Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues 
Contract
Addition of Item 14.2.1 2025 Budget Draft 4 Staff Report

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-009-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 13, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.1 M. Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues 
Contract
Addition of Item 14.2.1 2025 Budget Draft 4 Staff Report

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-009-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 13, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.1 M. Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues 
Contract
Addition of Item 14.2.1 2025 Budget Draft 4 Staff Report

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-009-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 13, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.1 M. Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues 
Contract
Addition of Item 14.2.1 2025 Budget Draft 4 Staff Report

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-009-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 13, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.1 M. Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues 
Contract
Addition of Item 14.2.1 2025 Budget Draft 4 Staff Report

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-009-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 13, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.1 M. Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues 
Contract
Addition of Item 14.2.1 2025 Budget Draft 4 Staff Report

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-009-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 13, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.1 M. Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues 
Contract
Addition of Item 14.2.1 2025 Budget Draft 4 Staff Report

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-010-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
December 16, 2024 (excluding Committee of the Whole 
recommendations), Special Council meeting held December 20, 2024 and 
Special Council meeting held January 6, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-010-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
December 16, 2024 (excluding Committee of the Whole 
recommendations), Special Council meeting held December 20, 2024 and 
Special Council meeting held January 6, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-010-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
December 16, 2024 (excluding Committee of the Whole 
recommendations), Special Council meeting held December 20, 2024 and 
Special Council meeting held January 6, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-010-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
December 16, 2024 (excluding Committee of the Whole 
recommendations), Special Council meeting held December 20, 2024 and 
Special Council meeting held January 6, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-010-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
December 16, 2024 (excluding Committee of the Whole 
recommendations), Special Council meeting held December 20, 2024 and 
Special Council meeting held January 6, 2025, be approved as presented. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-010-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
December 16, 2024 (excluding Committee of the Whole 
recommendations), Special Council meeting held December 20, 2024 and 
Special Council meeting held January 6, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-010-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
December 16, 2024 (excluding Committee of the Whole 
recommendations), Special Council meeting held December 20, 2024 and 
Special Council meeting held January 6, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-010-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
December 16, 2024 (excluding Committee of the Whole 
recommendations), Special Council meeting held December 20, 2024 and 
Special Council meeting held January 6, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-010-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
December 16, 2024 (excluding Committee of the Whole 
recommendations), Special Council meeting held December 20, 2024 and 
Special Council meeting held January 6, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-011-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
December 16, 2024 contained within the December 16, 2024, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2024-27 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Three
C2024-11 Administrative Monetary Penalty System
PW2024-15 Accessible Taxi Survey, Outcome and Recommendation
PRC2024-07 Multi Use Recreation Centre Feasibility Assessment Steering 
Committee Options
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-011-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
December 16, 2024 contained within the December 16, 2024, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2024-27 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Three
C2024-11 Administrative Monetary Penalty System
PW2024-15 Accessible Taxi Survey, Outcome and Recommendation
PRC2024-07 Multi Use Recreation Centre Feasibility Assessment Steering 
Committee Options
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-011-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
December 16, 2024 contained within the December 16, 2024, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2024-27 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Three
C2024-11 Administrative Monetary Penalty System
PW2024-15 Accessible Taxi Survey, Outcome and Recommendation
PRC2024-07 Multi Use Recreation Centre Feasibility Assessment Steering 
Committee Options
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-011-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
December 16, 2024 contained within the December 16, 2024, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2024-27 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Three
C2024-11 Administrative Monetary Penalty System
PW2024-15 Accessible Taxi Survey, Outcome and Recommendation
PRC2024-07 Multi Use Recreation Centre Feasibility Assessment Steering 
Committee Options
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-011-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
December 16, 2024 contained within the December 16, 2024, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2024-27 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Three
C2024-11 Administrative Monetary Penalty System
PW2024-15 Accessible Taxi Survey, Outcome and Recommendation
PRC2024-07 Multi Use Recreation Centre Feasibility Assessment Steering 
Committee Options
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-011-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
December 16, 2024 contained within the December 16, 2024, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2024-27 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Three
C2024-11 Administrative Monetary Penalty System
PW2024-15 Accessible Taxi Survey, Outcome and Recommendation
PRC2024-07 Multi Use Recreation Centre Feasibility Assessment Steering 
Committee Options
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-011-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
December 16, 2024 contained within the December 16, 2024, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2024-27 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Three
C2024-11 Administrative Monetary Penalty System
PW2024-15 Accessible Taxi Survey, Outcome and Recommendation
PRC2024-07 Multi Use Recreation Centre Feasibility Assessment Steering 
Committee Options
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-011-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
December 16, 2024 contained within the December 16, 2024, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2024-27 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Three
C2024-11 Administrative Monetary Penalty System
PW2024-15 Accessible Taxi Survey, Outcome and Recommendation
PRC2024-07 Multi Use Recreation Centre Feasibility Assessment Steering 
Committee Options
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-011-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
December 16, 2024 contained within the December 16, 2024, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2024-27 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Three
C2024-11 Administrative Monetary Penalty System
PW2024-15 Accessible Taxi Survey, Outcome and Recommendation
PRC2024-07 Multi Use Recreation Centre Feasibility Assessment Steering 
Committee Options
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-016-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-016-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-016-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-016-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-016-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-016-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-016-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-016-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-016-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-030-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management - November 14, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - November 14, 2024
Accessibility Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024 ;

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-030-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management - November 14, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - November 14, 2024
Accessibility Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-030-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management - November 14, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - November 14, 2024
Accessibility Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-030-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management - November 14, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - November 14, 2024
Accessibility Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-030-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management - November 14, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - November 14, 2024
Accessibility Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024 ;

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-030-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management - November 14, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - November 14, 2024
Accessibility Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-030-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management - November 14, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - November 14, 2024
Accessibility Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-030-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management - November 14, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - November 14, 2024
Accessibility Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-030-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management - November 14, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - November 14, 2024
Accessibility Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-031-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-031-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-031-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-031-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-031-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-031-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-031-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-031-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-031-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-034-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-005, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 13, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 13 day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-034-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-005, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 13, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 13 day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-034-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-005, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 13, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 13 day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-034-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-005, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 13, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 13 day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-034-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-005, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 13, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 13 day of January, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-034-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-005, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 13, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 13 day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-034-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-005, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 13, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 13 day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-034-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-005, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 13, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 13 day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-034-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-005, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 13, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 13 day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-013-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 13th day of 
January, 2025.

By-law No. 2025-002, being a by-law to appoint a Deputy Treasurer - Justin 
Weber
By-law No. 2025-003, being a by-law to establish an Administrative 
Monetary Penalties System
By-law No. 2025-004, being a by-law regarding Screening and Hearing 
Officers for the Administrative Monetary Penalty System

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-013-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 13th day of 
January, 2025.

By-law No. 2025-002, being a by-law to appoint a Deputy Treasurer - Justin 
Weber
By-law No. 2025-003, being a by-law to establish an Administrative 
Monetary Penalties System
By-law No. 2025-004, being a by-law regarding Screening and Hearing 
Officers for the Administrative Monetary Penalty System

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-013-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 13th day of 
January, 2025.

By-law No. 2025-002, being a by-law to appoint a Deputy Treasurer - Justin 
Weber
By-law No. 2025-003, being a by-law to establish an Administrative 
Monetary Penalties System
By-law No. 2025-004, being a by-law regarding Screening and Hearing 
Officers for the Administrative Monetary Penalty System

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-013-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 13th day of 
January, 2025.

By-law No. 2025-002, being a by-law to appoint a Deputy Treasurer - Justin 
Weber
By-law No. 2025-003, being a by-law to establish an Administrative 
Monetary Penalties System
By-law No. 2025-004, being a by-law regarding Screening and Hearing 
Officers for the Administrative Monetary Penalty System

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-013-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 13th day of 
January, 2025.

By-law No. 2025-002, being a by-law to appoint a Deputy Treasurer - Justin 
Weber
By-law No. 2025-003, being a by-law to establish an Administrative 
Monetary Penalties System
By-law No. 2025-004, being a by-law regarding Screening and Hearing 
Officers for the Administrative Monetary Penalty System

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-013-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 13th day of 
January, 2025.

By-law No. 2025-002, being a by-law to appoint a Deputy Treasurer - Justin 
Weber
By-law No. 2025-003, being a by-law to establish an Administrative 
Monetary Penalties System
By-law No. 2025-004, being a by-law regarding Screening and Hearing 
Officers for the Administrative Monetary Penalty System

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-013-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 13th day of 
January, 2025.

By-law No. 2025-002, being a by-law to appoint a Deputy Treasurer - Justin 
Weber
By-law No. 2025-003, being a by-law to establish an Administrative 
Monetary Penalties System
By-law No. 2025-004, being a by-law regarding Screening and Hearing 
Officers for the Administrative Monetary Penalty System

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-013-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 13th day of 
January, 2025.

By-law No. 2025-002, being a by-law to appoint a Deputy Treasurer - Justin 
Weber
By-law No. 2025-003, being a by-law to establish an Administrative 
Monetary Penalties System
By-law No. 2025-004, being a by-law regarding Screening and Hearing 
Officers for the Administrative Monetary Penalty System

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-013-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 13th day of 
January, 2025.

By-law No. 2025-002, being a by-law to appoint a Deputy Treasurer - Justin 
Weber
By-law No. 2025-003, being a by-law to establish an Administrative 
Monetary Penalties System
By-law No. 2025-004, being a by-law regarding Screening and Hearing 
Officers for the Administrative Monetary Penalty System

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-015-2025

 ;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff to facilitate a 
presentation to Council on Red Light Camera Enforcement technology for 
information purposes either in conjunction with the Automatic Speed 
Enforcement presentation or a later date in the near future, in preparation 
of the outcome of the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-015-2025

 ;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff to facilitate a 
presentation to Council on Red Light Camera Enforcement technology for 
information purposes either in conjunction with the Automatic Speed 
Enforcement presentation or a later date in the near future, in preparation 
of the outcome of the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-015-2025

 ;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff to facilitate a 
presentation to Council on Red Light Camera Enforcement technology for 
information purposes either in conjunction with the Automatic Speed 
Enforcement presentation or a later date in the near future, in preparation 
of the outcome of the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-015-2025

 ;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff to facilitate a 
presentation to Council on Red Light Camera Enforcement technology for 
information purposes either in conjunction with the Automatic Speed 
Enforcement presentation or a later date in the near future, in preparation 
of the outcome of the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-015-2025

 ;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff to facilitate a 
presentation to Council on Red Light Camera Enforcement technology for 
information purposes either in conjunction with the Automatic Speed 
Enforcement presentation or a later date in the near future, in preparation 
of the outcome of the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-015-2025

 ;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff to facilitate a 
presentation to Council on Red Light Camera Enforcement technology for 
information purposes either in conjunction with the Automatic Speed 
Enforcement presentation or a later date in the near future, in preparation 
of the outcome of the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-015-2025

 ;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff to facilitate a 
presentation to Council on Red Light Camera Enforcement technology for 
information purposes either in conjunction with the Automatic Speed 
Enforcement presentation or a later date in the near future, in preparation 
of the outcome of the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-015-2025

 ;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff to facilitate a 
presentation to Council on Red Light Camera Enforcement technology for 
information purposes either in conjunction with the Automatic Speed 
Enforcement presentation or a later date in the near future, in preparation 
of the outcome of the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-015-2025

 ;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff to facilitate a 
presentation to Council on Red Light Camera Enforcement technology for 
information purposes either in conjunction with the Automatic Speed 
Enforcement presentation or a later date in the near future, in preparation 
of the outcome of the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-029-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-01, Designation of Municipally Significant Events 
Policy, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the Designation of Municipally Significant 
Events Policy as provided in Appendix A of the report. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-029-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-01, Designation of Municipally Significant Events 
Policy, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the Designation of Municipally Significant 
Events Policy as provided in Appendix A of the report. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-029-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-01, Designation of Municipally Significant Events 
Policy, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the Designation of Municipally Significant 
Events Policy as provided in Appendix A of the report. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-029-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-01, Designation of Municipally Significant Events 
Policy, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the Designation of Municipally Significant 
Events Policy as provided in Appendix A of the report. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-029-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-01, Designation of Municipally Significant Events 
Policy, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the Designation of Municipally Significant 
Events Policy as provided in Appendix A of the report. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-029-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-01, Designation of Municipally Significant Events 
Policy, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the Designation of Municipally Significant 
Events Policy as provided in Appendix A of the report. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-029-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-01, Designation of Municipally Significant Events 
Policy, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the Designation of Municipally Significant 
Events Policy as provided in Appendix A of the report. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-029-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-01, Designation of Municipally Significant Events 
Policy, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the Designation of Municipally Significant 
Events Policy as provided in Appendix A of the report. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-029-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-01, Designation of Municipally Significant Events 
Policy, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the Designation of Municipally Significant 
Events Policy as provided in Appendix A of the report. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-028-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-01, Zoning By-law Update  Strategic Directions 
Report and Engagement Summary Report, dated January 13, 2025, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council endorse the Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report dated January 7, 2025 and attached to this Report as 
Appendix B to act as a guiding framework for the preparation of a new draft 
comprehensive zoning by-law for the Town of Collingwood. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-028-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-01, Zoning By-law Update  Strategic Directions 
Report and Engagement Summary Report, dated January 13, 2025, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council endorse the Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report dated January 7, 2025 and attached to this Report as 
Appendix B to act as a guiding framework for the preparation of a new draft 
comprehensive zoning by-law for the Town of Collingwood. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-028-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-01, Zoning By-law Update  Strategic Directions 
Report and Engagement Summary Report, dated January 13, 2025, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council endorse the Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report dated January 7, 2025 and attached to this Report as 
Appendix B to act as a guiding framework for the preparation of a new draft 
comprehensive zoning by-law for the Town of Collingwood. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-028-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-01, Zoning By-law Update  Strategic Directions 
Report and Engagement Summary Report, dated January 13, 2025, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council endorse the Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report dated January 7, 2025 and attached to this Report as 
Appendix B to act as a guiding framework for the preparation of a new draft 
comprehensive zoning by-law for the Town of Collingwood. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-028-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-01, Zoning By-law Update  Strategic Directions 
Report and Engagement Summary Report, dated January 13, 2025, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council endorse the Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report dated January 7, 2025 and attached to this Report as 
Appendix B to act as a guiding framework for the preparation of a new draft 
comprehensive zoning by-law for the Town of Collingwood. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-028-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-01, Zoning By-law Update  Strategic Directions 
Report and Engagement Summary Report, dated January 13, 2025, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council endorse the Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report dated January 7, 2025 and attached to this Report as 
Appendix B to act as a guiding framework for the preparation of a new draft 
comprehensive zoning by-law for the Town of Collingwood. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-028-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-01, Zoning By-law Update  Strategic Directions 
Report and Engagement Summary Report, dated January 13, 2025, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council endorse the Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report dated January 7, 2025 and attached to this Report as 
Appendix B to act as a guiding framework for the preparation of a new draft 
comprehensive zoning by-law for the Town of Collingwood. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-028-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-01, Zoning By-law Update  Strategic Directions 
Report and Engagement Summary Report, dated January 13, 2025, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council endorse the Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report dated January 7, 2025 and attached to this Report as 
Appendix B to act as a guiding framework for the preparation of a new draft 
comprehensive zoning by-law for the Town of Collingwood. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-028-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-01, Zoning By-law Update  Strategic Directions 
Report and Engagement Summary Report, dated January 13, 2025, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council endorse the Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report dated January 7, 2025 and attached to this Report as 
Appendix B to act as a guiding framework for the preparation of a new draft 
comprehensive zoning by-law for the Town of Collingwood. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-017-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-01, 2025 Budget Draft Four, be received.
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-017-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-01, 2025 Budget Draft Four, be received.
 ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-017-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-01, 2025 Budget Draft Four, be received.
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-017-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-01, 2025 Budget Draft Four, be received.
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-017-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-01, 2025 Budget Draft Four, be received.
 ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-017-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-01, 2025 Budget Draft Four, be received.
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-017-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-01, 2025 Budget Draft Four, be received.
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-017-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-01, 2025 Budget Draft Four, be received.
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-017-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-01, 2025 Budget Draft Four, be received.
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-014-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ;
 ;
M.Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues Contract Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-014-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ;
 ;
M.Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues Contract Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-014-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ;
 ;
M.Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues Contract Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-014-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ;
 ;
M.Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues Contract Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-014-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ;
 ;
M.Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues Contract CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-014-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ;
 ;
M.Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues Contract Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-014-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ;
 ;
M.Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues Contract Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-014-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ;
 ;
M.Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues Contract Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-014-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ;
 ;
M.Rich re&#58; Disclosure of Collingwood Blues Contract Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-018-2025
THAT Council approve increasing the special capital level by 1.5% 
($609,000) and taking the differential off the tax rate. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-018-2025
THAT Council approve increasing the special capital level by 1.5% 
($609,000) and taking the differential off the tax rate. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-018-2025
THAT Council approve increasing the special capital level by 1.5% 
($609,000) and taking the differential off the tax rate. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-018-2025
THAT Council approve increasing the special capital level by 1.5% 
($609,000) and taking the differential off the tax rate. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-018-2025
THAT Council approve increasing the special capital level by 1.5% 
($609,000) and taking the differential off the tax rate. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-018-2025
THAT Council approve increasing the special capital level by 1.5% 
($609,000) and taking the differential off the tax rate. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-018-2025
THAT Council approve increasing the special capital level by 1.5% 
($609,000) and taking the differential off the tax rate. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-018-2025
THAT Council approve increasing the special capital level by 1.5% 
($609,000) and taking the differential off the tax rate. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-018-2025
THAT Council approve increasing the special capital level by 1.5% 
($609,000) and taking the differential off the tax rate. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-019-2025

THAT Council approve separating out the amounts for base capital, general 
tax, and special capital level on the tax bill insert to ensure that the public 
is aware of the work being done and funds allocated. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-019-2025

THAT Council approve separating out the amounts for base capital, general 
tax, and special capital level on the tax bill insert to ensure that the public 
is aware of the work being done and funds allocated. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-019-2025

THAT Council approve separating out the amounts for base capital, general 
tax, and special capital level on the tax bill insert to ensure that the public 
is aware of the work being done and funds allocated. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-019-2025

THAT Council approve separating out the amounts for base capital, general 
tax, and special capital level on the tax bill insert to ensure that the public 
is aware of the work being done and funds allocated. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-019-2025

THAT Council approve separating out the amounts for base capital, general 
tax, and special capital level on the tax bill insert to ensure that the public 
is aware of the work being done and funds allocated. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-019-2025

THAT Council approve separating out the amounts for base capital, general 
tax, and special capital level on the tax bill insert to ensure that the public 
is aware of the work being done and funds allocated. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-019-2025

THAT Council approve separating out the amounts for base capital, general 
tax, and special capital level on the tax bill insert to ensure that the public 
is aware of the work being done and funds allocated. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-019-2025

THAT Council approve separating out the amounts for base capital, general 
tax, and special capital level on the tax bill insert to ensure that the public 
is aware of the work being done and funds allocated. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-019-2025

THAT Council approve separating out the amounts for base capital, general 
tax, and special capital level on the tax bill insert to ensure that the public 
is aware of the work being done and funds allocated. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-020-2025

THAT Council approve $275,00 from the non-union pay policy 
compensation line item be included in the 2025 budget, benefit 
enhancements in the amount of $115,000 be removed, $95,000 for the 
AODA Coordinator position be postponed for one year, and the land 
reserve be reduced by $50,000. ; Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-020-2025

THAT Council approve $275,00 from the non-union pay policy 
compensation line item be included in the 2025 budget, benefit 
enhancements in the amount of $115,000 be removed, $95,000 for the 
AODA Coordinator position be postponed for one year, and the land 
reserve be reduced by $50,000. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-020-2025

THAT Council approve $275,00 from the non-union pay policy 
compensation line item be included in the 2025 budget, benefit 
enhancements in the amount of $115,000 be removed, $95,000 for the 
AODA Coordinator position be postponed for one year, and the land 
reserve be reduced by $50,000. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-020-2025

THAT Council approve $275,00 from the non-union pay policy 
compensation line item be included in the 2025 budget, benefit 
enhancements in the amount of $115,000 be removed, $95,000 for the 
AODA Coordinator position be postponed for one year, and the land 
reserve be reduced by $50,000. ; Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-020-2025

THAT Council approve $275,00 from the non-union pay policy 
compensation line item be included in the 2025 budget, benefit 
enhancements in the amount of $115,000 be removed, $95,000 for the 
AODA Coordinator position be postponed for one year, and the land 
reserve be reduced by $50,000. ; DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-020-2025

THAT Council approve $275,00 from the non-union pay policy 
compensation line item be included in the 2025 budget, benefit 
enhancements in the amount of $115,000 be removed, $95,000 for the 
AODA Coordinator position be postponed for one year, and the land 
reserve be reduced by $50,000. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-020-2025

THAT Council approve $275,00 from the non-union pay policy 
compensation line item be included in the 2025 budget, benefit 
enhancements in the amount of $115,000 be removed, $95,000 for the 
AODA Coordinator position be postponed for one year, and the land 
reserve be reduced by $50,000. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-020-2025

THAT Council approve $275,00 from the non-union pay policy 
compensation line item be included in the 2025 budget, benefit 
enhancements in the amount of $115,000 be removed, $95,000 for the 
AODA Coordinator position be postponed for one year, and the land 
reserve be reduced by $50,000. ; Yes DEFEATED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-020-2025

THAT Council approve $275,00 from the non-union pay policy 
compensation line item be included in the 2025 budget, benefit 
enhancements in the amount of $115,000 be removed, $95,000 for the 
AODA Coordinator position be postponed for one year, and the land 
reserve be reduced by $50,000. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-021-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to meet with representatives from theatre 
collingwood and bring back a recommendation at the next Council meeting 
regarding their funding needs. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-021-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to meet with representatives from theatre 
collingwood and bring back a recommendation at the next Council meeting 
regarding their funding needs. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-021-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to meet with representatives from theatre 
collingwood and bring back a recommendation at the next Council meeting 
regarding their funding needs. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-021-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to meet with representatives from theatre 
collingwood and bring back a recommendation at the next Council meeting 
regarding their funding needs. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-021-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to meet with representatives from theatre 
collingwood and bring back a recommendation at the next Council meeting 
regarding their funding needs. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-021-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to meet with representatives from theatre 
collingwood and bring back a recommendation at the next Council meeting 
regarding their funding needs. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-021-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to meet with representatives from theatre 
collingwood and bring back a recommendation at the next Council meeting 
regarding their funding needs. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-021-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to meet with representatives from theatre 
collingwood and bring back a recommendation at the next Council meeting 
regarding their funding needs. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-021-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to meet with representatives from theatre 
collingwood and bring back a recommendation at the next Council meeting 
regarding their funding needs. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-022-2025

THAT Council direct staff to increase the estimates for the interest income 
for PPNs in the amount of $760,000 for the 2025 forecast (currently 
$655,000).  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-022-2025

THAT Council direct staff to increase the estimates for the interest income 
for PPNs in the amount of $760,000 for the 2025 forecast (currently 
$655,000).  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-022-2025

THAT Council direct staff to increase the estimates for the interest income 
for PPNs in the amount of $760,000 for the 2025 forecast (currently 
$655,000).  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-022-2025

THAT Council direct staff to increase the estimates for the interest income 
for PPNs in the amount of $760,000 for the 2025 forecast (currently 
$655,000).  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-022-2025

THAT Council direct staff to increase the estimates for the interest income 
for PPNs in the amount of $760,000 for the 2025 forecast (currently 
$655,000).  ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-022-2025

THAT Council direct staff to increase the estimates for the interest income 
for PPNs in the amount of $760,000 for the 2025 forecast (currently 
$655,000).  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-022-2025

THAT Council direct staff to increase the estimates for the interest income 
for PPNs in the amount of $760,000 for the 2025 forecast (currently 
$655,000).  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-022-2025

THAT Council direct staff to increase the estimates for the interest income 
for PPNs in the amount of $760,000 for the 2025 forecast (currently 
$655,000).  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-022-2025

THAT Council direct staff to increase the estimates for the interest income 
for PPNs in the amount of $760,000 for the 2025 forecast (currently 
$655,000).  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-026-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to use the additional $105,000 from the interest 
review for a strategic financial planning resource and non-union salary 
review if required during 2025 for consideration in the 2026 budget. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-026-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to use the additional $105,000 from the interest 
review for a strategic financial planning resource and non-union salary 
review if required during 2025 for consideration in the 2026 budget. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-026-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to use the additional $105,000 from the interest 
review for a strategic financial planning resource and non-union salary 
review if required during 2025 for consideration in the 2026 budget. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-026-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to use the additional $105,000 from the interest 
review for a strategic financial planning resource and non-union salary 
review if required during 2025 for consideration in the 2026 budget. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-026-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to use the additional $105,000 from the interest 
review for a strategic financial planning resource and non-union salary 
review if required during 2025 for consideration in the 2026 budget. CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-026-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to use the additional $105,000 from the interest 
review for a strategic financial planning resource and non-union salary 
review if required during 2025 for consideration in the 2026 budget. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-026-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to use the additional $105,000 from the interest 
review for a strategic financial planning resource and non-union salary 
review if required during 2025 for consideration in the 2026 budget. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-026-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to use the additional $105,000 from the interest 
review for a strategic financial planning resource and non-union salary 
review if required during 2025 for consideration in the 2026 budget. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-026-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to use the additional $105,000 from the interest 
review for a strategic financial planning resource and non-union salary 
review if required during 2025 for consideration in the 2026 budget. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-027-2025
AND THAT ;a By-law to approve the 2025 budget, as amended, be drafted 
for consideration at the next meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-027-2025
AND THAT ;a By-law to approve the 2025 budget, as amended, be drafted 
for consideration at the next meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-027-2025
AND THAT ;a By-law to approve the 2025 budget, as amended, be drafted 
for consideration at the next meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-027-2025
AND THAT ;a By-law to approve the 2025 budget, as amended, be drafted 
for consideration at the next meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-027-2025
AND THAT ;a By-law to approve the 2025 budget, as amended, be drafted 
for consideration at the next meeting. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-027-2025
AND THAT ;a By-law to approve the 2025 budget, as amended, be drafted 
for consideration at the next meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-027-2025
AND THAT ;a By-law to approve the 2025 budget, as amended, be drafted 
for consideration at the next meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-027-2025
AND THAT ;a By-law to approve the 2025 budget, as amended, be drafted 
for consideration at the next meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-027-2025
AND THAT ;a By-law to approve the 2025 budget, as amended, be drafted 
for consideration at the next meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-012-2025

THAT Council direct staff to provide 30 days notice of cancellation of the 
ACE Cabs accessible taxi service contract, with service to cease as of 
January 30, 2024 Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-012-2025

THAT Council direct staff to provide 30 days notice of cancellation of the 
ACE Cabs accessible taxi service contract, with service to cease as of 
January 30, 2024 CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-012-2025

THAT Council direct staff to provide 30 days notice of cancellation of the 
ACE Cabs accessible taxi service contract, with service to cease as of 
January 30, 2024 Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-012-2025

THAT Council direct staff to provide 30 days notice of cancellation of the 
ACE Cabs accessible taxi service contract, with service to cease as of 
January 30, 2024 Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-012-2025

THAT Council direct staff to provide 30 days notice of cancellation of the 
ACE Cabs accessible taxi service contract, with service to cease as of 
January 30, 2024 CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-012-2025

THAT Council direct staff to provide 30 days notice of cancellation of the 
ACE Cabs accessible taxi service contract, with service to cease as of 
January 30, 2024 Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-012-2025

THAT Council direct staff to provide 30 days notice of cancellation of the 
ACE Cabs accessible taxi service contract, with service to cease as of 
January 30, 2024 Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-012-2025

THAT Council direct staff to provide 30 days notice of cancellation of the 
ACE Cabs accessible taxi service contract, with service to cease as of 
January 30, 2024 Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-012-2025

THAT Council direct staff to provide 30 days notice of cancellation of the 
ACE Cabs accessible taxi service contract, with service to cease as of 
January 30, 2024 Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-032-2025

THAT ;Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider a motion pertaining to installing a memorial plaque at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena to recognize Dr. Don Paul. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-032-2025

THAT ;Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider a motion pertaining to installing a memorial plaque at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena to recognize Dr. Don Paul. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-032-2025

THAT ;Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider a motion pertaining to installing a memorial plaque at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena to recognize Dr. Don Paul. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-032-2025

THAT ;Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider a motion pertaining to installing a memorial plaque at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena to recognize Dr. Don Paul. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-032-2025

THAT ;Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider a motion pertaining to installing a memorial plaque at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena to recognize Dr. Don Paul. ; CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-032-2025

THAT ;Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider a motion pertaining to installing a memorial plaque at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena to recognize Dr. Don Paul. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-032-2025

THAT ;Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider a motion pertaining to installing a memorial plaque at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena to recognize Dr. Don Paul. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-032-2025

THAT ;Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider a motion pertaining to installing a memorial plaque at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena to recognize Dr. Don Paul. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-032-2025

THAT ;Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider a motion pertaining to installing a memorial plaque at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena to recognize Dr. Don Paul. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-033-2025



THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;a commemorative plaque, donated by 
Mr. William Redick on behalf of Dr. Pauls family, can be appropriately 
installed on the railing in recognition of Dr. Pauls community contributions 
over many years. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Tim Fryer RES-033-2025



THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;a commemorative plaque, donated by 
Mr. William Redick on behalf of Dr. Pauls family, can be appropriately 
installed on the railing in recognition of Dr. Pauls community contributions 
over many years. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-033-2025



THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;a commemorative plaque, donated by 
Mr. William Redick on behalf of Dr. Pauls family, can be appropriately 
installed on the railing in recognition of Dr. Pauls community contributions 
over many years. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Deb Doherty RES-033-2025



THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;a commemorative plaque, donated by 
Mr. William Redick on behalf of Dr. Pauls family, can be appropriately 
installed on the railing in recognition of Dr. Pauls community contributions 
over many years. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Brandon Houston RES-033-2025



THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;a commemorative plaque, donated by 
Mr. William Redick on behalf of Dr. Pauls family, can be appropriately 
installed on the railing in recognition of Dr. Pauls community contributions 
over many years. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Chris Potts RES-033-2025



THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;a commemorative plaque, donated by 
Mr. William Redick on behalf of Dr. Pauls family, can be appropriately 
installed on the railing in recognition of Dr. Pauls community contributions 
over many years. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Rob Ring RES-033-2025



THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;a commemorative plaque, donated by 
Mr. William Redick on behalf of Dr. Pauls family, can be appropriately 
installed on the railing in recognition of Dr. Pauls community contributions 
over many years. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Christopher Baines RES-033-2025



THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;a commemorative plaque, donated by 
Mr. William Redick on behalf of Dr. Pauls family, can be appropriately 
installed on the railing in recognition of Dr. Pauls community contributions 
over many years. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/13/2025 Steve Perry RES-033-2025



THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;a commemorative plaque, donated by 
Mr. William Redick on behalf of Dr. Pauls family, can be appropriately 
installed on the railing in recognition of Dr. Pauls community contributions 
over many years. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-039-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 27, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 8.1 BL2025-007 Schedule A&#58; 2025 Municipal Budget 
Book
Addition of Item 12.8 Declaration of Vacant Seat - Councillor
Removal of Item 12.3 Notice of Motion&#58; Support for Market Value 
Assessment Petition to MPAC, Councillor Baines

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-039-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 27, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 8.1 BL2025-007 Schedule A&#58; 2025 Municipal Budget 
Book
Addition of Item 12.8 Declaration of Vacant Seat - Councillor
Removal of Item 12.3 Notice of Motion&#58; Support for Market Value 
Assessment Petition to MPAC, Councillor Baines

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-039-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 27, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 8.1 BL2025-007 Schedule A&#58; 2025 Municipal Budget 
Book
Addition of Item 12.8 Declaration of Vacant Seat - Councillor
Removal of Item 12.3 Notice of Motion&#58; Support for Market Value 
Assessment Petition to MPAC, Councillor Baines

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-039-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 27, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 8.1 BL2025-007 Schedule A&#58; 2025 Municipal Budget 
Book
Addition of Item 12.8 Declaration of Vacant Seat - Councillor
Removal of Item 12.3 Notice of Motion&#58; Support for Market Value 
Assessment Petition to MPAC, Councillor Baines

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-039-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 27, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 8.1 BL2025-007 Schedule A&#58; 2025 Municipal Budget 
Book
Addition of Item 12.8 Declaration of Vacant Seat - Councillor
Removal of Item 12.3 Notice of Motion&#58; Support for Market Value 
Assessment Petition to MPAC, Councillor Baines

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-039-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 27, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 8.1 BL2025-007 Schedule A&#58; 2025 Municipal Budget 
Book
Addition of Item 12.8 Declaration of Vacant Seat - Councillor
Removal of Item 12.3 Notice of Motion&#58; Support for Market Value 
Assessment Petition to MPAC, Councillor Baines

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-039-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 27, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 8.1 BL2025-007 Schedule A&#58; 2025 Municipal Budget 
Book
Addition of Item 12.8 Declaration of Vacant Seat - Councillor
Removal of Item 12.3 Notice of Motion&#58; Support for Market Value 
Assessment Petition to MPAC, Councillor Baines

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-039-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 27, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 8.1 BL2025-007 Schedule A&#58; 2025 Municipal Budget 
Book
Addition of Item 12.8 Declaration of Vacant Seat - Councillor
Removal of Item 12.3 Notice of Motion&#58; Support for Market Value 
Assessment Petition to MPAC, Councillor Baines

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-039-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
January 27, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 8.1 BL2025-007 Schedule A&#58; 2025 Municipal Budget 
Book
Addition of Item 12.8 Declaration of Vacant Seat - Councillor
Removal of Item 12.3 Notice of Motion&#58; Support for Market Value 
Assessment Petition to MPAC, Councillor Baines

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-040-2025

THAT the minutes of the Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 13, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and the Council meeting held January 20, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-040-2025

THAT the minutes of the Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 13, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and the Council meeting held January 20, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-040-2025

THAT the minutes of the Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 13, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and the Council meeting held January 20, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-040-2025

THAT the minutes of the Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 13, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and the Council meeting held January 20, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-040-2025

THAT the minutes of the Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 13, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and the Council meeting held January 20, 2025, be approved as presented. CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-040-2025

THAT the minutes of the Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 13, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and the Council meeting held January 20, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-040-2025

THAT the minutes of the Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 13, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and the Council meeting held January 20, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-040-2025

THAT the minutes of the Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 13, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and the Council meeting held January 20, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-040-2025

THAT the minutes of the Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 13, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and the Council meeting held January 20, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-041-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 13, 2025 contained within the January 13, 2025, Council - 
Committee of the Whole minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2025-01 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Four
P2025-01 Zoning By-law Update - Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report
C2025-01 Designation of Municipally Significant Events Policy
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-041-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 13, 2025 contained within the January 13, 2025, Council - 
Committee of the Whole minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2025-01 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Four
P2025-01 Zoning By-law Update - Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report
C2025-01 Designation of Municipally Significant Events Policy
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-041-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 13, 2025 contained within the January 13, 2025, Council - 
Committee of the Whole minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2025-01 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Four
P2025-01 Zoning By-law Update - Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report
C2025-01 Designation of Municipally Significant Events Policy
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-041-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 13, 2025 contained within the January 13, 2025, Council - 
Committee of the Whole minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2025-01 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Four
P2025-01 Zoning By-law Update - Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report
C2025-01 Designation of Municipally Significant Events Policy
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-041-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 13, 2025 contained within the January 13, 2025, Council - 
Committee of the Whole minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2025-01 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Four
P2025-01 Zoning By-law Update - Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report
C2025-01 Designation of Municipally Significant Events Policy
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-041-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 13, 2025 contained within the January 13, 2025, Council - 
Committee of the Whole minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2025-01 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Four
P2025-01 Zoning By-law Update - Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report
C2025-01 Designation of Municipally Significant Events Policy
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-041-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 13, 2025 contained within the January 13, 2025, Council - 
Committee of the Whole minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2025-01 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Four
P2025-01 Zoning By-law Update - Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report
C2025-01 Designation of Municipally Significant Events Policy
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-041-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 13, 2025 contained within the January 13, 2025, Council - 
Committee of the Whole minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2025-01 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Four
P2025-01 Zoning By-law Update - Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report
C2025-01 Designation of Municipally Significant Events Policy
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-041-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 13, 2025 contained within the January 13, 2025, Council - 
Committee of the Whole minutes be hereby approved as presented.

T2025-01 2025 Municipal Budget Draft Four
P2025-01 Zoning By-law Update - Strategic Directions and Engagement 
Summary Report
C2025-01 Designation of Municipally Significant Events Policy
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-044-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-044-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-044-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-044-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-044-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-044-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-044-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-044-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-044-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-053-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-053-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-053-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-053-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-053-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-053-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-053-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-053-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-053-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-058-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood OPP Detachment Board Meeting - October 17, 2024
Collingwood and The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Board Meeting - 
December 13, 2024 ;
Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management Meeting - December 12, 
2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - December 12, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-058-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood OPP Detachment Board Meeting - October 17, 2024
Collingwood and The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Board Meeting - 
December 13, 2024 ;
Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management Meeting - December 12, 
2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - December 12, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-058-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood OPP Detachment Board Meeting - October 17, 2024
Collingwood and The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Board Meeting - 
December 13, 2024 ;
Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management Meeting - December 12, 
2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - December 12, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-058-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood OPP Detachment Board Meeting - October 17, 2024
Collingwood and The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Board Meeting - 
December 13, 2024 ;
Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management Meeting - December 12, 
2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - December 12, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-058-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood OPP Detachment Board Meeting - October 17, 2024
Collingwood and The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Board Meeting - 
December 13, 2024 ;
Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management Meeting - December 12, 
2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - December 12, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - January 16, 2025

CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-058-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood OPP Detachment Board Meeting - October 17, 2024
Collingwood and The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Board Meeting - 
December 13, 2024 ;
Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management Meeting - December 12, 
2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - December 12, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-058-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood OPP Detachment Board Meeting - October 17, 2024
Collingwood and The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Board Meeting - 
December 13, 2024 ;
Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management Meeting - December 12, 
2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - December 12, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-058-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood OPP Detachment Board Meeting - October 17, 2024
Collingwood and The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Board Meeting - 
December 13, 2024 ;
Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management Meeting - December 12, 
2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - December 12, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-058-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood OPP Detachment Board Meeting - October 17, 2024
Collingwood and The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Board Meeting - 
December 13, 2024 ;
Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management Meeting - December 12, 
2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - December 12, 2024
Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-059-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-059-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-059-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-059-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-059-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-059-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-059-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-059-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-059-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-060-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-009, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 27, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 27th day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-060-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-009, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 27, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 27th day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-060-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-009, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 27, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 27th day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Page 18 of 253



Voting Records 2025

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-060-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-009, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 27, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 27th day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-060-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-009, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 27, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 27th day of January, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-060-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-009, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 27, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 27th day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-060-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-009, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 27, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 27th day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-060-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-009, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 27, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 27th day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-060-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-009, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held January 27, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 27th day of January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-043-2025
THAT ;the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 27th day of 
January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-043-2025
THAT ;the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 27th day of 
January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-043-2025
THAT ;the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 27th day of 
January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-043-2025
THAT ;the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 27th day of 
January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-043-2025
THAT ;the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 27th day of 
January, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-043-2025
THAT ;the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 27th day of 
January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-043-2025
THAT ;the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 27th day of 
January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-043-2025
THAT ;the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 27th day of 
January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-043-2025
THAT ;the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 27th day of 
January, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-046-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood celebrates exceptional volunteers 
through the award of the Order of Collingwood and the Companion to the 
Order of Collingwood;
AND WHEREAS it is possible for extraordinary volunteers to not be 
nominated until a significant number of years of service have been 
contributed that may potentially equate to the equivalent of contributions 
to qualify for the Order of Collingwood and for the Companion to the Order 
of Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to review the Order 
of Collingwood/Companion to the Order policy to recommend, if feasible, 
an amendment that would allow in exceptional/extraordinary 
circumstances for the selection committee to award to a recipient the 
order and the companion to the order simultaneously or within less than a 
5-year time elapse between said awards. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-046-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood celebrates exceptional volunteers 
through the award of the Order of Collingwood and the Companion to the 
Order of Collingwood;
AND WHEREAS it is possible for extraordinary volunteers to not be 
nominated until a significant number of years of service have been 
contributed that may potentially equate to the equivalent of contributions 
to qualify for the Order of Collingwood and for the Companion to the Order 
of Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to review the Order 
of Collingwood/Companion to the Order policy to recommend, if feasible, 
an amendment that would allow in exceptional/extraordinary 
circumstances for the selection committee to award to a recipient the 
order and the companion to the order simultaneously or within less than a 
5-year time elapse between said awards. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-046-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood celebrates exceptional volunteers 
through the award of the Order of Collingwood and the Companion to the 
Order of Collingwood;
AND WHEREAS it is possible for extraordinary volunteers to not be 
nominated until a significant number of years of service have been 
contributed that may potentially equate to the equivalent of contributions 
to qualify for the Order of Collingwood and for the Companion to the Order 
of Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to review the Order 
of Collingwood/Companion to the Order policy to recommend, if feasible, 
an amendment that would allow in exceptional/extraordinary 
circumstances for the selection committee to award to a recipient the 
order and the companion to the order simultaneously or within less than a 
5-year time elapse between said awards. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-046-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood celebrates exceptional volunteers 
through the award of the Order of Collingwood and the Companion to the 
Order of Collingwood;
AND WHEREAS it is possible for extraordinary volunteers to not be 
nominated until a significant number of years of service have been 
contributed that may potentially equate to the equivalent of contributions 
to qualify for the Order of Collingwood and for the Companion to the Order 
of Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to review the Order 
of Collingwood/Companion to the Order policy to recommend, if feasible, 
an amendment that would allow in exceptional/extraordinary 
circumstances for the selection committee to award to a recipient the 
order and the companion to the order simultaneously or within less than a 
5-year time elapse between said awards. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-046-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood celebrates exceptional volunteers 
through the award of the Order of Collingwood and the Companion to the 
Order of Collingwood;
AND WHEREAS it is possible for extraordinary volunteers to not be 
nominated until a significant number of years of service have been 
contributed that may potentially equate to the equivalent of contributions 
to qualify for the Order of Collingwood and for the Companion to the Order 
of Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to review the Order 
of Collingwood/Companion to the Order policy to recommend, if feasible, 
an amendment that would allow in exceptional/extraordinary 
circumstances for the selection committee to award to a recipient the 
order and the companion to the order simultaneously or within less than a 
5-year time elapse between said awards. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-046-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood celebrates exceptional volunteers 
through the award of the Order of Collingwood and the Companion to the 
Order of Collingwood;
AND WHEREAS it is possible for extraordinary volunteers to not be 
nominated until a significant number of years of service have been 
contributed that may potentially equate to the equivalent of contributions 
to qualify for the Order of Collingwood and for the Companion to the Order 
of Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to review the Order 
of Collingwood/Companion to the Order policy to recommend, if feasible, 
an amendment that would allow in exceptional/extraordinary 
circumstances for the selection committee to award to a recipient the 
order and the companion to the order simultaneously or within less than a 
5-year time elapse between said awards. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-046-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood celebrates exceptional volunteers 
through the award of the Order of Collingwood and the Companion to the 
Order of Collingwood;
AND WHEREAS it is possible for extraordinary volunteers to not be 
nominated until a significant number of years of service have been 
contributed that may potentially equate to the equivalent of contributions 
to qualify for the Order of Collingwood and for the Companion to the Order 
of Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to review the Order 
of Collingwood/Companion to the Order policy to recommend, if feasible, 
an amendment that would allow in exceptional/extraordinary 
circumstances for the selection committee to award to a recipient the 
order and the companion to the order simultaneously or within less than a 
5-year time elapse between said awards. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-046-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood celebrates exceptional volunteers 
through the award of the Order of Collingwood and the Companion to the 
Order of Collingwood;
AND WHEREAS it is possible for extraordinary volunteers to not be 
nominated until a significant number of years of service have been 
contributed that may potentially equate to the equivalent of contributions 
to qualify for the Order of Collingwood and for the Companion to the Order 
of Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to review the Order 
of Collingwood/Companion to the Order policy to recommend, if feasible, 
an amendment that would allow in exceptional/extraordinary 
circumstances for the selection committee to award to a recipient the 
order and the companion to the order simultaneously or within less than a 
5-year time elapse between said awards. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-046-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood celebrates exceptional volunteers 
through the award of the Order of Collingwood and the Companion to the 
Order of Collingwood;
AND WHEREAS it is possible for extraordinary volunteers to not be 
nominated until a significant number of years of service have been 
contributed that may potentially equate to the equivalent of contributions 
to qualify for the Order of Collingwood and for the Companion to the Order 
of Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to review the Order 
of Collingwood/Companion to the Order policy to recommend, if feasible, 
an amendment that would allow in exceptional/extraordinary 
circumstances for the selection committee to award to a recipient the 
order and the companion to the order simultaneously or within less than a 
5-year time elapse between said awards. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-047-2025

WHEREAS a value included in our Community Based Strategic Plan is that 
we are courageous in making the decisions needed to support and better 
our community;
AND WHEREAS under the Connected Pillar it is our goal to promote 
Collingwood as a centre for healthy and active living, to determine future 
recreational programming and facility needs and explore creation of a Multi-
Use Recreation Facility;
AND WHEREAS it has been brought to Councils attention that there is an 
urgent need for additional ice time to facilitate the growing sport for both 
boys and girls through the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association and 
Collingwood Minor Hockey;
AND WHEREAS the Multi-Use Recreation Facility development is in the 
early stages, the completion of which will not be timely to meet the urgent 
demands for ice time;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to develop a plan to 
address the maximized facility availability and critical need for ice time for 
both boys and girls hockey, which plan will also include for Council 
consideration a capital plan for the enclosure of the outdoor ice rink as 
soon as practical including existing canteen and washrooms currently on-
site and the addition of dressing rooms and minimal seating for viewing;.
AND THEREFORE IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to 
develop a plan to provide another alternative for outdoor skating for the 
public. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-047-2025

WHEREAS a value included in our Community Based Strategic Plan is that 
we are courageous in making the decisions needed to support and better 
our community;
AND WHEREAS under the Connected Pillar it is our goal to promote 
Collingwood as a centre for healthy and active living, to determine future 
recreational programming and facility needs and explore creation of a Multi-
Use Recreation Facility;
AND WHEREAS it has been brought to Councils attention that there is an 
urgent need for additional ice time to facilitate the growing sport for both 
boys and girls through the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association and 
Collingwood Minor Hockey;
AND WHEREAS the Multi-Use Recreation Facility development is in the 
early stages, the completion of which will not be timely to meet the urgent 
demands for ice time;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to develop a plan to 
address the maximized facility availability and critical need for ice time for 
both boys and girls hockey, which plan will also include for Council 
consideration a capital plan for the enclosure of the outdoor ice rink as 
soon as practical including existing canteen and washrooms currently on-
site and the addition of dressing rooms and minimal seating for viewing;.
AND THEREFORE IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to 
develop a plan to provide another alternative for outdoor skating for the 
public. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-047-2025

WHEREAS a value included in our Community Based Strategic Plan is that 
we are courageous in making the decisions needed to support and better 
our community;
AND WHEREAS under the Connected Pillar it is our goal to promote 
Collingwood as a centre for healthy and active living, to determine future 
recreational programming and facility needs and explore creation of a Multi-
Use Recreation Facility;
AND WHEREAS it has been brought to Councils attention that there is an 
urgent need for additional ice time to facilitate the growing sport for both 
boys and girls through the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association and 
Collingwood Minor Hockey;
AND WHEREAS the Multi-Use Recreation Facility development is in the 
early stages, the completion of which will not be timely to meet the urgent 
demands for ice time;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to develop a plan to 
address the maximized facility availability and critical need for ice time for 
both boys and girls hockey, which plan will also include for Council 
consideration a capital plan for the enclosure of the outdoor ice rink as 
soon as practical including existing canteen and washrooms currently on-
site and the addition of dressing rooms and minimal seating for viewing;.
AND THEREFORE IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to 
develop a plan to provide another alternative for outdoor skating for the 
public. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-047-2025

WHEREAS a value included in our Community Based Strategic Plan is that 
we are courageous in making the decisions needed to support and better 
our community;
AND WHEREAS under the Connected Pillar it is our goal to promote 
Collingwood as a centre for healthy and active living, to determine future 
recreational programming and facility needs and explore creation of a Multi-
Use Recreation Facility;
AND WHEREAS it has been brought to Councils attention that there is an 
urgent need for additional ice time to facilitate the growing sport for both 
boys and girls through the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association and 
Collingwood Minor Hockey;
AND WHEREAS the Multi-Use Recreation Facility development is in the 
early stages, the completion of which will not be timely to meet the urgent 
demands for ice time;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to develop a plan to 
address the maximized facility availability and critical need for ice time for 
both boys and girls hockey, which plan will also include for Council 
consideration a capital plan for the enclosure of the outdoor ice rink as 
soon as practical including existing canteen and washrooms currently on-
site and the addition of dressing rooms and minimal seating for viewing;.
AND THEREFORE IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to 
develop a plan to provide another alternative for outdoor skating for the 
public. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-047-2025

WHEREAS a value included in our Community Based Strategic Plan is that 
we are courageous in making the decisions needed to support and better 
our community;
AND WHEREAS under the Connected Pillar it is our goal to promote 
Collingwood as a centre for healthy and active living, to determine future 
recreational programming and facility needs and explore creation of a Multi-
Use Recreation Facility;
AND WHEREAS it has been brought to Councils attention that there is an 
urgent need for additional ice time to facilitate the growing sport for both 
boys and girls through the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association and 
Collingwood Minor Hockey;
AND WHEREAS the Multi-Use Recreation Facility development is in the 
early stages, the completion of which will not be timely to meet the urgent 
demands for ice time;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to develop a plan to 
address the maximized facility availability and critical need for ice time for 
both boys and girls hockey, which plan will also include for Council 
consideration a capital plan for the enclosure of the outdoor ice rink as 
soon as practical including existing canteen and washrooms currently on-
site and the addition of dressing rooms and minimal seating for viewing;.
AND THEREFORE IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to 
develop a plan to provide another alternative for outdoor skating for the 
public. CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-047-2025

WHEREAS a value included in our Community Based Strategic Plan is that 
we are courageous in making the decisions needed to support and better 
our community;
AND WHEREAS under the Connected Pillar it is our goal to promote 
Collingwood as a centre for healthy and active living, to determine future 
recreational programming and facility needs and explore creation of a Multi-
Use Recreation Facility;
AND WHEREAS it has been brought to Councils attention that there is an 
urgent need for additional ice time to facilitate the growing sport for both 
boys and girls through the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association and 
Collingwood Minor Hockey;
AND WHEREAS the Multi-Use Recreation Facility development is in the 
early stages, the completion of which will not be timely to meet the urgent 
demands for ice time;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to develop a plan to 
address the maximized facility availability and critical need for ice time for 
both boys and girls hockey, which plan will also include for Council 
consideration a capital plan for the enclosure of the outdoor ice rink as 
soon as practical including existing canteen and washrooms currently on-
site and the addition of dressing rooms and minimal seating for viewing;.
AND THEREFORE IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to 
develop a plan to provide another alternative for outdoor skating for the 
public. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-047-2025

WHEREAS a value included in our Community Based Strategic Plan is that 
we are courageous in making the decisions needed to support and better 
our community;
AND WHEREAS under the Connected Pillar it is our goal to promote 
Collingwood as a centre for healthy and active living, to determine future 
recreational programming and facility needs and explore creation of a Multi-
Use Recreation Facility;
AND WHEREAS it has been brought to Councils attention that there is an 
urgent need for additional ice time to facilitate the growing sport for both 
boys and girls through the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association and 
Collingwood Minor Hockey;
AND WHEREAS the Multi-Use Recreation Facility development is in the 
early stages, the completion of which will not be timely to meet the urgent 
demands for ice time;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to develop a plan to 
address the maximized facility availability and critical need for ice time for 
both boys and girls hockey, which plan will also include for Council 
consideration a capital plan for the enclosure of the outdoor ice rink as 
soon as practical including existing canteen and washrooms currently on-
site and the addition of dressing rooms and minimal seating for viewing;.
AND THEREFORE IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to 
develop a plan to provide another alternative for outdoor skating for the 
public. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-047-2025

WHEREAS a value included in our Community Based Strategic Plan is that 
we are courageous in making the decisions needed to support and better 
our community;
AND WHEREAS under the Connected Pillar it is our goal to promote 
Collingwood as a centre for healthy and active living, to determine future 
recreational programming and facility needs and explore creation of a Multi-
Use Recreation Facility;
AND WHEREAS it has been brought to Councils attention that there is an 
urgent need for additional ice time to facilitate the growing sport for both 
boys and girls through the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association and 
Collingwood Minor Hockey;
AND WHEREAS the Multi-Use Recreation Facility development is in the 
early stages, the completion of which will not be timely to meet the urgent 
demands for ice time;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to develop a plan to 
address the maximized facility availability and critical need for ice time for 
both boys and girls hockey, which plan will also include for Council 
consideration a capital plan for the enclosure of the outdoor ice rink as 
soon as practical including existing canteen and washrooms currently on-
site and the addition of dressing rooms and minimal seating for viewing;.
AND THEREFORE IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to 
develop a plan to provide another alternative for outdoor skating for the 
public. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-047-2025

WHEREAS a value included in our Community Based Strategic Plan is that 
we are courageous in making the decisions needed to support and better 
our community;
AND WHEREAS under the Connected Pillar it is our goal to promote 
Collingwood as a centre for healthy and active living, to determine future 
recreational programming and facility needs and explore creation of a Multi-
Use Recreation Facility;
AND WHEREAS it has been brought to Councils attention that there is an 
urgent need for additional ice time to facilitate the growing sport for both 
boys and girls through the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association and 
Collingwood Minor Hockey;
AND WHEREAS the Multi-Use Recreation Facility development is in the 
early stages, the completion of which will not be timely to meet the urgent 
demands for ice time;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to develop a plan to 
address the maximized facility availability and critical need for ice time for 
both boys and girls hockey, which plan will also include for Council 
consideration a capital plan for the enclosure of the outdoor ice rink as 
soon as practical including existing canteen and washrooms currently on-
site and the addition of dressing rooms and minimal seating for viewing;.
AND THEREFORE IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to 
develop a plan to provide another alternative for outdoor skating for the 
public. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-048-2025

WHEREAS Council received Staff and Legal advice regarding the release of 
tenancy agreements and applicability of Municipal Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) matters as it relates to only specific 
provisions that should remain protected;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize the release of Blues Tenancy 
Agreement with the Town of Collingwood to the Hall of Fame Committee as 
requested, subject to appropriate application of MFIPPA. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-048-2025

WHEREAS Council received Staff and Legal advice regarding the release of 
tenancy agreements and applicability of Municipal Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) matters as it relates to only specific 
provisions that should remain protected;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize the release of Blues Tenancy 
Agreement with the Town of Collingwood to the Hall of Fame Committee as 
requested, subject to appropriate application of MFIPPA. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-048-2025

WHEREAS Council received Staff and Legal advice regarding the release of 
tenancy agreements and applicability of Municipal Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) matters as it relates to only specific 
provisions that should remain protected;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize the release of Blues Tenancy 
Agreement with the Town of Collingwood to the Hall of Fame Committee as 
requested, subject to appropriate application of MFIPPA. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-048-2025

WHEREAS Council received Staff and Legal advice regarding the release of 
tenancy agreements and applicability of Municipal Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) matters as it relates to only specific 
provisions that should remain protected;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize the release of Blues Tenancy 
Agreement with the Town of Collingwood to the Hall of Fame Committee as 
requested, subject to appropriate application of MFIPPA. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-048-2025

WHEREAS Council received Staff and Legal advice regarding the release of 
tenancy agreements and applicability of Municipal Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) matters as it relates to only specific 
provisions that should remain protected;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize the release of Blues Tenancy 
Agreement with the Town of Collingwood to the Hall of Fame Committee as 
requested, subject to appropriate application of MFIPPA. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-048-2025

WHEREAS Council received Staff and Legal advice regarding the release of 
tenancy agreements and applicability of Municipal Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) matters as it relates to only specific 
provisions that should remain protected;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize the release of Blues Tenancy 
Agreement with the Town of Collingwood to the Hall of Fame Committee as 
requested, subject to appropriate application of MFIPPA. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-048-2025

WHEREAS Council received Staff and Legal advice regarding the release of 
tenancy agreements and applicability of Municipal Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) matters as it relates to only specific 
provisions that should remain protected;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize the release of Blues Tenancy 
Agreement with the Town of Collingwood to the Hall of Fame Committee as 
requested, subject to appropriate application of MFIPPA. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-048-2025

WHEREAS Council received Staff and Legal advice regarding the release of 
tenancy agreements and applicability of Municipal Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) matters as it relates to only specific 
provisions that should remain protected;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize the release of Blues Tenancy 
Agreement with the Town of Collingwood to the Hall of Fame Committee as 
requested, subject to appropriate application of MFIPPA. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-048-2025

WHEREAS Council received Staff and Legal advice regarding the release of 
tenancy agreements and applicability of Municipal Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) matters as it relates to only specific 
provisions that should remain protected;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize the release of Blues Tenancy 
Agreement with the Town of Collingwood to the Hall of Fame Committee as 
requested, subject to appropriate application of MFIPPA. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-049-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood has the following interest&#58; to 
grow, manage, and protect our tree canopy to enhance biodiversity, and 
improve climate resilience and wellbeing; ;
AND WHEREAS Free Spirit Gardens is undertaking a project entitled 
Growing a Greener Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT the Town of Collingwood Council 
acknowledges that Free Spirit Gardens is applying for a funding opportunity 
from the Federation of Canadian Municipalities Growing Canadas 
Community Canopies initiative for Growing a Greener Collingwood, in 
partnership and support with the Town of Collingwood; ;
AND THAT Collingwood Council also recognizes that the lifetime 
contribution from the Growing Canadas Community Canopies initiative will 
not exceed $10 million for tree planting within our municipality, inclusive of 
a maximum contribution of $1 million for infrastructure activity costs, and 
that if approved this project will be counted towards that limit. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-049-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood has the following interest&#58; to 
grow, manage, and protect our tree canopy to enhance biodiversity, and 
improve climate resilience and wellbeing; ;
AND WHEREAS Free Spirit Gardens is undertaking a project entitled 
Growing a Greener Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT the Town of Collingwood Council 
acknowledges that Free Spirit Gardens is applying for a funding opportunity 
from the Federation of Canadian Municipalities Growing Canadas 
Community Canopies initiative for Growing a Greener Collingwood, in 
partnership and support with the Town of Collingwood; ;
AND THAT Collingwood Council also recognizes that the lifetime 
contribution from the Growing Canadas Community Canopies initiative will 
not exceed $10 million for tree planting within our municipality, inclusive of 
a maximum contribution of $1 million for infrastructure activity costs, and 
that if approved this project will be counted towards that limit. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-049-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood has the following interest&#58; to 
grow, manage, and protect our tree canopy to enhance biodiversity, and 
improve climate resilience and wellbeing; ;
AND WHEREAS Free Spirit Gardens is undertaking a project entitled 
Growing a Greener Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT the Town of Collingwood Council 
acknowledges that Free Spirit Gardens is applying for a funding opportunity 
from the Federation of Canadian Municipalities Growing Canadas 
Community Canopies initiative for Growing a Greener Collingwood, in 
partnership and support with the Town of Collingwood; ;
AND THAT Collingwood Council also recognizes that the lifetime 
contribution from the Growing Canadas Community Canopies initiative will 
not exceed $10 million for tree planting within our municipality, inclusive of 
a maximum contribution of $1 million for infrastructure activity costs, and 
that if approved this project will be counted towards that limit. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-049-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood has the following interest&#58; to 
grow, manage, and protect our tree canopy to enhance biodiversity, and 
improve climate resilience and wellbeing; ;
AND WHEREAS Free Spirit Gardens is undertaking a project entitled 
Growing a Greener Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT the Town of Collingwood Council 
acknowledges that Free Spirit Gardens is applying for a funding opportunity 
from the Federation of Canadian Municipalities Growing Canadas 
Community Canopies initiative for Growing a Greener Collingwood, in 
partnership and support with the Town of Collingwood; ;
AND THAT Collingwood Council also recognizes that the lifetime 
contribution from the Growing Canadas Community Canopies initiative will 
not exceed $10 million for tree planting within our municipality, inclusive of 
a maximum contribution of $1 million for infrastructure activity costs, and 
that if approved this project will be counted towards that limit. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-049-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood has the following interest&#58; to 
grow, manage, and protect our tree canopy to enhance biodiversity, and 
improve climate resilience and wellbeing; ;
AND WHEREAS Free Spirit Gardens is undertaking a project entitled 
Growing a Greener Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT the Town of Collingwood Council 
acknowledges that Free Spirit Gardens is applying for a funding opportunity 
from the Federation of Canadian Municipalities Growing Canadas 
Community Canopies initiative for Growing a Greener Collingwood, in 
partnership and support with the Town of Collingwood; ;
AND THAT Collingwood Council also recognizes that the lifetime 
contribution from the Growing Canadas Community Canopies initiative will 
not exceed $10 million for tree planting within our municipality, inclusive of 
a maximum contribution of $1 million for infrastructure activity costs, and 
that if approved this project will be counted towards that limit. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-049-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood has the following interest&#58; to 
grow, manage, and protect our tree canopy to enhance biodiversity, and 
improve climate resilience and wellbeing; ;
AND WHEREAS Free Spirit Gardens is undertaking a project entitled 
Growing a Greener Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT the Town of Collingwood Council 
acknowledges that Free Spirit Gardens is applying for a funding opportunity 
from the Federation of Canadian Municipalities Growing Canadas 
Community Canopies initiative for Growing a Greener Collingwood, in 
partnership and support with the Town of Collingwood; ;
AND THAT Collingwood Council also recognizes that the lifetime 
contribution from the Growing Canadas Community Canopies initiative will 
not exceed $10 million for tree planting within our municipality, inclusive of 
a maximum contribution of $1 million for infrastructure activity costs, and 
that if approved this project will be counted towards that limit. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-049-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood has the following interest&#58; to 
grow, manage, and protect our tree canopy to enhance biodiversity, and 
improve climate resilience and wellbeing; ;
AND WHEREAS Free Spirit Gardens is undertaking a project entitled 
Growing a Greener Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT the Town of Collingwood Council 
acknowledges that Free Spirit Gardens is applying for a funding opportunity 
from the Federation of Canadian Municipalities Growing Canadas 
Community Canopies initiative for Growing a Greener Collingwood, in 
partnership and support with the Town of Collingwood; ;
AND THAT Collingwood Council also recognizes that the lifetime 
contribution from the Growing Canadas Community Canopies initiative will 
not exceed $10 million for tree planting within our municipality, inclusive of 
a maximum contribution of $1 million for infrastructure activity costs, and 
that if approved this project will be counted towards that limit. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-049-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood has the following interest&#58; to 
grow, manage, and protect our tree canopy to enhance biodiversity, and 
improve climate resilience and wellbeing; ;
AND WHEREAS Free Spirit Gardens is undertaking a project entitled 
Growing a Greener Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT the Town of Collingwood Council 
acknowledges that Free Spirit Gardens is applying for a funding opportunity 
from the Federation of Canadian Municipalities Growing Canadas 
Community Canopies initiative for Growing a Greener Collingwood, in 
partnership and support with the Town of Collingwood; ;
AND THAT Collingwood Council also recognizes that the lifetime 
contribution from the Growing Canadas Community Canopies initiative will 
not exceed $10 million for tree planting within our municipality, inclusive of 
a maximum contribution of $1 million for infrastructure activity costs, and 
that if approved this project will be counted towards that limit. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-049-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood has the following interest&#58; to 
grow, manage, and protect our tree canopy to enhance biodiversity, and 
improve climate resilience and wellbeing; ;
AND WHEREAS Free Spirit Gardens is undertaking a project entitled 
Growing a Greener Collingwood;
THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT the Town of Collingwood Council 
acknowledges that Free Spirit Gardens is applying for a funding opportunity 
from the Federation of Canadian Municipalities Growing Canadas 
Community Canopies initiative for Growing a Greener Collingwood, in 
partnership and support with the Town of Collingwood; ;
AND THAT Collingwood Council also recognizes that the lifetime 
contribution from the Growing Canadas Community Canopies initiative will 
not exceed $10 million for tree planting within our municipality, inclusive of 
a maximum contribution of $1 million for infrastructure activity costs, and 
that if approved this project will be counted towards that limit. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-045-2025

         
the state of homelessness in Ontario;
AND WHEREAS the data quantifies the number of people experiencing 
homelessness at 81,500, an increase of 51% since 2016, and forecasts 
that this number could more than triple by 2035 without immediate action;
AND WHEREAS the growth of populations experiencing homelessness is 
most pronounced in marginalized populations and children, and in 
Northern, rural and rural-urban mixed locations, like Collingwood/South 
Georgian Bay;
AND WHEREAS the report identifies systemic failures that extend beyond 
just sufficient affordable housing, including deep gaps in the healthcare, 
mental health care, social welfare, education and justice systems;
AND WHEREAS these systemic gaps in homelessness prevention and 
supports are a direct reflection of inadequate or misdirected funding;
AND WHEREAS Ontario is the only province where responsibility for social 
housing has been downloaded to municipalities;
AND WHEREAS municipal funding for housing and homelessness 
programs has grown by 108% since 2016 to account for 51.5% of total 
reported funding across all three orders of government;
AND WHEREAS Provincial funding for housing programs saw a modest 
increase during this period, while federal contributions remained smaller in 
scale, both reflecting a declining share of expenditures relative to 
municipal investments;
AND WHEREAS the report acknowledges that encampments are an urgent 
pressure across Ontario and outlines how targeted investments could 
prevent and resolve encampments over an 8-year period;
AND WHEREAS the report further outlines how targeted investments and 
actions can be taken now and over the next 10 years to reverse the Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-045-2025

         
the state of homelessness in Ontario;
AND WHEREAS the data quantifies the number of people experiencing 
homelessness at 81,500, an increase of 51% since 2016, and forecasts 
that this number could more than triple by 2035 without immediate action;
AND WHEREAS the growth of populations experiencing homelessness is 
most pronounced in marginalized populations and children, and in 
Northern, rural and rural-urban mixed locations, like Collingwood/South 
Georgian Bay;
AND WHEREAS the report identifies systemic failures that extend beyond 
just sufficient affordable housing, including deep gaps in the healthcare, 
mental health care, social welfare, education and justice systems;
AND WHEREAS these systemic gaps in homelessness prevention and 
supports are a direct reflection of inadequate or misdirected funding;
AND WHEREAS Ontario is the only province where responsibility for social 
housing has been downloaded to municipalities;
AND WHEREAS municipal funding for housing and homelessness 
programs has grown by 108% since 2016 to account for 51.5% of total 
reported funding across all three orders of government;
AND WHEREAS Provincial funding for housing programs saw a modest 
increase during this period, while federal contributions remained smaller in 
scale, both reflecting a declining share of expenditures relative to 
municipal investments;
AND WHEREAS the report acknowledges that encampments are an urgent 
pressure across Ontario and outlines how targeted investments could 
prevent and resolve encampments over an 8-year period;
AND WHEREAS the report further outlines how targeted investments and 
actions can be taken now and over the next 10 years to reverse the Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-045-2025

         
the state of homelessness in Ontario;
AND WHEREAS the data quantifies the number of people experiencing 
homelessness at 81,500, an increase of 51% since 2016, and forecasts 
that this number could more than triple by 2035 without immediate action;
AND WHEREAS the growth of populations experiencing homelessness is 
most pronounced in marginalized populations and children, and in 
Northern, rural and rural-urban mixed locations, like Collingwood/South 
Georgian Bay;
AND WHEREAS the report identifies systemic failures that extend beyond 
just sufficient affordable housing, including deep gaps in the healthcare, 
mental health care, social welfare, education and justice systems;
AND WHEREAS these systemic gaps in homelessness prevention and 
supports are a direct reflection of inadequate or misdirected funding;
AND WHEREAS Ontario is the only province where responsibility for social 
housing has been downloaded to municipalities;
AND WHEREAS municipal funding for housing and homelessness 
programs has grown by 108% since 2016 to account for 51.5% of total 
reported funding across all three orders of government;
AND WHEREAS Provincial funding for housing programs saw a modest 
increase during this period, while federal contributions remained smaller in 
scale, both reflecting a declining share of expenditures relative to 
municipal investments;
AND WHEREAS the report acknowledges that encampments are an urgent 
pressure across Ontario and outlines how targeted investments could 
prevent and resolve encampments over an 8-year period;
AND WHEREAS the report further outlines how targeted investments and 
actions can be taken now and over the next 10 years to reverse the Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-045-2025

         
the state of homelessness in Ontario;
AND WHEREAS the data quantifies the number of people experiencing 
homelessness at 81,500, an increase of 51% since 2016, and forecasts 
that this number could more than triple by 2035 without immediate action;
AND WHEREAS the growth of populations experiencing homelessness is 
most pronounced in marginalized populations and children, and in 
Northern, rural and rural-urban mixed locations, like Collingwood/South 
Georgian Bay;
AND WHEREAS the report identifies systemic failures that extend beyond 
just sufficient affordable housing, including deep gaps in the healthcare, 
mental health care, social welfare, education and justice systems;
AND WHEREAS these systemic gaps in homelessness prevention and 
supports are a direct reflection of inadequate or misdirected funding;
AND WHEREAS Ontario is the only province where responsibility for social 
housing has been downloaded to municipalities;
AND WHEREAS municipal funding for housing and homelessness 
programs has grown by 108% since 2016 to account for 51.5% of total 
reported funding across all three orders of government;
AND WHEREAS Provincial funding for housing programs saw a modest 
increase during this period, while federal contributions remained smaller in 
scale, both reflecting a declining share of expenditures relative to 
municipal investments;
AND WHEREAS the report acknowledges that encampments are an urgent 
pressure across Ontario and outlines how targeted investments could 
prevent and resolve encampments over an 8-year period;
AND WHEREAS the report further outlines how targeted investments and 
actions can be taken now and over the next 10 years to reverse the Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-045-2025

         
the state of homelessness in Ontario;
AND WHEREAS the data quantifies the number of people experiencing 
homelessness at 81,500, an increase of 51% since 2016, and forecasts 
that this number could more than triple by 2035 without immediate action;
AND WHEREAS the growth of populations experiencing homelessness is 
most pronounced in marginalized populations and children, and in 
Northern, rural and rural-urban mixed locations, like Collingwood/South 
Georgian Bay;
AND WHEREAS the report identifies systemic failures that extend beyond 
just sufficient affordable housing, including deep gaps in the healthcare, 
mental health care, social welfare, education and justice systems;
AND WHEREAS these systemic gaps in homelessness prevention and 
supports are a direct reflection of inadequate or misdirected funding;
AND WHEREAS Ontario is the only province where responsibility for social 
housing has been downloaded to municipalities;
AND WHEREAS municipal funding for housing and homelessness 
programs has grown by 108% since 2016 to account for 51.5% of total 
reported funding across all three orders of government;
AND WHEREAS Provincial funding for housing programs saw a modest 
increase during this period, while federal contributions remained smaller in 
scale, both reflecting a declining share of expenditures relative to 
municipal investments;
AND WHEREAS the report acknowledges that encampments are an urgent 
pressure across Ontario and outlines how targeted investments could 
prevent and resolve encampments over an 8-year period;
AND WHEREAS the report further outlines how targeted investments and 
actions can be taken now and over the next 10 years to reverse the CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-045-2025

         
the state of homelessness in Ontario;
AND WHEREAS the data quantifies the number of people experiencing 
homelessness at 81,500, an increase of 51% since 2016, and forecasts 
that this number could more than triple by 2035 without immediate action;
AND WHEREAS the growth of populations experiencing homelessness is 
most pronounced in marginalized populations and children, and in 
Northern, rural and rural-urban mixed locations, like Collingwood/South 
Georgian Bay;
AND WHEREAS the report identifies systemic failures that extend beyond 
just sufficient affordable housing, including deep gaps in the healthcare, 
mental health care, social welfare, education and justice systems;
AND WHEREAS these systemic gaps in homelessness prevention and 
supports are a direct reflection of inadequate or misdirected funding;
AND WHEREAS Ontario is the only province where responsibility for social 
housing has been downloaded to municipalities;
AND WHEREAS municipal funding for housing and homelessness 
programs has grown by 108% since 2016 to account for 51.5% of total 
reported funding across all three orders of government;
AND WHEREAS Provincial funding for housing programs saw a modest 
increase during this period, while federal contributions remained smaller in 
scale, both reflecting a declining share of expenditures relative to 
municipal investments;
AND WHEREAS the report acknowledges that encampments are an urgent 
pressure across Ontario and outlines how targeted investments could 
prevent and resolve encampments over an 8-year period;
AND WHEREAS the report further outlines how targeted investments and 
actions can be taken now and over the next 10 years to reverse the Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-045-2025

         
the state of homelessness in Ontario;
AND WHEREAS the data quantifies the number of people experiencing 
homelessness at 81,500, an increase of 51% since 2016, and forecasts 
that this number could more than triple by 2035 without immediate action;
AND WHEREAS the growth of populations experiencing homelessness is 
most pronounced in marginalized populations and children, and in 
Northern, rural and rural-urban mixed locations, like Collingwood/South 
Georgian Bay;
AND WHEREAS the report identifies systemic failures that extend beyond 
just sufficient affordable housing, including deep gaps in the healthcare, 
mental health care, social welfare, education and justice systems;
AND WHEREAS these systemic gaps in homelessness prevention and 
supports are a direct reflection of inadequate or misdirected funding;
AND WHEREAS Ontario is the only province where responsibility for social 
housing has been downloaded to municipalities;
AND WHEREAS municipal funding for housing and homelessness 
programs has grown by 108% since 2016 to account for 51.5% of total 
reported funding across all three orders of government;
AND WHEREAS Provincial funding for housing programs saw a modest 
increase during this period, while federal contributions remained smaller in 
scale, both reflecting a declining share of expenditures relative to 
municipal investments;
AND WHEREAS the report acknowledges that encampments are an urgent 
pressure across Ontario and outlines how targeted investments could 
prevent and resolve encampments over an 8-year period;
AND WHEREAS the report further outlines how targeted investments and 
actions can be taken now and over the next 10 years to reverse the Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-045-2025

         
the state of homelessness in Ontario;
AND WHEREAS the data quantifies the number of people experiencing 
homelessness at 81,500, an increase of 51% since 2016, and forecasts 
that this number could more than triple by 2035 without immediate action;
AND WHEREAS the growth of populations experiencing homelessness is 
most pronounced in marginalized populations and children, and in 
Northern, rural and rural-urban mixed locations, like Collingwood/South 
Georgian Bay;
AND WHEREAS the report identifies systemic failures that extend beyond 
just sufficient affordable housing, including deep gaps in the healthcare, 
mental health care, social welfare, education and justice systems;
AND WHEREAS these systemic gaps in homelessness prevention and 
supports are a direct reflection of inadequate or misdirected funding;
AND WHEREAS Ontario is the only province where responsibility for social 
housing has been downloaded to municipalities;
AND WHEREAS municipal funding for housing and homelessness 
programs has grown by 108% since 2016 to account for 51.5% of total 
reported funding across all three orders of government;
AND WHEREAS Provincial funding for housing programs saw a modest 
increase during this period, while federal contributions remained smaller in 
scale, both reflecting a declining share of expenditures relative to 
municipal investments;
AND WHEREAS the report acknowledges that encampments are an urgent 
pressure across Ontario and outlines how targeted investments could 
prevent and resolve encampments over an 8-year period;
AND WHEREAS the report further outlines how targeted investments and 
actions can be taken now and over the next 10 years to reverse the Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-045-2025

         
the state of homelessness in Ontario;
AND WHEREAS the data quantifies the number of people experiencing 
homelessness at 81,500, an increase of 51% since 2016, and forecasts 
that this number could more than triple by 2035 without immediate action;
AND WHEREAS the growth of populations experiencing homelessness is 
most pronounced in marginalized populations and children, and in 
Northern, rural and rural-urban mixed locations, like Collingwood/South 
Georgian Bay;
AND WHEREAS the report identifies systemic failures that extend beyond 
just sufficient affordable housing, including deep gaps in the healthcare, 
mental health care, social welfare, education and justice systems;
AND WHEREAS these systemic gaps in homelessness prevention and 
supports are a direct reflection of inadequate or misdirected funding;
AND WHEREAS Ontario is the only province where responsibility for social 
housing has been downloaded to municipalities;
AND WHEREAS municipal funding for housing and homelessness 
programs has grown by 108% since 2016 to account for 51.5% of total 
reported funding across all three orders of government;
AND WHEREAS Provincial funding for housing programs saw a modest 
increase during this period, while federal contributions remained smaller in 
scale, both reflecting a declining share of expenditures relative to 
municipal investments;
AND WHEREAS the report acknowledges that encampments are an urgent 
pressure across Ontario and outlines how targeted investments could 
prevent and resolve encampments over an 8-year period;
AND WHEREAS the report further outlines how targeted investments and 
actions can be taken now and over the next 10 years to reverse the Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-054-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-02, Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation, be 
received.
AND THAT Council support joining the Simcoe County Municipal Insurance 
Pool, as proposed and authorize the execution of the requisite Subscribers 
Agreement. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-054-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-02, Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation, be 
received.
AND THAT Council support joining the Simcoe County Municipal Insurance 
Pool, as proposed and authorize the execution of the requisite Subscribers 
Agreement. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-054-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-02, Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation, be 
received.
AND THAT Council support joining the Simcoe County Municipal Insurance 
Pool, as proposed and authorize the execution of the requisite Subscribers 
Agreement. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-054-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-02, Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation, be 
received.
AND THAT Council support joining the Simcoe County Municipal Insurance 
Pool, as proposed and authorize the execution of the requisite Subscribers 
Agreement. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-054-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-02, Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation, be 
received.
AND THAT Council support joining the Simcoe County Municipal Insurance 
Pool, as proposed and authorize the execution of the requisite Subscribers 
Agreement. CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-054-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-02, Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation, be 
received.
AND THAT Council support joining the Simcoe County Municipal Insurance 
Pool, as proposed and authorize the execution of the requisite Subscribers 
Agreement. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-054-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-02, Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation, be 
received.
AND THAT Council support joining the Simcoe County Municipal Insurance 
Pool, as proposed and authorize the execution of the requisite Subscribers 
Agreement. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-054-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-02, Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation, be 
received.
AND THAT Council support joining the Simcoe County Municipal Insurance 
Pool, as proposed and authorize the execution of the requisite Subscribers 
Agreement. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-054-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-02, Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation, be 
received.
AND THAT Council support joining the Simcoe County Municipal Insurance 
Pool, as proposed and authorize the execution of the requisite Subscribers 
Agreement. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-055-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-02, Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 
Workplan dated January 27, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the continued implementation of the costed and prioritized 
Affordable Housing Master Plan as outlined in Staff Report P2025-02 be 
supported. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-055-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-02, Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 
Workplan dated January 27, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the continued implementation of the costed and prioritized 
Affordable Housing Master Plan as outlined in Staff Report P2025-02 be 
supported. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-055-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-02, Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 
Workplan dated January 27, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the continued implementation of the costed and prioritized 
Affordable Housing Master Plan as outlined in Staff Report P2025-02 be 
supported. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-055-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-02, Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 
Workplan dated January 27, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the continued implementation of the costed and prioritized 
Affordable Housing Master Plan as outlined in Staff Report P2025-02 be 
supported. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-055-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-02, Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 
Workplan dated January 27, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the continued implementation of the costed and prioritized 
Affordable Housing Master Plan as outlined in Staff Report P2025-02 be 
supported. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-055-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-02, Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 
Workplan dated January 27, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the continued implementation of the costed and prioritized 
Affordable Housing Master Plan as outlined in Staff Report P2025-02 be 
supported. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-055-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-02, Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 
Workplan dated January 27, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the continued implementation of the costed and prioritized 
Affordable Housing Master Plan as outlined in Staff Report P2025-02 be 
supported. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-055-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-02, Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 
Workplan dated January 27, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the continued implementation of the costed and prioritized 
Affordable Housing Master Plan as outlined in Staff Report P2025-02 be 
supported. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-055-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-02, Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 
Workplan dated January 27, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the continued implementation of the costed and prioritized 
Affordable Housing Master Plan as outlined in Staff Report P2025-02 be 
supported. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-042-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2024-07, Collective Agreement By-Law  
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (Water) be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-042-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2024-07, Collective Agreement By-Law  
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (Water) be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-042-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2024-07, Collective Agreement By-Law  
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (Water) be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-042-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2024-07, Collective Agreement By-Law  
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (Water) be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-042-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2024-07, Collective Agreement By-Law  
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (Water) be received. CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-042-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2024-07, Collective Agreement By-Law  
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (Water) be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-042-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2024-07, Collective Agreement By-Law  
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (Water) be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-042-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2024-07, Collective Agreement By-Law  
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (Water) be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-042-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2024-07, Collective Agreement By-Law  
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (Water) be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-052-2025

WHEREAS subsection 259(1)(d) the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that the 
office of a member of council of a municipality becomes vacant if the 
member resigned from his or her office and the resignation is effective 
under section 260 of the Act;
AND WHEREAS notice of the resignation was provided in writing by 
Councillor Brandon Houston to the Clerk, received Thursday January 23, 
2025 in accordance with section 260 of the Act with the notice stating the 
resignation to be effective immediately;
AND WHEREAS section 262(1) of the Act provides that if the office of a 
council becomes vacant under section 259, the council shall at its next 
meeting declare the office to be vacant;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT in accordance with section 262 of the 
Municipal Act, 2001, Council of the Town of Collingwood does hereby 
declare the office of one (1) Councillor, previously filled by Brandon 
Houston, to be vacant; ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a report that outlines the process 
and options available to fill the vacancy. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-052-2025

WHEREAS subsection 259(1)(d) the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that the 
office of a member of council of a municipality becomes vacant if the 
member resigned from his or her office and the resignation is effective 
under section 260 of the Act;
AND WHEREAS notice of the resignation was provided in writing by 
Councillor Brandon Houston to the Clerk, received Thursday January 23, 
2025 in accordance with section 260 of the Act with the notice stating the 
resignation to be effective immediately;
AND WHEREAS section 262(1) of the Act provides that if the office of a 
council becomes vacant under section 259, the council shall at its next 
meeting declare the office to be vacant;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT in accordance with section 262 of the 
Municipal Act, 2001, Council of the Town of Collingwood does hereby 
declare the office of one (1) Councillor, previously filled by Brandon 
Houston, to be vacant; ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a report that outlines the process 
and options available to fill the vacancy. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-052-2025

WHEREAS subsection 259(1)(d) the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that the 
office of a member of council of a municipality becomes vacant if the 
member resigned from his or her office and the resignation is effective 
under section 260 of the Act;
AND WHEREAS notice of the resignation was provided in writing by 
Councillor Brandon Houston to the Clerk, received Thursday January 23, 
2025 in accordance with section 260 of the Act with the notice stating the 
resignation to be effective immediately;
AND WHEREAS section 262(1) of the Act provides that if the office of a 
council becomes vacant under section 259, the council shall at its next 
meeting declare the office to be vacant;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT in accordance with section 262 of the 
Municipal Act, 2001, Council of the Town of Collingwood does hereby 
declare the office of one (1) Councillor, previously filled by Brandon 
Houston, to be vacant; ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a report that outlines the process 
and options available to fill the vacancy. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-052-2025

WHEREAS subsection 259(1)(d) the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that the 
office of a member of council of a municipality becomes vacant if the 
member resigned from his or her office and the resignation is effective 
under section 260 of the Act;
AND WHEREAS notice of the resignation was provided in writing by 
Councillor Brandon Houston to the Clerk, received Thursday January 23, 
2025 in accordance with section 260 of the Act with the notice stating the 
resignation to be effective immediately;
AND WHEREAS section 262(1) of the Act provides that if the office of a 
council becomes vacant under section 259, the council shall at its next 
meeting declare the office to be vacant;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT in accordance with section 262 of the 
Municipal Act, 2001, Council of the Town of Collingwood does hereby 
declare the office of one (1) Councillor, previously filled by Brandon 
Houston, to be vacant; ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a report that outlines the process 
and options available to fill the vacancy. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-052-2025

WHEREAS subsection 259(1)(d) the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that the 
office of a member of council of a municipality becomes vacant if the 
member resigned from his or her office and the resignation is effective 
under section 260 of the Act;
AND WHEREAS notice of the resignation was provided in writing by 
Councillor Brandon Houston to the Clerk, received Thursday January 23, 
2025 in accordance with section 260 of the Act with the notice stating the 
resignation to be effective immediately;
AND WHEREAS section 262(1) of the Act provides that if the office of a 
council becomes vacant under section 259, the council shall at its next 
meeting declare the office to be vacant;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT in accordance with section 262 of the 
Municipal Act, 2001, Council of the Town of Collingwood does hereby 
declare the office of one (1) Councillor, previously filled by Brandon 
Houston, to be vacant; ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a report that outlines the process 
and options available to fill the vacancy. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-052-2025

WHEREAS subsection 259(1)(d) the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that the 
office of a member of council of a municipality becomes vacant if the 
member resigned from his or her office and the resignation is effective 
under section 260 of the Act;
AND WHEREAS notice of the resignation was provided in writing by 
Councillor Brandon Houston to the Clerk, received Thursday January 23, 
2025 in accordance with section 260 of the Act with the notice stating the 
resignation to be effective immediately;
AND WHEREAS section 262(1) of the Act provides that if the office of a 
council becomes vacant under section 259, the council shall at its next 
meeting declare the office to be vacant;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT in accordance with section 262 of the 
Municipal Act, 2001, Council of the Town of Collingwood does hereby 
declare the office of one (1) Councillor, previously filled by Brandon 
Houston, to be vacant; ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a report that outlines the process 
and options available to fill the vacancy. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-052-2025

WHEREAS subsection 259(1)(d) the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that the 
office of a member of council of a municipality becomes vacant if the 
member resigned from his or her office and the resignation is effective 
under section 260 of the Act;
AND WHEREAS notice of the resignation was provided in writing by 
Councillor Brandon Houston to the Clerk, received Thursday January 23, 
2025 in accordance with section 260 of the Act with the notice stating the 
resignation to be effective immediately;
AND WHEREAS section 262(1) of the Act provides that if the office of a 
council becomes vacant under section 259, the council shall at its next 
meeting declare the office to be vacant;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT in accordance with section 262 of the 
Municipal Act, 2001, Council of the Town of Collingwood does hereby 
declare the office of one (1) Councillor, previously filled by Brandon 
Houston, to be vacant; ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a report that outlines the process 
and options available to fill the vacancy. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-052-2025

WHEREAS subsection 259(1)(d) the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that the 
office of a member of council of a municipality becomes vacant if the 
member resigned from his or her office and the resignation is effective 
under section 260 of the Act;
AND WHEREAS notice of the resignation was provided in writing by 
Councillor Brandon Houston to the Clerk, received Thursday January 23, 
2025 in accordance with section 260 of the Act with the notice stating the 
resignation to be effective immediately;
AND WHEREAS section 262(1) of the Act provides that if the office of a 
council becomes vacant under section 259, the council shall at its next 
meeting declare the office to be vacant;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT in accordance with section 262 of the 
Municipal Act, 2001, Council of the Town of Collingwood does hereby 
declare the office of one (1) Councillor, previously filled by Brandon 
Houston, to be vacant; ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a report that outlines the process 
and options available to fill the vacancy. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-052-2025

WHEREAS subsection 259(1)(d) the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that the 
office of a member of council of a municipality becomes vacant if the 
member resigned from his or her office and the resignation is effective 
under section 260 of the Act;
AND WHEREAS notice of the resignation was provided in writing by 
Councillor Brandon Houston to the Clerk, received Thursday January 23, 
2025 in accordance with section 260 of the Act with the notice stating the 
resignation to be effective immediately;
AND WHEREAS section 262(1) of the Act provides that if the office of a 
council becomes vacant under section 259, the council shall at its next 
meeting declare the office to be vacant;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT in accordance with section 262 of the 
Municipal Act, 2001, Council of the Town of Collingwood does hereby 
declare the office of one (1) Councillor, previously filled by Brandon 
Houston, to be vacant; ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a report that outlines the process 
and options available to fill the vacancy. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-056-2025

THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection of 
securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that can 
be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-056-2025

THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection of 
securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that can 
be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-056-2025

THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection of 
securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that can 
be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-056-2025

THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection of 
securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that can 
be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-056-2025

THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection of 
securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that can 
be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-056-2025

THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection of 
securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that can 
be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-056-2025

THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection of 
securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that can 
be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-056-2025

THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection of 
securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that can 
be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-056-2025

THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection of 
securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that can 
be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-050-2025
THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole meetings in 
June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-050-2025
THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole meetings in 
June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-050-2025
THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole meetings in 
June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-050-2025
THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole meetings in 
June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-050-2025
THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole meetings in 
June be changed to June 9 and June 23. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-050-2025
THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole meetings in 
June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-050-2025
THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole meetings in 
June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-050-2025
THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole meetings in 
June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-050-2025
THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole meetings in 
June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-051-2025

THAT ;Council endorse the revised 2025 Meeting Calendar; ;
AND THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole 
meetings in June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-051-2025

THAT ;Council endorse the revised 2025 Meeting Calendar; ;
AND THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole 
meetings in June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-051-2025

THAT ;Council endorse the revised 2025 Meeting Calendar; ;
AND THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole 
meetings in June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-051-2025

THAT ;Council endorse the revised 2025 Meeting Calendar; ;
AND THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole 
meetings in June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-051-2025

THAT ;Council endorse the revised 2025 Meeting Calendar; ;
AND THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole 
meetings in June be changed to June 9 and June 23. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-051-2025

THAT ;Council endorse the revised 2025 Meeting Calendar; ;
AND THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole 
meetings in June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-051-2025

THAT ;Council endorse the revised 2025 Meeting Calendar; ;
AND THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole 
meetings in June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-051-2025

THAT ;Council endorse the revised 2025 Meeting Calendar; ;
AND THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole 
meetings in June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-051-2025

THAT ;Council endorse the revised 2025 Meeting Calendar; ;
AND THAT the meeting dates for Council - Committee of the Whole 
meetings in June be changed to June 9 and June 23. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-057-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-03, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338), 
dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;in recognition of the housing crisis and the urgency at all levels 
of government to increase housing supply in the near term, the Request for 
Extension of Draft Approval for the Plan of Subdivision  Trails of 
Collingwood (PLEDP2024338), including amendments to the associated 
conditions of draft plan approval as appended to this Report, be approved 
for a period of three years with the expectation that the proponent will 
progress expeditiously toward registration;
AND THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection 
of securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that 
can be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Tim Fryer RES-057-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-03, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338), 
dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;in recognition of the housing crisis and the urgency at all levels 
of government to increase housing supply in the near term, the Request for 
Extension of Draft Approval for the Plan of Subdivision  Trails of 
Collingwood (PLEDP2024338), including amendments to the associated 
conditions of draft plan approval as appended to this Report, be approved 
for a period of three years with the expectation that the proponent will 
progress expeditiously toward registration;
AND THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection 
of securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that 
can be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-057-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-03, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338), 
dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;in recognition of the housing crisis and the urgency at all levels 
of government to increase housing supply in the near term, the Request for 
Extension of Draft Approval for the Plan of Subdivision  Trails of 
Collingwood (PLEDP2024338), including amendments to the associated 
conditions of draft plan approval as appended to this Report, be approved 
for a period of three years with the expectation that the proponent will 
progress expeditiously toward registration;
AND THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection 
of securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that 
can be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Deb Doherty RES-057-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-03, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338), 
dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;in recognition of the housing crisis and the urgency at all levels 
of government to increase housing supply in the near term, the Request for 
Extension of Draft Approval for the Plan of Subdivision  Trails of 
Collingwood (PLEDP2024338), including amendments to the associated 
conditions of draft plan approval as appended to this Report, be approved 
for a period of three years with the expectation that the proponent will 
progress expeditiously toward registration;
AND THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection 
of securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that 
can be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Brandon Houston RES-057-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-03, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338), 
dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;in recognition of the housing crisis and the urgency at all levels 
of government to increase housing supply in the near term, the Request for 
Extension of Draft Approval for the Plan of Subdivision  Trails of 
Collingwood (PLEDP2024338), including amendments to the associated 
conditions of draft plan approval as appended to this Report, be approved 
for a period of three years with the expectation that the proponent will 
progress expeditiously toward registration;
AND THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection 
of securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that 
can be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Chris Potts RES-057-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-03, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338), 
dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;in recognition of the housing crisis and the urgency at all levels 
of government to increase housing supply in the near term, the Request for 
Extension of Draft Approval for the Plan of Subdivision  Trails of 
Collingwood (PLEDP2024338), including amendments to the associated 
conditions of draft plan approval as appended to this Report, be approved 
for a period of three years with the expectation that the proponent will 
progress expeditiously toward registration;
AND THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection 
of securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that 
can be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Rob Ring RES-057-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-03, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338), 
dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;in recognition of the housing crisis and the urgency at all levels 
of government to increase housing supply in the near term, the Request for 
Extension of Draft Approval for the Plan of Subdivision  Trails of 
Collingwood (PLEDP2024338), including amendments to the associated 
conditions of draft plan approval as appended to this Report, be approved 
for a period of three years with the expectation that the proponent will 
progress expeditiously toward registration;
AND THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection 
of securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that 
can be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Christopher Baines RES-057-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-03, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338), 
dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;in recognition of the housing crisis and the urgency at all levels 
of government to increase housing supply in the near term, the Request for 
Extension of Draft Approval for the Plan of Subdivision  Trails of 
Collingwood (PLEDP2024338), including amendments to the associated 
conditions of draft plan approval as appended to this Report, be approved 
for a period of three years with the expectation that the proponent will 
progress expeditiously toward registration;
AND THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection 
of securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that 
can be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 1/27/2025 Steve Perry RES-057-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-03, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338), 
dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;in recognition of the housing crisis and the urgency at all levels 
of government to increase housing supply in the near term, the Request for 
Extension of Draft Approval for the Plan of Subdivision  Trails of 
Collingwood (PLEDP2024338), including amendments to the associated 
conditions of draft plan approval as appended to this Report, be approved 
for a period of three years with the expectation that the proponent will 
progress expeditiously toward registration;
AND THAT Staff be directed to include a condition requiring the collection 
of securities on any Tree Removal Permit issued on the subject lands that 
can be drawn upon for replanting in the event that the development not 
proceed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-066-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 10, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Added attachment for Item 11.3 Waive Development Charges for Property, 
C.Sacco

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-066-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 10, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Added attachment for Item 11.3 Waive Development Charges for Property, 
C.Sacco

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-066-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 10, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Added attachment for Item 11.3 Waive Development Charges for Property, 
C.Sacco

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-066-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 10, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Added attachment for Item 11.3 Waive Development Charges for Property, 
C.Sacco

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-066-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 10, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Added attachment for Item 11.3 Waive Development Charges for Property, 
C.Sacco

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-066-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 10, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Added attachment for Item 11.3 Waive Development Charges for Property, 
C.Sacco

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-066-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 10, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Added attachment for Item 11.3 Waive Development Charges for Property, 
C.Sacco

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-066-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 10, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Added attachment for Item 11.3 Waive Development Charges for Property, 
C.Sacco

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-067-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 27, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
and the minutes of the Council meeting held February 3, 2025, be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-067-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 27, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
and the minutes of the Council meeting held February 3, 2025, be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-067-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 27, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
and the minutes of the Council meeting held February 3, 2025, be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-067-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 27, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
and the minutes of the Council meeting held February 3, 2025, be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-067-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 27, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
and the minutes of the Council meeting held February 3, 2025, be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-067-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 27, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
and the minutes of the Council meeting held February 3, 2025, be 
approved as presented. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-067-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 27, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
and the minutes of the Council meeting held February 3, 2025, be 
approved as presented. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-067-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
January 27, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
and the minutes of the Council meeting held February 3, 2025, be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-068-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 27, 2025 contained within the January 27, 2025, Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-02 Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation
P2025-02 Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 Workplan
P2025-03 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request  
Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338) 
(recommendation amended by Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-068-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 27, 2025 contained within the January 27, 2025, Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-02 Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation
P2025-02 Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 Workplan
P2025-03 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request  
Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338) 
(recommendation amended by Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-068-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 27, 2025 contained within the January 27, 2025, Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-02 Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation
P2025-02 Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 Workplan
P2025-03 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request  
Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338) 
(recommendation amended by Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-068-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 27, 2025 contained within the January 27, 2025, Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-02 Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation
P2025-02 Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 Workplan
P2025-03 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request  
Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338) 
(recommendation amended by Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-068-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 27, 2025 contained within the January 27, 2025, Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-02 Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation
P2025-02 Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 Workplan
P2025-03 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request  
Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338) 
(recommendation amended by Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-068-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 27, 2025 contained within the January 27, 2025, Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-02 Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation
P2025-02 Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 Workplan
P2025-03 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request  
Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338) 
(recommendation amended by Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-068-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 27, 2025 contained within the January 27, 2025, Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-02 Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation
P2025-02 Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 Workplan
P2025-03 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request  
Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338) 
(recommendation amended by Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-068-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
January 27, 2025 contained within the January 27, 2025, Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-02 Municipal Insurance Pool Implementation
P2025-02 Affordable Housing Master Plan 2025 Workplan
P2025-03 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request  
Trails of Collingwood (391 High Street, Town File PLEDP2024338) 
(recommendation amended by Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-070-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent

Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-070-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent

Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-070-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent

Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-070-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent

Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-070-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent

Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-070-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent

Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-070-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent

Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-070-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent

Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-079-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-079-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-079-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-079-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-079-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-079-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-079-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-079-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-085-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Public Library Board - November 28, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - January 30, 2025 ;

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-085-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Public Library Board - November 28, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - January 30, 2025 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-085-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Public Library Board - November 28, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - January 30, 2025 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-085-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Public Library Board - November 28, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - January 30, 2025 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-085-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Public Library Board - November 28, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - January 30, 2025 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-085-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Public Library Board - November 28, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - January 30, 2025 ;

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-085-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Public Library Board - November 28, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - January 30, 2025 ;

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-085-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Collingwood Public Library Board - November 28, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - November 21, 2024
Museum Advisory Committee - January 30, 2025 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-086-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-086-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-086-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-086-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-086-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-086-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-086-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-086-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-088-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-012, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 10, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 10th day of February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-088-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-012, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 10, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 10th day of February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-088-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-012, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 10, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 10th day of February, 2025. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-088-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-012, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 10, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 10th day of February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-088-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-012, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 10, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 10th day of February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-088-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-012, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 10, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 10th day of February, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-088-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-012, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 10, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 10th day of February, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-088-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-012, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 10, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 10th day of February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-074-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwoods Strategic Plan states that the Town 
strives to offer residents and visitors a healthy lifestyle of activities in 
beautiful and safe settings;
AND WHEREAS the Strategic Plan outlines the intent of the Town of 
Collingwood to deliver a Traffic Calming Study and create a Policy in a 
timeline of 1 to 3 years;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is undergoing the creation of a 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan (MMTP) for completion during the 
second quarter of the 2025 year;
AND WHEREAS staff provided an informative and valuable presentation to 
Council regarding the implementation and requirements of Automated 
Speed Enforcement and  ;Red Light Enforcement;
AND WHEREAS it is desirable to put in the place the necessary tools 
available to the Town of Collingwood to address driving behaviour with the 
intent to reduce speeding traffic in conjunction with the objectives of the 
MMTP;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to conduct an 
evaluation of several commonly used models being employed in similar 
sized municipalities within Ontario to implement and enforce Automated 
Speed Enforcement and Red Light Camera technologies, and further to 
select a preferred model and to register the Town of Collingwood on a wait 
list with the applicable Processing Centre. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-074-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwoods Strategic Plan states that the Town 
strives to offer residents and visitors a healthy lifestyle of activities in 
beautiful and safe settings;
AND WHEREAS the Strategic Plan outlines the intent of the Town of 
Collingwood to deliver a Traffic Calming Study and create a Policy in a 
timeline of 1 to 3 years;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is undergoing the creation of a 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan (MMTP) for completion during the 
second quarter of the 2025 year;
AND WHEREAS staff provided an informative and valuable presentation to 
Council regarding the implementation and requirements of Automated 
Speed Enforcement and  ;Red Light Enforcement;
AND WHEREAS it is desirable to put in the place the necessary tools 
available to the Town of Collingwood to address driving behaviour with the 
intent to reduce speeding traffic in conjunction with the objectives of the 
MMTP;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to conduct an 
evaluation of several commonly used models being employed in similar 
sized municipalities within Ontario to implement and enforce Automated 
Speed Enforcement and Red Light Camera technologies, and further to 
select a preferred model and to register the Town of Collingwood on a wait 
list with the applicable Processing Centre. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-074-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwoods Strategic Plan states that the Town 
strives to offer residents and visitors a healthy lifestyle of activities in 
beautiful and safe settings;
AND WHEREAS the Strategic Plan outlines the intent of the Town of 
Collingwood to deliver a Traffic Calming Study and create a Policy in a 
timeline of 1 to 3 years;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is undergoing the creation of a 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan (MMTP) for completion during the 
second quarter of the 2025 year;
AND WHEREAS staff provided an informative and valuable presentation to 
Council regarding the implementation and requirements of Automated 
Speed Enforcement and  ;Red Light Enforcement;
AND WHEREAS it is desirable to put in the place the necessary tools 
available to the Town of Collingwood to address driving behaviour with the 
intent to reduce speeding traffic in conjunction with the objectives of the 
MMTP;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to conduct an 
evaluation of several commonly used models being employed in similar 
sized municipalities within Ontario to implement and enforce Automated 
Speed Enforcement and Red Light Camera technologies, and further to 
select a preferred model and to register the Town of Collingwood on a wait 
list with the applicable Processing Centre. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-074-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwoods Strategic Plan states that the Town 
strives to offer residents and visitors a healthy lifestyle of activities in 
beautiful and safe settings;
AND WHEREAS the Strategic Plan outlines the intent of the Town of 
Collingwood to deliver a Traffic Calming Study and create a Policy in a 
timeline of 1 to 3 years;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is undergoing the creation of a 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan (MMTP) for completion during the 
second quarter of the 2025 year;
AND WHEREAS staff provided an informative and valuable presentation to 
Council regarding the implementation and requirements of Automated 
Speed Enforcement and  ;Red Light Enforcement;
AND WHEREAS it is desirable to put in the place the necessary tools 
available to the Town of Collingwood to address driving behaviour with the 
intent to reduce speeding traffic in conjunction with the objectives of the 
MMTP;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to conduct an 
evaluation of several commonly used models being employed in similar 
sized municipalities within Ontario to implement and enforce Automated 
Speed Enforcement and Red Light Camera technologies, and further to 
select a preferred model and to register the Town of Collingwood on a wait 
list with the applicable Processing Centre. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-074-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwoods Strategic Plan states that the Town 
strives to offer residents and visitors a healthy lifestyle of activities in 
beautiful and safe settings;
AND WHEREAS the Strategic Plan outlines the intent of the Town of 
Collingwood to deliver a Traffic Calming Study and create a Policy in a 
timeline of 1 to 3 years;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is undergoing the creation of a 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan (MMTP) for completion during the 
second quarter of the 2025 year;
AND WHEREAS staff provided an informative and valuable presentation to 
Council regarding the implementation and requirements of Automated 
Speed Enforcement and  ;Red Light Enforcement;
AND WHEREAS it is desirable to put in the place the necessary tools 
available to the Town of Collingwood to address driving behaviour with the 
intent to reduce speeding traffic in conjunction with the objectives of the 
MMTP;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to conduct an 
evaluation of several commonly used models being employed in similar 
sized municipalities within Ontario to implement and enforce Automated 
Speed Enforcement and Red Light Camera technologies, and further to 
select a preferred model and to register the Town of Collingwood on a wait 
list with the applicable Processing Centre. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-074-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwoods Strategic Plan states that the Town 
strives to offer residents and visitors a healthy lifestyle of activities in 
beautiful and safe settings;
AND WHEREAS the Strategic Plan outlines the intent of the Town of 
Collingwood to deliver a Traffic Calming Study and create a Policy in a 
timeline of 1 to 3 years;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is undergoing the creation of a 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan (MMTP) for completion during the 
second quarter of the 2025 year;
AND WHEREAS staff provided an informative and valuable presentation to 
Council regarding the implementation and requirements of Automated 
Speed Enforcement and  ;Red Light Enforcement;
AND WHEREAS it is desirable to put in the place the necessary tools 
available to the Town of Collingwood to address driving behaviour with the 
intent to reduce speeding traffic in conjunction with the objectives of the 
MMTP;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to conduct an 
evaluation of several commonly used models being employed in similar 
sized municipalities within Ontario to implement and enforce Automated 
Speed Enforcement and Red Light Camera technologies, and further to 
select a preferred model and to register the Town of Collingwood on a wait 
list with the applicable Processing Centre. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-074-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwoods Strategic Plan states that the Town 
strives to offer residents and visitors a healthy lifestyle of activities in 
beautiful and safe settings;
AND WHEREAS the Strategic Plan outlines the intent of the Town of 
Collingwood to deliver a Traffic Calming Study and create a Policy in a 
timeline of 1 to 3 years;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is undergoing the creation of a 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan (MMTP) for completion during the 
second quarter of the 2025 year;
AND WHEREAS staff provided an informative and valuable presentation to 
Council regarding the implementation and requirements of Automated 
Speed Enforcement and  ;Red Light Enforcement;
AND WHEREAS it is desirable to put in the place the necessary tools 
available to the Town of Collingwood to address driving behaviour with the 
intent to reduce speeding traffic in conjunction with the objectives of the 
MMTP;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to conduct an 
evaluation of several commonly used models being employed in similar 
sized municipalities within Ontario to implement and enforce Automated 
Speed Enforcement and Red Light Camera technologies, and further to 
select a preferred model and to register the Town of Collingwood on a wait 
list with the applicable Processing Centre. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-074-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwoods Strategic Plan states that the Town 
strives to offer residents and visitors a healthy lifestyle of activities in 
beautiful and safe settings;
AND WHEREAS the Strategic Plan outlines the intent of the Town of 
Collingwood to deliver a Traffic Calming Study and create a Policy in a 
timeline of 1 to 3 years;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is undergoing the creation of a 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan (MMTP) for completion during the 
second quarter of the 2025 year;
AND WHEREAS staff provided an informative and valuable presentation to 
Council regarding the implementation and requirements of Automated 
Speed Enforcement and  ;Red Light Enforcement;
AND WHEREAS it is desirable to put in the place the necessary tools 
available to the Town of Collingwood to address driving behaviour with the 
intent to reduce speeding traffic in conjunction with the objectives of the 
MMTP;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to conduct an 
evaluation of several commonly used models being employed in similar 
sized municipalities within Ontario to implement and enforce Automated 
Speed Enforcement and Red Light Camera technologies, and further to 
select a preferred model and to register the Town of Collingwood on a wait 
list with the applicable Processing Centre. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-078-2025

THAT Staff review and update the process on how to communicate fire 
bans during the dry season and consider changes to the fireworks by-law to 
reflect caution during the dry season. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-078-2025

THAT Staff review and update the process on how to communicate fire 
bans during the dry season and consider changes to the fireworks by-law to 
reflect caution during the dry season. Yes CARRIED

Page 43 of 253



Voting Records 2025

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-078-2025

THAT Staff review and update the process on how to communicate fire 
bans during the dry season and consider changes to the fireworks by-law to 
reflect caution during the dry season. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-078-2025

THAT Staff review and update the process on how to communicate fire 
bans during the dry season and consider changes to the fireworks by-law to 
reflect caution during the dry season. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-078-2025

THAT Staff review and update the process on how to communicate fire 
bans during the dry season and consider changes to the fireworks by-law to 
reflect caution during the dry season. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-078-2025

THAT Staff review and update the process on how to communicate fire 
bans during the dry season and consider changes to the fireworks by-law to 
reflect caution during the dry season. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-078-2025

THAT Staff review and update the process on how to communicate fire 
bans during the dry season and consider changes to the fireworks by-law to 
reflect caution during the dry season. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-078-2025

THAT Staff review and update the process on how to communicate fire 
bans during the dry season and consider changes to the fireworks by-law to 
reflect caution during the dry season. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-069-2025

THAT the following By-law be herby enacted and passed this 10th day of 
February, 2025.

BL2025-011 Procurement By-law Amendments
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-069-2025

THAT the following By-law be herby enacted and passed this 10th day of 
February, 2025.

BL2025-011 Procurement By-law Amendments
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-069-2025

THAT the following By-law be herby enacted and passed this 10th day of 
February, 2025.

BL2025-011 Procurement By-law Amendments
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-069-2025

THAT the following By-law be herby enacted and passed this 10th day of 
February, 2025.

BL2025-011 Procurement By-law Amendments
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-069-2025

THAT the following By-law be herby enacted and passed this 10th day of 
February, 2025.

BL2025-011 Procurement By-law Amendments
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-069-2025

THAT the following By-law be herby enacted and passed this 10th day of 
February, 2025.

BL2025-011 Procurement By-law Amendments
CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-069-2025

THAT the following By-law be herby enacted and passed this 10th day of 
February, 2025.

BL2025-011 Procurement By-law Amendments
CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-069-2025

THAT the following By-law be herby enacted and passed this 10th day of 
February, 2025.

BL2025-011 Procurement By-law Amendments
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-081-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-04, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 
Beachwood Road, dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-081-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-04, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 
Beachwood Road, dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-081-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-04, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 
Beachwood Road, dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-081-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-04, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 
Beachwood Road, dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-081-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-04, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 
Beachwood Road, dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-081-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-04, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 
Beachwood Road, dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-081-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-04, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 
Beachwood Road, dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-081-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-04, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 
Beachwood Road, dated February 10, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-080-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;  ;
AND THAT Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055-2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58; ;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal; ;

AND THAT Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in the 
preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits; ;
AND THAT pending approval of the Planning Act applications, Council 
directs Senior Administration and the Town Solicitor to proceed with Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-080-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;  ;
AND THAT Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055-2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58; ;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal; ;

AND THAT Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in the 
preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits; ;
AND THAT pending approval of the Planning Act applications, Council 
directs Senior Administration and the Town Solicitor to proceed with Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-080-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;  ;
AND THAT Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055-2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58; ;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal; ;

AND THAT Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in the 
preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits; ;
AND THAT pending approval of the Planning Act applications, Council 
directs Senior Administration and the Town Solicitor to proceed with Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-080-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;  ;
AND THAT Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055-2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58; ;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal; ;

AND THAT Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in the 
preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits; ;
AND THAT pending approval of the Planning Act applications, Council 
directs Senior Administration and the Town Solicitor to proceed with Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-080-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;  ;
AND THAT Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055-2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58; ;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal; ;

AND THAT Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in the 
preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits; ;
AND THAT pending approval of the Planning Act applications, Council 
directs Senior Administration and the Town Solicitor to proceed with Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-080-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;  ;
AND THAT Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055-2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58; ;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal; ;

AND THAT Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in the 
preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits; ;
AND THAT pending approval of the Planning Act applications, Council 
directs Senior Administration and the Town Solicitor to proceed with CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-080-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;  ;
AND THAT Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055-2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58; ;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal; ;

AND THAT Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in the 
preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits; ;
AND THAT pending approval of the Planning Act applications, Council 
directs Senior Administration and the Town Solicitor to proceed with CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-080-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;  ;
AND THAT Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055-2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58; ;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal; ;

AND THAT Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in the 
preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits; ;
AND THAT pending approval of the Planning Act applications, Council 
directs Senior Administration and the Town Solicitor to proceed with Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-082-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-02 be received;  ;
AND THAT the report be considered at the February 24, 2025, Council 
meeting to ensure the legislated deadline specified in Ontario Regulation 
170/03 Drinking Water Systems will be met;
AND THAT Council direct staff to post the 2024 Annual Summary Report on 
the Towns website no later than February 28, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-082-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-02 be received;  ;
AND THAT the report be considered at the February 24, 2025, Council 
meeting to ensure the legislated deadline specified in Ontario Regulation 
170/03 Drinking Water Systems will be met;
AND THAT Council direct staff to post the 2024 Annual Summary Report on 
the Towns website no later than February 28, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-082-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-02 be received;  ;
AND THAT the report be considered at the February 24, 2025, Council 
meeting to ensure the legislated deadline specified in Ontario Regulation 
170/03 Drinking Water Systems will be met;
AND THAT Council direct staff to post the 2024 Annual Summary Report on 
the Towns website no later than February 28, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-082-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-02 be received;  ;
AND THAT the report be considered at the February 24, 2025, Council 
meeting to ensure the legislated deadline specified in Ontario Regulation 
170/03 Drinking Water Systems will be met;
AND THAT Council direct staff to post the 2024 Annual Summary Report on 
the Towns website no later than February 28, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-082-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-02 be received;  ;
AND THAT the report be considered at the February 24, 2025, Council 
meeting to ensure the legislated deadline specified in Ontario Regulation 
170/03 Drinking Water Systems will be met;
AND THAT Council direct staff to post the 2024 Annual Summary Report on 
the Towns website no later than February 28, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-082-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-02 be received;  ;
AND THAT the report be considered at the February 24, 2025, Council 
meeting to ensure the legislated deadline specified in Ontario Regulation 
170/03 Drinking Water Systems will be met;
AND THAT Council direct staff to post the 2024 Annual Summary Report on 
the Towns website no later than February 28, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-082-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-02 be received;  ;
AND THAT the report be considered at the February 24, 2025, Council 
meeting to ensure the legislated deadline specified in Ontario Regulation 
170/03 Drinking Water Systems will be met;
AND THAT Council direct staff to post the 2024 Annual Summary Report on 
the Towns website no later than February 28, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-082-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-02 be received;  ;
AND THAT the report be considered at the February 24, 2025, Council 
meeting to ensure the legislated deadline specified in Ontario Regulation 
170/03 Drinking Water Systems will be met;
AND THAT Council direct staff to post the 2024 Annual Summary Report on 
the Towns website no later than February 28, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-083-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-03, Options for Filling Councillor Vacancy be 
received;  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-083-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-03, Options for Filling Councillor Vacancy be 
received;  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-083-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-03, Options for Filling Councillor Vacancy be 
received;  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-083-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-03, Options for Filling Councillor Vacancy be 
received;  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-083-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-03, Options for Filling Councillor Vacancy be 
received;  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-083-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-03, Options for Filling Councillor Vacancy be 
received;  ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-083-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-03, Options for Filling Councillor Vacancy be 
received;  ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-083-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-03, Options for Filling Councillor Vacancy be 
received;  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-072-2025 AND THAT Staff Report back annually on the status of the Plan. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-072-2025 AND THAT Staff Report back annually on the status of the Plan. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-072-2025 AND THAT Staff Report back annually on the status of the Plan. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-072-2025 AND THAT Staff Report back annually on the status of the Plan. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-072-2025 AND THAT Staff Report back annually on the status of the Plan. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-072-2025 AND THAT Staff Report back annually on the status of the Plan. CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-072-2025 AND THAT Staff Report back annually on the status of the Plan. CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-072-2025 AND THAT Staff Report back annually on the status of the Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-073-2025

THAT the Downtown Master Plan prepared by Fotenn Planning & Design be 
referred to Council for endorsement to guide the Town of Collingwoods 
strategic investments, activation, planning and overall continued success 
and vibrancy of the Downtown;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a workplan identifying the 
immediate, short and long-term actions, including items currently 
identified in the Operational Plan, to be reviewed annually or sooner, 
subject to annual budget and available resources; ;
AND THAT Staff report back annually on the status of the Plan.  ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-073-2025

THAT the Downtown Master Plan prepared by Fotenn Planning & Design be 
referred to Council for endorsement to guide the Town of Collingwoods 
strategic investments, activation, planning and overall continued success 
and vibrancy of the Downtown;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a workplan identifying the 
immediate, short and long-term actions, including items currently 
identified in the Operational Plan, to be reviewed annually or sooner, 
subject to annual budget and available resources; ;
AND THAT Staff report back annually on the status of the Plan.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-073-2025

THAT the Downtown Master Plan prepared by Fotenn Planning & Design be 
referred to Council for endorsement to guide the Town of Collingwoods 
strategic investments, activation, planning and overall continued success 
and vibrancy of the Downtown;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a workplan identifying the 
immediate, short and long-term actions, including items currently 
identified in the Operational Plan, to be reviewed annually or sooner, 
subject to annual budget and available resources; ;
AND THAT Staff report back annually on the status of the Plan.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-073-2025

THAT the Downtown Master Plan prepared by Fotenn Planning & Design be 
referred to Council for endorsement to guide the Town of Collingwoods 
strategic investments, activation, planning and overall continued success 
and vibrancy of the Downtown;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a workplan identifying the 
immediate, short and long-term actions, including items currently 
identified in the Operational Plan, to be reviewed annually or sooner, 
subject to annual budget and available resources; ;
AND THAT Staff report back annually on the status of the Plan.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-073-2025

THAT the Downtown Master Plan prepared by Fotenn Planning & Design be 
referred to Council for endorsement to guide the Town of Collingwoods 
strategic investments, activation, planning and overall continued success 
and vibrancy of the Downtown;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a workplan identifying the 
immediate, short and long-term actions, including items currently 
identified in the Operational Plan, to be reviewed annually or sooner, 
subject to annual budget and available resources; ;
AND THAT Staff report back annually on the status of the Plan.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-073-2025

THAT the Downtown Master Plan prepared by Fotenn Planning & Design be 
referred to Council for endorsement to guide the Town of Collingwoods 
strategic investments, activation, planning and overall continued success 
and vibrancy of the Downtown;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a workplan identifying the 
immediate, short and long-term actions, including items currently 
identified in the Operational Plan, to be reviewed annually or sooner, 
subject to annual budget and available resources; ;
AND THAT Staff report back annually on the status of the Plan.  ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-073-2025

THAT the Downtown Master Plan prepared by Fotenn Planning & Design be 
referred to Council for endorsement to guide the Town of Collingwoods 
strategic investments, activation, planning and overall continued success 
and vibrancy of the Downtown;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a workplan identifying the 
immediate, short and long-term actions, including items currently 
identified in the Operational Plan, to be reviewed annually or sooner, 
subject to annual budget and available resources; ;
AND THAT Staff report back annually on the status of the Plan.  ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-073-2025

THAT the Downtown Master Plan prepared by Fotenn Planning & Design be 
referred to Council for endorsement to guide the Town of Collingwoods 
strategic investments, activation, planning and overall continued success 
and vibrancy of the Downtown;
AND THAT Council direct staff to prepare a workplan identifying the 
immediate, short and long-term actions, including items currently 
identified in the Operational Plan, to be reviewed annually or sooner, 
subject to annual budget and available resources; ;
AND THAT Staff report back annually on the status of the Plan.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-076-2025

AMENDMENT&#58; (removed strikeout text) AND THAT this resolution be 
forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario 
Minister of Finance, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, local 
Members of Parliament (MPs) and Members of Provincial Parliament 
(MPPs); the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM), and the 
Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) for their endorsement and 
advocacy. No DEFEATED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-076-2025

AMENDMENT&#58; (removed strikeout text) AND THAT this resolution be 
forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario 
Minister of Finance, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, local 
Members of Parliament (MPs) and Members of Provincial Parliament 
(MPPs); the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM), and the 
Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) for their endorsement and 
advocacy. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-076-2025

AMENDMENT&#58; (removed strikeout text) AND THAT this resolution be 
forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario 
Minister of Finance, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, local 
Members of Parliament (MPs) and Members of Provincial Parliament 
(MPPs); the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM), and the 
Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) for their endorsement and 
advocacy. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-076-2025

AMENDMENT&#58; (removed strikeout text) AND THAT this resolution be 
forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario 
Minister of Finance, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, local 
Members of Parliament (MPs) and Members of Provincial Parliament 
(MPPs); the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM), and the 
Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) for their endorsement and 
advocacy. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-076-2025

AMENDMENT&#58; (removed strikeout text) AND THAT this resolution be 
forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario 
Minister of Finance, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, local 
Members of Parliament (MPs) and Members of Provincial Parliament 
(MPPs); the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM), and the 
Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) for their endorsement and 
advocacy. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-076-2025

AMENDMENT&#58; (removed strikeout text) AND THAT this resolution be 
forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario 
Minister of Finance, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, local 
Members of Parliament (MPs) and Members of Provincial Parliament 
(MPPs); the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM), and the 
Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) for their endorsement and 
advocacy. DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-076-2025

AMENDMENT&#58; (removed strikeout text) AND THAT this resolution be 
forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario 
Minister of Finance, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, local 
Members of Parliament (MPs) and Members of Provincial Parliament 
(MPPs); the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM), and the 
Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) for their endorsement and 
advocacy. DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-076-2025

AMENDMENT&#58; (removed strikeout text) AND THAT this resolution be 
forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario 
Minister of Finance, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, local 
Members of Parliament (MPs) and Members of Provincial Parliament 
(MPPs); the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM), and the 
Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) for their endorsement and 
advocacy. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-077-2025

THAT the Town of Collingwood support the Town of Aurora in its resolution 
to formally requests the Provincial Government to consider redistributing a 
portion of the Land Transfer Tax collected on property transactions to 
municipalities and to call on the Federal Government to allocate a 
percentage of the GST collected on property sales to municipalities to 
provide predictable and sustainable funding to municipalities;
AND THAT this resolution be forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, 
Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario Minister of Finance, the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, local Members of Parliament (MPs) and 
Members of Provincial Parliament (MPPs); the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities (FCM), and the Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
(AMO) for their endorsement and advocacy. Yes CARRIED

Page 50 of 253



Voting Records 2025

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-077-2025

THAT the Town of Collingwood support the Town of Aurora in its resolution 
to formally requests the Provincial Government to consider redistributing a 
portion of the Land Transfer Tax collected on property transactions to 
municipalities and to call on the Federal Government to allocate a 
percentage of the GST collected on property sales to municipalities to 
provide predictable and sustainable funding to municipalities;
AND THAT this resolution be forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, 
Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario Minister of Finance, the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, local Members of Parliament (MPs) and 
Members of Provincial Parliament (MPPs); the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities (FCM), and the Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
(AMO) for their endorsement and advocacy. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-077-2025

THAT the Town of Collingwood support the Town of Aurora in its resolution 
to formally requests the Provincial Government to consider redistributing a 
portion of the Land Transfer Tax collected on property transactions to 
municipalities and to call on the Federal Government to allocate a 
percentage of the GST collected on property sales to municipalities to 
provide predictable and sustainable funding to municipalities;
AND THAT this resolution be forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, 
Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario Minister of Finance, the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, local Members of Parliament (MPs) and 
Members of Provincial Parliament (MPPs); the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities (FCM), and the Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
(AMO) for their endorsement and advocacy. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-077-2025

THAT the Town of Collingwood support the Town of Aurora in its resolution 
to formally requests the Provincial Government to consider redistributing a 
portion of the Land Transfer Tax collected on property transactions to 
municipalities and to call on the Federal Government to allocate a 
percentage of the GST collected on property sales to municipalities to 
provide predictable and sustainable funding to municipalities;
AND THAT this resolution be forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, 
Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario Minister of Finance, the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, local Members of Parliament (MPs) and 
Members of Provincial Parliament (MPPs); the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities (FCM), and the Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
(AMO) for their endorsement and advocacy. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-077-2025

THAT the Town of Collingwood support the Town of Aurora in its resolution 
to formally requests the Provincial Government to consider redistributing a 
portion of the Land Transfer Tax collected on property transactions to 
municipalities and to call on the Federal Government to allocate a 
percentage of the GST collected on property sales to municipalities to 
provide predictable and sustainable funding to municipalities;
AND THAT this resolution be forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, 
Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario Minister of Finance, the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, local Members of Parliament (MPs) and 
Members of Provincial Parliament (MPPs); the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities (FCM), and the Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
(AMO) for their endorsement and advocacy. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-077-2025

THAT the Town of Collingwood support the Town of Aurora in its resolution 
to formally requests the Provincial Government to consider redistributing a 
portion of the Land Transfer Tax collected on property transactions to 
municipalities and to call on the Federal Government to allocate a 
percentage of the GST collected on property sales to municipalities to 
provide predictable and sustainable funding to municipalities;
AND THAT this resolution be forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, 
Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario Minister of Finance, the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, local Members of Parliament (MPs) and 
Members of Provincial Parliament (MPPs); the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities (FCM), and the Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
(AMO) for their endorsement and advocacy. CARRIED

Page 51 of 253



Voting Records 2025

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-077-2025

THAT the Town of Collingwood support the Town of Aurora in its resolution 
to formally requests the Provincial Government to consider redistributing a 
portion of the Land Transfer Tax collected on property transactions to 
municipalities and to call on the Federal Government to allocate a 
percentage of the GST collected on property sales to municipalities to 
provide predictable and sustainable funding to municipalities;
AND THAT this resolution be forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, 
Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario Minister of Finance, the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, local Members of Parliament (MPs) and 
Members of Provincial Parliament (MPPs); the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities (FCM), and the Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
(AMO) for their endorsement and advocacy. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-077-2025

THAT the Town of Collingwood support the Town of Aurora in its resolution 
to formally requests the Provincial Government to consider redistributing a 
portion of the Land Transfer Tax collected on property transactions to 
municipalities and to call on the Federal Government to allocate a 
percentage of the GST collected on property sales to municipalities to 
provide predictable and sustainable funding to municipalities;
AND THAT this resolution be forwarded to Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, 
Premier Doug Ford, the Ontario Minister of Finance, the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, local Members of Parliament (MPs) and 
Members of Provincial Parliament (MPPs); the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities (FCM), and the Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
(AMO) for their endorsement and advocacy. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-084-2025

AND THAT Council authorize staff to immediately proceed with one of the 
following options to fill the vacancy by appointment&#58; ;
Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy
a) Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be 
considered for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure 
attached hereto; ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-084-2025

AND THAT Council authorize staff to immediately proceed with one of the 
following options to fill the vacancy by appointment&#58; ;
Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy
a) Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be 
considered for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure 
attached hereto; ; No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-084-2025

AND THAT Council authorize staff to immediately proceed with one of the 
following options to fill the vacancy by appointment&#58; ;
Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy
a) Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be 
considered for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure 
attached hereto; ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-084-2025

AND THAT Council authorize staff to immediately proceed with one of the 
following options to fill the vacancy by appointment&#58; ;
Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy
a) Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be 
considered for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure 
attached hereto; ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-084-2025

AND THAT Council authorize staff to immediately proceed with one of the 
following options to fill the vacancy by appointment&#58; ;
Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy
a) Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be 
considered for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure 
attached hereto; ; No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-084-2025

AND THAT Council authorize staff to immediately proceed with one of the 
following options to fill the vacancy by appointment&#58; ;
Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy
a) Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be 
considered for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure 
attached hereto; ; CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-084-2025

AND THAT Council authorize staff to immediately proceed with one of the 
following options to fill the vacancy by appointment&#58; ;
Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy
a) Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be 
considered for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure 
attached hereto; ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-084-2025

AND THAT Council authorize staff to immediately proceed with one of the 
following options to fill the vacancy by appointment&#58; ;
Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy
a) Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be 
considered for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure 
attached hereto; ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-087-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to advance the recommendation passed by the 
Committee of the Whole for Staff Report C2025-03. ; Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Tim Fryer RES-087-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to advance the recommendation passed by the 
Committee of the Whole for Staff Report C2025-03. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-087-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to advance the recommendation passed by the 
Committee of the Whole for Staff Report C2025-03. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Deb Doherty RES-087-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to advance the recommendation passed by the 
Committee of the Whole for Staff Report C2025-03. ; Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Chris Potts RES-087-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to advance the recommendation passed by the 
Committee of the Whole for Staff Report C2025-03. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Rob Ring RES-087-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to advance the recommendation passed by the 
Committee of the Whole for Staff Report C2025-03. ; DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Christopher Baines RES-087-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to advance the recommendation passed by the 
Committee of the Whole for Staff Report C2025-03. ; DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/10/2025 Steve Perry RES-087-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to advance the recommendation passed by the 
Committee of the Whole for Staff Report C2025-03. ; Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-089-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 24, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the staff report for Item 14.2.1 IN2025-03 2024 Year End&#58; 
Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-089-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 24, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the staff report for Item 14.2.1 IN2025-03 2024 Year End&#58; 
Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-089-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 24, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the staff report for Item 14.2.1 IN2025-03 2024 Year End&#58; 
Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-089-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 24, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the staff report for Item 14.2.1 IN2025-03 2024 Year End&#58; 
Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-089-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 24, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the staff report for Item 14.2.1 IN2025-03 2024 Year End&#58; 
Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-089-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 24, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the staff report for Item 14.2.1 IN2025-03 2024 Year End&#58; 
Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-089-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 24, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the staff report for Item 14.2.1 IN2025-03 2024 Year End&#58; 
Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-089-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
February 24, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the staff report for Item 14.2.1 IN2025-03 2024 Year End&#58; 
Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-090-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 10, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-090-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 10, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-090-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 10, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-090-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 10, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-090-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 10, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-090-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 10, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-090-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 10, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-090-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 10, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), 
be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-091-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
10th of February, 2025 contained within the February 10th, 2025, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-04 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 Beachwood Road
IN2025-02 Annual Water Compliance Report
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-091-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
10th of February, 2025 contained within the February 10th, 2025, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-04 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 Beachwood Road
IN2025-02 Annual Water Compliance Report
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-091-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
10th of February, 2025 contained within the February 10th, 2025, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-04 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 Beachwood Road
IN2025-02 Annual Water Compliance Report
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-091-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
10th of February, 2025 contained within the February 10th, 2025, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-04 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 Beachwood Road
IN2025-02 Annual Water Compliance Report
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-091-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
10th of February, 2025 contained within the February 10th, 2025, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-04 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 Beachwood Road
IN2025-02 Annual Water Compliance Report
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-091-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
10th of February, 2025 contained within the February 10th, 2025, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-04 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 Beachwood Road
IN2025-02 Annual Water Compliance Report
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-091-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
10th of February, 2025 contained within the February 10th, 2025, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-04 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 Beachwood Road
IN2025-02 Annual Water Compliance Report
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-091-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
10th of February, 2025 contained within the February 10th, 2025, Council 
minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-04 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  9880 Beachwood Road
IN2025-02 Annual Water Compliance Report
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-095-2025
THAT the following By-law be hereby enacted and passed this 24th day of 
February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-095-2025
THAT the following By-law be hereby enacted and passed this 24th day of 
February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-095-2025
THAT the following By-law be hereby enacted and passed this 24th day of 
February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-095-2025
THAT the following By-law be hereby enacted and passed this 24th day of 
February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-095-2025
THAT the following By-law be hereby enacted and passed this 24th day of 
February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-095-2025
THAT the following By-law be hereby enacted and passed this 24th day of 
February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-095-2025
THAT the following By-law be hereby enacted and passed this 24th day of 
February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-095-2025
THAT the following By-law be hereby enacted and passed this 24th day of 
February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-096-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-096-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-096-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-096-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-096-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-096-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-096-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-096-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-098-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-098-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-098-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-098-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-098-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-098-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-098-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-098-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-101-2025

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - December 5, 2024

Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
expresses interest and commitment to the restoration of the Central Park 
Gate features, including lighting; ;

AND THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee supports Staff in their 
effort to seek additional information and quotes.


Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
recommend approval for the 2024 Heritage Grant Application as presented 
for 27 Simcoe Street for the works in the attached table, subject to a 
maximum grant rebate of $2,651.00.  ;  ;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - February 6, 2025 ;
Minutes - BIA Board of Management Meeting - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-101-2025

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - December 5, 2024

Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
expresses interest and commitment to the restoration of the Central Park 
Gate features, including lighting; ;

AND THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee supports Staff in their 
effort to seek additional information and quotes.


Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
recommend approval for the 2024 Heritage Grant Application as presented 
for 27 Simcoe Street for the works in the attached table, subject to a 
maximum grant rebate of $2,651.00.  ;  ;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - February 6, 2025 ;
Minutes - BIA Board of Management Meeting - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-101-2025

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - December 5, 2024

Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
expresses interest and commitment to the restoration of the Central Park 
Gate features, including lighting; ;

AND THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee supports Staff in their 
effort to seek additional information and quotes.


Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
recommend approval for the 2024 Heritage Grant Application as presented 
for 27 Simcoe Street for the works in the attached table, subject to a 
maximum grant rebate of $2,651.00.  ;  ;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - February 6, 2025 ;
Minutes - BIA Board of Management Meeting - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-101-2025

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - December 5, 2024

Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
expresses interest and commitment to the restoration of the Central Park 
Gate features, including lighting; ;

AND THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee supports Staff in their 
effort to seek additional information and quotes.


Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
recommend approval for the 2024 Heritage Grant Application as presented 
for 27 Simcoe Street for the works in the attached table, subject to a 
maximum grant rebate of $2,651.00.  ;  ;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - February 6, 2025 ;
Minutes - BIA Board of Management Meeting - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-101-2025

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - December 5, 2024

Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
expresses interest and commitment to the restoration of the Central Park 
Gate features, including lighting; ;

AND THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee supports Staff in their 
effort to seek additional information and quotes.


Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
recommend approval for the 2024 Heritage Grant Application as presented 
for 27 Simcoe Street for the works in the attached table, subject to a 
maximum grant rebate of $2,651.00.  ;  ;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - February 6, 2025 ;
Minutes - BIA Board of Management Meeting - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-101-2025

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - December 5, 2024

Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
expresses interest and commitment to the restoration of the Central Park 
Gate features, including lighting; ;

AND THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee supports Staff in their 
effort to seek additional information and quotes.


Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
recommend approval for the 2024 Heritage Grant Application as presented 
for 27 Simcoe Street for the works in the attached table, subject to a 
maximum grant rebate of $2,651.00.  ;  ;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - February 6, 2025 ;
Minutes - BIA Board of Management Meeting - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-101-2025

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - December 5, 2024

Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
expresses interest and commitment to the restoration of the Central Park 
Gate features, including lighting; ;

AND THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee supports Staff in their 
effort to seek additional information and quotes.


Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
recommend approval for the 2024 Heritage Grant Application as presented 
for 27 Simcoe Street for the works in the attached table, subject to a 
maximum grant rebate of $2,651.00.  ;  ;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - February 6, 2025 ;
Minutes - BIA Board of Management Meeting - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-101-2025

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - December 5, 2024

Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
expresses interest and commitment to the restoration of the Central Park 
Gate features, including lighting; ;

AND THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee supports Staff in their 
effort to seek additional information and quotes.


Recommendation&#58; THAT the Collingwood Heritage Committee 
recommend approval for the 2024 Heritage Grant Application as presented 
for 27 Simcoe Street for the works in the attached table, subject to a 
maximum grant rebate of $2,651.00.  ;  ;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - February 6, 2025 ;
Minutes - BIA Board of Management Meeting - January 16, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-102-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-102-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-102-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-102-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-102-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-102-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-102-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-102-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-107-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-014, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 24, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 24th day of February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-107-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-014, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 24, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 24th day of February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-107-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-014, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 24, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 24th day of February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-107-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-014, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 24, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 24th day of February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-107-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-014, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 24, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 24th day of February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-107-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-014, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 24, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 24th day of February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-107-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-014, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 24, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 24th day of February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-107-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-014, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held February 24, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 24th day of February, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-097-2025

THAT the minutes of the Collingwood BIA from February 13, 2025 be 
received and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council confirm the re-appointment of 
Sarah Pennal as a member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management immediately until the effective date as nominee on behalf of 
her new employer on March 3, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the 
remainder of the Term.

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council support the Collingwood Downtown 
BIA Board of Management's process to fill the Board vacancy with an 
eligible member of the business improvement area through an open call to 
their membership and put forward their selected candidate to Council for 
formal appointment.

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-097-2025

THAT the minutes of the Collingwood BIA from February 13, 2025 be 
received and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council confirm the re-appointment of 
Sarah Pennal as a member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management immediately until the effective date as nominee on behalf of 
her new employer on March 3, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the 
remainder of the Term.

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council support the Collingwood Downtown 
BIA Board of Management's process to fill the Board vacancy with an 
eligible member of the business improvement area through an open call to 
their membership and put forward their selected candidate to Council for 
formal appointment.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-097-2025

THAT the minutes of the Collingwood BIA from February 13, 2025 be 
received and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council confirm the re-appointment of 
Sarah Pennal as a member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management immediately until the effective date as nominee on behalf of 
her new employer on March 3, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the 
remainder of the Term.

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council support the Collingwood Downtown 
BIA Board of Management's process to fill the Board vacancy with an 
eligible member of the business improvement area through an open call to 
their membership and put forward their selected candidate to Council for 
formal appointment.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-097-2025

THAT the minutes of the Collingwood BIA from February 13, 2025 be 
received and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council confirm the re-appointment of 
Sarah Pennal as a member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management immediately until the effective date as nominee on behalf of 
her new employer on March 3, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the 
remainder of the Term.

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council support the Collingwood Downtown 
BIA Board of Management's process to fill the Board vacancy with an 
eligible member of the business improvement area through an open call to 
their membership and put forward their selected candidate to Council for 
formal appointment.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-097-2025

THAT the minutes of the Collingwood BIA from February 13, 2025 be 
received and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council confirm the re-appointment of 
Sarah Pennal as a member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management immediately until the effective date as nominee on behalf of 
her new employer on March 3, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the 
remainder of the Term.

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council support the Collingwood Downtown 
BIA Board of Management's process to fill the Board vacancy with an 
eligible member of the business improvement area through an open call to 
their membership and put forward their selected candidate to Council for 
formal appointment.

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-097-2025

THAT the minutes of the Collingwood BIA from February 13, 2025 be 
received and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council confirm the re-appointment of 
Sarah Pennal as a member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management immediately until the effective date as nominee on behalf of 
her new employer on March 3, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the 
remainder of the Term.

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council support the Collingwood Downtown 
BIA Board of Management's process to fill the Board vacancy with an 
eligible member of the business improvement area through an open call to 
their membership and put forward their selected candidate to Council for 
formal appointment.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-097-2025

THAT the minutes of the Collingwood BIA from February 13, 2025 be 
received and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council confirm the re-appointment of 
Sarah Pennal as a member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management immediately until the effective date as nominee on behalf of 
her new employer on March 3, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the 
remainder of the Term.

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council support the Collingwood Downtown 
BIA Board of Management's process to fill the Board vacancy with an 
eligible member of the business improvement area through an open call to 
their membership and put forward their selected candidate to Council for 
formal appointment.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-097-2025

THAT the minutes of the Collingwood BIA from February 13, 2025 be 
received and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council confirm the re-appointment of 
Sarah Pennal as a member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management immediately until the effective date as nominee on behalf of 
her new employer on March 3, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the 
remainder of the Term.

Recommendation&#58; THAT Council support the Collingwood Downtown 
BIA Board of Management's process to fill the Board vacancy with an 
eligible member of the business improvement area through an open call to 
their membership and put forward their selected candidate to Council for 
formal appointment.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-094-2025



Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy

Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be considered 
for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure attached hereto.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-094-2025



Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy

Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be considered 
for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure attached hereto.

No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-094-2025



Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy

Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be considered 
for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure attached hereto.

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-094-2025



Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy

Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be considered 
for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure attached hereto.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-094-2025



Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy

Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be considered 
for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure attached hereto.

No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-094-2025



Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy

Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be considered 
for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure attached hereto.

No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-094-2025



Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy

Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be considered 
for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure attached hereto.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-094-2025



Option 1&#58; Appoint by direct appointment to fill the Councillor Vacancy

Invite applications from any interested qualified elector to be considered 
for the vacancy, and approve the Appointment Procedure attached hereto.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-100-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, 2024 Annual Report of Non-Standard and 
Emergency Purchases, be received for information.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-100-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, 2024 Annual Report of Non-Standard and 
Emergency Purchases, be received for information.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-100-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, 2024 Annual Report of Non-Standard and 
Emergency Purchases, be received for information.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-100-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, 2024 Annual Report of Non-Standard and 
Emergency Purchases, be received for information.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-100-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, 2024 Annual Report of Non-Standard and 
Emergency Purchases, be received for information.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-100-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, 2024 Annual Report of Non-Standard and 
Emergency Purchases, be received for information.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-100-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, 2024 Annual Report of Non-Standard and 
Emergency Purchases, be received for information.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-100-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, 2024 Annual Report of Non-Standard and 
Emergency Purchases, be received for information.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-099-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-03, Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater 
Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update, dated February 24, 
2025, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-099-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-03, Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater 
Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update, dated February 24, 
2025, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-099-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-03, Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater 
Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update, dated February 24, 
2025, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-099-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-03, Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater 
Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update, dated February 24, 
2025, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-099-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-03, Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater 
Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update, dated February 24, 
2025, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-099-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-03, Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater 
Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update, dated February 24, 
2025, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-099-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-03, Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater 
Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update, dated February 24, 
2025, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-099-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-03, Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater 
Uncommitted Hydraulic Reserve Capacity Update, dated February 24, 
2025, be received. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-103-2025
THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion to extend an invitation to 
Trustee Foley to attend a Council meeting in the near future. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-103-2025
THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion to extend an invitation to 
Trustee Foley to attend a Council meeting in the near future. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-103-2025
THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion to extend an invitation to 
Trustee Foley to attend a Council meeting in the near future. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-103-2025
THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion to extend an invitation to 
Trustee Foley to attend a Council meeting in the near future. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-103-2025
THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion to extend an invitation to 
Trustee Foley to attend a Council meeting in the near future. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-103-2025
THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion to extend an invitation to 
Trustee Foley to attend a Council meeting in the near future. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-103-2025
THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion to extend an invitation to 
Trustee Foley to attend a Council meeting in the near future. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-103-2025
THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion to extend an invitation to 
Trustee Foley to attend a Council meeting in the near future. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-105-2025

THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion for an interim appointment 
to the Economic Development Task Force for a one-time meeting with an 
election to follow to fill the seat vacancy. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-105-2025

THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion for an interim appointment 
to the Economic Development Task Force for a one-time meeting with an 
election to follow to fill the seat vacancy. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-105-2025

THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion for an interim appointment 
to the Economic Development Task Force for a one-time meeting with an 
election to follow to fill the seat vacancy. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-105-2025

THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion for an interim appointment 
to the Economic Development Task Force for a one-time meeting with an 
election to follow to fill the seat vacancy. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-105-2025

THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion for an interim appointment 
to the Economic Development Task Force for a one-time meeting with an 
election to follow to fill the seat vacancy. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-105-2025

THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion for an interim appointment 
to the Economic Development Task Force for a one-time meeting with an 
election to follow to fill the seat vacancy. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-105-2025

THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion for an interim appointment 
to the Economic Development Task Force for a one-time meeting with an 
election to follow to fill the seat vacancy. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-105-2025

THAT Council waive notice to consider a motion for an interim appointment 
to the Economic Development Task Force for a one-time meeting with an 
election to follow to fill the seat vacancy. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-092-2025

AND THAT Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible 
within the project budget, most notably façade improvements to recognize 
the heritage character of Collingwood and the neighbourhood (e.g. red 
brick, traditional design elements) and augmented landscaping. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-092-2025

AND THAT Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible 
within the project budget, most notably façade improvements to recognize 
the heritage character of Collingwood and the neighbourhood (e.g. red 
brick, traditional design elements) and augmented landscaping. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-092-2025

AND THAT Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible 
within the project budget, most notably façade improvements to recognize 
the heritage character of Collingwood and the neighbourhood (e.g. red 
brick, traditional design elements) and augmented landscaping. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-092-2025

AND THAT Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible 
within the project budget, most notably façade improvements to recognize 
the heritage character of Collingwood and the neighbourhood (e.g. red 
brick, traditional design elements) and augmented landscaping. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-092-2025

AND THAT Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible 
within the project budget, most notably façade improvements to recognize 
the heritage character of Collingwood and the neighbourhood (e.g. red 
brick, traditional design elements) and augmented landscaping. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-092-2025

AND THAT Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible 
within the project budget, most notably façade improvements to recognize 
the heritage character of Collingwood and the neighbourhood (e.g. red 
brick, traditional design elements) and augmented landscaping. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-092-2025

AND THAT Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible 
within the project budget, most notably façade improvements to recognize 
the heritage character of Collingwood and the neighbourhood (e.g. red 
brick, traditional design elements) and augmented landscaping. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-092-2025

AND THAT Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible 
within the project budget, most notably façade improvements to recognize 
the heritage character of Collingwood and the neighbourhood (e.g. red 
brick, traditional design elements) and augmented landscaping. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-093-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;
AND THAT ;Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055- 2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal;

AND THAT ;Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in 
the preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits;
AND THAT ;Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-093-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;
AND THAT ;Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055- 2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal;

AND THAT ;Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in 
the preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits;
AND THAT ;Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-093-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;
AND THAT ;Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055- 2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal;

AND THAT ;Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in 
the preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits;
AND THAT ;Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-093-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;
AND THAT ;Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055- 2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal;

AND THAT ;Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in 
the preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits;
AND THAT ;Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-093-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;
AND THAT ;Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055- 2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal;

AND THAT ;Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in 
the preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits;
AND THAT ;Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-093-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;
AND THAT ;Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055- 2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal;

AND THAT ;Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in 
the preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits;
AND THAT ;Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-093-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;
AND THAT ;Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055- 2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal;

AND THAT ;Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in 
the preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits;
AND THAT ;Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-093-2025

          
Affordable Housing Project at 29  45 Birch Street dated February 10, 2025, 
be received;
AND THAT ;Council confirms that the conditions provided through 
resolution RES-055- 2024, relating to the conveyance of 29 - 45 Birch 
Street, have been satisfied, including&#58;

The design of the projects shall be compatible with and sensitive to the 
built form of the surrounding established neighbourhoods, at minimum in 
accordance with the compatibility policies of the adopted 2023 Town of 
Collingwood Official Plan;
The majority of units shall be available at rents affordable to middle 
income households with earnings falling within the 4-6th income deciles 
identified in the Town of Collingwood Housing Needs Assessment as 
updated from time to time; and,
Confirmation that should consensus between the Town and County not be 
achieved through the negotiation and project design phases on the above 
noted matters or other project details, the Town of Collingwood may 
withdraw one or both parcels from the Proposal;

AND THAT ;Council endorse in principle the preliminary design for use in 
the preparation of Planning Act applications and detailed site plan and 
construction drawings by the County of Simcoe, noting that the design 
endorsement does not fetter Council or the staff appointed officers 
discretion to duly consider the required Planning Act applications on their 
merits;
AND THAT ;Council encourages the County of Simcoe to address the 
concerns raised by the public in the final design to the extent feasible Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-104-2025
THAT Council extend an invitation to Trustee Foley to attend a Council 
meeting in the near future to address Council. ; ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-104-2025
THAT Council extend an invitation to Trustee Foley to attend a Council 
meeting in the near future to address Council. ; ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-104-2025
THAT Council extend an invitation to Trustee Foley to attend a Council 
meeting in the near future to address Council. ; ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-104-2025
THAT Council extend an invitation to Trustee Foley to attend a Council 
meeting in the near future to address Council. ; ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-104-2025
THAT Council extend an invitation to Trustee Foley to attend a Council 
meeting in the near future to address Council. ; ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-104-2025
THAT Council extend an invitation to Trustee Foley to attend a Council 
meeting in the near future to address Council. ; ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-104-2025
THAT Council extend an invitation to Trustee Foley to attend a Council 
meeting in the near future to address Council. ; ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-104-2025
THAT Council extend an invitation to Trustee Foley to attend a Council 
meeting in the near future to address Council. ; ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-106-2025

THAT Council authorize the interim appointment of Councillor Jeffery to sit 
on the Economic Development Round Table for a one-time meeting with an 
election for permanent appointment to the round table to occur at the next 
meeting of Council. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Tim Fryer RES-106-2025

THAT Council authorize the interim appointment of Councillor Jeffery to sit 
on the Economic Development Round Table for a one-time meeting with an 
election for permanent appointment to the round table to occur at the next 
meeting of Council. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-106-2025

THAT Council authorize the interim appointment of Councillor Jeffery to sit 
on the Economic Development Round Table for a one-time meeting with an 
election for permanent appointment to the round table to occur at the next 
meeting of Council. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Deb Doherty RES-106-2025

THAT Council authorize the interim appointment of Councillor Jeffery to sit 
on the Economic Development Round Table for a one-time meeting with an 
election for permanent appointment to the round table to occur at the next 
meeting of Council. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Chris Potts RES-106-2025

THAT Council authorize the interim appointment of Councillor Jeffery to sit 
on the Economic Development Round Table for a one-time meeting with an 
election for permanent appointment to the round table to occur at the next 
meeting of Council. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Rob Ring RES-106-2025

THAT Council authorize the interim appointment of Councillor Jeffery to sit 
on the Economic Development Round Table for a one-time meeting with an 
election for permanent appointment to the round table to occur at the next 
meeting of Council. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Christopher Baines RES-106-2025

THAT Council authorize the interim appointment of Councillor Jeffery to sit 
on the Economic Development Round Table for a one-time meeting with an 
election for permanent appointment to the round table to occur at the next 
meeting of Council. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 2/24/2025 Steve Perry RES-106-2025

THAT Council authorize the interim appointment of Councillor Jeffery to sit 
on the Economic Development Round Table for a one-time meeting with an 
election for permanent appointment to the round table to occur at the next 
meeting of Council. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-113-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 17, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition&#58; Departmental Update from PRC on the Soundsystem at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena ;
Addition&#58; Other Business - FCM Update ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-113-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 17, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition&#58; Departmental Update from PRC on the Soundsystem at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena ;
Addition&#58; Other Business - FCM Update ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-113-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 17, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition&#58; Departmental Update from PRC on the Soundsystem at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena ;
Addition&#58; Other Business - FCM Update ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-113-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 17, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition&#58; Departmental Update from PRC on the Soundsystem at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena ;
Addition&#58; Other Business - FCM Update ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-113-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 17, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition&#58; Departmental Update from PRC on the Soundsystem at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena ;
Addition&#58; Other Business - FCM Update ;

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-113-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 17, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition&#58; Departmental Update from PRC on the Soundsystem at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena ;
Addition&#58; Other Business - FCM Update ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-113-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 17, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition&#58; Departmental Update from PRC on the Soundsystem at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena ;
Addition&#58; Other Business - FCM Update ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-113-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 17, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition&#58; Departmental Update from PRC on the Soundsystem at the 
Eddie Bush Memorial Arena ;
Addition&#58; Other Business - FCM Update ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-114-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 24, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and of the Council meeting held March 3, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-114-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 24, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and of the Council meeting held March 3, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-114-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 24, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and of the Council meeting held March 3, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-114-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 24, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and of the Council meeting held March 3, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-114-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 24, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and of the Council meeting held March 3, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-114-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 24, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and of the Council meeting held March 3, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-114-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 24, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and of the Council meeting held March 3, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-114-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held 
February 24, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) 
and of the Council meeting held March 3, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-115-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
February 24, 2025 contained within the February 24, 2025 Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-04 Non Standard Procurement Annual Report
IN2025-03Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic 
Reserve Capacity Update
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (recommendations)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-115-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
February 24, 2025 contained within the February 24, 2025 Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-04 Non Standard Procurement Annual Report
IN2025-03Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic 
Reserve Capacity Update
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (recommendations)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-115-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
February 24, 2025 contained within the February 24, 2025 Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-04 Non Standard Procurement Annual Report
IN2025-03Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic 
Reserve Capacity Update
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (recommendations)

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-115-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
February 24, 2025 contained within the February 24, 2025 Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-04 Non Standard Procurement Annual Report
IN2025-03Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic 
Reserve Capacity Update
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (recommendations)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-115-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
February 24, 2025 contained within the February 24, 2025 Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-04 Non Standard Procurement Annual Report
IN2025-03Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic 
Reserve Capacity Update
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (recommendations)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-115-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
February 24, 2025 contained within the February 24, 2025 Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-04 Non Standard Procurement Annual Report
IN2025-03Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic 
Reserve Capacity Update
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (recommendations)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-115-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
February 24, 2025 contained within the February 24, 2025 Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-04 Non Standard Procurement Annual Report
IN2025-03Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic 
Reserve Capacity Update
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (recommendations)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-115-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
February 24, 2025 contained within the February 24, 2025 Council minutes 
be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-04 Non Standard Procurement Annual Report
IN2025-03Semi-Annual Water and Wastewater Uncommitted Hydraulic 
Reserve Capacity Update
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (recommendations)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-116-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-016, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Accessibility Advisory Committee ;  ;  ;
By-law No. 2025-017, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Collingwood Heritage Committee
By-law No. 2025-018, being a by-law to appoint members to the Trails and 
Active Transportation Advisory Committee ;  ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-116-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-016, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Accessibility Advisory Committee ;  ;  ;
By-law No. 2025-017, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Collingwood Heritage Committee
By-law No. 2025-018, being a by-law to appoint members to the Trails and 
Active Transportation Advisory Committee ;  ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-116-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-016, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Accessibility Advisory Committee ;  ;  ;
By-law No. 2025-017, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Collingwood Heritage Committee
By-law No. 2025-018, being a by-law to appoint members to the Trails and 
Active Transportation Advisory Committee ;  ;

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-116-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-016, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Accessibility Advisory Committee ;  ;  ;
By-law No. 2025-017, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Collingwood Heritage Committee
By-law No. 2025-018, being a by-law to appoint members to the Trails and 
Active Transportation Advisory Committee ;  ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-116-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-016, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Accessibility Advisory Committee ;  ;  ;
By-law No. 2025-017, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Collingwood Heritage Committee
By-law No. 2025-018, being a by-law to appoint members to the Trails and 
Active Transportation Advisory Committee ;  ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-116-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-016, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Accessibility Advisory Committee ;  ;  ;
By-law No. 2025-017, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Collingwood Heritage Committee
By-law No. 2025-018, being a by-law to appoint members to the Trails and 
Active Transportation Advisory Committee ;  ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-116-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-016, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Accessibility Advisory Committee ;  ;  ;
By-law No. 2025-017, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Collingwood Heritage Committee
By-law No. 2025-018, being a by-law to appoint members to the Trails and 
Active Transportation Advisory Committee ;  ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-116-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-016, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Accessibility Advisory Committee ;  ;  ;
By-law No. 2025-017, being a by-law to appoint members to the 
Collingwood Heritage Committee
By-law No. 2025-018, being a by-law to appoint members to the Trails and 
Active Transportation Advisory Committee ;  ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-120-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-120-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-120-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-120-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-120-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-120-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-120-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-120-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-125-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-125-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-125-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-125-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-125-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-125-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-125-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-125-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-134-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained herein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - February 
13, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - January 23, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-134-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained herein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - February 
13, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - January 23, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-134-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained herein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - February 
13, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - January 23, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-134-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained herein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - February 
13, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - January 23, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-134-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained herein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - February 
13, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - January 23, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-134-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained herein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - February 
13, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - January 23, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-134-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained herein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - February 
13, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - January 23, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-134-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained herein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - February 
13, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - January 23, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-135-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-135-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-135-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-135-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-135-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-135-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-135-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-135-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-136-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-020, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 17, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 17th day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-136-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-020, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 17, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 17th day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-136-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-020, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 17, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 17th day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-136-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-020, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 17, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 17th day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-136-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-020, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 17, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 17th day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-136-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-020, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 17, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 17th day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-136-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-020, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 17, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 17th day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-136-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-020, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 17, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 17th day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-124-2025

THAT Council hereby appoint the following public representativeness as 
members to the Collingwood Multi-Use Recreation Facility Steering 
Committee&#58; ;

John Dance (Public Representative)
Kathie Ondercin (Public Representative)
Devon Baldry (Local Sports Representative)
Naomi Paterson (Local Sports Representative)
Nilusha Premasinghe (Local Sports Representative)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-124-2025

THAT Council hereby appoint the following public representativeness as 
members to the Collingwood Multi-Use Recreation Facility Steering 
Committee&#58; ;

John Dance (Public Representative)
Kathie Ondercin (Public Representative)
Devon Baldry (Local Sports Representative)
Naomi Paterson (Local Sports Representative)
Nilusha Premasinghe (Local Sports Representative)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-124-2025

THAT Council hereby appoint the following public representativeness as 
members to the Collingwood Multi-Use Recreation Facility Steering 
Committee&#58; ;

John Dance (Public Representative)
Kathie Ondercin (Public Representative)
Devon Baldry (Local Sports Representative)
Naomi Paterson (Local Sports Representative)
Nilusha Premasinghe (Local Sports Representative)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-124-2025

THAT Council hereby appoint the following public representativeness as 
members to the Collingwood Multi-Use Recreation Facility Steering 
Committee&#58; ;

John Dance (Public Representative)
Kathie Ondercin (Public Representative)
Devon Baldry (Local Sports Representative)
Naomi Paterson (Local Sports Representative)
Nilusha Premasinghe (Local Sports Representative)

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-124-2025

THAT Council hereby appoint the following public representativeness as 
members to the Collingwood Multi-Use Recreation Facility Steering 
Committee&#58; ;

John Dance (Public Representative)
Kathie Ondercin (Public Representative)
Devon Baldry (Local Sports Representative)
Naomi Paterson (Local Sports Representative)
Nilusha Premasinghe (Local Sports Representative)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-124-2025

THAT Council hereby appoint the following public representativeness as 
members to the Collingwood Multi-Use Recreation Facility Steering 
Committee&#58; ;

John Dance (Public Representative)
Kathie Ondercin (Public Representative)
Devon Baldry (Local Sports Representative)
Naomi Paterson (Local Sports Representative)
Nilusha Premasinghe (Local Sports Representative)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-124-2025

THAT Council hereby appoint the following public representativeness as 
members to the Collingwood Multi-Use Recreation Facility Steering 
Committee&#58; ;

John Dance (Public Representative)
Kathie Ondercin (Public Representative)
Devon Baldry (Local Sports Representative)
Naomi Paterson (Local Sports Representative)
Nilusha Premasinghe (Local Sports Representative)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-124-2025

THAT Council hereby appoint the following public representativeness as 
members to the Collingwood Multi-Use Recreation Facility Steering 
Committee&#58; ;

John Dance (Public Representative)
Kathie Ondercin (Public Representative)
Devon Baldry (Local Sports Representative)
Naomi Paterson (Local Sports Representative)
Nilusha Premasinghe (Local Sports Representative)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-126-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-07, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  120 
Mountain Road dated March 17, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-126-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-07, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  120 
Mountain Road dated March 17, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-126-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-07, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  120 
Mountain Road dated March 17, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-126-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-07, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  120 
Mountain Road dated March 17, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-126-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-07, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  120 
Mountain Road dated March 17, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-126-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-07, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  120 
Mountain Road dated March 17, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-126-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-07, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  120 
Mountain Road dated March 17, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-126-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-07, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  120 
Mountain Road dated March 17, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-127-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-06, Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; 
Delegation of Authority for Minor Zoning By-law Matters, dated March 31, 
2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Official Plan Amendment 1, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be adopted and submitted to the County of Simcoe for approval;
AND THAT an amending by-law to By-law 2020-059, being a by-law to 
delegate certain powers and duties to officers and employees of the Town 
of Collingwood and attached as Appendix B to this Report, be enacted and 
passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-127-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-06, Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; 
Delegation of Authority for Minor Zoning By-law Matters, dated March 31, 
2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Official Plan Amendment 1, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be adopted and submitted to the County of Simcoe for approval;
AND THAT an amending by-law to By-law 2020-059, being a by-law to 
delegate certain powers and duties to officers and employees of the Town 
of Collingwood and attached as Appendix B to this Report, be enacted and 
passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-127-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-06, Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; 
Delegation of Authority for Minor Zoning By-law Matters, dated March 31, 
2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Official Plan Amendment 1, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be adopted and submitted to the County of Simcoe for approval;
AND THAT an amending by-law to By-law 2020-059, being a by-law to 
delegate certain powers and duties to officers and employees of the Town 
of Collingwood and attached as Appendix B to this Report, be enacted and 
passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-127-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-06, Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; 
Delegation of Authority for Minor Zoning By-law Matters, dated March 31, 
2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Official Plan Amendment 1, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be adopted and submitted to the County of Simcoe for approval;
AND THAT an amending by-law to By-law 2020-059, being a by-law to 
delegate certain powers and duties to officers and employees of the Town 
of Collingwood and attached as Appendix B to this Report, be enacted and 
passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-127-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-06, Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; 
Delegation of Authority for Minor Zoning By-law Matters, dated March 31, 
2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Official Plan Amendment 1, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be adopted and submitted to the County of Simcoe for approval;
AND THAT an amending by-law to By-law 2020-059, being a by-law to 
delegate certain powers and duties to officers and employees of the Town 
of Collingwood and attached as Appendix B to this Report, be enacted and 
passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-127-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-06, Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; 
Delegation of Authority for Minor Zoning By-law Matters, dated March 31, 
2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Official Plan Amendment 1, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be adopted and submitted to the County of Simcoe for approval;
AND THAT an amending by-law to By-law 2020-059, being a by-law to 
delegate certain powers and duties to officers and employees of the Town 
of Collingwood and attached as Appendix B to this Report, be enacted and 
passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-127-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-06, Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; 
Delegation of Authority for Minor Zoning By-law Matters, dated March 31, 
2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Official Plan Amendment 1, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be adopted and submitted to the County of Simcoe for approval;
AND THAT an amending by-law to By-law 2020-059, being a by-law to 
delegate certain powers and duties to officers and employees of the Town 
of Collingwood and attached as Appendix B to this Report, be enacted and 
passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-127-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-06, Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; 
Delegation of Authority for Minor Zoning By-law Matters, dated March 31, 
2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Official Plan Amendment 1, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be adopted and submitted to the County of Simcoe for approval;
AND THAT an amending by-law to By-law 2020-059, being a by-law to 
delegate certain powers and duties to officers and employees of the Town 
of Collingwood and attached as Appendix B to this Report, be enacted and 
passed. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-123-2025

WHEREAS Pillar 3 entitled Vibrant of the Town of Collingwood Community 
Based Strategic Plan provides for goals to grow and diversify Collingwoods 
economy including updating and providing for support of local businesses 
in the community;
AND WHEREAS this winter there has been ongoing challenges with weather 
events, technology, and equipment supply and demand to support local 
snow removal businesses;
AND WHEREAS the Highway Traffic Act regulates the use of off-road 
vehicles on highways unless otherwise approved through municipal by-
law; ;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to bring back a report on the use 
of UTV Vehicles for snow removal purposes only on Town of Collingwood 
roadways.
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-123-2025

WHEREAS Pillar 3 entitled Vibrant of the Town of Collingwood Community 
Based Strategic Plan provides for goals to grow and diversify Collingwoods 
economy including updating and providing for support of local businesses 
in the community;
AND WHEREAS this winter there has been ongoing challenges with weather 
events, technology, and equipment supply and demand to support local 
snow removal businesses;
AND WHEREAS the Highway Traffic Act regulates the use of off-road 
vehicles on highways unless otherwise approved through municipal by-
law; ;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to bring back a report on the use 
of UTV Vehicles for snow removal purposes only on Town of Collingwood 
roadways.
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-123-2025

WHEREAS Pillar 3 entitled Vibrant of the Town of Collingwood Community 
Based Strategic Plan provides for goals to grow and diversify Collingwoods 
economy including updating and providing for support of local businesses 
in the community;
AND WHEREAS this winter there has been ongoing challenges with weather 
events, technology, and equipment supply and demand to support local 
snow removal businesses;
AND WHEREAS the Highway Traffic Act regulates the use of off-road 
vehicles on highways unless otherwise approved through municipal by-
law; ;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to bring back a report on the use 
of UTV Vehicles for snow removal purposes only on Town of Collingwood 
roadways.
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-123-2025

WHEREAS Pillar 3 entitled Vibrant of the Town of Collingwood Community 
Based Strategic Plan provides for goals to grow and diversify Collingwoods 
economy including updating and providing for support of local businesses 
in the community;
AND WHEREAS this winter there has been ongoing challenges with weather 
events, technology, and equipment supply and demand to support local 
snow removal businesses;
AND WHEREAS the Highway Traffic Act regulates the use of off-road 
vehicles on highways unless otherwise approved through municipal by-
law; ;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to bring back a report on the use 
of UTV Vehicles for snow removal purposes only on Town of Collingwood 
roadways.
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-123-2025

WHEREAS Pillar 3 entitled Vibrant of the Town of Collingwood Community 
Based Strategic Plan provides for goals to grow and diversify Collingwoods 
economy including updating and providing for support of local businesses 
in the community;
AND WHEREAS this winter there has been ongoing challenges with weather 
events, technology, and equipment supply and demand to support local 
snow removal businesses;
AND WHEREAS the Highway Traffic Act regulates the use of off-road 
vehicles on highways unless otherwise approved through municipal by-
law; ;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to bring back a report on the use 
of UTV Vehicles for snow removal purposes only on Town of Collingwood 
roadways.
 ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-123-2025

WHEREAS Pillar 3 entitled Vibrant of the Town of Collingwood Community 
Based Strategic Plan provides for goals to grow and diversify Collingwoods 
economy including updating and providing for support of local businesses 
in the community;
AND WHEREAS this winter there has been ongoing challenges with weather 
events, technology, and equipment supply and demand to support local 
snow removal businesses;
AND WHEREAS the Highway Traffic Act regulates the use of off-road 
vehicles on highways unless otherwise approved through municipal by-
law; ;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to bring back a report on the use 
of UTV Vehicles for snow removal purposes only on Town of Collingwood 
roadways.
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-123-2025

WHEREAS Pillar 3 entitled Vibrant of the Town of Collingwood Community 
Based Strategic Plan provides for goals to grow and diversify Collingwoods 
economy including updating and providing for support of local businesses 
in the community;
AND WHEREAS this winter there has been ongoing challenges with weather 
events, technology, and equipment supply and demand to support local 
snow removal businesses;
AND WHEREAS the Highway Traffic Act regulates the use of off-road 
vehicles on highways unless otherwise approved through municipal by-
law; ;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to bring back a report on the use 
of UTV Vehicles for snow removal purposes only on Town of Collingwood 
roadways.
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-123-2025

WHEREAS Pillar 3 entitled Vibrant of the Town of Collingwood Community 
Based Strategic Plan provides for goals to grow and diversify Collingwoods 
economy including updating and providing for support of local businesses 
in the community;
AND WHEREAS this winter there has been ongoing challenges with weather 
events, technology, and equipment supply and demand to support local 
snow removal businesses;
AND WHEREAS the Highway Traffic Act regulates the use of off-road 
vehicles on highways unless otherwise approved through municipal by-
law; ;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to bring back a report on the use 
of UTV Vehicles for snow removal purposes only on Town of Collingwood 
roadways.
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-117-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025

By-law No. 2025-019, being a by-law to authorize temporary borrowing
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-117-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025

By-law No. 2025-019, being a by-law to authorize temporary borrowing
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-117-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025

By-law No. 2025-019, being a by-law to authorize temporary borrowing
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-117-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025

By-law No. 2025-019, being a by-law to authorize temporary borrowing
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-117-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025

By-law No. 2025-019, being a by-law to authorize temporary borrowing
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-117-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025

By-law No. 2025-019, being a by-law to authorize temporary borrowing
Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-117-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025

By-law No. 2025-019, being a by-law to authorize temporary borrowing
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-117-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 17th day of 
March, 2025

By-law No. 2025-019, being a by-law to authorize temporary borrowing
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-118-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the Eddie Bush 
Memorial Arena sound system upgrades. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-118-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the Eddie Bush 
Memorial Arena sound system upgrades. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-118-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the Eddie Bush 
Memorial Arena sound system upgrades. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-118-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the Eddie Bush 
Memorial Arena sound system upgrades. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-118-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the Eddie Bush 
Memorial Arena sound system upgrades. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-118-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the Eddie Bush 
Memorial Arena sound system upgrades. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-118-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the Eddie Bush 
Memorial Arena sound system upgrades. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-118-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the Eddie Bush 
Memorial Arena sound system upgrades. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-119-2025

THAT Staff expedite the current process or explore alternatives to augment 
and/or supplement the current sound system at the Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena in time for the Ontario Hockey Federation (OHF) Minor Hockey 
Championships being held in April 2025. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-119-2025

THAT Staff expedite the current process or explore alternatives to augment 
and/or supplement the current sound system at the Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena in time for the Ontario Hockey Federation (OHF) Minor Hockey 
Championships being held in April 2025. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-119-2025

THAT Staff expedite the current process or explore alternatives to augment 
and/or supplement the current sound system at the Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena in time for the Ontario Hockey Federation (OHF) Minor Hockey 
Championships being held in April 2025. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-119-2025

THAT Staff expedite the current process or explore alternatives to augment 
and/or supplement the current sound system at the Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena in time for the Ontario Hockey Federation (OHF) Minor Hockey 
Championships being held in April 2025. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-119-2025

THAT Staff expedite the current process or explore alternatives to augment 
and/or supplement the current sound system at the Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena in time for the Ontario Hockey Federation (OHF) Minor Hockey 
Championships being held in April 2025. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-119-2025

THAT Staff expedite the current process or explore alternatives to augment 
and/or supplement the current sound system at the Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena in time for the Ontario Hockey Federation (OHF) Minor Hockey 
Championships being held in April 2025. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-119-2025

THAT Staff expedite the current process or explore alternatives to augment 
and/or supplement the current sound system at the Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena in time for the Ontario Hockey Federation (OHF) Minor Hockey 
Championships being held in April 2025. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-119-2025

THAT Staff expedite the current process or explore alternatives to augment 
and/or supplement the current sound system at the Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena in time for the Ontario Hockey Federation (OHF) Minor Hockey 
Championships being held in April 2025. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-121-2025
THAT the circulation of the resolution also include the Federation of 
Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-121-2025
THAT the circulation of the resolution also include the Federation of 
Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-121-2025
THAT the circulation of the resolution also include the Federation of 
Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-121-2025
THAT the circulation of the resolution also include the Federation of 
Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-121-2025
THAT the circulation of the resolution also include the Federation of 
Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-121-2025
THAT the circulation of the resolution also include the Federation of 
Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-121-2025
THAT the circulation of the resolution also include the Federation of 
Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-121-2025
THAT the circulation of the resolution also include the Federation of 
Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-128-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-128-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-128-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-128-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-128-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-128-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-128-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-128-2025
THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-129-2025

THAT the recommendation be amended by removing "simultaneously" and 
replacing it with the award of the Companion of the Order of Collingwood 
to be provided a minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-129-2025

THAT the recommendation be amended by removing "simultaneously" and 
replacing it with the award of the Companion of the Order of Collingwood 
to be provided a minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-129-2025

THAT the recommendation be amended by removing "simultaneously" and 
replacing it with the award of the Companion of the Order of Collingwood 
to be provided a minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-129-2025

THAT the recommendation be amended by removing "simultaneously" and 
replacing it with the award of the Companion of the Order of Collingwood 
to be provided a minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood. ; No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-129-2025

THAT the recommendation be amended by removing "simultaneously" and 
replacing it with the award of the Companion of the Order of Collingwood 
to be provided a minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-129-2025

THAT the recommendation be amended by removing "simultaneously" and 
replacing it with the award of the Companion of the Order of Collingwood 
to be provided a minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-129-2025

THAT the recommendation be amended by removing "simultaneously" and 
replacing it with the award of the Companion of the Order of Collingwood 
to be provided a minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-129-2025

THAT the recommendation be amended by removing "simultaneously" and 
replacing it with the award of the Companion of the Order of Collingwood 
to be provided a minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-130-2025

AND THAT ;Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-130-2025

AND THAT ;Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-130-2025

AND THAT ;Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-130-2025

AND THAT ;Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-130-2025

AND THAT ;Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-130-2025

AND THAT ;Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-130-2025

AND THAT ;Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-130-2025

AND THAT ;Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-132-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-132-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-132-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-132-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-132-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-132-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-132-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-132-2025
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-133-2025

and context for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's 
advocacy efforts with other orders of government on matters that are 
critical for the delivery of a complete community but that are outside the 
jurisdiction of lower tier municipalities. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-133-2025

and context for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's 
advocacy efforts with other orders of government on matters that are 
critical for the delivery of a complete community but that are outside the 
jurisdiction of lower tier municipalities. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-133-2025

and context for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's 
advocacy efforts with other orders of government on matters that are 
critical for the delivery of a complete community but that are outside the 
jurisdiction of lower tier municipalities. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-133-2025

and context for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's 
advocacy efforts with other orders of government on matters that are 
critical for the delivery of a complete community but that are outside the 
jurisdiction of lower tier municipalities. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-133-2025

and context for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's 
advocacy efforts with other orders of government on matters that are 
critical for the delivery of a complete community but that are outside the 
jurisdiction of lower tier municipalities. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-133-2025

and context for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's 
advocacy efforts with other orders of government on matters that are 
critical for the delivery of a complete community but that are outside the 
jurisdiction of lower tier municipalities. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-133-2025

and context for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's 
advocacy efforts with other orders of government on matters that are 
critical for the delivery of a complete community but that are outside the 
jurisdiction of lower tier municipalities. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-133-2025

and context for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's 
advocacy efforts with other orders of government on matters that are 
critical for the delivery of a complete community but that are outside the 
jurisdiction of lower tier municipalities. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-122-2025

THAT ;Council support the Township of Fort France resolution re&#58; 
Sovereignty of Canada;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent the Premier of Ontario, Minister 
of Municipal and Global Affairs, the Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario, ;the Federation of Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister 
Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-122-2025

THAT ;Council support the Township of Fort France resolution re&#58; 
Sovereignty of Canada;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent the Premier of Ontario, Minister 
of Municipal and Global Affairs, the Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario, ;the Federation of Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister 
Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-122-2025

THAT ;Council support the Township of Fort France resolution re&#58; 
Sovereignty of Canada;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent the Premier of Ontario, Minister 
of Municipal and Global Affairs, the Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario, ;the Federation of Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister 
Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-122-2025

THAT ;Council support the Township of Fort France resolution re&#58; 
Sovereignty of Canada;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent the Premier of Ontario, Minister 
of Municipal and Global Affairs, the Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario, ;the Federation of Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister 
Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-122-2025

THAT ;Council support the Township of Fort France resolution re&#58; 
Sovereignty of Canada;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent the Premier of Ontario, Minister 
of Municipal and Global Affairs, the Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario, ;the Federation of Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister 
Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-122-2025

THAT ;Council support the Township of Fort France resolution re&#58; 
Sovereignty of Canada;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent the Premier of Ontario, Minister 
of Municipal and Global Affairs, the Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario, ;the Federation of Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister 
Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-122-2025

THAT ;Council support the Township of Fort France resolution re&#58; 
Sovereignty of Canada;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent the Premier of Ontario, Minister 
of Municipal and Global Affairs, the Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario, ;the Federation of Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister 
Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-122-2025

THAT ;Council support the Township of Fort France resolution re&#58; 
Sovereignty of Canada;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent the Premier of Ontario, Minister 
of Municipal and Global Affairs, the Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario, ;the Federation of Canadian Municipalities and Prime Minister 
Carney. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-131-2025

AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Tim Fryer RES-131-2025

AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-131-2025

AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Deb Doherty RES-131-2025

AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Chris Potts RES-131-2025

AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Rob Ring RES-131-2025

AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Christopher Baines RES-131-2025

AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/17/2025 Steve Perry RES-131-2025

AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-143-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 31, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Change of presenter for Item 5.3 Support of Arts and Culture Centre in 
Collingwood;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.1 CAO2025-01 Operational 
Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments and 2025 Year Start;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.2 PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice 
Facility Availability.
Agenda Item 13.2 NVCA Response to Amalgamation Consideration be 
moved under 5.2
Agenda item 10.2 Update re&#58; Sound System at Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena be moved under 5.3  ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-143-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 31, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Change of presenter for Item 5.3 Support of Arts and Culture Centre in 
Collingwood;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.1 CAO2025-01 Operational 
Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments and 2025 Year Start;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.2 PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice 
Facility Availability.
Agenda Item 13.2 NVCA Response to Amalgamation Consideration be 
moved under 5.2
Agenda item 10.2 Update re&#58; Sound System at Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena be moved under 5.3  ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-143-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 31, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Change of presenter for Item 5.3 Support of Arts and Culture Centre in 
Collingwood;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.1 CAO2025-01 Operational 
Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments and 2025 Year Start;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.2 PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice 
Facility Availability.
Agenda Item 13.2 NVCA Response to Amalgamation Consideration be 
moved under 5.2
Agenda item 10.2 Update re&#58; Sound System at Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena be moved under 5.3  ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-143-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 31, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Change of presenter for Item 5.3 Support of Arts and Culture Centre in 
Collingwood;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.1 CAO2025-01 Operational 
Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments and 2025 Year Start;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.2 PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice 
Facility Availability.
Agenda Item 13.2 NVCA Response to Amalgamation Consideration be 
moved under 5.2
Agenda item 10.2 Update re&#58; Sound System at Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena be moved under 5.3  ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-143-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 31, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Change of presenter for Item 5.3 Support of Arts and Culture Centre in 
Collingwood;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.1 CAO2025-01 Operational 
Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments and 2025 Year Start;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.2 PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice 
Facility Availability.
Agenda Item 13.2 NVCA Response to Amalgamation Consideration be 
moved under 5.2
Agenda item 10.2 Update re&#58; Sound System at Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena be moved under 5.3  ;

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-143-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 31, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Change of presenter for Item 5.3 Support of Arts and Culture Centre in 
Collingwood;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.1 CAO2025-01 Operational 
Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments and 2025 Year Start;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.2 PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice 
Facility Availability.
Agenda Item 13.2 NVCA Response to Amalgamation Consideration be 
moved under 5.2
Agenda item 10.2 Update re&#58; Sound System at Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena be moved under 5.3  ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-143-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 31, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Change of presenter for Item 5.3 Support of Arts and Culture Centre in 
Collingwood;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.1 CAO2025-01 Operational 
Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments and 2025 Year Start;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.2 PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice 
Facility Availability.
Agenda Item 13.2 NVCA Response to Amalgamation Consideration be 
moved under 5.2
Agenda item 10.2 Update re&#58; Sound System at Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena be moved under 5.3  ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-143-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 31, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Change of presenter for Item 5.3 Support of Arts and Culture Centre in 
Collingwood;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.1 CAO2025-01 Operational 
Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments and 2025 Year Start;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.2 PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice 
Facility Availability.
Agenda Item 13.2 NVCA Response to Amalgamation Consideration be 
moved under 5.2
Agenda item 10.2 Update re&#58; Sound System at Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena be moved under 5.3  ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-143-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for 
March 31, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Change of presenter for Item 5.3 Support of Arts and Culture Centre in 
Collingwood;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.1 CAO2025-01 Operational 
Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments and 2025 Year Start;
Addition of the Staff Report for Item 14.2.2 PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice 
Facility Availability.
Agenda Item 13.2 NVCA Response to Amalgamation Consideration be 
moved under 5.2
Agenda item 10.2 Update re&#58; Sound System at Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena be moved under 5.3  ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-145-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
17, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), and 
special meeting of Council held on March 20, 2025, be approved as 
presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-145-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
17, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), and 
special meeting of Council held on March 20, 2025, be approved as 
presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-145-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
17, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), and 
special meeting of Council held on March 20, 2025, be approved as 
presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-145-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
17, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), and 
special meeting of Council held on March 20, 2025, be approved as 
presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-145-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
17, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), and 
special meeting of Council held on March 20, 2025, be approved as 
presented. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-145-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
17, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), and 
special meeting of Council held on March 20, 2025, be approved as 
presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-145-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
17, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), and 
special meeting of Council held on March 20, 2025, be approved as 
presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-145-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
17, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), and 
special meeting of Council held on March 20, 2025, be approved as 
presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-145-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
17, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), and 
special meeting of Council held on March 20, 2025, be approved as 
presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-146-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 17, 2025 contained within the March 17, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-07 120 Mountain Road Zoning By-law Amendment
P2025-06 Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; Delegation of Authority 
for Minor Zoning By-law Matters
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-146-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 17, 2025 contained within the March 17, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-07 120 Mountain Road Zoning By-law Amendment
P2025-06 Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; Delegation of Authority 
for Minor Zoning By-law Matters
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-146-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 17, 2025 contained within the March 17, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-07 120 Mountain Road Zoning By-law Amendment
P2025-06 Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; Delegation of Authority 
for Minor Zoning By-law Matters
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-146-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 17, 2025 contained within the March 17, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-07 120 Mountain Road Zoning By-law Amendment
P2025-06 Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; Delegation of Authority 
for Minor Zoning By-law Matters
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-146-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 17, 2025 contained within the March 17, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-07 120 Mountain Road Zoning By-law Amendment
P2025-06 Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; Delegation of Authority 
for Minor Zoning By-law Matters
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-146-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 17, 2025 contained within the March 17, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-07 120 Mountain Road Zoning By-law Amendment
P2025-06 Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; Delegation of Authority 
for Minor Zoning By-law Matters
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-146-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 17, 2025 contained within the March 17, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-07 120 Mountain Road Zoning By-law Amendment
P2025-06 Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; Delegation of Authority 
for Minor Zoning By-law Matters
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-146-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 17, 2025 contained within the March 17, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-07 120 Mountain Road Zoning By-law Amendment
P2025-06 Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; Delegation of Authority 
for Minor Zoning By-law Matters
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-146-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 17, 2025 contained within the March 17, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-07 120 Mountain Road Zoning By-law Amendment
P2025-06 Proposed Official Plan Amendment&#58; Delegation of Authority 
for Minor Zoning By-law Matters
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-153-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-153-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-153-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-153-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-153-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-153-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-153-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-153-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-153-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-167-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood BIA Annual General Membership Meeting - March 4, 
2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - March 13, 
2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025 ;
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - March 13, 
2025 *Committee motion pulled for Council's consideration

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-167-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood BIA Annual General Membership Meeting - March 4, 
2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - March 13, 
2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025 ;
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - March 13, 
2025 *Committee motion pulled for Council's consideration

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-167-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood BIA Annual General Membership Meeting - March 4, 
2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - March 13, 
2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025 ;
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - March 13, 
2025 *Committee motion pulled for Council's consideration

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-167-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood BIA Annual General Membership Meeting - March 4, 
2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - March 13, 
2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025 ;
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - March 13, 
2025 *Committee motion pulled for Council's consideration

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-167-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood BIA Annual General Membership Meeting - March 4, 
2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - March 13, 
2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025 ;
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - March 13, 
2025 *Committee motion pulled for Council's consideration

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-167-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood BIA Annual General Membership Meeting - March 4, 
2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - March 13, 
2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025 ;
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - March 13, 
2025 *Committee motion pulled for Council's consideration

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-167-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood BIA Annual General Membership Meeting - March 4, 
2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - March 13, 
2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025 ;
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - March 13, 
2025 *Committee motion pulled for Council's consideration

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-167-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood BIA Annual General Membership Meeting - March 4, 
2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - March 13, 
2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025 ;
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - March 13, 
2025 *Committee motion pulled for Council's consideration

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-167-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood BIA Annual General Membership Meeting - March 4, 
2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - March 13, 
2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - February 20, 2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025 ;
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - March 13, 
2025 *Committee motion pulled for Council's consideration

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-169-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-169-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-169-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-169-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-169-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-169-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-169-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-169-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-169-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-170-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-028, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 31, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-170-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-028, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 31, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-170-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-028, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 31, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-170-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-028, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 31, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-170-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-028, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 31, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-170-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-028, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 31, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-170-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-028, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 31, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-170-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-028, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 31, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-170-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-028, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held March 31, 2025, be enacted and 
passed this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-148-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received for information and context 
for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's advocacy efforts 
with other orders of government on matters that are critical for the delivery 
of a complete community but that are outside the jurisdiction of lower tier 
municipalities. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-148-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received for information and context 
for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's advocacy efforts 
with other orders of government on matters that are critical for the delivery 
of a complete community but that are outside the jurisdiction of lower tier 
municipalities. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-148-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received for information and context 
for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's advocacy efforts 
with other orders of government on matters that are critical for the delivery 
of a complete community but that are outside the jurisdiction of lower tier 
municipalities. ; No CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-148-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received for information and context 
for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's advocacy efforts 
with other orders of government on matters that are critical for the delivery 
of a complete community but that are outside the jurisdiction of lower tier 
municipalities. ; No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-148-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received for information and context 
for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's advocacy efforts 
with other orders of government on matters that are critical for the delivery 
of a complete community but that are outside the jurisdiction of lower tier 
municipalities. ; No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-148-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received for information and context 
for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's advocacy efforts 
with other orders of government on matters that are critical for the delivery 
of a complete community but that are outside the jurisdiction of lower tier 
municipalities. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-148-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received for information and context 
for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's advocacy efforts 
with other orders of government on matters that are critical for the delivery 
of a complete community but that are outside the jurisdiction of lower tier 
municipalities. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-148-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received for information and context 
for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's advocacy efforts 
with other orders of government on matters that are critical for the delivery 
of a complete community but that are outside the jurisdiction of lower tier 
municipalities. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-148-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-01, Advocacy and Intergovernmental 
Relations, Proposed White Paper, be received for information and context 
for a future strategy to support and prioritize the Town's advocacy efforts 
with other orders of government on matters that are critical for the delivery 
of a complete community but that are outside the jurisdiction of lower tier 
municipalities. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-147-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received;
AND THAT Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-147-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received;
AND THAT Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-147-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received;
AND THAT Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-147-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received;
AND THAT Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-147-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received;
AND THAT Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-147-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received;
AND THAT Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-147-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received;
AND THAT Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-147-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received;
AND THAT Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-147-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-05, Amendments to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy, be received;
AND THAT Council approve an amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to allow, in exceptional circumstances, for the selection committee 
to award the Companion of the Order of Collingwood to a recipient a 
minimum of one year after the Order of Collingwood has been received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the amendment to the Order of Collingwood 
Policy to provide notification to unsuccessful nominees if consented by the 
Nominator. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-152-2025

WHEREAS at its February 24, 2025 meeting, Council supported the 
Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management's process to fill the 
Board vacancy with an eligible member of the business improvement area 
through an open call to their membership and put forward their selected 
candidate to Council for formal appointment;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council appoint David Conning as a 
member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management effective 
March 31, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the remainder of the 
Term. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-152-2025

WHEREAS at its February 24, 2025 meeting, Council supported the 
Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management's process to fill the 
Board vacancy with an eligible member of the business improvement area 
through an open call to their membership and put forward their selected 
candidate to Council for formal appointment;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council appoint David Conning as a 
member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management effective 
March 31, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the remainder of the 
Term. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-152-2025

WHEREAS at its February 24, 2025 meeting, Council supported the 
Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management's process to fill the 
Board vacancy with an eligible member of the business improvement area 
through an open call to their membership and put forward their selected 
candidate to Council for formal appointment;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council appoint David Conning as a 
member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management effective 
March 31, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the remainder of the 
Term. ; Abstain CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-152-2025

WHEREAS at its February 24, 2025 meeting, Council supported the 
Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management's process to fill the 
Board vacancy with an eligible member of the business improvement area 
through an open call to their membership and put forward their selected 
candidate to Council for formal appointment;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council appoint David Conning as a 
member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management effective 
March 31, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the remainder of the 
Term. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-152-2025

WHEREAS at its February 24, 2025 meeting, Council supported the 
Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management's process to fill the 
Board vacancy with an eligible member of the business improvement area 
through an open call to their membership and put forward their selected 
candidate to Council for formal appointment;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council appoint David Conning as a 
member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management effective 
March 31, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the remainder of the 
Term. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-152-2025

WHEREAS at its February 24, 2025 meeting, Council supported the 
Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management's process to fill the 
Board vacancy with an eligible member of the business improvement area 
through an open call to their membership and put forward their selected 
candidate to Council for formal appointment;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council appoint David Conning as a 
member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management effective 
March 31, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the remainder of the 
Term. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-152-2025

WHEREAS at its February 24, 2025 meeting, Council supported the 
Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management's process to fill the 
Board vacancy with an eligible member of the business improvement area 
through an open call to their membership and put forward their selected 
candidate to Council for formal appointment;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council appoint David Conning as a 
member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management effective 
March 31, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the remainder of the 
Term. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-152-2025

WHEREAS at its February 24, 2025 meeting, Council supported the 
Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management's process to fill the 
Board vacancy with an eligible member of the business improvement area 
through an open call to their membership and put forward their selected 
candidate to Council for formal appointment;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council appoint David Conning as a 
member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management effective 
March 31, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the remainder of the 
Term. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-152-2025

WHEREAS at its February 24, 2025 meeting, Council supported the 
Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management's process to fill the 
Board vacancy with an eligible member of the business improvement area 
through an open call to their membership and put forward their selected 
candidate to Council for formal appointment;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council appoint David Conning as a 
member of the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of Management effective 
March 31, 2025, and continue on as a Director for the remainder of the 
Term. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-150-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-04, Water Treatment Plant Development Charges 
Amendments, be received for information;
AND THAT By-law No. 2025-024, being a by-law to amend the Water 
Treatment Plant Development Charges, be enacted and passed this 31st 
day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-150-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-04, Water Treatment Plant Development Charges 
Amendments, be received for information;
AND THAT By-law No. 2025-024, being a by-law to amend the Water 
Treatment Plant Development Charges, be enacted and passed this 31st 
day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-150-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-04, Water Treatment Plant Development Charges 
Amendments, be received for information;
AND THAT By-law No. 2025-024, being a by-law to amend the Water 
Treatment Plant Development Charges, be enacted and passed this 31st 
day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-150-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-04, Water Treatment Plant Development Charges 
Amendments, be received for information;
AND THAT By-law No. 2025-024, being a by-law to amend the Water 
Treatment Plant Development Charges, be enacted and passed this 31st 
day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-150-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-04, Water Treatment Plant Development Charges 
Amendments, be received for information;
AND THAT By-law No. 2025-024, being a by-law to amend the Water 
Treatment Plant Development Charges, be enacted and passed this 31st 
day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-150-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-04, Water Treatment Plant Development Charges 
Amendments, be received for information;
AND THAT By-law No. 2025-024, being a by-law to amend the Water 
Treatment Plant Development Charges, be enacted and passed this 31st 
day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-150-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-04, Water Treatment Plant Development Charges 
Amendments, be received for information;
AND THAT By-law No. 2025-024, being a by-law to amend the Water 
Treatment Plant Development Charges, be enacted and passed this 31st 
day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-150-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-04, Water Treatment Plant Development Charges 
Amendments, be received for information;
AND THAT By-law No. 2025-024, being a by-law to amend the Water 
Treatment Plant Development Charges, be enacted and passed this 31st 
day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-150-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-04, Water Treatment Plant Development Charges 
Amendments, be received for information;
AND THAT By-law No. 2025-024, being a by-law to amend the Water 
Treatment Plant Development Charges, be enacted and passed this 31st 
day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-149-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-02, Collective Agreement By-Law  
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938, I.A.F.F. be 
received;
AND THAT By-Law No. 2025-023, being a by-law to a renewed collective 
agreement between the Corporation of the Town of Collingwood and 
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938. I.A.F.F., for 
the period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2026, be enacted and passed 
this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-149-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-02, Collective Agreement By-Law  
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938, I.A.F.F. be 
received;
AND THAT By-Law No. 2025-023, being a by-law to a renewed collective 
agreement between the Corporation of the Town of Collingwood and 
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938. I.A.F.F., for 
the period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2026, be enacted and passed 
this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-149-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-02, Collective Agreement By-Law  
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938, I.A.F.F. be 
received;
AND THAT By-Law No. 2025-023, being a by-law to a renewed collective 
agreement between the Corporation of the Town of Collingwood and 
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938. I.A.F.F., for 
the period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2026, be enacted and passed 
this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-149-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-02, Collective Agreement By-Law  
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938, I.A.F.F. be 
received;
AND THAT By-Law No. 2025-023, being a by-law to a renewed collective 
agreement between the Corporation of the Town of Collingwood and 
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938. I.A.F.F., for 
the period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2026, be enacted and passed 
this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-149-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-02, Collective Agreement By-Law  
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938, I.A.F.F. be 
received;
AND THAT By-Law No. 2025-023, being a by-law to a renewed collective 
agreement between the Corporation of the Town of Collingwood and 
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938. I.A.F.F., for 
the period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2026, be enacted and passed 
this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-149-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-02, Collective Agreement By-Law  
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938, I.A.F.F. be 
received;
AND THAT By-Law No. 2025-023, being a by-law to a renewed collective 
agreement between the Corporation of the Town of Collingwood and 
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938. I.A.F.F., for 
the period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2026, be enacted and passed 
this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-149-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-02, Collective Agreement By-Law  
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938, I.A.F.F. be 
received;
AND THAT By-Law No. 2025-023, being a by-law to a renewed collective 
agreement between the Corporation of the Town of Collingwood and 
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938. I.A.F.F., for 
the period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2026, be enacted and passed 
this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-149-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-02, Collective Agreement By-Law  
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938, I.A.F.F. be 
received;
AND THAT By-Law No. 2025-023, being a by-law to a renewed collective 
agreement between the Corporation of the Town of Collingwood and 
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938. I.A.F.F., for 
the period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2026, be enacted and passed 
this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-149-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-02, Collective Agreement By-Law  
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938, I.A.F.F. be 
received;
AND THAT By-Law No. 2025-023, being a by-law to a renewed collective 
agreement between the Corporation of the Town of Collingwood and 
Collingwood Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 938. I.A.F.F., for 
the period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2026, be enacted and passed 
this 31st day of March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-151-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 31st day of 
March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-151-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 31st day of 
March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-151-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 31st day of 
March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-151-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 31st day of 
March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-151-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 31st day of 
March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-151-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 31st day of 
March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-151-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 31st day of 
March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-151-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 31st day of 
March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-151-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 31st day of 
March, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-144-2025

           
seeking to start the amalgamation process between the Nottawasaga 
Conservation Authority (NVCA) and the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation 
Authority (LSRCA) as outlined in Section 11 of the Conservation Authorities 
Act; ;
AND WHEREAS NVCA and LSRCA serve distinct and separate watersheds, 
each with unique ecological, planning and regulatory considerations, 
including LSRCAs additional responsibilities under the Lake Simcoe 
Protection Act; ;
AND WHEREAS no independent, expert analysis has been conducted to 
determine whether an amalgamation would improve efficiency and service 
delivery or whether it may instead result in increased costs, governance 
challenges, operational inefficiencies or dilution of focus on the needs of 
the individual watersheds; ;
AND WHEREAS Council has been advised that the NVCA is actively 
collaborating with other Conservation Authorities and through a customer 
centric focus, has been making improvements to processes and 
procedures; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Corporation of the Town 
of Collingwood opposes the proposed amalgamation of NVCA and the 
LSRCA, as it has not been demonstrated that such a change would benefit 
watershed management, municipalities or the public; ;
AND THAT Council supports the NVCA Boards continued and enhanced 
collaboration between Conservation Ontario, and other Conservation 
Authorities to standardize processes and procedures where feasible, 
particularly to assist development and permit applicants whose activities 
fall within municipalities that straddle multiple watersheds; ;
AND FURTHER THAT Council supports the efforts of the NVCA in working Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-144-2025

           
seeking to start the amalgamation process between the Nottawasaga 
Conservation Authority (NVCA) and the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation 
Authority (LSRCA) as outlined in Section 11 of the Conservation Authorities 
Act; ;
AND WHEREAS NVCA and LSRCA serve distinct and separate watersheds, 
each with unique ecological, planning and regulatory considerations, 
including LSRCAs additional responsibilities under the Lake Simcoe 
Protection Act; ;
AND WHEREAS no independent, expert analysis has been conducted to 
determine whether an amalgamation would improve efficiency and service 
delivery or whether it may instead result in increased costs, governance 
challenges, operational inefficiencies or dilution of focus on the needs of 
the individual watersheds; ;
AND WHEREAS Council has been advised that the NVCA is actively 
collaborating with other Conservation Authorities and through a customer 
centric focus, has been making improvements to processes and 
procedures; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Corporation of the Town 
of Collingwood opposes the proposed amalgamation of NVCA and the 
LSRCA, as it has not been demonstrated that such a change would benefit 
watershed management, municipalities or the public; ;
AND THAT Council supports the NVCA Boards continued and enhanced 
collaboration between Conservation Ontario, and other Conservation 
Authorities to standardize processes and procedures where feasible, 
particularly to assist development and permit applicants whose activities 
fall within municipalities that straddle multiple watersheds; ;
AND FURTHER THAT Council supports the efforts of the NVCA in working Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-144-2025

           
seeking to start the amalgamation process between the Nottawasaga 
Conservation Authority (NVCA) and the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation 
Authority (LSRCA) as outlined in Section 11 of the Conservation Authorities 
Act; ;
AND WHEREAS NVCA and LSRCA serve distinct and separate watersheds, 
each with unique ecological, planning and regulatory considerations, 
including LSRCAs additional responsibilities under the Lake Simcoe 
Protection Act; ;
AND WHEREAS no independent, expert analysis has been conducted to 
determine whether an amalgamation would improve efficiency and service 
delivery or whether it may instead result in increased costs, governance 
challenges, operational inefficiencies or dilution of focus on the needs of 
the individual watersheds; ;
AND WHEREAS Council has been advised that the NVCA is actively 
collaborating with other Conservation Authorities and through a customer 
centric focus, has been making improvements to processes and 
procedures; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Corporation of the Town 
of Collingwood opposes the proposed amalgamation of NVCA and the 
LSRCA, as it has not been demonstrated that such a change would benefit 
watershed management, municipalities or the public; ;
AND THAT Council supports the NVCA Boards continued and enhanced 
collaboration between Conservation Ontario, and other Conservation 
Authorities to standardize processes and procedures where feasible, 
particularly to assist development and permit applicants whose activities 
fall within municipalities that straddle multiple watersheds; ;
AND FURTHER THAT Council supports the efforts of the NVCA in working Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-144-2025

           
seeking to start the amalgamation process between the Nottawasaga 
Conservation Authority (NVCA) and the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation 
Authority (LSRCA) as outlined in Section 11 of the Conservation Authorities 
Act; ;
AND WHEREAS NVCA and LSRCA serve distinct and separate watersheds, 
each with unique ecological, planning and regulatory considerations, 
including LSRCAs additional responsibilities under the Lake Simcoe 
Protection Act; ;
AND WHEREAS no independent, expert analysis has been conducted to 
determine whether an amalgamation would improve efficiency and service 
delivery or whether it may instead result in increased costs, governance 
challenges, operational inefficiencies or dilution of focus on the needs of 
the individual watersheds; ;
AND WHEREAS Council has been advised that the NVCA is actively 
collaborating with other Conservation Authorities and through a customer 
centric focus, has been making improvements to processes and 
procedures; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Corporation of the Town 
of Collingwood opposes the proposed amalgamation of NVCA and the 
LSRCA, as it has not been demonstrated that such a change would benefit 
watershed management, municipalities or the public; ;
AND THAT Council supports the NVCA Boards continued and enhanced 
collaboration between Conservation Ontario, and other Conservation 
Authorities to standardize processes and procedures where feasible, 
particularly to assist development and permit applicants whose activities 
fall within municipalities that straddle multiple watersheds; ;
AND FURTHER THAT Council supports the efforts of the NVCA in working Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-144-2025

           
seeking to start the amalgamation process between the Nottawasaga 
Conservation Authority (NVCA) and the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation 
Authority (LSRCA) as outlined in Section 11 of the Conservation Authorities 
Act; ;
AND WHEREAS NVCA and LSRCA serve distinct and separate watersheds, 
each with unique ecological, planning and regulatory considerations, 
including LSRCAs additional responsibilities under the Lake Simcoe 
Protection Act; ;
AND WHEREAS no independent, expert analysis has been conducted to 
determine whether an amalgamation would improve efficiency and service 
delivery or whether it may instead result in increased costs, governance 
challenges, operational inefficiencies or dilution of focus on the needs of 
the individual watersheds; ;
AND WHEREAS Council has been advised that the NVCA is actively 
collaborating with other Conservation Authorities and through a customer 
centric focus, has been making improvements to processes and 
procedures; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Corporation of the Town 
of Collingwood opposes the proposed amalgamation of NVCA and the 
LSRCA, as it has not been demonstrated that such a change would benefit 
watershed management, municipalities or the public; ;
AND THAT Council supports the NVCA Boards continued and enhanced 
collaboration between Conservation Ontario, and other Conservation 
Authorities to standardize processes and procedures where feasible, 
particularly to assist development and permit applicants whose activities 
fall within municipalities that straddle multiple watersheds; ;
AND FURTHER THAT Council supports the efforts of the NVCA in working Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-144-2025

           
seeking to start the amalgamation process between the Nottawasaga 
Conservation Authority (NVCA) and the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation 
Authority (LSRCA) as outlined in Section 11 of the Conservation Authorities 
Act; ;
AND WHEREAS NVCA and LSRCA serve distinct and separate watersheds, 
each with unique ecological, planning and regulatory considerations, 
including LSRCAs additional responsibilities under the Lake Simcoe 
Protection Act; ;
AND WHEREAS no independent, expert analysis has been conducted to 
determine whether an amalgamation would improve efficiency and service 
delivery or whether it may instead result in increased costs, governance 
challenges, operational inefficiencies or dilution of focus on the needs of 
the individual watersheds; ;
AND WHEREAS Council has been advised that the NVCA is actively 
collaborating with other Conservation Authorities and through a customer 
centric focus, has been making improvements to processes and 
procedures; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Corporation of the Town 
of Collingwood opposes the proposed amalgamation of NVCA and the 
LSRCA, as it has not been demonstrated that such a change would benefit 
watershed management, municipalities or the public; ;
AND THAT Council supports the NVCA Boards continued and enhanced 
collaboration between Conservation Ontario, and other Conservation 
Authorities to standardize processes and procedures where feasible, 
particularly to assist development and permit applicants whose activities 
fall within municipalities that straddle multiple watersheds; ;
AND FURTHER THAT Council supports the efforts of the NVCA in working Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-144-2025

           
seeking to start the amalgamation process between the Nottawasaga 
Conservation Authority (NVCA) and the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation 
Authority (LSRCA) as outlined in Section 11 of the Conservation Authorities 
Act; ;
AND WHEREAS NVCA and LSRCA serve distinct and separate watersheds, 
each with unique ecological, planning and regulatory considerations, 
including LSRCAs additional responsibilities under the Lake Simcoe 
Protection Act; ;
AND WHEREAS no independent, expert analysis has been conducted to 
determine whether an amalgamation would improve efficiency and service 
delivery or whether it may instead result in increased costs, governance 
challenges, operational inefficiencies or dilution of focus on the needs of 
the individual watersheds; ;
AND WHEREAS Council has been advised that the NVCA is actively 
collaborating with other Conservation Authorities and through a customer 
centric focus, has been making improvements to processes and 
procedures; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Corporation of the Town 
of Collingwood opposes the proposed amalgamation of NVCA and the 
LSRCA, as it has not been demonstrated that such a change would benefit 
watershed management, municipalities or the public; ;
AND THAT Council supports the NVCA Boards continued and enhanced 
collaboration between Conservation Ontario, and other Conservation 
Authorities to standardize processes and procedures where feasible, 
particularly to assist development and permit applicants whose activities 
fall within municipalities that straddle multiple watersheds; ;
AND FURTHER THAT Council supports the efforts of the NVCA in working Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-144-2025

           
seeking to start the amalgamation process between the Nottawasaga 
Conservation Authority (NVCA) and the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation 
Authority (LSRCA) as outlined in Section 11 of the Conservation Authorities 
Act; ;
AND WHEREAS NVCA and LSRCA serve distinct and separate watersheds, 
each with unique ecological, planning and regulatory considerations, 
including LSRCAs additional responsibilities under the Lake Simcoe 
Protection Act; ;
AND WHEREAS no independent, expert analysis has been conducted to 
determine whether an amalgamation would improve efficiency and service 
delivery or whether it may instead result in increased costs, governance 
challenges, operational inefficiencies or dilution of focus on the needs of 
the individual watersheds; ;
AND WHEREAS Council has been advised that the NVCA is actively 
collaborating with other Conservation Authorities and through a customer 
centric focus, has been making improvements to processes and 
procedures; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Corporation of the Town 
of Collingwood opposes the proposed amalgamation of NVCA and the 
LSRCA, as it has not been demonstrated that such a change would benefit 
watershed management, municipalities or the public; ;
AND THAT Council supports the NVCA Boards continued and enhanced 
collaboration between Conservation Ontario, and other Conservation 
Authorities to standardize processes and procedures where feasible, 
particularly to assist development and permit applicants whose activities 
fall within municipalities that straddle multiple watersheds; ;
AND FURTHER THAT Council supports the efforts of the NVCA in working Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-144-2025

           
seeking to start the amalgamation process between the Nottawasaga 
Conservation Authority (NVCA) and the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation 
Authority (LSRCA) as outlined in Section 11 of the Conservation Authorities 
Act; ;
AND WHEREAS NVCA and LSRCA serve distinct and separate watersheds, 
each with unique ecological, planning and regulatory considerations, 
including LSRCAs additional responsibilities under the Lake Simcoe 
Protection Act; ;
AND WHEREAS no independent, expert analysis has been conducted to 
determine whether an amalgamation would improve efficiency and service 
delivery or whether it may instead result in increased costs, governance 
challenges, operational inefficiencies or dilution of focus on the needs of 
the individual watersheds; ;
AND WHEREAS Council has been advised that the NVCA is actively 
collaborating with other Conservation Authorities and through a customer 
centric focus, has been making improvements to processes and 
procedures; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Corporation of the Town 
of Collingwood opposes the proposed amalgamation of NVCA and the 
LSRCA, as it has not been demonstrated that such a change would benefit 
watershed management, municipalities or the public; ;
AND THAT Council supports the NVCA Boards continued and enhanced 
collaboration between Conservation Ontario, and other Conservation 
Authorities to standardize processes and procedures where feasible, 
particularly to assist development and permit applicants whose activities 
fall within municipalities that straddle multiple watersheds; ;
AND FURTHER THAT Council supports the efforts of the NVCA in working Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-155-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025 - 08, 2025 Tourism Master Plan Workplan dated 
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services; ;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-155-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025 - 08, 2025 Tourism Master Plan Workplan dated 
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services; ;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-155-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025 - 08, 2025 Tourism Master Plan Workplan dated 
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services; ;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-155-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025 - 08, 2025 Tourism Master Plan Workplan dated 
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services; ;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-155-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025 - 08, 2025 Tourism Master Plan Workplan dated 
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services; ;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-155-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025 - 08, 2025 Tourism Master Plan Workplan dated 
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services; ;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-155-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025 - 08, 2025 Tourism Master Plan Workplan dated 
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services; ;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-155-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025 - 08, 2025 Tourism Master Plan Workplan dated 
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services; ;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-155-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025 - 08, 2025 Tourism Master Plan Workplan dated 
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services; ;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-154-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-09, Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute 
a Site Plan Control Agreement  172 Vacation Inn Drive (The Quad at 
Georgian Bay Hotel) dated March 31, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D111419 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property; and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood;

AND THAT an Authorization By-law to execute the Site Plan Control 
Agreement for a residential development at 172 Vacation Inn Drive be 
enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-154-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-09, Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute 
a Site Plan Control Agreement  172 Vacation Inn Drive (The Quad at 
Georgian Bay Hotel) dated March 31, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D111419 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property; and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood;

AND THAT an Authorization By-law to execute the Site Plan Control 
Agreement for a residential development at 172 Vacation Inn Drive be 
enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-154-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-09, Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute 
a Site Plan Control Agreement  172 Vacation Inn Drive (The Quad at 
Georgian Bay Hotel) dated March 31, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D111419 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property; and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood;

AND THAT an Authorization By-law to execute the Site Plan Control 
Agreement for a residential development at 172 Vacation Inn Drive be 
enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-154-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-09, Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute 
a Site Plan Control Agreement  172 Vacation Inn Drive (The Quad at 
Georgian Bay Hotel) dated March 31, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D111419 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property; and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood;

AND THAT an Authorization By-law to execute the Site Plan Control 
Agreement for a residential development at 172 Vacation Inn Drive be 
enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-154-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-09, Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute 
a Site Plan Control Agreement  172 Vacation Inn Drive (The Quad at 
Georgian Bay Hotel) dated March 31, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D111419 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property; and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood;

AND THAT an Authorization By-law to execute the Site Plan Control 
Agreement for a residential development at 172 Vacation Inn Drive be 
enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-154-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-09, Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute 
a Site Plan Control Agreement  172 Vacation Inn Drive (The Quad at 
Georgian Bay Hotel) dated March 31, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D111419 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property; and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood;

AND THAT an Authorization By-law to execute the Site Plan Control 
Agreement for a residential development at 172 Vacation Inn Drive be 
enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-154-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-09, Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute 
a Site Plan Control Agreement  172 Vacation Inn Drive (The Quad at 
Georgian Bay Hotel) dated March 31, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D111419 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property; and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood;

AND THAT an Authorization By-law to execute the Site Plan Control 
Agreement for a residential development at 172 Vacation Inn Drive be 
enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-154-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-09, Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute 
a Site Plan Control Agreement  172 Vacation Inn Drive (The Quad at 
Georgian Bay Hotel) dated March 31, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D111419 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property; and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood;

AND THAT an Authorization By-law to execute the Site Plan Control 
Agreement for a residential development at 172 Vacation Inn Drive be 
enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-154-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-09, Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute 
a Site Plan Control Agreement  172 Vacation Inn Drive (The Quad at 
Georgian Bay Hotel) dated March 31, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D111419 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property; and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood;

AND THAT an Authorization By-law to execute the Site Plan Control 
Agreement for a residential development at 172 Vacation Inn Drive be 
enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-157-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-02, Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Budget 
Update, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve an additional budget of $71,998 to complete 
the Long-Term Strategic Financial Plan (LTSFP) as per the Request for 
Proposal (RFP) process. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-157-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-02, Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Budget 
Update, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve an additional budget of $71,998 to complete 
the Long-Term Strategic Financial Plan (LTSFP) as per the Request for 
Proposal (RFP) process. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-157-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-02, Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Budget 
Update, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve an additional budget of $71,998 to complete 
the Long-Term Strategic Financial Plan (LTSFP) as per the Request for 
Proposal (RFP) process. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-157-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-02, Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Budget 
Update, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve an additional budget of $71,998 to complete 
the Long-Term Strategic Financial Plan (LTSFP) as per the Request for 
Proposal (RFP) process. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-157-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-02, Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Budget 
Update, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve an additional budget of $71,998 to complete 
the Long-Term Strategic Financial Plan (LTSFP) as per the Request for 
Proposal (RFP) process. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-157-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-02, Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Budget 
Update, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve an additional budget of $71,998 to complete 
the Long-Term Strategic Financial Plan (LTSFP) as per the Request for 
Proposal (RFP) process. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-157-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-02, Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Budget 
Update, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve an additional budget of $71,998 to complete 
the Long-Term Strategic Financial Plan (LTSFP) as per the Request for 
Proposal (RFP) process. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-157-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-02, Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Budget 
Update, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve an additional budget of $71,998 to complete 
the Long-Term Strategic Financial Plan (LTSFP) as per the Request for 
Proposal (RFP) process. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-157-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-02, Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Budget 
Update, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve an additional budget of $71,998 to complete 
the Long-Term Strategic Financial Plan (LTSFP) as per the Request for 
Proposal (RFP) process. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-161-2025
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-01, Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End 
Accomplishments & 2025 Year Start, be received for information. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-161-2025
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-01, Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End 
Accomplishments & 2025 Year Start, be received for information. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-161-2025
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-01, Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End 
Accomplishments & 2025 Year Start, be received for information. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-161-2025
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-01, Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End 
Accomplishments & 2025 Year Start, be received for information. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-161-2025
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-01, Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End 
Accomplishments & 2025 Year Start, be received for information. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-161-2025
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-01, Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End 
Accomplishments & 2025 Year Start, be received for information. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-161-2025
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-01, Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End 
Accomplishments & 2025 Year Start, be received for information. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-161-2025
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-01, Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End 
Accomplishments & 2025 Year Start, be received for information. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-161-2025
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-01, Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End 
Accomplishments & 2025 Year Start, be received for information. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-163-2025

THAT Staff Report PRC2025-01, Maximizing Ice Facility Availability, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to consult with the Collingwood Minor 
Hockey Association and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association on the 
proposed rental scheduling adjustments yielding an additional 22.5 hours 
of ice time per week between Central Park Arena and Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena, including their likelihood to use additional early and late day hours.
AND THAT, if deemed viable by the CAO and Director, Parks, Recreation & 
Culture after consultation with the Collingwood Minor Hockey Association 
and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association, Council direct staff to 
implement the rental scheduling adjustments, offering the additional 
hours evenly between the two associations.  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to proceed with the proposed roof 
installation on the outdoor rink without the requirement to secure grant 
funding.
AND THAT Council direct staff to implement the recommended low-cost 
upgrades to the outdoor rink to an upset limit of $20,000. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-163-2025

THAT Staff Report PRC2025-01, Maximizing Ice Facility Availability, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to consult with the Collingwood Minor 
Hockey Association and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association on the 
proposed rental scheduling adjustments yielding an additional 22.5 hours 
of ice time per week between Central Park Arena and Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena, including their likelihood to use additional early and late day hours.
AND THAT, if deemed viable by the CAO and Director, Parks, Recreation & 
Culture after consultation with the Collingwood Minor Hockey Association 
and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association, Council direct staff to 
implement the rental scheduling adjustments, offering the additional 
hours evenly between the two associations.  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to proceed with the proposed roof 
installation on the outdoor rink without the requirement to secure grant 
funding.
AND THAT Council direct staff to implement the recommended low-cost 
upgrades to the outdoor rink to an upset limit of $20,000. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-163-2025

THAT Staff Report PRC2025-01, Maximizing Ice Facility Availability, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to consult with the Collingwood Minor 
Hockey Association and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association on the 
proposed rental scheduling adjustments yielding an additional 22.5 hours 
of ice time per week between Central Park Arena and Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena, including their likelihood to use additional early and late day hours.
AND THAT, if deemed viable by the CAO and Director, Parks, Recreation & 
Culture after consultation with the Collingwood Minor Hockey Association 
and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association, Council direct staff to 
implement the rental scheduling adjustments, offering the additional 
hours evenly between the two associations.  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to proceed with the proposed roof 
installation on the outdoor rink without the requirement to secure grant 
funding.
AND THAT Council direct staff to implement the recommended low-cost 
upgrades to the outdoor rink to an upset limit of $20,000. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-163-2025

THAT Staff Report PRC2025-01, Maximizing Ice Facility Availability, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to consult with the Collingwood Minor 
Hockey Association and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association on the 
proposed rental scheduling adjustments yielding an additional 22.5 hours 
of ice time per week between Central Park Arena and Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena, including their likelihood to use additional early and late day hours.
AND THAT, if deemed viable by the CAO and Director, Parks, Recreation & 
Culture after consultation with the Collingwood Minor Hockey Association 
and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association, Council direct staff to 
implement the rental scheduling adjustments, offering the additional 
hours evenly between the two associations.  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to proceed with the proposed roof 
installation on the outdoor rink without the requirement to secure grant 
funding.
AND THAT Council direct staff to implement the recommended low-cost 
upgrades to the outdoor rink to an upset limit of $20,000. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-163-2025

THAT Staff Report PRC2025-01, Maximizing Ice Facility Availability, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to consult with the Collingwood Minor 
Hockey Association and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association on the 
proposed rental scheduling adjustments yielding an additional 22.5 hours 
of ice time per week between Central Park Arena and Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena, including their likelihood to use additional early and late day hours.
AND THAT, if deemed viable by the CAO and Director, Parks, Recreation & 
Culture after consultation with the Collingwood Minor Hockey Association 
and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association, Council direct staff to 
implement the rental scheduling adjustments, offering the additional 
hours evenly between the two associations.  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to proceed with the proposed roof 
installation on the outdoor rink without the requirement to secure grant 
funding.
AND THAT Council direct staff to implement the recommended low-cost 
upgrades to the outdoor rink to an upset limit of $20,000. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-163-2025

THAT Staff Report PRC2025-01, Maximizing Ice Facility Availability, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to consult with the Collingwood Minor 
Hockey Association and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association on the 
proposed rental scheduling adjustments yielding an additional 22.5 hours 
of ice time per week between Central Park Arena and Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena, including their likelihood to use additional early and late day hours.
AND THAT, if deemed viable by the CAO and Director, Parks, Recreation & 
Culture after consultation with the Collingwood Minor Hockey Association 
and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association, Council direct staff to 
implement the rental scheduling adjustments, offering the additional 
hours evenly between the two associations.  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to proceed with the proposed roof 
installation on the outdoor rink without the requirement to secure grant 
funding.
AND THAT Council direct staff to implement the recommended low-cost 
upgrades to the outdoor rink to an upset limit of $20,000. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-163-2025

THAT Staff Report PRC2025-01, Maximizing Ice Facility Availability, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to consult with the Collingwood Minor 
Hockey Association and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association on the 
proposed rental scheduling adjustments yielding an additional 22.5 hours 
of ice time per week between Central Park Arena and Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena, including their likelihood to use additional early and late day hours.
AND THAT, if deemed viable by the CAO and Director, Parks, Recreation & 
Culture after consultation with the Collingwood Minor Hockey Association 
and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association, Council direct staff to 
implement the rental scheduling adjustments, offering the additional 
hours evenly between the two associations.  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to proceed with the proposed roof 
installation on the outdoor rink without the requirement to secure grant 
funding.
AND THAT Council direct staff to implement the recommended low-cost 
upgrades to the outdoor rink to an upset limit of $20,000. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-163-2025

THAT Staff Report PRC2025-01, Maximizing Ice Facility Availability, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to consult with the Collingwood Minor 
Hockey Association and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association on the 
proposed rental scheduling adjustments yielding an additional 22.5 hours 
of ice time per week between Central Park Arena and Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena, including their likelihood to use additional early and late day hours.
AND THAT, if deemed viable by the CAO and Director, Parks, Recreation & 
Culture after consultation with the Collingwood Minor Hockey Association 
and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association, Council direct staff to 
implement the rental scheduling adjustments, offering the additional 
hours evenly between the two associations.  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to proceed with the proposed roof 
installation on the outdoor rink without the requirement to secure grant 
funding.
AND THAT Council direct staff to implement the recommended low-cost 
upgrades to the outdoor rink to an upset limit of $20,000. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-163-2025

THAT Staff Report PRC2025-01, Maximizing Ice Facility Availability, be 
received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to consult with the Collingwood Minor 
Hockey Association and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association on the 
proposed rental scheduling adjustments yielding an additional 22.5 hours 
of ice time per week between Central Park Arena and Eddie Bush Memorial 
Arena, including their likelihood to use additional early and late day hours.
AND THAT, if deemed viable by the CAO and Director, Parks, Recreation & 
Culture after consultation with the Collingwood Minor Hockey Association 
and the Collingwood Girls Hockey Association, Council direct staff to 
implement the rental scheduling adjustments, offering the additional 
hours evenly between the two associations.  ;
AND THAT Council direct staff to proceed with the proposed roof 
installation on the outdoor rink without the requirement to secure grant 
funding.
AND THAT Council direct staff to implement the recommended low-cost 
upgrades to the outdoor rink to an upset limit of $20,000. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-156-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-156-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-156-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-156-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-156-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-156-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-156-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-156-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-156-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-158-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-158-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-158-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-158-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-158-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-158-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-158-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-158-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-158-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-159-2025

THAT Council include the approximate 4 organizations applications that 
were unsuccessful in the CRCG Grants and Donations for in-kind requests 
to be evaluated by Council members as part of the 2025 Council Grants & 
Donations;
AND FURTHER THAT that the CCG be increased by approximately $8,000 
from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-159-2025

THAT Council include the approximate 4 organizations applications that 
were unsuccessful in the CRCG Grants and Donations for in-kind requests 
to be evaluated by Council members as part of the 2025 Council Grants & 
Donations;
AND FURTHER THAT that the CCG be increased by approximately $8,000 
from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-159-2025

THAT Council include the approximate 4 organizations applications that 
were unsuccessful in the CRCG Grants and Donations for in-kind requests 
to be evaluated by Council members as part of the 2025 Council Grants & 
Donations;
AND FURTHER THAT that the CCG be increased by approximately $8,000 
from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-159-2025

THAT Council include the approximate 4 organizations applications that 
were unsuccessful in the CRCG Grants and Donations for in-kind requests 
to be evaluated by Council members as part of the 2025 Council Grants & 
Donations;
AND FURTHER THAT that the CCG be increased by approximately $8,000 
from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-159-2025

THAT Council include the approximate 4 organizations applications that 
were unsuccessful in the CRCG Grants and Donations for in-kind requests 
to be evaluated by Council members as part of the 2025 Council Grants & 
Donations;
AND FURTHER THAT that the CCG be increased by approximately $8,000 
from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-159-2025

THAT Council include the approximate 4 organizations applications that 
were unsuccessful in the CRCG Grants and Donations for in-kind requests 
to be evaluated by Council members as part of the 2025 Council Grants & 
Donations;
AND FURTHER THAT that the CCG be increased by approximately $8,000 
from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-159-2025

THAT Council include the approximate 4 organizations applications that 
were unsuccessful in the CRCG Grants and Donations for in-kind requests 
to be evaluated by Council members as part of the 2025 Council Grants & 
Donations;
AND FURTHER THAT that the CCG be increased by approximately $8,000 
from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-159-2025

THAT Council include the approximate 4 organizations applications that 
were unsuccessful in the CRCG Grants and Donations for in-kind requests 
to be evaluated by Council members as part of the 2025 Council Grants & 
Donations;
AND FURTHER THAT that the CCG be increased by approximately $8,000 
from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-159-2025

THAT Council include the approximate 4 organizations applications that 
were unsuccessful in the CRCG Grants and Donations for in-kind requests 
to be evaluated by Council members as part of the 2025 Council Grants & 
Donations;
AND FURTHER THAT that the CCG be increased by approximately $8,000 
from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. ;
 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-160-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, titled Council Community Grant Award be 
deferred to allow for consideration of the unsuccessful CRCG in-kind 
requests with the amount to be allocated be increased by approximately 
$8,000 from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-160-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, titled Council Community Grant Award be 
deferred to allow for consideration of the unsuccessful CRCG in-kind 
requests with the amount to be allocated be increased by approximately 
$8,000 from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-160-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, titled Council Community Grant Award be 
deferred to allow for consideration of the unsuccessful CRCG in-kind 
requests with the amount to be allocated be increased by approximately 
$8,000 from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-160-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, titled Council Community Grant Award be 
deferred to allow for consideration of the unsuccessful CRCG in-kind 
requests with the amount to be allocated be increased by approximately 
$8,000 from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-160-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, titled Council Community Grant Award be 
deferred to allow for consideration of the unsuccessful CRCG in-kind 
requests with the amount to be allocated be increased by approximately 
$8,000 from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-160-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, titled Council Community Grant Award be 
deferred to allow for consideration of the unsuccessful CRCG in-kind 
requests with the amount to be allocated be increased by approximately 
$8,000 from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-160-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, titled Council Community Grant Award be 
deferred to allow for consideration of the unsuccessful CRCG in-kind 
requests with the amount to be allocated be increased by approximately 
$8,000 from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-160-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, titled Council Community Grant Award be 
deferred to allow for consideration of the unsuccessful CRCG in-kind 
requests with the amount to be allocated be increased by approximately 
$8,000 from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-160-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, titled Council Community Grant Award be 
deferred to allow for consideration of the unsuccessful CRCG in-kind 
requests with the amount to be allocated be increased by approximately 
$8,000 from the remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-162-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-162-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-162-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-162-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-162-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-162-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-162-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-162-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-162-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-164-2025
THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at the 
beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-164-2025
THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at the 
beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-164-2025
THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at the 
beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-164-2025
THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at the 
beginning of Council meetings. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-164-2025
THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at the 
beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-164-2025
THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at the 
beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-164-2025
THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at the 
beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-164-2025
THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at the 
beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-164-2025
THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at the 
beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Page 103 of 253



Voting Records 2025

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-165-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with upper orders of 
government to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as 
opportunities arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

AND THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at 
the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-165-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with upper orders of 
government to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as 
opportunities arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

AND THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at 
the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-165-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with upper orders of 
government to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as 
opportunities arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

AND THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at 
the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-165-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with upper orders of 
government to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as 
opportunities arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

AND THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at 
the beginning of Council meetings. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-165-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with upper orders of 
government to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as 
opportunities arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

AND THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at 
the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-165-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with upper orders of 
government to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as 
opportunities arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

AND THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at 
the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-165-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with upper orders of 
government to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as 
opportunities arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

AND THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at 
the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-165-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with upper orders of 
government to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as 
opportunities arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

AND THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at 
the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-165-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with upper orders of 
government to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as 
opportunities arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

AND THAT the playing of the Canadian National Anthem be implemented at 
the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-166-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-166-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-166-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-166-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-166-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-166-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-166-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-166-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-166-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-168-2025

THAT the recommendation of the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding the reduction of speed limits be referred to the 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan&#58;

Highway 26 West from Lighthouse Point to Harbour Street West/Balsam 
Street Intersection from 60km/h to 50/km/h
Cranberry Trail East from Highway 26 to the end of Cranberry Trail East 
Road from 50km/h to 40km/h
Sixth Street from Fisher Field Entrance to Osler Bluff Road from 80km/h to 
60km/h ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Tim Fryer RES-168-2025

THAT the recommendation of the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding the reduction of speed limits be referred to the 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan&#58;

Highway 26 West from Lighthouse Point to Harbour Street West/Balsam 
Street Intersection from 60km/h to 50/km/h
Cranberry Trail East from Highway 26 to the end of Cranberry Trail East 
Road from 50km/h to 40km/h
Sixth Street from Fisher Field Entrance to Osler Bluff Road from 80km/h to 
60km/h ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-168-2025

THAT the recommendation of the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding the reduction of speed limits be referred to the 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan&#58;

Highway 26 West from Lighthouse Point to Harbour Street West/Balsam 
Street Intersection from 60km/h to 50/km/h
Cranberry Trail East from Highway 26 to the end of Cranberry Trail East 
Road from 50km/h to 40km/h
Sixth Street from Fisher Field Entrance to Osler Bluff Road from 80km/h to 
60km/h ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Deb Doherty RES-168-2025

THAT the recommendation of the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding the reduction of speed limits be referred to the 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan&#58;

Highway 26 West from Lighthouse Point to Harbour Street West/Balsam 
Street Intersection from 60km/h to 50/km/h
Cranberry Trail East from Highway 26 to the end of Cranberry Trail East 
Road from 50km/h to 40km/h
Sixth Street from Fisher Field Entrance to Osler Bluff Road from 80km/h to 
60km/h ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Chris Potts RES-168-2025

THAT the recommendation of the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding the reduction of speed limits be referred to the 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan&#58;

Highway 26 West from Lighthouse Point to Harbour Street West/Balsam 
Street Intersection from 60km/h to 50/km/h
Cranberry Trail East from Highway 26 to the end of Cranberry Trail East 
Road from 50km/h to 40km/h
Sixth Street from Fisher Field Entrance to Osler Bluff Road from 80km/h to 
60km/h ;

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Rob Ring RES-168-2025

THAT the recommendation of the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding the reduction of speed limits be referred to the 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan&#58;

Highway 26 West from Lighthouse Point to Harbour Street West/Balsam 
Street Intersection from 60km/h to 50/km/h
Cranberry Trail East from Highway 26 to the end of Cranberry Trail East 
Road from 50km/h to 40km/h
Sixth Street from Fisher Field Entrance to Osler Bluff Road from 80km/h to 
60km/h ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Christopher Baines RES-168-2025

THAT the recommendation of the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding the reduction of speed limits be referred to the 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan&#58;

Highway 26 West from Lighthouse Point to Harbour Street West/Balsam 
Street Intersection from 60km/h to 50/km/h
Cranberry Trail East from Highway 26 to the end of Cranberry Trail East 
Road from 50km/h to 40km/h
Sixth Street from Fisher Field Entrance to Osler Bluff Road from 80km/h to 
60km/h ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Steve Perry RES-168-2025

THAT the recommendation of the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding the reduction of speed limits be referred to the 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan&#58;

Highway 26 West from Lighthouse Point to Harbour Street West/Balsam 
Street Intersection from 60km/h to 50/km/h
Cranberry Trail East from Highway 26 to the end of Cranberry Trail East 
Road from 50km/h to 40km/h
Sixth Street from Fisher Field Entrance to Osler Bluff Road from 80km/h to 
60km/h ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 3/31/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-168-2025

THAT the recommendation of the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding the reduction of speed limits be referred to the 
Master Mobility and Transportation Plan&#58;

Highway 26 West from Lighthouse Point to Harbour Street West/Balsam 
Street Intersection from 60km/h to 50/km/h
Cranberry Trail East from Highway 26 to the end of Cranberry Trail East 
Road from 50km/h to 40km/h
Sixth Street from Fisher Field Entrance to Osler Bluff Road from 80km/h to 
60km/h ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-175-2025

Item 7.3.1 Addition of the amended staff report for PRC2025-01 
Maximizing Ice Facility Availability;
Item 14.2.3 Addition of staff report for C2025-06 Council Input for the 
Development of the 2026-2029

Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan;
Item 14.5.1 Addition of the amended staff report for T2025-03 Council 
Community Grant Award.
Addition of Other Business Items&#58; Mountain Road Project Update, 
Update on EPCOR, Update from FCM Board Meeting, Update on One 
Community Solutions

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-175-2025

Item 7.3.1 Addition of the amended staff report for PRC2025-01 
Maximizing Ice Facility Availability;
Item 14.2.3 Addition of staff report for C2025-06 Council Input for the 
Development of the 2026-2029

Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan;
Item 14.5.1 Addition of the amended staff report for T2025-03 Council 
Community Grant Award.
Addition of Other Business Items&#58; Mountain Road Project Update, 
Update on EPCOR, Update from FCM Board Meeting, Update on One 
Community Solutions

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-175-2025

Item 7.3.1 Addition of the amended staff report for PRC2025-01 
Maximizing Ice Facility Availability;
Item 14.2.3 Addition of staff report for C2025-06 Council Input for the 
Development of the 2026-2029

Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan;
Item 14.5.1 Addition of the amended staff report for T2025-03 Council 
Community Grant Award.
Addition of Other Business Items&#58; Mountain Road Project Update, 
Update on EPCOR, Update from FCM Board Meeting, Update on One 
Community Solutions

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-175-2025

Item 7.3.1 Addition of the amended staff report for PRC2025-01 
Maximizing Ice Facility Availability;
Item 14.2.3 Addition of staff report for C2025-06 Council Input for the 
Development of the 2026-2029

Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan;
Item 14.5.1 Addition of the amended staff report for T2025-03 Council 
Community Grant Award.
Addition of Other Business Items&#58; Mountain Road Project Update, 
Update on EPCOR, Update from FCM Board Meeting, Update on One 
Community Solutions

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-175-2025

Item 7.3.1 Addition of the amended staff report for PRC2025-01 
Maximizing Ice Facility Availability;
Item 14.2.3 Addition of staff report for C2025-06 Council Input for the 
Development of the 2026-2029

Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan;
Item 14.5.1 Addition of the amended staff report for T2025-03 Council 
Community Grant Award.
Addition of Other Business Items&#58; Mountain Road Project Update, 
Update on EPCOR, Update from FCM Board Meeting, Update on One 
Community Solutions

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-175-2025

Item 7.3.1 Addition of the amended staff report for PRC2025-01 
Maximizing Ice Facility Availability;
Item 14.2.3 Addition of staff report for C2025-06 Council Input for the 
Development of the 2026-2029

Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan;
Item 14.5.1 Addition of the amended staff report for T2025-03 Council 
Community Grant Award.
Addition of Other Business Items&#58; Mountain Road Project Update, 
Update on EPCOR, Update from FCM Board Meeting, Update on One 
Community Solutions

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-175-2025

Item 7.3.1 Addition of the amended staff report for PRC2025-01 
Maximizing Ice Facility Availability;
Item 14.2.3 Addition of staff report for C2025-06 Council Input for the 
Development of the 2026-2029

Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan;
Item 14.5.1 Addition of the amended staff report for T2025-03 Council 
Community Grant Award.
Addition of Other Business Items&#58; Mountain Road Project Update, 
Update on EPCOR, Update from FCM Board Meeting, Update on One 
Community Solutions

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-175-2025

Item 7.3.1 Addition of the amended staff report for PRC2025-01 
Maximizing Ice Facility Availability;
Item 14.2.3 Addition of staff report for C2025-06 Council Input for the 
Development of the 2026-2029

Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan;
Item 14.5.1 Addition of the amended staff report for T2025-03 Council 
Community Grant Award.
Addition of Other Business Items&#58; Mountain Road Project Update, 
Update on EPCOR, Update from FCM Board Meeting, Update on One 
Community Solutions

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-175-2025

Item 7.3.1 Addition of the amended staff report for PRC2025-01 
Maximizing Ice Facility Availability;
Item 14.2.3 Addition of staff report for C2025-06 Council Input for the 
Development of the 2026-2029

Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan;
Item 14.5.1 Addition of the amended staff report for T2025-03 Council 
Community Grant Award.
Addition of Other Business Items&#58; Mountain Road Project Update, 
Update on EPCOR, Update from FCM Board Meeting, Update on One 
Community Solutions

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-177-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
31, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held April 7, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-177-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
31, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held April 7, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-177-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
31, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held April 7, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-177-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
31, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held April 7, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-177-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
31, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held April 7, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-177-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
31, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held April 7, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-177-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
31, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held April 7, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-177-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
31, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held April 7, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-177-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held March 
31, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held April 7, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-178-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 31, 2025 contained within the March 31, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-09 Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute a Site Plan Control 
Agreement - 172 Vacation Inn Drive (Town File No. D111419)
T2025-02 Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Update
CAO2025-01 Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments & 
2025 Year Start (amended)
PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice Facility Availability (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (includes 
recommendation from the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding speed limit reductions to be referred to the Master 
Mobility and Transportation Plan for consideration)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-178-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 31, 2025 contained within the March 31, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-09 Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute a Site Plan Control 
Agreement - 172 Vacation Inn Drive (Town File No. D111419)
T2025-02 Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Update
CAO2025-01 Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments & 
2025 Year Start (amended)
PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice Facility Availability (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (includes 
recommendation from the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding speed limit reductions to be referred to the Master 
Mobility and Transportation Plan for consideration)

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-178-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 31, 2025 contained within the March 31, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-09 Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute a Site Plan Control 
Agreement - 172 Vacation Inn Drive (Town File No. D111419)
T2025-02 Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Update
CAO2025-01 Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments & 
2025 Year Start (amended)
PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice Facility Availability (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (includes 
recommendation from the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding speed limit reductions to be referred to the Master 
Mobility and Transportation Plan for consideration)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-178-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 31, 2025 contained within the March 31, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-09 Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute a Site Plan Control 
Agreement - 172 Vacation Inn Drive (Town File No. D111419)
T2025-02 Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Update
CAO2025-01 Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments & 
2025 Year Start (amended)
PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice Facility Availability (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (includes 
recommendation from the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding speed limit reductions to be referred to the Master 
Mobility and Transportation Plan for consideration)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-178-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 31, 2025 contained within the March 31, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-09 Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute a Site Plan Control 
Agreement - 172 Vacation Inn Drive (Town File No. D111419)
T2025-02 Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Update
CAO2025-01 Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments & 
2025 Year Start (amended)
PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice Facility Availability (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (includes 
recommendation from the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding speed limit reductions to be referred to the Master 
Mobility and Transportation Plan for consideration)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-178-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 31, 2025 contained within the March 31, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-09 Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute a Site Plan Control 
Agreement - 172 Vacation Inn Drive (Town File No. D111419)
T2025-02 Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Update
CAO2025-01 Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments & 
2025 Year Start (amended)
PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice Facility Availability (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (includes 
recommendation from the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding speed limit reductions to be referred to the Master 
Mobility and Transportation Plan for consideration)

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-178-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 31, 2025 contained within the March 31, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-09 Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute a Site Plan Control 
Agreement - 172 Vacation Inn Drive (Town File No. D111419)
T2025-02 Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Update
CAO2025-01 Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments & 
2025 Year Start (amended)
PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice Facility Availability (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (includes 
recommendation from the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding speed limit reductions to be referred to the Master 
Mobility and Transportation Plan for consideration)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-178-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 31, 2025 contained within the March 31, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-09 Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute a Site Plan Control 
Agreement - 172 Vacation Inn Drive (Town File No. D111419)
T2025-02 Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Update
CAO2025-01 Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments & 
2025 Year Start (amended)
PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice Facility Availability (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (includes 
recommendation from the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding speed limit reductions to be referred to the Master 
Mobility and Transportation Plan for consideration)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-178-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
March 31, 2025 contained within the March 31, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-09 Approval and Authorization By-law to Execute a Site Plan Control 
Agreement - 172 Vacation Inn Drive (Town File No. D111419)
T2025-02 Long Term Strategic Financial Plan Update
CAO2025-01 Operational Plan&#58; 2024 Year End Accomplishments & 
2025 Year Start (amended)
PRC2025-01 Maximizing Ice Facility Availability (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards (includes 
recommendation from the Trails and Active Transportation Advisory 
Committee regarding speed limit reductions to be referred to the Master 
Mobility and Transportation Plan for consideration)

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-184-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-184-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-184-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-184-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-184-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-184-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-184-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-184-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-184-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-185-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

NVCA re&#58; Appointment of CAO
Letters received re&#58; Concerns for Arts Centre
Collingwood Musical Festival Letter re&#58; Support for Arts Centre
Proclamation&#58; Dig Safe Month

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-185-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

NVCA re&#58; Appointment of CAO
Letters received re&#58; Concerns for Arts Centre
Collingwood Musical Festival Letter re&#58; Support for Arts Centre
Proclamation&#58; Dig Safe Month

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-185-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

NVCA re&#58; Appointment of CAO
Letters received re&#58; Concerns for Arts Centre
Collingwood Musical Festival Letter re&#58; Support for Arts Centre
Proclamation&#58; Dig Safe Month

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-185-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

NVCA re&#58; Appointment of CAO
Letters received re&#58; Concerns for Arts Centre
Collingwood Musical Festival Letter re&#58; Support for Arts Centre
Proclamation&#58; Dig Safe Month

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-185-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

NVCA re&#58; Appointment of CAO
Letters received re&#58; Concerns for Arts Centre
Collingwood Musical Festival Letter re&#58; Support for Arts Centre
Proclamation&#58; Dig Safe Month

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-185-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

NVCA re&#58; Appointment of CAO
Letters received re&#58; Concerns for Arts Centre
Collingwood Musical Festival Letter re&#58; Support for Arts Centre
Proclamation&#58; Dig Safe Month

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-185-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

NVCA re&#58; Appointment of CAO
Letters received re&#58; Concerns for Arts Centre
Collingwood Musical Festival Letter re&#58; Support for Arts Centre
Proclamation&#58; Dig Safe Month

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-185-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

NVCA re&#58; Appointment of CAO
Letters received re&#58; Concerns for Arts Centre
Collingwood Musical Festival Letter re&#58; Support for Arts Centre
Proclamation&#58; Dig Safe Month

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-185-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

NVCA re&#58; Appointment of CAO
Letters received re&#58; Concerns for Arts Centre
Collingwood Musical Festival Letter re&#58; Support for Arts Centre
Proclamation&#58; Dig Safe Month

Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-187-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-187-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-187-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-187-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-187-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-187-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-187-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-187-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-187-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-194-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - March 6, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - February 27, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-194-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - March 6, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - February 27, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-194-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - March 6, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - February 27, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-194-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - March 6, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - February 27, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-194-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - March 6, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - February 27, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-194-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - March 6, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - February 27, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-194-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - March 6, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - February 27, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Page 114 of 253



Voting Records 2025

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-194-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - March 6, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - February 27, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-194-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - March 6, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - February 27, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-198-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-198-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-198-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-198-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-198-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-198-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-198-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-198-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-198-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-199-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-035, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-199-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-035, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-199-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-035, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-199-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-035, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-199-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-035, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-199-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-035, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-199-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-035, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-199-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-035, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-199-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-035, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-181-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with orders of government 
to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as opportunities 
arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-181-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with orders of government 
to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as opportunities 
arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-181-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with orders of government 
to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as opportunities 
arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-181-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with orders of government 
to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as opportunities 
arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-181-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with orders of government 
to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as opportunities 
arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-181-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with orders of government 
to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as opportunities 
arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-181-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with orders of government 
to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as opportunities 
arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-181-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with orders of government 
to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as opportunities 
arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-181-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-07, Response to US Trade War Tariff Impacts & 
Next Steps, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct to staff to&#58;  ;

Continue to monitor the impacts of the tariffs, counter-tariffs, and other 
unplanned expenditures above the 2025 budget and develop financial 
strategies to help mitigate the effects, including further potential by-law 
and process amendments, where these actions do not have an 
unreasonably negative effect on Collingwood and Canada;
Continue to proactively communicate with local businesses affected by 
tariffs, collaborate with the County of Simcoe to reinforce a regional 
approach, and undertake advocacy efforts including through the 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities, Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario and other umbrella organizations, and with orders of government 
to support these businesses as outlined in this Report or as opportunities 
arise; and
Ensure alignment to the extent possible and feasible with the actions of 
upper orders of government, unless such alignment would demonstrably 
have negative impact on the Town or local businesses.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-188-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-10, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Red Maple (725 Tenth Line, Town File PLEDP2024400), dated 
April 14, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the Request for Extension of Draft Plan Approval for the Plan of 
Subdivision  Red Maple (PLEDP2024400), be approved for a period of six 
(6) months with the expectation that the proponent will at minimum 
register Block 198 containing the Taylor Creek and associated trail to 
facilitate conveyance to the Town. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-188-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-10, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Red Maple (725 Tenth Line, Town File PLEDP2024400), dated 
April 14, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the Request for Extension of Draft Plan Approval for the Plan of 
Subdivision  Red Maple (PLEDP2024400), be approved for a period of six 
(6) months with the expectation that the proponent will at minimum 
register Block 198 containing the Taylor Creek and associated trail to 
facilitate conveyance to the Town. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-188-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-10, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Red Maple (725 Tenth Line, Town File PLEDP2024400), dated 
April 14, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the Request for Extension of Draft Plan Approval for the Plan of 
Subdivision  Red Maple (PLEDP2024400), be approved for a period of six 
(6) months with the expectation that the proponent will at minimum 
register Block 198 containing the Taylor Creek and associated trail to 
facilitate conveyance to the Town. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-188-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-10, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Red Maple (725 Tenth Line, Town File PLEDP2024400), dated 
April 14, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the Request for Extension of Draft Plan Approval for the Plan of 
Subdivision  Red Maple (PLEDP2024400), be approved for a period of six 
(6) months with the expectation that the proponent will at minimum 
register Block 198 containing the Taylor Creek and associated trail to 
facilitate conveyance to the Town. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-188-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-10, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Red Maple (725 Tenth Line, Town File PLEDP2024400), dated 
April 14, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the Request for Extension of Draft Plan Approval for the Plan of 
Subdivision  Red Maple (PLEDP2024400), be approved for a period of six 
(6) months with the expectation that the proponent will at minimum 
register Block 198 containing the Taylor Creek and associated trail to 
facilitate conveyance to the Town. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-188-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-10, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Red Maple (725 Tenth Line, Town File PLEDP2024400), dated 
April 14, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the Request for Extension of Draft Plan Approval for the Plan of 
Subdivision  Red Maple (PLEDP2024400), be approved for a period of six 
(6) months with the expectation that the proponent will at minimum 
register Block 198 containing the Taylor Creek and associated trail to 
facilitate conveyance to the Town. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-188-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-10, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Red Maple (725 Tenth Line, Town File PLEDP2024400), dated 
April 14, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the Request for Extension of Draft Plan Approval for the Plan of 
Subdivision  Red Maple (PLEDP2024400), be approved for a period of six 
(6) months with the expectation that the proponent will at minimum 
register Block 198 containing the Taylor Creek and associated trail to 
facilitate conveyance to the Town. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-188-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-10, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Red Maple (725 Tenth Line, Town File PLEDP2024400), dated 
April 14, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the Request for Extension of Draft Plan Approval for the Plan of 
Subdivision  Red Maple (PLEDP2024400), be approved for a period of six 
(6) months with the expectation that the proponent will at minimum 
register Block 198 containing the Taylor Creek and associated trail to 
facilitate conveyance to the Town. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-188-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-10, Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension 
Request  Red Maple (725 Tenth Line, Town File PLEDP2024400), dated 
April 14, 2025, be received;  ;
AND THAT the Request for Extension of Draft Plan Approval for the Plan of 
Subdivision  Red Maple (PLEDP2024400), be approved for a period of six 
(6) months with the expectation that the proponent will at minimum 
register Block 198 containing the Taylor Creek and associated trail to 
facilitate conveyance to the Town. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-176-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-05, Development Charge (DC) Complaint for 38 
Madeline Drive, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council, having conducted a hearing in accordance with the 
Development Charges Act and hearing from the complainant and 
assessing the facts, herein dismiss the complaint and maintain the DCs as 
calculated for 38 Madeline Drive. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-176-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-05, Development Charge (DC) Complaint for 38 
Madeline Drive, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council, having conducted a hearing in accordance with the 
Development Charges Act and hearing from the complainant and 
assessing the facts, herein dismiss the complaint and maintain the DCs as 
calculated for 38 Madeline Drive. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-176-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-05, Development Charge (DC) Complaint for 38 
Madeline Drive, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council, having conducted a hearing in accordance with the 
Development Charges Act and hearing from the complainant and 
assessing the facts, herein dismiss the complaint and maintain the DCs as 
calculated for 38 Madeline Drive. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-176-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-05, Development Charge (DC) Complaint for 38 
Madeline Drive, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council, having conducted a hearing in accordance with the 
Development Charges Act and hearing from the complainant and 
assessing the facts, herein dismiss the complaint and maintain the DCs as 
calculated for 38 Madeline Drive. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-176-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-05, Development Charge (DC) Complaint for 38 
Madeline Drive, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council, having conducted a hearing in accordance with the 
Development Charges Act and hearing from the complainant and 
assessing the facts, herein dismiss the complaint and maintain the DCs as 
calculated for 38 Madeline Drive. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-176-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-05, Development Charge (DC) Complaint for 38 
Madeline Drive, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council, having conducted a hearing in accordance with the 
Development Charges Act and hearing from the complainant and 
assessing the facts, herein dismiss the complaint and maintain the DCs as 
calculated for 38 Madeline Drive. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-176-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-05, Development Charge (DC) Complaint for 38 
Madeline Drive, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council, having conducted a hearing in accordance with the 
Development Charges Act and hearing from the complainant and 
assessing the facts, herein dismiss the complaint and maintain the DCs as 
calculated for 38 Madeline Drive. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-176-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-05, Development Charge (DC) Complaint for 38 
Madeline Drive, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council, having conducted a hearing in accordance with the 
Development Charges Act and hearing from the complainant and 
assessing the facts, herein dismiss the complaint and maintain the DCs as 
calculated for 38 Madeline Drive. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-176-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-05, Development Charge (DC) Complaint for 38 
Madeline Drive, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council, having conducted a hearing in accordance with the 
Development Charges Act and hearing from the complainant and 
assessing the facts, herein dismiss the complaint and maintain the DCs as 
calculated for 38 Madeline Drive. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-182-2025
Amendment&#58; THAT the version of the Canadian National Anthem 
played be instrumental. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-182-2025
Amendment&#58; THAT the version of the Canadian National Anthem 
played be instrumental. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-182-2025
Amendment&#58; THAT the version of the Canadian National Anthem 
played be instrumental. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-182-2025
Amendment&#58; THAT the version of the Canadian National Anthem 
played be instrumental. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-182-2025
Amendment&#58; THAT the version of the Canadian National Anthem 
played be instrumental. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-182-2025
Amendment&#58; THAT the version of the Canadian National Anthem 
played be instrumental. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-182-2025
Amendment&#58; THAT the version of the Canadian National Anthem 
played be instrumental. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-182-2025
Amendment&#58; THAT the version of the Canadian National Anthem 
played be instrumental. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-182-2025
Amendment&#58; THAT the version of the Canadian National Anthem 
played be instrumental. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-191-2025

THAT Council approve the additional key themes (and action items as 
defined herein) as important input and considerations for the development 
of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment 
Action Plan&#58;

Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-191-2025

THAT Council approve the additional key themes (and action items as 
defined herein) as important input and considerations for the development 
of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment 
Action Plan&#58;

Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-191-2025

THAT Council approve the additional key themes (and action items as 
defined herein) as important input and considerations for the development 
of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment 
Action Plan&#58;

Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-191-2025

THAT Council approve the additional key themes (and action items as 
defined herein) as important input and considerations for the development 
of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment 
Action Plan&#58;

Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-191-2025

THAT Council approve the additional key themes (and action items as 
defined herein) as important input and considerations for the development 
of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment 
Action Plan&#58;

Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-191-2025

THAT Council approve the additional key themes (and action items as 
defined herein) as important input and considerations for the development 
of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment 
Action Plan&#58;

Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-191-2025

THAT Council approve the additional key themes (and action items as 
defined herein) as important input and considerations for the development 
of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment 
Action Plan&#58;

Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-191-2025

THAT Council approve the additional key themes (and action items as 
defined herein) as important input and considerations for the development 
of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment 
Action Plan&#58;

Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-191-2025

THAT Council approve the additional key themes (and action items as 
defined herein) as important input and considerations for the development 
of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment 
Action Plan&#58;

Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-195-2025

AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds, and approve funding of 
the four in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process 
prorated to their asks prorated to their asks proportionate to the remaining 
available funds. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-195-2025

AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds, and approve funding of 
the four in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process 
prorated to their asks prorated to their asks proportionate to the remaining 
available funds. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-195-2025

AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds, and approve funding of 
the four in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process 
prorated to their asks prorated to their asks proportionate to the remaining 
available funds. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-195-2025

AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds, and approve funding of 
the four in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process 
prorated to their asks prorated to their asks proportionate to the remaining 
available funds. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-195-2025

AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds, and approve funding of 
the four in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process 
prorated to their asks prorated to their asks proportionate to the remaining 
available funds. ; Abstain CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-195-2025

AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds, and approve funding of 
the four in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process 
prorated to their asks prorated to their asks proportionate to the remaining 
available funds. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-195-2025

AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds, and approve funding of 
the four in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process 
prorated to their asks prorated to their asks proportionate to the remaining 
available funds. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-195-2025

AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds, and approve funding of 
the four in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process 
prorated to their asks prorated to their asks proportionate to the remaining 
available funds. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-195-2025

AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds, and approve funding of 
the four in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process 
prorated to their asks prorated to their asks proportionate to the remaining 
available funds. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-196-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds, pertaining only 
to the requests related to the Hope Chapel and the Optimist Club. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-196-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds, pertaining only 
to the requests related to the Hope Chapel and the Optimist Club. ; Abstain CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-196-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds, pertaining only 
to the requests related to the Hope Chapel and the Optimist Club. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-196-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds, pertaining only 
to the requests related to the Hope Chapel and the Optimist Club. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-196-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds, pertaining only 
to the requests related to the Hope Chapel and the Optimist Club. ; Abstain CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-196-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds, pertaining only 
to the requests related to the Hope Chapel and the Optimist Club. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-196-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds, pertaining only 
to the requests related to the Hope Chapel and the Optimist Club. ; Abstain CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-196-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds, pertaining only 
to the requests related to the Hope Chapel and the Optimist Club. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-196-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds, pertaining only 
to the requests related to the Hope Chapel and the Optimist Club. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-197-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds with the 
exclusion of the requests made regarding Hope Chapel and the Optimist 
Club. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-197-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds with the 
exclusion of the requests made regarding Hope Chapel and the Optimist 
Club. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-197-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds with the 
exclusion of the requests made regarding Hope Chapel and the Optimist 
Club. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-197-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds with the 
exclusion of the requests made regarding Hope Chapel and the Optimist 
Club. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-197-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds with the 
exclusion of the requests made regarding Hope Chapel and the Optimist 
Club. ; Abstain CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-197-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds with the 
exclusion of the requests made regarding Hope Chapel and the Optimist 
Club. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-197-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds with the 
exclusion of the requests made regarding Hope Chapel and the Optimist 
Club. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-197-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds with the 
exclusion of the requests made regarding Hope Chapel and the Optimist 
Club. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-197-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-03, 2025 Council Community Grant Award, be 
received;
AND THAT Council increase the CCG by approximately $8,000 from the 
remaining 2024 Mayors Golf Tournament proceeds and approve funding of 
the in-kind requests that were unsuccessful in the CRCG process prorated 
to their asks proportionate to the remaining available funds with the 
exclusion of the requests made regarding Hope Chapel and the Optimist 
Club. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-179-2025

Amendment&#58; THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for 
the proposed eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in 
Appendix B&#58; Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be 
amended as follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative;
The three (3) Industry Reps appointed to the Board be recruited consistent 
with the Town's Volunteer Recruitment process for advisory committees 
and boards.

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-179-2025

Amendment&#58; THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for 
the proposed eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in 
Appendix B&#58; Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be 
amended as follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative;
The three (3) Industry Reps appointed to the Board be recruited consistent 
with the Town's Volunteer Recruitment process for advisory committees 
and boards.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-179-2025

Amendment&#58; THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for 
the proposed eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in 
Appendix B&#58; Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be 
amended as follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative;
The three (3) Industry Reps appointed to the Board be recruited consistent 
with the Town's Volunteer Recruitment process for advisory committees 
and boards.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-179-2025

Amendment&#58; THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for 
the proposed eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in 
Appendix B&#58; Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be 
amended as follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative;
The three (3) Industry Reps appointed to the Board be recruited consistent 
with the Town's Volunteer Recruitment process for advisory committees 
and boards.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-179-2025

Amendment&#58; THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for 
the proposed eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in 
Appendix B&#58; Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be 
amended as follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative;
The three (3) Industry Reps appointed to the Board be recruited consistent 
with the Town's Volunteer Recruitment process for advisory committees 
and boards.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-179-2025

Amendment&#58; THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for 
the proposed eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in 
Appendix B&#58; Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be 
amended as follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative;
The three (3) Industry Reps appointed to the Board be recruited consistent 
with the Town's Volunteer Recruitment process for advisory committees 
and boards.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-179-2025

Amendment&#58; THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for 
the proposed eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in 
Appendix B&#58; Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be 
amended as follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative;
The three (3) Industry Reps appointed to the Board be recruited consistent 
with the Town's Volunteer Recruitment process for advisory committees 
and boards.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-179-2025

Amendment&#58; THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for 
the proposed eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in 
Appendix B&#58; Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be 
amended as follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative;
The three (3) Industry Reps appointed to the Board be recruited consistent 
with the Town's Volunteer Recruitment process for advisory committees 
and boards.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-179-2025

Amendment&#58; THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for 
the proposed eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in 
Appendix B&#58; Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be 
amended as follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative;
The three (3) Industry Reps appointed to the Board be recruited consistent 
with the Town's Volunteer Recruitment process for advisory committees 
and boards.

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-180-2025

          
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance; ;
AND THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for the proposed 
eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in Appendix B&#58; 
Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be amended as 
follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-180-2025

          
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance; ;
AND THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for the proposed 
eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in Appendix B&#58; 
Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be amended as 
follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-180-2025

          
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance; ;
AND THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for the proposed 
eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in Appendix B&#58; 
Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be amended as 
follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-180-2025

          
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance; ;
AND THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for the proposed 
eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in Appendix B&#58; 
Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be amended as 
follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-180-2025

          
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance; ;
AND THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for the proposed 
eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in Appendix B&#58; 
Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be amended as 
follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-180-2025

          
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance; ;
AND THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for the proposed 
eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in Appendix B&#58; 
Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be amended as 
follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-180-2025

          
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance; ;
AND THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for the proposed 
eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in Appendix B&#58; 
Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be amended as 
follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-180-2025

          
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance; ;
AND THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for the proposed 
eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in Appendix B&#58; 
Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be amended as 
follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-180-2025

          
March 31, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the implementation of the Tourism Master Plan initiatives 
outlined in Report P2025-08 be supported;
AND THAT Council approve an allocation of up to $70,000 from the 
Municipal Accommodation Tax Reserve Fund for costs related to the 
retention of consulting services to support implementation of the 2025 
Tourism Master Plan Workplan;
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward a request for an additional 
internal resource position or partial position for review as part of the 2026 
budgeting process, including an analysis of cost savings for a staff position 
instead of relying on consulting services;
AND THAT a by-law to establish Collinwood Tourism to act as the Town of 
Collingwoods Eligible Tourism Entity, including adopting the Business 
Case, establishing a process for interim board appointment, and 
delegating authority to Senior Town Administration to execute the 
necessary incorporation documents and undertake related processes, be 
enacted and passed;
AND THAT after 2 years of establishment, the legal structure of the Eligible 
Tourism Entity be re-evaluated to determine if incorporation as a fully 
independent not-for-profit entity is feasible, among other matters that may 
impact sound governance; ;
AND THAT the governance structure of the Interim Board for the proposed 
eligible tourism entity Collingwood Tourism identified in Appendix B&#58; 
Business Case to Establish Collingwood Tourism be amended as 
follows&#58;

The Mayor be designated as the Council Representative; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-183-2025
AND THAT the playing of an instrumental version of the Canadian National 
Anthem be implemented at the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-183-2025
AND THAT the playing of an instrumental version of the Canadian National 
Anthem be implemented at the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-183-2025
AND THAT the playing of an instrumental version of the Canadian National 
Anthem be implemented at the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-183-2025
AND THAT the playing of an instrumental version of the Canadian National 
Anthem be implemented at the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-183-2025
AND THAT the playing of an instrumental version of the Canadian National 
Anthem be implemented at the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-183-2025
AND THAT the playing of an instrumental version of the Canadian National 
Anthem be implemented at the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-183-2025
AND THAT the playing of an instrumental version of the Canadian National 
Anthem be implemented at the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-183-2025
AND THAT the playing of an instrumental version of the Canadian National 
Anthem be implemented at the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-183-2025
AND THAT the playing of an instrumental version of the Canadian National 
Anthem be implemented at the beginning of Council meetings. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-186-2025

THAT Council direct a letter be forwarded to the Province, Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, and MPP Saunderson that shares the 
individual members of Councils and the CAOs input and feedback on the 
proposed Strong Mayor Powers proposed for the Town of Collingwood;  ;
AND THAT Council request further clarification or future consideration on 
enhanced protection for the use of Strong Mayor Powers to avoid any 
potential misinterpretation and guardrails for efficient use of such Powers. 
; No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-186-2025

THAT Council direct a letter be forwarded to the Province, Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, and MPP Saunderson that shares the 
individual members of Councils and the CAOs input and feedback on the 
proposed Strong Mayor Powers proposed for the Town of Collingwood;  ;
AND THAT Council request further clarification or future consideration on 
enhanced protection for the use of Strong Mayor Powers to avoid any 
potential misinterpretation and guardrails for efficient use of such Powers. 
; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-186-2025

THAT Council direct a letter be forwarded to the Province, Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, and MPP Saunderson that shares the 
individual members of Councils and the CAOs input and feedback on the 
proposed Strong Mayor Powers proposed for the Town of Collingwood;  ;
AND THAT Council request further clarification or future consideration on 
enhanced protection for the use of Strong Mayor Powers to avoid any 
potential misinterpretation and guardrails for efficient use of such Powers. 
; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-186-2025

THAT Council direct a letter be forwarded to the Province, Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, and MPP Saunderson that shares the 
individual members of Councils and the CAOs input and feedback on the 
proposed Strong Mayor Powers proposed for the Town of Collingwood;  ;
AND THAT Council request further clarification or future consideration on 
enhanced protection for the use of Strong Mayor Powers to avoid any 
potential misinterpretation and guardrails for efficient use of such Powers. 
; No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-186-2025

THAT Council direct a letter be forwarded to the Province, Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, and MPP Saunderson that shares the 
individual members of Councils and the CAOs input and feedback on the 
proposed Strong Mayor Powers proposed for the Town of Collingwood;  ;
AND THAT Council request further clarification or future consideration on 
enhanced protection for the use of Strong Mayor Powers to avoid any 
potential misinterpretation and guardrails for efficient use of such Powers. 
; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-186-2025

THAT Council direct a letter be forwarded to the Province, Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, and MPP Saunderson that shares the 
individual members of Councils and the CAOs input and feedback on the 
proposed Strong Mayor Powers proposed for the Town of Collingwood;  ;
AND THAT Council request further clarification or future consideration on 
enhanced protection for the use of Strong Mayor Powers to avoid any 
potential misinterpretation and guardrails for efficient use of such Powers. 
; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-186-2025

THAT Council direct a letter be forwarded to the Province, Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, and MPP Saunderson that shares the 
individual members of Councils and the CAOs input and feedback on the 
proposed Strong Mayor Powers proposed for the Town of Collingwood;  ;
AND THAT Council request further clarification or future consideration on 
enhanced protection for the use of Strong Mayor Powers to avoid any 
potential misinterpretation and guardrails for efficient use of such Powers. 
; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-186-2025

THAT Council direct a letter be forwarded to the Province, Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, and MPP Saunderson that shares the 
individual members of Councils and the CAOs input and feedback on the 
proposed Strong Mayor Powers proposed for the Town of Collingwood;  ;
AND THAT Council request further clarification or future consideration on 
enhanced protection for the use of Strong Mayor Powers to avoid any 
potential misinterpretation and guardrails for efficient use of such Powers. 
; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-186-2025

THAT Council direct a letter be forwarded to the Province, Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, and MPP Saunderson that shares the 
individual members of Councils and the CAOs input and feedback on the 
proposed Strong Mayor Powers proposed for the Town of Collingwood;  ;
AND THAT Council request further clarification or future consideration on 
enhanced protection for the use of Strong Mayor Powers to avoid any 
potential misinterpretation and guardrails for efficient use of such Powers. 
; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-189-2025




Delete as no longer relevant&#58; AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to 
update the 2017 Mayors Golf Challenge Reserve Policy to reflect the 
aforementioned changes. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-189-2025




Delete as no longer relevant&#58; AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to 
update the 2017 Mayors Golf Challenge Reserve Policy to reflect the 
aforementioned changes. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-189-2025




Delete as no longer relevant&#58; AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to 
update the 2017 Mayors Golf Challenge Reserve Policy to reflect the 
aforementioned changes. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-189-2025




Delete as no longer relevant&#58; AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to 
update the 2017 Mayors Golf Challenge Reserve Policy to reflect the 
aforementioned changes. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-189-2025




Delete as no longer relevant&#58; AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to 
update the 2017 Mayors Golf Challenge Reserve Policy to reflect the 
aforementioned changes. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-189-2025




Delete as no longer relevant&#58; AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to 
update the 2017 Mayors Golf Challenge Reserve Policy to reflect the 
aforementioned changes. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-189-2025




Delete as no longer relevant&#58; AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to 
update the 2017 Mayors Golf Challenge Reserve Policy to reflect the 
aforementioned changes. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-189-2025




Delete as no longer relevant&#58; AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to 
update the 2017 Mayors Golf Challenge Reserve Policy to reflect the 
aforementioned changes. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-189-2025




Delete as no longer relevant&#58; AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to 
update the 2017 Mayors Golf Challenge Reserve Policy to reflect the 
aforementioned changes. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-190-2025

THAT ;Staff Report PRC2025-02, Mayors Golf Challenge Beneficiaries, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council approves 30% of the proceeds of the 2025 Mayors Golf 
Challenge be allocated to the 2026 Council Grants & Donation budget and 
the remaining 70% be allocated to the Collingwood & District Special 
Olympics;
AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to provide a submission in the similar 
format of current grant programs from the Collingwood and District Special 
Olympics to be considered within the Mayors Golf Tournament in future 
budget processes with regard to maintaining or making an adjustment to 
the level of support for Collingwood and District Special Olympics. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-190-2025

THAT ;Staff Report PRC2025-02, Mayors Golf Challenge Beneficiaries, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council approves 30% of the proceeds of the 2025 Mayors Golf 
Challenge be allocated to the 2026 Council Grants & Donation budget and 
the remaining 70% be allocated to the Collingwood & District Special 
Olympics;
AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to provide a submission in the similar 
format of current grant programs from the Collingwood and District Special 
Olympics to be considered within the Mayors Golf Tournament in future 
budget processes with regard to maintaining or making an adjustment to 
the level of support for Collingwood and District Special Olympics. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-190-2025

THAT ;Staff Report PRC2025-02, Mayors Golf Challenge Beneficiaries, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council approves 30% of the proceeds of the 2025 Mayors Golf 
Challenge be allocated to the 2026 Council Grants & Donation budget and 
the remaining 70% be allocated to the Collingwood & District Special 
Olympics;
AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to provide a submission in the similar 
format of current grant programs from the Collingwood and District Special 
Olympics to be considered within the Mayors Golf Tournament in future 
budget processes with regard to maintaining or making an adjustment to 
the level of support for Collingwood and District Special Olympics. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-190-2025

THAT ;Staff Report PRC2025-02, Mayors Golf Challenge Beneficiaries, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council approves 30% of the proceeds of the 2025 Mayors Golf 
Challenge be allocated to the 2026 Council Grants & Donation budget and 
the remaining 70% be allocated to the Collingwood & District Special 
Olympics;
AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to provide a submission in the similar 
format of current grant programs from the Collingwood and District Special 
Olympics to be considered within the Mayors Golf Tournament in future 
budget processes with regard to maintaining or making an adjustment to 
the level of support for Collingwood and District Special Olympics. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-190-2025

THAT ;Staff Report PRC2025-02, Mayors Golf Challenge Beneficiaries, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council approves 30% of the proceeds of the 2025 Mayors Golf 
Challenge be allocated to the 2026 Council Grants & Donation budget and 
the remaining 70% be allocated to the Collingwood & District Special 
Olympics;
AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to provide a submission in the similar 
format of current grant programs from the Collingwood and District Special 
Olympics to be considered within the Mayors Golf Tournament in future 
budget processes with regard to maintaining or making an adjustment to 
the level of support for Collingwood and District Special Olympics. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-190-2025

THAT ;Staff Report PRC2025-02, Mayors Golf Challenge Beneficiaries, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council approves 30% of the proceeds of the 2025 Mayors Golf 
Challenge be allocated to the 2026 Council Grants & Donation budget and 
the remaining 70% be allocated to the Collingwood & District Special 
Olympics;
AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to provide a submission in the similar 
format of current grant programs from the Collingwood and District Special 
Olympics to be considered within the Mayors Golf Tournament in future 
budget processes with regard to maintaining or making an adjustment to 
the level of support for Collingwood and District Special Olympics. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-190-2025

THAT ;Staff Report PRC2025-02, Mayors Golf Challenge Beneficiaries, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council approves 30% of the proceeds of the 2025 Mayors Golf 
Challenge be allocated to the 2026 Council Grants & Donation budget and 
the remaining 70% be allocated to the Collingwood & District Special 
Olympics;
AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to provide a submission in the similar 
format of current grant programs from the Collingwood and District Special 
Olympics to be considered within the Mayors Golf Tournament in future 
budget processes with regard to maintaining or making an adjustment to 
the level of support for Collingwood and District Special Olympics. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-190-2025

THAT ;Staff Report PRC2025-02, Mayors Golf Challenge Beneficiaries, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council approves 30% of the proceeds of the 2025 Mayors Golf 
Challenge be allocated to the 2026 Council Grants & Donation budget and 
the remaining 70% be allocated to the Collingwood & District Special 
Olympics;
AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to provide a submission in the similar 
format of current grant programs from the Collingwood and District Special 
Olympics to be considered within the Mayors Golf Tournament in future 
budget processes with regard to maintaining or making an adjustment to 
the level of support for Collingwood and District Special Olympics. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-190-2025

THAT ;Staff Report PRC2025-02, Mayors Golf Challenge Beneficiaries, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council approves 30% of the proceeds of the 2025 Mayors Golf 
Challenge be allocated to the 2026 Council Grants & Donation budget and 
the remaining 70% be allocated to the Collingwood & District Special 
Olympics;
AND THAT ;Council directs Staff to provide a submission in the similar 
format of current grant programs from the Collingwood and District Special 
Olympics to be considered within the Mayors Golf Tournament in future 
budget processes with regard to maintaining or making an adjustment to 
the level of support for Collingwood and District Special Olympics. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-192-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-06, Council Input for the Development of the 
2026-2029  ;Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action 
Plan, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;Council approve the following as key themes (and action items 
as defined herein) as important input and considerations for the 
development of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP 
Detachment Action Plan;

Community Relationships and Trust Building&#58;
Substance Abuse, Mental Health and Homelessness&#58;
Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety&#58;
Resource Allocation and Management&#58;
Cultural Competency and Diversity&#58;
Environmental and Emergency Preparedness&#58;
Local Crime Trends and Prevention
Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

AND FURTHER THAT ;a copy of the approved feedback be forward the 
Collingwood OPP Detachment Board for information. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-192-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-06, Council Input for the Development of the 
2026-2029  ;Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action 
Plan, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;Council approve the following as key themes (and action items 
as defined herein) as important input and considerations for the 
development of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP 
Detachment Action Plan;

Community Relationships and Trust Building&#58;
Substance Abuse, Mental Health and Homelessness&#58;
Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety&#58;
Resource Allocation and Management&#58;
Cultural Competency and Diversity&#58;
Environmental and Emergency Preparedness&#58;
Local Crime Trends and Prevention
Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

AND FURTHER THAT ;a copy of the approved feedback be forward the 
Collingwood OPP Detachment Board for information. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-192-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-06, Council Input for the Development of the 
2026-2029  ;Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action 
Plan, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;Council approve the following as key themes (and action items 
as defined herein) as important input and considerations for the 
development of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP 
Detachment Action Plan;

Community Relationships and Trust Building&#58;
Substance Abuse, Mental Health and Homelessness&#58;
Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety&#58;
Resource Allocation and Management&#58;
Cultural Competency and Diversity&#58;
Environmental and Emergency Preparedness&#58;
Local Crime Trends and Prevention
Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

AND FURTHER THAT ;a copy of the approved feedback be forward the 
Collingwood OPP Detachment Board for information. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-192-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-06, Council Input for the Development of the 
2026-2029  ;Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action 
Plan, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;Council approve the following as key themes (and action items 
as defined herein) as important input and considerations for the 
development of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP 
Detachment Action Plan;

Community Relationships and Trust Building&#58;
Substance Abuse, Mental Health and Homelessness&#58;
Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety&#58;
Resource Allocation and Management&#58;
Cultural Competency and Diversity&#58;
Environmental and Emergency Preparedness&#58;
Local Crime Trends and Prevention
Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

AND FURTHER THAT ;a copy of the approved feedback be forward the 
Collingwood OPP Detachment Board for information. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-192-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-06, Council Input for the Development of the 
2026-2029  ;Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action 
Plan, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;Council approve the following as key themes (and action items 
as defined herein) as important input and considerations for the 
development of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP 
Detachment Action Plan;

Community Relationships and Trust Building&#58;
Substance Abuse, Mental Health and Homelessness&#58;
Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety&#58;
Resource Allocation and Management&#58;
Cultural Competency and Diversity&#58;
Environmental and Emergency Preparedness&#58;
Local Crime Trends and Prevention
Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

AND FURTHER THAT ;a copy of the approved feedback be forward the 
Collingwood OPP Detachment Board for information. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-192-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-06, Council Input for the Development of the 
2026-2029  ;Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action 
Plan, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;Council approve the following as key themes (and action items 
as defined herein) as important input and considerations for the 
development of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP 
Detachment Action Plan;

Community Relationships and Trust Building&#58;
Substance Abuse, Mental Health and Homelessness&#58;
Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety&#58;
Resource Allocation and Management&#58;
Cultural Competency and Diversity&#58;
Environmental and Emergency Preparedness&#58;
Local Crime Trends and Prevention
Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

AND FURTHER THAT ;a copy of the approved feedback be forward the 
Collingwood OPP Detachment Board for information. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-192-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-06, Council Input for the Development of the 
2026-2029  ;Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action 
Plan, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;Council approve the following as key themes (and action items 
as defined herein) as important input and considerations for the 
development of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP 
Detachment Action Plan;

Community Relationships and Trust Building&#58;
Substance Abuse, Mental Health and Homelessness&#58;
Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety&#58;
Resource Allocation and Management&#58;
Cultural Competency and Diversity&#58;
Environmental and Emergency Preparedness&#58;
Local Crime Trends and Prevention
Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

AND FURTHER THAT ;a copy of the approved feedback be forward the 
Collingwood OPP Detachment Board for information. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-192-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-06, Council Input for the Development of the 
2026-2029  ;Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action 
Plan, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;Council approve the following as key themes (and action items 
as defined herein) as important input and considerations for the 
development of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP 
Detachment Action Plan;

Community Relationships and Trust Building&#58;
Substance Abuse, Mental Health and Homelessness&#58;
Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety&#58;
Resource Allocation and Management&#58;
Cultural Competency and Diversity&#58;
Environmental and Emergency Preparedness&#58;
Local Crime Trends and Prevention
Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

AND FURTHER THAT ;a copy of the approved feedback be forward the 
Collingwood OPP Detachment Board for information. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-192-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-06, Council Input for the Development of the 
2026-2029  ;Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action 
Plan, be received;  ;
AND THAT ;Council approve the following as key themes (and action items 
as defined herein) as important input and considerations for the 
development of the 2026-2029 Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP 
Detachment Action Plan;

Community Relationships and Trust Building&#58;
Substance Abuse, Mental Health and Homelessness&#58;
Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety&#58;
Resource Allocation and Management&#58;
Cultural Competency and Diversity&#58;
Environmental and Emergency Preparedness&#58;
Local Crime Trends and Prevention
Bike patrol (under Traffic and Road, Waterway & Trail Safety)
Improved delivery time for Vulnerable Sector Check and advocacy for it ;
The Detachment Commander and/or Board Chair make periodic 
presentations to Council ;

AND FURTHER THAT ;a copy of the approved feedback be forward the 
Collingwood OPP Detachment Board for information. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-193-2025
THAT in accordance to the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended by 
one hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-193-2025
THAT in accordance to the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended by 
one hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-193-2025
THAT in accordance to the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended by 
one hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-193-2025
THAT in accordance to the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended by 
one hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-193-2025
THAT in accordance to the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended by 
one hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-193-2025
THAT in accordance to the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended by 
one hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-193-2025
THAT in accordance to the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended by 
one hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-193-2025
THAT in accordance to the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended by 
one hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-193-2025
THAT in accordance to the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended by 
one hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-200-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for April 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of a recommendation for Item 15.4 Downtown Collingwood BIA 
Board of Management Minutes from April 10, 2025.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Tim Fryer RES-200-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for April 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of a recommendation for Item 15.4 Downtown Collingwood BIA 
Board of Management Minutes from April 10, 2025.

CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-200-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for April 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of a recommendation for Item 15.4 Downtown Collingwood BIA 
Board of Management Minutes from April 10, 2025.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Deb Doherty RES-200-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for April 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of a recommendation for Item 15.4 Downtown Collingwood BIA 
Board of Management Minutes from April 10, 2025.

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Chris Potts RES-200-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for April 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of a recommendation for Item 15.4 Downtown Collingwood BIA 
Board of Management Minutes from April 10, 2025.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Rob Ring RES-200-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for April 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of a recommendation for Item 15.4 Downtown Collingwood BIA 
Board of Management Minutes from April 10, 2025.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Christopher Baines RES-200-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for April 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of a recommendation for Item 15.4 Downtown Collingwood BIA 
Board of Management Minutes from April 10, 2025.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Steve Perry RES-200-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for April 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of a recommendation for Item 15.4 Downtown Collingwood BIA 
Board of Management Minutes from April 10, 2025.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-200-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for April 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of a recommendation for Item 15.4 Downtown Collingwood BIA 
Board of Management Minutes from April 10, 2025.

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-201-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
14th, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Tim Fryer RES-201-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
14th, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-201-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
14th, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Deb Doherty RES-201-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
14th, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Chris Potts RES-201-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
14th, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Rob Ring RES-201-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
14th, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Christopher Baines RES-201-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
14th, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Steve Perry RES-201-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
14th, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-201-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
14th, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-202-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 14, 2025 contained within the April 14, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-10 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request 
Red Maple (725 Tenth Line) Town File&#58; PLEDP2024400
PRC2025-02 Mayor's Golf Challenge Beneficiaries (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
C2025-06 Council Input for the Development of the 2026-2029 
Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan ; (as 
amended by Committee of the Whole)
T2025-03 Council Community Grant Award  Amended (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Tim Fryer RES-202-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 14, 2025 contained within the April 14, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-10 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request 
Red Maple (725 Tenth Line) Town File&#58; PLEDP2024400
PRC2025-02 Mayor's Golf Challenge Beneficiaries (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
C2025-06 Council Input for the Development of the 2026-2029 
Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan ; (as 
amended by Committee of the Whole)
T2025-03 Council Community Grant Award  Amended (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-202-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 14, 2025 contained within the April 14, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-10 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request 
Red Maple (725 Tenth Line) Town File&#58; PLEDP2024400
PRC2025-02 Mayor's Golf Challenge Beneficiaries (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
C2025-06 Council Input for the Development of the 2026-2029 
Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan ; (as 
amended by Committee of the Whole)
T2025-03 Council Community Grant Award  Amended (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Deb Doherty RES-202-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 14, 2025 contained within the April 14, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-10 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request 
Red Maple (725 Tenth Line) Town File&#58; PLEDP2024400
PRC2025-02 Mayor's Golf Challenge Beneficiaries (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
C2025-06 Council Input for the Development of the 2026-2029 
Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan ; (as 
amended by Committee of the Whole)
T2025-03 Council Community Grant Award  Amended (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Chris Potts RES-202-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 14, 2025 contained within the April 14, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-10 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request 
Red Maple (725 Tenth Line) Town File&#58; PLEDP2024400
PRC2025-02 Mayor's Golf Challenge Beneficiaries (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
C2025-06 Council Input for the Development of the 2026-2029 
Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan ; (as 
amended by Committee of the Whole)
T2025-03 Council Community Grant Award  Amended (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Rob Ring RES-202-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 14, 2025 contained within the April 14, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-10 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request 
Red Maple (725 Tenth Line) Town File&#58; PLEDP2024400
PRC2025-02 Mayor's Golf Challenge Beneficiaries (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
C2025-06 Council Input for the Development of the 2026-2029 
Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan ; (as 
amended by Committee of the Whole)
T2025-03 Council Community Grant Award  Amended (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Christopher Baines RES-202-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 14, 2025 contained within the April 14, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-10 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request 
Red Maple (725 Tenth Line) Town File&#58; PLEDP2024400
PRC2025-02 Mayor's Golf Challenge Beneficiaries (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
C2025-06 Council Input for the Development of the 2026-2029 
Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan ; (as 
amended by Committee of the Whole)
T2025-03 Council Community Grant Award  Amended (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Steve Perry RES-202-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 14, 2025 contained within the April 14, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-10 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request 
Red Maple (725 Tenth Line) Town File&#58; PLEDP2024400
PRC2025-02 Mayor's Golf Challenge Beneficiaries (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
C2025-06 Council Input for the Development of the 2026-2029 
Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan ; (as 
amended by Committee of the Whole)
T2025-03 Council Community Grant Award  Amended (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-202-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 14, 2025 contained within the April 14, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-10 Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval Extension Request 
Red Maple (725 Tenth Line) Town File&#58; PLEDP2024400
PRC2025-02 Mayor's Golf Challenge Beneficiaries (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
C2025-06 Council Input for the Development of the 2026-2029 
Collingwood & The Blue Mountains OPP Detachment Action Plan ; (as 
amended by Committee of the Whole)
T2025-03 Council Community Grant Award  Amended (as amended by 
Committee of the Whole)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-203-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Tim Fryer RES-203-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
April, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-203-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Deb Doherty RES-203-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
April, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Chris Potts RES-203-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Rob Ring RES-203-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Christopher Baines RES-203-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Steve Perry RES-203-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-203-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
April, 2025. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-204-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Tim Fryer RES-204-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-204-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Deb Doherty RES-204-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Chris Potts RES-204-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Rob Ring RES-204-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Christopher Baines RES-204-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Steve Perry RES-204-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-204-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-207-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Tim Fryer RES-207-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-207-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Deb Doherty RES-207-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Chris Potts RES-207-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Rob Ring RES-207-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Christopher Baines RES-207-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Steve Perry RES-207-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-207-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-209-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - April 10, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Tim Fryer RES-209-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - April 10, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-209-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - April 10, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Deb Doherty RES-209-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - April 10, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025

CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Chris Potts RES-209-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - April 10, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Rob Ring RES-209-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - April 10, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Christopher Baines RES-209-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - April 10, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Steve Perry RES-209-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - April 10, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-209-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - April 10, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - March 20, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-211-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Tim Fryer RES-211-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-211-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Deb Doherty RES-211-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Chris Potts RES-211-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Rob Ring RES-211-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Christopher Baines RES-211-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Steve Perry RES-211-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-211-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-212-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-038, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Tim Fryer RES-212-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-038, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of April, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-212-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-038, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Deb Doherty RES-212-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-038, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of April, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Chris Potts RES-212-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-038, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Rob Ring RES-212-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-038, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Christopher Baines RES-212-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-038, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Steve Perry RES-212-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-038, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-212-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-038, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held April 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of April, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-206-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
identifies a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, and multi-
sectoral collaboration and advocacy, which includes developing a 
framework for a complete community, considering factors and services not 
generally delivered by local government (e.g., school spaces, long term 
care, sufficient electricity and other energy sources, hospital and health 
care, child care, animal rescue, etc.) and identify the stakeholders and 
sectors that should be involved in solutions;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
also identifies a goal to maintain the Towns strong financial health and 
assets, which includes considering options, such as user fees, grants, 
public-private partnerships, and other innovative funding sources to 
increase and diversify Town revenues and balance affordability for our tax 
base;
AND WHEREAS the Georgian Triangle Humane Society is preparing for the 
construction of their new Regional Centre for Pets and People and 
requesting Council consider identifying the new Center as a Municipal 
Capacity Facility to enable ongoing financial benefits to the Humane 
Society ensuring their sustainability;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a Staff Report to 
identify opportunities to further support the new GTHS Regional Centre 
with proposed supports in proportion with the services and benefits to 
Collingwood. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Tim Fryer RES-206-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
identifies a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, and multi-
sectoral collaboration and advocacy, which includes developing a 
framework for a complete community, considering factors and services not 
generally delivered by local government (e.g., school spaces, long term 
care, sufficient electricity and other energy sources, hospital and health 
care, child care, animal rescue, etc.) and identify the stakeholders and 
sectors that should be involved in solutions;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
also identifies a goal to maintain the Towns strong financial health and 
assets, which includes considering options, such as user fees, grants, 
public-private partnerships, and other innovative funding sources to 
increase and diversify Town revenues and balance affordability for our tax 
base;
AND WHEREAS the Georgian Triangle Humane Society is preparing for the 
construction of their new Regional Centre for Pets and People and 
requesting Council consider identifying the new Center as a Municipal 
Capacity Facility to enable ongoing financial benefits to the Humane 
Society ensuring their sustainability;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a Staff Report to 
identify opportunities to further support the new GTHS Regional Centre 
with proposed supports in proportion with the services and benefits to 
Collingwood. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-206-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
identifies a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, and multi-
sectoral collaboration and advocacy, which includes developing a 
framework for a complete community, considering factors and services not 
generally delivered by local government (e.g., school spaces, long term 
care, sufficient electricity and other energy sources, hospital and health 
care, child care, animal rescue, etc.) and identify the stakeholders and 
sectors that should be involved in solutions;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
also identifies a goal to maintain the Towns strong financial health and 
assets, which includes considering options, such as user fees, grants, 
public-private partnerships, and other innovative funding sources to 
increase and diversify Town revenues and balance affordability for our tax 
base;
AND WHEREAS the Georgian Triangle Humane Society is preparing for the 
construction of their new Regional Centre for Pets and People and 
requesting Council consider identifying the new Center as a Municipal 
Capacity Facility to enable ongoing financial benefits to the Humane 
Society ensuring their sustainability;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a Staff Report to 
identify opportunities to further support the new GTHS Regional Centre 
with proposed supports in proportion with the services and benefits to 
Collingwood. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Deb Doherty RES-206-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
identifies a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, and multi-
sectoral collaboration and advocacy, which includes developing a 
framework for a complete community, considering factors and services not 
generally delivered by local government (e.g., school spaces, long term 
care, sufficient electricity and other energy sources, hospital and health 
care, child care, animal rescue, etc.) and identify the stakeholders and 
sectors that should be involved in solutions;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
also identifies a goal to maintain the Towns strong financial health and 
assets, which includes considering options, such as user fees, grants, 
public-private partnerships, and other innovative funding sources to 
increase and diversify Town revenues and balance affordability for our tax 
base;
AND WHEREAS the Georgian Triangle Humane Society is preparing for the 
construction of their new Regional Centre for Pets and People and 
requesting Council consider identifying the new Center as a Municipal 
Capacity Facility to enable ongoing financial benefits to the Humane 
Society ensuring their sustainability;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a Staff Report to 
identify opportunities to further support the new GTHS Regional Centre 
with proposed supports in proportion with the services and benefits to 
Collingwood. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Chris Potts RES-206-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
identifies a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, and multi-
sectoral collaboration and advocacy, which includes developing a 
framework for a complete community, considering factors and services not 
generally delivered by local government (e.g., school spaces, long term 
care, sufficient electricity and other energy sources, hospital and health 
care, child care, animal rescue, etc.) and identify the stakeholders and 
sectors that should be involved in solutions;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
also identifies a goal to maintain the Towns strong financial health and 
assets, which includes considering options, such as user fees, grants, 
public-private partnerships, and other innovative funding sources to 
increase and diversify Town revenues and balance affordability for our tax 
base;
AND WHEREAS the Georgian Triangle Humane Society is preparing for the 
construction of their new Regional Centre for Pets and People and 
requesting Council consider identifying the new Center as a Municipal 
Capacity Facility to enable ongoing financial benefits to the Humane 
Society ensuring their sustainability;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a Staff Report to 
identify opportunities to further support the new GTHS Regional Centre 
with proposed supports in proportion with the services and benefits to 
Collingwood. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Rob Ring RES-206-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
identifies a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, and multi-
sectoral collaboration and advocacy, which includes developing a 
framework for a complete community, considering factors and services not 
generally delivered by local government (e.g., school spaces, long term 
care, sufficient electricity and other energy sources, hospital and health 
care, child care, animal rescue, etc.) and identify the stakeholders and 
sectors that should be involved in solutions;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
also identifies a goal to maintain the Towns strong financial health and 
assets, which includes considering options, such as user fees, grants, 
public-private partnerships, and other innovative funding sources to 
increase and diversify Town revenues and balance affordability for our tax 
base;
AND WHEREAS the Georgian Triangle Humane Society is preparing for the 
construction of their new Regional Centre for Pets and People and 
requesting Council consider identifying the new Center as a Municipal 
Capacity Facility to enable ongoing financial benefits to the Humane 
Society ensuring their sustainability;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a Staff Report to 
identify opportunities to further support the new GTHS Regional Centre 
with proposed supports in proportion with the services and benefits to 
Collingwood. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Christopher Baines RES-206-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
identifies a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, and multi-
sectoral collaboration and advocacy, which includes developing a 
framework for a complete community, considering factors and services not 
generally delivered by local government (e.g., school spaces, long term 
care, sufficient electricity and other energy sources, hospital and health 
care, child care, animal rescue, etc.) and identify the stakeholders and 
sectors that should be involved in solutions;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
also identifies a goal to maintain the Towns strong financial health and 
assets, which includes considering options, such as user fees, grants, 
public-private partnerships, and other innovative funding sources to 
increase and diversify Town revenues and balance affordability for our tax 
base;
AND WHEREAS the Georgian Triangle Humane Society is preparing for the 
construction of their new Regional Centre for Pets and People and 
requesting Council consider identifying the new Center as a Municipal 
Capacity Facility to enable ongoing financial benefits to the Humane 
Society ensuring their sustainability;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a Staff Report to 
identify opportunities to further support the new GTHS Regional Centre 
with proposed supports in proportion with the services and benefits to 
Collingwood. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Steve Perry RES-206-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
identifies a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, and multi-
sectoral collaboration and advocacy, which includes developing a 
framework for a complete community, considering factors and services not 
generally delivered by local government (e.g., school spaces, long term 
care, sufficient electricity and other energy sources, hospital and health 
care, child care, animal rescue, etc.) and identify the stakeholders and 
sectors that should be involved in solutions;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
also identifies a goal to maintain the Towns strong financial health and 
assets, which includes considering options, such as user fees, grants, 
public-private partnerships, and other innovative funding sources to 
increase and diversify Town revenues and balance affordability for our tax 
base;
AND WHEREAS the Georgian Triangle Humane Society is preparing for the 
construction of their new Regional Centre for Pets and People and 
requesting Council consider identifying the new Center as a Municipal 
Capacity Facility to enable ongoing financial benefits to the Humane 
Society ensuring their sustainability;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a Staff Report to 
identify opportunities to further support the new GTHS Regional Centre 
with proposed supports in proportion with the services and benefits to 
Collingwood. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-206-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
identifies a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, and multi-
sectoral collaboration and advocacy, which includes developing a 
framework for a complete community, considering factors and services not 
generally delivered by local government (e.g., school spaces, long term 
care, sufficient electricity and other energy sources, hospital and health 
care, child care, animal rescue, etc.) and identify the stakeholders and 
sectors that should be involved in solutions;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plans Pillar Responsible 
also identifies a goal to maintain the Towns strong financial health and 
assets, which includes considering options, such as user fees, grants, 
public-private partnerships, and other innovative funding sources to 
increase and diversify Town revenues and balance affordability for our tax 
base;
AND WHEREAS the Georgian Triangle Humane Society is preparing for the 
construction of their new Regional Centre for Pets and People and 
requesting Council consider identifying the new Center as a Municipal 
Capacity Facility to enable ongoing financial benefits to the Humane 
Society ensuring their sustainability;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a Staff Report to 
identify opportunities to further support the new GTHS Regional Centre 
with proposed supports in proportion with the services and benefits to 
Collingwood. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-208-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-11, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  180 
Ontario Street dated April 28, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Tim Fryer RES-208-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-11, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  180 
Ontario Street dated April 28, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-208-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-11, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  180 
Ontario Street dated April 28, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Deb Doherty RES-208-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-11, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  180 
Ontario Street dated April 28, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Chris Potts RES-208-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-11, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  180 
Ontario Street dated April 28, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Rob Ring RES-208-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-11, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  180 
Ontario Street dated April 28, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Christopher Baines RES-208-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-11, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  180 
Ontario Street dated April 28, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Steve Perry RES-208-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-11, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  180 
Ontario Street dated April 28, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-208-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-11, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  180 
Ontario Street dated April 28, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-205-2025

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED Council request that both Council and 
staff take into consideration support or alignment with the principles of the 
United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act during 
the development and/or implementation of its Programs and Services, as 
part of the Towns continued commitment to reconciliation, respect and 
understanding of all Indigenous peoples.

 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Tim Fryer RES-205-2025

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED Council request that both Council and 
staff take into consideration support or alignment with the principles of the 
United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act during 
the development and/or implementation of its Programs and Services, as 
part of the Towns continued commitment to reconciliation, respect and 
understanding of all Indigenous peoples.

 ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-205-2025

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED Council request that both Council and 
staff take into consideration support or alignment with the principles of the 
United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act during 
the development and/or implementation of its Programs and Services, as 
part of the Towns continued commitment to reconciliation, respect and 
understanding of all Indigenous peoples.

 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Deb Doherty RES-205-2025

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED Council request that both Council and 
staff take into consideration support or alignment with the principles of the 
United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act during 
the development and/or implementation of its Programs and Services, as 
part of the Towns continued commitment to reconciliation, respect and 
understanding of all Indigenous peoples.

 ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Chris Potts RES-205-2025

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED Council request that both Council and 
staff take into consideration support or alignment with the principles of the 
United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act during 
the development and/or implementation of its Programs and Services, as 
part of the Towns continued commitment to reconciliation, respect and 
understanding of all Indigenous peoples.

 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Rob Ring RES-205-2025

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED Council request that both Council and 
staff take into consideration support or alignment with the principles of the 
United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act during 
the development and/or implementation of its Programs and Services, as 
part of the Towns continued commitment to reconciliation, respect and 
understanding of all Indigenous peoples.

 ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Christopher Baines RES-205-2025

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED Council request that both Council and 
staff take into consideration support or alignment with the principles of the 
United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act during 
the development and/or implementation of its Programs and Services, as 
part of the Towns continued commitment to reconciliation, respect and 
understanding of all Indigenous peoples.

 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Steve Perry RES-205-2025

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED Council request that both Council and 
staff take into consideration support or alignment with the principles of the 
United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act during 
the development and/or implementation of its Programs and Services, as 
part of the Towns continued commitment to reconciliation, respect and 
understanding of all Indigenous peoples.

 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-205-2025

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED Council request that both Council and 
staff take into consideration support or alignment with the principles of the 
United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act during 
the development and/or implementation of its Programs and Services, as 
part of the Towns continued commitment to reconciliation, respect and 
understanding of all Indigenous peoples.

 ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-210-2025

THAT the following recommendation be deferred until historical 
information is presented to Council and the public on previous 
considerations for the Leisure Time Club property and analysis, and criteria 
to consider alternate locations such as the Leisure Time Club. ;
THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Tim Fryer RES-210-2025

THAT the following recommendation be deferred until historical 
information is presented to Council and the public on previous 
considerations for the Leisure Time Club property and analysis, and criteria 
to consider alternate locations such as the Leisure Time Club. ;
THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-210-2025

THAT the following recommendation be deferred until historical 
information is presented to Council and the public on previous 
considerations for the Leisure Time Club property and analysis, and criteria 
to consider alternate locations such as the Leisure Time Club. ;
THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Deb Doherty RES-210-2025

THAT the following recommendation be deferred until historical 
information is presented to Council and the public on previous 
considerations for the Leisure Time Club property and analysis, and criteria 
to consider alternate locations such as the Leisure Time Club. ;
THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Chris Potts RES-210-2025

THAT the following recommendation be deferred until historical 
information is presented to Council and the public on previous 
considerations for the Leisure Time Club property and analysis, and criteria 
to consider alternate locations such as the Leisure Time Club. ;
THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Rob Ring RES-210-2025

THAT the following recommendation be deferred until historical 
information is presented to Council and the public on previous 
considerations for the Leisure Time Club property and analysis, and criteria 
to consider alternate locations such as the Leisure Time Club. ;
THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Christopher Baines RES-210-2025

THAT the following recommendation be deferred until historical 
information is presented to Council and the public on previous 
considerations for the Leisure Time Club property and analysis, and criteria 
to consider alternate locations such as the Leisure Time Club. ;
THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Steve Perry RES-210-2025

THAT the following recommendation be deferred until historical 
information is presented to Council and the public on previous 
considerations for the Leisure Time Club property and analysis, and criteria 
to consider alternate locations such as the Leisure Time Club. ;
THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 4/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-210-2025

THAT the following recommendation be deferred until historical 
information is presented to Council and the public on previous 
considerations for the Leisure Time Club property and analysis, and criteria 
to consider alternate locations such as the Leisure Time Club. ;
THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-216-2025

Item 6.2 School Board Trustee Deputation&#58; Removed
Item 12.6 addition of Consent Agenda Item re&#58; Collingwood Input 
re&#58; Strong Mayor Powers
Item 15.2.3 P2025-14 Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review&#58; Staff report and recommendation added
Item 15.2.4 T2025-06 2024 Draft Financial Review&#58; Staff report and 
recommendation added
ADDITION&#58; Request to defer recommendation under Agenda Item 
14.1 County Council Composition, Deputy Mayor Fryer 
ADDITION&#58; Agenda Item 15.5.2 under Old or Deferred Business  
Strong Mayor Powers continued discussions, Deputy Mayor Fryer ;


Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-216-2025

Item 6.2 School Board Trustee Deputation&#58; Removed
Item 12.6 addition of Consent Agenda Item re&#58; Collingwood Input 
re&#58; Strong Mayor Powers
Item 15.2.3 P2025-14 Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review&#58; Staff report and recommendation added
Item 15.2.4 T2025-06 2024 Draft Financial Review&#58; Staff report and 
recommendation added
ADDITION&#58; Request to defer recommendation under Agenda Item 
14.1 County Council Composition, Deputy Mayor Fryer 
ADDITION&#58; Agenda Item 15.5.2 under Old or Deferred Business  
Strong Mayor Powers continued discussions, Deputy Mayor Fryer ;


Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-216-2025

Item 6.2 School Board Trustee Deputation&#58; Removed
Item 12.6 addition of Consent Agenda Item re&#58; Collingwood Input 
re&#58; Strong Mayor Powers
Item 15.2.3 P2025-14 Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review&#58; Staff report and recommendation added
Item 15.2.4 T2025-06 2024 Draft Financial Review&#58; Staff report and 
recommendation added
ADDITION&#58; Request to defer recommendation under Agenda Item 
14.1 County Council Composition, Deputy Mayor Fryer 
ADDITION&#58; Agenda Item 15.5.2 under Old or Deferred Business  
Strong Mayor Powers continued discussions, Deputy Mayor Fryer ;


Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-216-2025

Item 6.2 School Board Trustee Deputation&#58; Removed
Item 12.6 addition of Consent Agenda Item re&#58; Collingwood Input 
re&#58; Strong Mayor Powers
Item 15.2.3 P2025-14 Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review&#58; Staff report and recommendation added
Item 15.2.4 T2025-06 2024 Draft Financial Review&#58; Staff report and 
recommendation added
ADDITION&#58; Request to defer recommendation under Agenda Item 
14.1 County Council Composition, Deputy Mayor Fryer 
ADDITION&#58; Agenda Item 15.5.2 under Old or Deferred Business  
Strong Mayor Powers continued discussions, Deputy Mayor Fryer ;


Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-216-2025

Item 6.2 School Board Trustee Deputation&#58; Removed
Item 12.6 addition of Consent Agenda Item re&#58; Collingwood Input 
re&#58; Strong Mayor Powers
Item 15.2.3 P2025-14 Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review&#58; Staff report and recommendation added
Item 15.2.4 T2025-06 2024 Draft Financial Review&#58; Staff report and 
recommendation added
ADDITION&#58; Request to defer recommendation under Agenda Item 
14.1 County Council Composition, Deputy Mayor Fryer 
ADDITION&#58; Agenda Item 15.5.2 under Old or Deferred Business  
Strong Mayor Powers continued discussions, Deputy Mayor Fryer ;


Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-216-2025

Item 6.2 School Board Trustee Deputation&#58; Removed
Item 12.6 addition of Consent Agenda Item re&#58; Collingwood Input 
re&#58; Strong Mayor Powers
Item 15.2.3 P2025-14 Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review&#58; Staff report and recommendation added
Item 15.2.4 T2025-06 2024 Draft Financial Review&#58; Staff report and 
recommendation added
ADDITION&#58; Request to defer recommendation under Agenda Item 
14.1 County Council Composition, Deputy Mayor Fryer 
ADDITION&#58; Agenda Item 15.5.2 under Old or Deferred Business  
Strong Mayor Powers continued discussions, Deputy Mayor Fryer ;


Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-216-2025

Item 6.2 School Board Trustee Deputation&#58; Removed
Item 12.6 addition of Consent Agenda Item re&#58; Collingwood Input 
re&#58; Strong Mayor Powers
Item 15.2.3 P2025-14 Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review&#58; Staff report and recommendation added
Item 15.2.4 T2025-06 2024 Draft Financial Review&#58; Staff report and 
recommendation added
ADDITION&#58; Request to defer recommendation under Agenda Item 
14.1 County Council Composition, Deputy Mayor Fryer 
ADDITION&#58; Agenda Item 15.5.2 under Old or Deferred Business  
Strong Mayor Powers continued discussions, Deputy Mayor Fryer ;


Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-216-2025

Item 6.2 School Board Trustee Deputation&#58; Removed
Item 12.6 addition of Consent Agenda Item re&#58; Collingwood Input 
re&#58; Strong Mayor Powers
Item 15.2.3 P2025-14 Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review&#58; Staff report and recommendation added
Item 15.2.4 T2025-06 2024 Draft Financial Review&#58; Staff report and 
recommendation added
ADDITION&#58; Request to defer recommendation under Agenda Item 
14.1 County Council Composition, Deputy Mayor Fryer 
ADDITION&#58; Agenda Item 15.5.2 under Old or Deferred Business  
Strong Mayor Powers continued discussions, Deputy Mayor Fryer ;


CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-216-2025

Item 6.2 School Board Trustee Deputation&#58; Removed
Item 12.6 addition of Consent Agenda Item re&#58; Collingwood Input 
re&#58; Strong Mayor Powers
Item 15.2.3 P2025-14 Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review&#58; Staff report and recommendation added
Item 15.2.4 T2025-06 2024 Draft Financial Review&#58; Staff report and 
recommendation added
ADDITION&#58; Request to defer recommendation under Agenda Item 
14.1 County Council Composition, Deputy Mayor Fryer 
ADDITION&#58; Agenda Item 15.5.2 under Old or Deferred Business  
Strong Mayor Powers continued discussions, Deputy Mayor Fryer ;


Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-217-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
28, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held May 5, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-217-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
28, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held May 5, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-217-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
28, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held May 5, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-217-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
28, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held May 5, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-217-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
28, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held May 5, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-217-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
28, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held May 5, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-217-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
28, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held May 5, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-217-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
28, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held May 5, 2025, be approved as presented. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-217-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held April 
28, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held May 5, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-218-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 28, 2025 contained within the April 28, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-11 180 Ontario Street Zoning By-law Amendment
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-218-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 28, 2025 contained within the April 28, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-11 180 Ontario Street Zoning By-law Amendment
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-218-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 28, 2025 contained within the April 28, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-11 180 Ontario Street Zoning By-law Amendment
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-218-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 28, 2025 contained within the April 28, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-11 180 Ontario Street Zoning By-law Amendment
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-218-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 28, 2025 contained within the April 28, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-11 180 Ontario Street Zoning By-law Amendment
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-218-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 28, 2025 contained within the April 28, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-11 180 Ontario Street Zoning By-law Amendment
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-218-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 28, 2025 contained within the April 28, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-11 180 Ontario Street Zoning By-law Amendment
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-218-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 28, 2025 contained within the April 28, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-11 180 Ontario Street Zoning By-law Amendment
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-218-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
April 28, 2025 contained within the April 28, 2025, Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-11 180 Ontario Street Zoning By-law Amendment
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-219-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 12th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-219-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 12th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-219-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 12th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-219-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 12th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-219-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 12th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-219-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 12th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-219-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 12th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-219-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 12th day of 
May, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-219-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 12th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-220-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT ;the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-220-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT ;the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-220-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT ;the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-220-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT ;the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-220-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT ;the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-220-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT ;the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-220-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT ;the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-220-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT ;the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-220-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT ;the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-224-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-224-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-224-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-224-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-224-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-224-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-224-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-224-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-224-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-234-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - April 10, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - April 3, 2025

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-234-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - April 10, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - April 3, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-234-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - April 10, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - April 3, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-234-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - April 10, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - April 3, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-234-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - April 10, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - April 3, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-234-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - April 10, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - April 3, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-234-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - April 10, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - April 3, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-234-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - April 10, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - April 3, 2025

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-234-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - April 10, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - April 3, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-237-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-237-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-237-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-237-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-237-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-237-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-237-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-237-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-237-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-238-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-043, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 12, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 12th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-238-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-043, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 12, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 12th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-238-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-043, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 12, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 12th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-238-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-043, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 12, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 12th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-238-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-043, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 12, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 12th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-238-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-043, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 12, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 12th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-238-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-043, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 12, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 12th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-238-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-043, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 12, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 12th day of May, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-238-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-043, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 12, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 12th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-223-2025

WHEREAS the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM) represents the 
interest of municipalities on policy and program matters that fall within 
Federal jurisdiction;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Board of Directors and Standing Committees are 
comprised of elected municipal officials from all regions and sizes of 
communities to form a broad base of support and provide FCM with the 
prestige required to carry the municipal message to the federal 
government;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Annual Conference and Trade Show will take place 
from May 29th to June 1st , 2025, during which time the Annual General 
Meeting will be held and followed by the election of FCM's Board of 
Directors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Town of Collingwood, 
Ontario endorses Councillor Kathy Jeffery to stand for election on FCM's 
Board of Directors for the period starting in June 2025 and ending June 
2027; ;
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Board of Directors 
meetings or in the case of an appointment assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Standing Committee 
meetings and Board of Directors Meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-223-2025

WHEREAS the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM) represents the 
interest of municipalities on policy and program matters that fall within 
Federal jurisdiction;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Board of Directors and Standing Committees are 
comprised of elected municipal officials from all regions and sizes of 
communities to form a broad base of support and provide FCM with the 
prestige required to carry the municipal message to the federal 
government;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Annual Conference and Trade Show will take place 
from May 29th to June 1st , 2025, during which time the Annual General 
Meeting will be held and followed by the election of FCM's Board of 
Directors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Town of Collingwood, 
Ontario endorses Councillor Kathy Jeffery to stand for election on FCM's 
Board of Directors for the period starting in June 2025 and ending June 
2027; ;
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Board of Directors 
meetings or in the case of an appointment assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Standing Committee 
meetings and Board of Directors Meeting. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-223-2025

WHEREAS the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM) represents the 
interest of municipalities on policy and program matters that fall within 
Federal jurisdiction;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Board of Directors and Standing Committees are 
comprised of elected municipal officials from all regions and sizes of 
communities to form a broad base of support and provide FCM with the 
prestige required to carry the municipal message to the federal 
government;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Annual Conference and Trade Show will take place 
from May 29th to June 1st , 2025, during which time the Annual General 
Meeting will be held and followed by the election of FCM's Board of 
Directors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Town of Collingwood, 
Ontario endorses Councillor Kathy Jeffery to stand for election on FCM's 
Board of Directors for the period starting in June 2025 and ending June 
2027; ;
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Board of Directors 
meetings or in the case of an appointment assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Standing Committee 
meetings and Board of Directors Meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-223-2025

WHEREAS the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM) represents the 
interest of municipalities on policy and program matters that fall within 
Federal jurisdiction;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Board of Directors and Standing Committees are 
comprised of elected municipal officials from all regions and sizes of 
communities to form a broad base of support and provide FCM with the 
prestige required to carry the municipal message to the federal 
government;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Annual Conference and Trade Show will take place 
from May 29th to June 1st , 2025, during which time the Annual General 
Meeting will be held and followed by the election of FCM's Board of 
Directors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Town of Collingwood, 
Ontario endorses Councillor Kathy Jeffery to stand for election on FCM's 
Board of Directors for the period starting in June 2025 and ending June 
2027; ;
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Board of Directors 
meetings or in the case of an appointment assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Standing Committee 
meetings and Board of Directors Meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-223-2025

WHEREAS the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM) represents the 
interest of municipalities on policy and program matters that fall within 
Federal jurisdiction;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Board of Directors and Standing Committees are 
comprised of elected municipal officials from all regions and sizes of 
communities to form a broad base of support and provide FCM with the 
prestige required to carry the municipal message to the federal 
government;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Annual Conference and Trade Show will take place 
from May 29th to June 1st , 2025, during which time the Annual General 
Meeting will be held and followed by the election of FCM's Board of 
Directors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Town of Collingwood, 
Ontario endorses Councillor Kathy Jeffery to stand for election on FCM's 
Board of Directors for the period starting in June 2025 and ending June 
2027; ;
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Board of Directors 
meetings or in the case of an appointment assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Standing Committee 
meetings and Board of Directors Meeting. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-223-2025

WHEREAS the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM) represents the 
interest of municipalities on policy and program matters that fall within 
Federal jurisdiction;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Board of Directors and Standing Committees are 
comprised of elected municipal officials from all regions and sizes of 
communities to form a broad base of support and provide FCM with the 
prestige required to carry the municipal message to the federal 
government;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Annual Conference and Trade Show will take place 
from May 29th to June 1st , 2025, during which time the Annual General 
Meeting will be held and followed by the election of FCM's Board of 
Directors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Town of Collingwood, 
Ontario endorses Councillor Kathy Jeffery to stand for election on FCM's 
Board of Directors for the period starting in June 2025 and ending June 
2027; ;
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Board of Directors 
meetings or in the case of an appointment assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Standing Committee 
meetings and Board of Directors Meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-223-2025

WHEREAS the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM) represents the 
interest of municipalities on policy and program matters that fall within 
Federal jurisdiction;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Board of Directors and Standing Committees are 
comprised of elected municipal officials from all regions and sizes of 
communities to form a broad base of support and provide FCM with the 
prestige required to carry the municipal message to the federal 
government;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Annual Conference and Trade Show will take place 
from May 29th to June 1st , 2025, during which time the Annual General 
Meeting will be held and followed by the election of FCM's Board of 
Directors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Town of Collingwood, 
Ontario endorses Councillor Kathy Jeffery to stand for election on FCM's 
Board of Directors for the period starting in June 2025 and ending June 
2027; ;
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Board of Directors 
meetings or in the case of an appointment assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Standing Committee 
meetings and Board of Directors Meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-223-2025

WHEREAS the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM) represents the 
interest of municipalities on policy and program matters that fall within 
Federal jurisdiction;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Board of Directors and Standing Committees are 
comprised of elected municipal officials from all regions and sizes of 
communities to form a broad base of support and provide FCM with the 
prestige required to carry the municipal message to the federal 
government;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Annual Conference and Trade Show will take place 
from May 29th to June 1st , 2025, during which time the Annual General 
Meeting will be held and followed by the election of FCM's Board of 
Directors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Town of Collingwood, 
Ontario endorses Councillor Kathy Jeffery to stand for election on FCM's 
Board of Directors for the period starting in June 2025 and ending June 
2027; ;
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Board of Directors 
meetings or in the case of an appointment assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Standing Committee 
meetings and Board of Directors Meeting. CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-223-2025

WHEREAS the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM) represents the 
interest of municipalities on policy and program matters that fall within 
Federal jurisdiction;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Board of Directors and Standing Committees are 
comprised of elected municipal officials from all regions and sizes of 
communities to form a broad base of support and provide FCM with the 
prestige required to carry the municipal message to the federal 
government;
AND WHEREAS FCM's Annual Conference and Trade Show will take place 
from May 29th to June 1st , 2025, during which time the Annual General 
Meeting will be held and followed by the election of FCM's Board of 
Directors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Town of Collingwood, 
Ontario endorses Councillor Kathy Jeffery to stand for election on FCM's 
Board of Directors for the period starting in June 2025 and ending June 
2027; ;
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Board of Directors 
meetings or in the case of an appointment assumes all costs associated 
with Councillor Kathy Jeffery's attending FCM's Standing Committee 
meetings and Board of Directors Meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-221-2025

THAT ;the following motion be deferred to the June 9, 2025 Council and 
Committee of the Whole Meeting&#58; ;
THAT ;the Council of the Town of Collingwood [consents or not consents] 
to County of Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the 
Composition of Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-221-2025

THAT ;the following motion be deferred to the June 9, 2025 Council and 
Committee of the Whole Meeting&#58; ;
THAT ;the Council of the Town of Collingwood [consents or not consents] 
to County of Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the 
Composition of Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-221-2025

THAT ;the following motion be deferred to the June 9, 2025 Council and 
Committee of the Whole Meeting&#58; ;
THAT ;the Council of the Town of Collingwood [consents or not consents] 
to County of Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the 
Composition of Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-221-2025

THAT ;the following motion be deferred to the June 9, 2025 Council and 
Committee of the Whole Meeting&#58; ;
THAT ;the Council of the Town of Collingwood [consents or not consents] 
to County of Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the 
Composition of Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-221-2025

THAT ;the following motion be deferred to the June 9, 2025 Council and 
Committee of the Whole Meeting&#58; ;
THAT ;the Council of the Town of Collingwood [consents or not consents] 
to County of Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the 
Composition of Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-221-2025

THAT ;the following motion be deferred to the June 9, 2025 Council and 
Committee of the Whole Meeting&#58; ;
THAT ;the Council of the Town of Collingwood [consents or not consents] 
to County of Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the 
Composition of Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-221-2025

THAT ;the following motion be deferred to the June 9, 2025 Council and 
Committee of the Whole Meeting&#58; ;
THAT ;the Council of the Town of Collingwood [consents or not consents] 
to County of Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the 
Composition of Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-221-2025

THAT ;the following motion be deferred to the June 9, 2025 Council and 
Committee of the Whole Meeting&#58; ;
THAT ;the Council of the Town of Collingwood [consents or not consents] 
to County of Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the 
Composition of Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-221-2025

THAT ;the following motion be deferred to the June 9, 2025 Council and 
Committee of the Whole Meeting&#58; ;
THAT ;the Council of the Town of Collingwood [consents or not consents] 
to County of Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the 
Composition of Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe;
AND THAT ;a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-235-2025

THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-235-2025

THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-235-2025

THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-235-2025

THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-235-2025

THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-235-2025

THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-235-2025

THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-235-2025

THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. DEFEATED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-235-2025

THAT Council refer the following BIA Board recommendation to the 
appropriate parties for review in the evaluation of locations for the 
potential Art Centre for Councils future consideration&#58;
RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-225-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-12, Proposed Amendment to Heritage 
Designation By-law for Victoria Annex dated May 12, 2025, be received;
AND THAT a notice of proposed amendment to Heritage Designation By-
law 2019-083 be issued to the property owner in accordance with Section 
30.1(3) of the Ontario Heritage Act for the reasons detailed in Report P2025-
12; and
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward the amended Heritage 
Designation By-law to Council for approval, if no objections are received to 
the Notices of Intention to Amend Designation By-law in accordance with 
the Ontario Heritage Act. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-225-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-12, Proposed Amendment to Heritage 
Designation By-law for Victoria Annex dated May 12, 2025, be received;
AND THAT a notice of proposed amendment to Heritage Designation By-
law 2019-083 be issued to the property owner in accordance with Section 
30.1(3) of the Ontario Heritage Act for the reasons detailed in Report P2025-
12; and
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward the amended Heritage 
Designation By-law to Council for approval, if no objections are received to 
the Notices of Intention to Amend Designation By-law in accordance with 
the Ontario Heritage Act. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-225-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-12, Proposed Amendment to Heritage 
Designation By-law for Victoria Annex dated May 12, 2025, be received;
AND THAT a notice of proposed amendment to Heritage Designation By-
law 2019-083 be issued to the property owner in accordance with Section 
30.1(3) of the Ontario Heritage Act for the reasons detailed in Report P2025-
12; and
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward the amended Heritage 
Designation By-law to Council for approval, if no objections are received to 
the Notices of Intention to Amend Designation By-law in accordance with 
the Ontario Heritage Act. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-225-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-12, Proposed Amendment to Heritage 
Designation By-law for Victoria Annex dated May 12, 2025, be received;
AND THAT a notice of proposed amendment to Heritage Designation By-
law 2019-083 be issued to the property owner in accordance with Section 
30.1(3) of the Ontario Heritage Act for the reasons detailed in Report P2025-
12; and
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward the amended Heritage 
Designation By-law to Council for approval, if no objections are received to 
the Notices of Intention to Amend Designation By-law in accordance with 
the Ontario Heritage Act. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-225-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-12, Proposed Amendment to Heritage 
Designation By-law for Victoria Annex dated May 12, 2025, be received;
AND THAT a notice of proposed amendment to Heritage Designation By-
law 2019-083 be issued to the property owner in accordance with Section 
30.1(3) of the Ontario Heritage Act for the reasons detailed in Report P2025-
12; and
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward the amended Heritage 
Designation By-law to Council for approval, if no objections are received to 
the Notices of Intention to Amend Designation By-law in accordance with 
the Ontario Heritage Act. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-225-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-12, Proposed Amendment to Heritage 
Designation By-law for Victoria Annex dated May 12, 2025, be received;
AND THAT a notice of proposed amendment to Heritage Designation By-
law 2019-083 be issued to the property owner in accordance with Section 
30.1(3) of the Ontario Heritage Act for the reasons detailed in Report P2025-
12; and
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward the amended Heritage 
Designation By-law to Council for approval, if no objections are received to 
the Notices of Intention to Amend Designation By-law in accordance with 
the Ontario Heritage Act. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-225-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-12, Proposed Amendment to Heritage 
Designation By-law for Victoria Annex dated May 12, 2025, be received;
AND THAT a notice of proposed amendment to Heritage Designation By-
law 2019-083 be issued to the property owner in accordance with Section 
30.1(3) of the Ontario Heritage Act for the reasons detailed in Report P2025-
12; and
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward the amended Heritage 
Designation By-law to Council for approval, if no objections are received to 
the Notices of Intention to Amend Designation By-law in accordance with 
the Ontario Heritage Act. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-225-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-12, Proposed Amendment to Heritage 
Designation By-law for Victoria Annex dated May 12, 2025, be received;
AND THAT a notice of proposed amendment to Heritage Designation By-
law 2019-083 be issued to the property owner in accordance with Section 
30.1(3) of the Ontario Heritage Act for the reasons detailed in Report P2025-
12; and
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward the amended Heritage 
Designation By-law to Council for approval, if no objections are received to 
the Notices of Intention to Amend Designation By-law in accordance with 
the Ontario Heritage Act. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-225-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-12, Proposed Amendment to Heritage 
Designation By-law for Victoria Annex dated May 12, 2025, be received;
AND THAT a notice of proposed amendment to Heritage Designation By-
law 2019-083 be issued to the property owner in accordance with Section 
30.1(3) of the Ontario Heritage Act for the reasons detailed in Report P2025-
12; and
AND THAT staff be directed to bring forward the amended Heritage 
Designation By-law to Council for approval, if no objections are received to 
the Notices of Intention to Amend Designation By-law in accordance with 
the Ontario Heritage Act. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-226-2025

        
law to Execute a Site Plan Control Agreement  180 Vacation Inn Drive 
(Wyldewood Creek) dated May 12, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D11119 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Confirmation of municipal servicing capacity allocation;
Resolution of any outstanding minor technical comments, including any 
associated plan revisions, to the satisfaction of Town departments, third-
party peer reviewers, and external agencies;
Approval of a future Consent application by the Committee of Adjustment 
and registration of the Transfer of Easement in favour of the subject 
property on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Town and the 
applicable utility authority(ies);
Issuance of a Tree Cutting Permit to permit the removal of necessary 
boundary trees and trees on the adjacent golf course lands in proximity to 
the shared southern and western property lines to facilitate the proposed 
servicing corridor and grading and drainage, with the exact locational 
boundaries of the tree removals to be determined through the permitting 
process;
Issuance of all required permits by the Nottawasaga Valley Conservation 
Authority (NVCA);
Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property per Consent PLBN2024460;
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement and issuance of Final Site Plan 
approval of the conditionally approved second emergency vehicle access 
at 10 Vacation Inn Drive (File No. D111123); and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-226-2025

        
law to Execute a Site Plan Control Agreement  180 Vacation Inn Drive 
(Wyldewood Creek) dated May 12, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D11119 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Confirmation of municipal servicing capacity allocation;
Resolution of any outstanding minor technical comments, including any 
associated plan revisions, to the satisfaction of Town departments, third-
party peer reviewers, and external agencies;
Approval of a future Consent application by the Committee of Adjustment 
and registration of the Transfer of Easement in favour of the subject 
property on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Town and the 
applicable utility authority(ies);
Issuance of a Tree Cutting Permit to permit the removal of necessary 
boundary trees and trees on the adjacent golf course lands in proximity to 
the shared southern and western property lines to facilitate the proposed 
servicing corridor and grading and drainage, with the exact locational 
boundaries of the tree removals to be determined through the permitting 
process;
Issuance of all required permits by the Nottawasaga Valley Conservation 
Authority (NVCA);
Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property per Consent PLBN2024460;
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement and issuance of Final Site Plan 
approval of the conditionally approved second emergency vehicle access 
at 10 Vacation Inn Drive (File No. D111123); and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-226-2025

        
law to Execute a Site Plan Control Agreement  180 Vacation Inn Drive 
(Wyldewood Creek) dated May 12, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D11119 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Confirmation of municipal servicing capacity allocation;
Resolution of any outstanding minor technical comments, including any 
associated plan revisions, to the satisfaction of Town departments, third-
party peer reviewers, and external agencies;
Approval of a future Consent application by the Committee of Adjustment 
and registration of the Transfer of Easement in favour of the subject 
property on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Town and the 
applicable utility authority(ies);
Issuance of a Tree Cutting Permit to permit the removal of necessary 
boundary trees and trees on the adjacent golf course lands in proximity to 
the shared southern and western property lines to facilitate the proposed 
servicing corridor and grading and drainage, with the exact locational 
boundaries of the tree removals to be determined through the permitting 
process;
Issuance of all required permits by the Nottawasaga Valley Conservation 
Authority (NVCA);
Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property per Consent PLBN2024460;
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement and issuance of Final Site Plan 
approval of the conditionally approved second emergency vehicle access 
at 10 Vacation Inn Drive (File No. D111123); and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-226-2025

        
law to Execute a Site Plan Control Agreement  180 Vacation Inn Drive 
(Wyldewood Creek) dated May 12, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D11119 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Confirmation of municipal servicing capacity allocation;
Resolution of any outstanding minor technical comments, including any 
associated plan revisions, to the satisfaction of Town departments, third-
party peer reviewers, and external agencies;
Approval of a future Consent application by the Committee of Adjustment 
and registration of the Transfer of Easement in favour of the subject 
property on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Town and the 
applicable utility authority(ies);
Issuance of a Tree Cutting Permit to permit the removal of necessary 
boundary trees and trees on the adjacent golf course lands in proximity to 
the shared southern and western property lines to facilitate the proposed 
servicing corridor and grading and drainage, with the exact locational 
boundaries of the tree removals to be determined through the permitting 
process;
Issuance of all required permits by the Nottawasaga Valley Conservation 
Authority (NVCA);
Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property per Consent PLBN2024460;
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement and issuance of Final Site Plan 
approval of the conditionally approved second emergency vehicle access 
at 10 Vacation Inn Drive (File No. D111123); and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-226-2025

        
law to Execute a Site Plan Control Agreement  180 Vacation Inn Drive 
(Wyldewood Creek) dated May 12, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D11119 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Confirmation of municipal servicing capacity allocation;
Resolution of any outstanding minor technical comments, including any 
associated plan revisions, to the satisfaction of Town departments, third-
party peer reviewers, and external agencies;
Approval of a future Consent application by the Committee of Adjustment 
and registration of the Transfer of Easement in favour of the subject 
property on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Town and the 
applicable utility authority(ies);
Issuance of a Tree Cutting Permit to permit the removal of necessary 
boundary trees and trees on the adjacent golf course lands in proximity to 
the shared southern and western property lines to facilitate the proposed 
servicing corridor and grading and drainage, with the exact locational 
boundaries of the tree removals to be determined through the permitting 
process;
Issuance of all required permits by the Nottawasaga Valley Conservation 
Authority (NVCA);
Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property per Consent PLBN2024460;
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement and issuance of Final Site Plan 
approval of the conditionally approved second emergency vehicle access 
at 10 Vacation Inn Drive (File No. D111123); and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-226-2025

        
law to Execute a Site Plan Control Agreement  180 Vacation Inn Drive 
(Wyldewood Creek) dated May 12, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D11119 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Confirmation of municipal servicing capacity allocation;
Resolution of any outstanding minor technical comments, including any 
associated plan revisions, to the satisfaction of Town departments, third-
party peer reviewers, and external agencies;
Approval of a future Consent application by the Committee of Adjustment 
and registration of the Transfer of Easement in favour of the subject 
property on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Town and the 
applicable utility authority(ies);
Issuance of a Tree Cutting Permit to permit the removal of necessary 
boundary trees and trees on the adjacent golf course lands in proximity to 
the shared southern and western property lines to facilitate the proposed 
servicing corridor and grading and drainage, with the exact locational 
boundaries of the tree removals to be determined through the permitting 
process;
Issuance of all required permits by the Nottawasaga Valley Conservation 
Authority (NVCA);
Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property per Consent PLBN2024460;
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement and issuance of Final Site Plan 
approval of the conditionally approved second emergency vehicle access 
at 10 Vacation Inn Drive (File No. D111123); and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-226-2025

        
law to Execute a Site Plan Control Agreement  180 Vacation Inn Drive 
(Wyldewood Creek) dated May 12, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D11119 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Confirmation of municipal servicing capacity allocation;
Resolution of any outstanding minor technical comments, including any 
associated plan revisions, to the satisfaction of Town departments, third-
party peer reviewers, and external agencies;
Approval of a future Consent application by the Committee of Adjustment 
and registration of the Transfer of Easement in favour of the subject 
property on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Town and the 
applicable utility authority(ies);
Issuance of a Tree Cutting Permit to permit the removal of necessary 
boundary trees and trees on the adjacent golf course lands in proximity to 
the shared southern and western property lines to facilitate the proposed 
servicing corridor and grading and drainage, with the exact locational 
boundaries of the tree removals to be determined through the permitting 
process;
Issuance of all required permits by the Nottawasaga Valley Conservation 
Authority (NVCA);
Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property per Consent PLBN2024460;
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement and issuance of Final Site Plan 
approval of the conditionally approved second emergency vehicle access 
at 10 Vacation Inn Drive (File No. D111123); and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood; Yes CARRIED

Page 160 of 253



Voting Records 2025

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-226-2025

        
law to Execute a Site Plan Control Agreement  180 Vacation Inn Drive 
(Wyldewood Creek) dated May 12, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D11119 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Confirmation of municipal servicing capacity allocation;
Resolution of any outstanding minor technical comments, including any 
associated plan revisions, to the satisfaction of Town departments, third-
party peer reviewers, and external agencies;
Approval of a future Consent application by the Committee of Adjustment 
and registration of the Transfer of Easement in favour of the subject 
property on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Town and the 
applicable utility authority(ies);
Issuance of a Tree Cutting Permit to permit the removal of necessary 
boundary trees and trees on the adjacent golf course lands in proximity to 
the shared southern and western property lines to facilitate the proposed 
servicing corridor and grading and drainage, with the exact locational 
boundaries of the tree removals to be determined through the permitting 
process;
Issuance of all required permits by the Nottawasaga Valley Conservation 
Authority (NVCA);
Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property per Consent PLBN2024460;
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement and issuance of Final Site Plan 
approval of the conditionally approved second emergency vehicle access 
at 10 Vacation Inn Drive (File No. D111123); and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-226-2025

        
law to Execute a Site Plan Control Agreement  180 Vacation Inn Drive 
(Wyldewood Creek) dated May 12, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT Site Plan Application File D11119 be approved subject to the 
following conditions&#58;

Confirmation of municipal servicing capacity allocation;
Resolution of any outstanding minor technical comments, including any 
associated plan revisions, to the satisfaction of Town departments, third-
party peer reviewers, and external agencies;
Approval of a future Consent application by the Committee of Adjustment 
and registration of the Transfer of Easement in favour of the subject 
property on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Town and the 
applicable utility authority(ies);
Issuance of a Tree Cutting Permit to permit the removal of necessary 
boundary trees and trees on the adjacent golf course lands in proximity to 
the shared southern and western property lines to facilitate the proposed 
servicing corridor and grading and drainage, with the exact locational 
boundaries of the tree removals to be determined through the permitting 
process;
Issuance of all required permits by the Nottawasaga Valley Conservation 
Authority (NVCA);
Registration of the Transfer of Easement (Water) in favour of the subject 
property per Consent PLBN2024460;
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement and issuance of Final Site Plan 
approval of the conditionally approved second emergency vehicle access 
at 10 Vacation Inn Drive (File No. D111123); and
Execution of a Site Plan Control Agreement with the Town of Collingwood; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-232-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-07, 2024 Debt Report, be received for 
information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-232-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-07, 2024 Debt Report, be received for 
information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-232-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-07, 2024 Debt Report, be received for 
information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-232-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-07, 2024 Debt Report, be received for 
information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-232-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-07, 2024 Debt Report, be received for 
information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-232-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-07, 2024 Debt Report, be received for 
information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-232-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-07, 2024 Debt Report, be received for 
information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-232-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-07, 2024 Debt Report, be received for 
information. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-232-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-07, 2024 Debt Report, be received for 
information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-233-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-08, Quarter One Financial Update, be received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-233-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-08, Quarter One Financial Update, be received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-233-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-08, Quarter One Financial Update, be received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-233-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-08, Quarter One Financial Update, be received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-233-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-08, Quarter One Financial Update, be received. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-233-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-08, Quarter One Financial Update, be received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-233-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-08, Quarter One Financial Update, be received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-233-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-08, Quarter One Financial Update, be received. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-233-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-08, Quarter One Financial Update, be received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-231-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-06, 2024 Draft Financial Review, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-231-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-06, 2024 Draft Financial Review, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-231-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-06, 2024 Draft Financial Review, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-231-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-06, 2024 Draft Financial Review, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-231-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-06, 2024 Draft Financial Review, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-231-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-06, 2024 Draft Financial Review, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-231-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-06, 2024 Draft Financial Review, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-231-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-06, 2024 Draft Financial Review, be received. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-231-2025 THAT Staff Report T2025-06, 2024 Draft Financial Review, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-222-2025
THAT the matter be included within the Committee of the Whole portion of 
the agenda on June 9, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-222-2025
THAT the matter be included within the Committee of the Whole portion of 
the agenda on June 9, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-222-2025
THAT the matter be included within the Committee of the Whole portion of 
the agenda on June 9, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-222-2025
THAT the matter be included within the Committee of the Whole portion of 
the agenda on June 9, 2025. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-222-2025
THAT the matter be included within the Committee of the Whole portion of 
the agenda on June 9, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-222-2025
THAT the matter be included within the Committee of the Whole portion of 
the agenda on June 9, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-222-2025
THAT the matter be included within the Committee of the Whole portion of 
the agenda on June 9, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-222-2025
THAT the matter be included within the Committee of the Whole portion of 
the agenda on June 9, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-222-2025
THAT the matter be included within the Committee of the Whole portion of 
the agenda on June 9, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-227-2025
THAT ;the words "qualified" or "senior" be added before Town 
Administration. ;  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-227-2025
THAT ;the words "qualified" or "senior" be added before Town 
Administration. ;  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-227-2025
THAT ;the words "qualified" or "senior" be added before Town 
Administration. ;  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-227-2025
THAT ;the words "qualified" or "senior" be added before Town 
Administration. ;  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-227-2025
THAT ;the words "qualified" or "senior" be added before Town 
Administration. ;  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-227-2025
THAT ;the words "qualified" or "senior" be added before Town 
Administration. ;  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-227-2025
THAT ;the words "qualified" or "senior" be added before Town 
Administration. ;  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-227-2025
THAT ;the words "qualified" or "senior" be added before Town 
Administration. ;  ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-227-2025
THAT ;the words "qualified" or "senior" be added before Town 
Administration. ;  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-228-2025

THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;
A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-228-2025

THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;
A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-228-2025

THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;
A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-228-2025

THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;
A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-228-2025

THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;
A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-228-2025

THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;
A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-228-2025

THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;
A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-228-2025

THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;
A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-228-2025

THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;
A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-229-2025
THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable housing 
points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-229-2025
THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable housing 
points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-229-2025
THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable housing 
points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-229-2025
THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable housing 
points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-229-2025
THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable housing 
points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-229-2025
THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable housing 
points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-229-2025
THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable housing 
points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-229-2025
THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable housing 
points to 15 points. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-229-2025
THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable housing 
points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-230-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-14, Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review 2025, dated May 12, 2025 be received as 
amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-230-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-14, Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review 2025, dated May 12, 2025 be received as 
amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-230-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-14, Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review 2025, dated May 12, 2025 be received as 
amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-230-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-14, Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review 2025, dated May 12, 2025 be received as 
amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-230-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-14, Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review 2025, dated May 12, 2025 be received as 
amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-230-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-14, Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review 2025, dated May 12, 2025 be received as 
amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-230-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-14, Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review 2025, dated May 12, 2025 be received as 
amended. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-230-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-14, Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review 2025, dated May 12, 2025 be received as 
amended. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-230-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-14, Servicing Capacity Allocation Policy  2025 
Comprehensive Review 2025, dated May 12, 2025 be received as 
amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-236-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Tim Fryer RES-236-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-236-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Deb Doherty RES-236-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Chris Potts RES-236-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Rob Ring RES-236-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Christopher Baines RES-236-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Steve Perry RES-236-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/12/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-236-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-239-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for May 
26, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Removed Item 6.2 Public Rallies or Protests in Downtown deputation
Addition of the Motion for Item 14.3 Temporary traffic calming measures on 
Dawson Drive

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-239-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for May 
26, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Removed Item 6.2 Public Rallies or Protests in Downtown deputation
Addition of the Motion for Item 14.3 Temporary traffic calming measures on 
Dawson Drive

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-239-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for May 
26, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Removed Item 6.2 Public Rallies or Protests in Downtown deputation
Addition of the Motion for Item 14.3 Temporary traffic calming measures on 
Dawson Drive

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-239-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for May 
26, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Removed Item 6.2 Public Rallies or Protests in Downtown deputation
Addition of the Motion for Item 14.3 Temporary traffic calming measures on 
Dawson Drive

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-239-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for May 
26, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Removed Item 6.2 Public Rallies or Protests in Downtown deputation
Addition of the Motion for Item 14.3 Temporary traffic calming measures on 
Dawson Drive

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-239-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for May 
26, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Removed Item 6.2 Public Rallies or Protests in Downtown deputation
Addition of the Motion for Item 14.3 Temporary traffic calming measures on 
Dawson Drive

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-239-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for May 
26, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Removed Item 6.2 Public Rallies or Protests in Downtown deputation
Addition of the Motion for Item 14.3 Temporary traffic calming measures on 
Dawson Drive

Yes CARRIED

Page 164 of 253



Voting Records 2025

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-239-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for May 
26, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Removed Item 6.2 Public Rallies or Protests in Downtown deputation
Addition of the Motion for Item 14.3 Temporary traffic calming measures on 
Dawson Drive

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-239-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for May 
26, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Removed Item 6.2 Public Rallies or Protests in Downtown deputation
Addition of the Motion for Item 14.3 Temporary traffic calming measures on 
Dawson Drive

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-243-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
12, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-243-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
12, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-243-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
12, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-243-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
12, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-243-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
12, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-243-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
12, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-243-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
12, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-243-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
12, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-243-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
12, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations), be 
approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-247-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 26th day of 
May, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-247-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 26th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-247-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 26th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-247-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 26th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-247-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 26th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-247-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 26th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-247-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 26th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-247-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 26th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-247-2025
THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 26th day of 
May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-248-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-248-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-248-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-248-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-248-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-248-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-248-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-248-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-248-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-256-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-256-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-256-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-256-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-256-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-256-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-256-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-256-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-256-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-263-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - May 1, 2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-263-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - May 1, 2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-263-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - May 1, 2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-263-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - May 1, 2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-263-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - May 1, 2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-263-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - May 1, 2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-263-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - May 1, 2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-263-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - May 1, 2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-263-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - May 1, 2025
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - April 17, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-264-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-264-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-264-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-264-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-264-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-264-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-264-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-264-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-264-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-265-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-046, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 26, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 26th day of May, 2025. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-265-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-046, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 26, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 26th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-265-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-046, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 26, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 26th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-265-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-046, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 26, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 26th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-265-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-046, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 26, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 26th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-265-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-046, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 26, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 26th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-265-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-046, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 26, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 26th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-265-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-046, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 26, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 26th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-265-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-046, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held May 26, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 26th day of May, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-257-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-15, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  35 Elgin 
Street dated May 26, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-257-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-15, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  35 Elgin 
Street dated May 26, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-257-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-15, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  35 Elgin 
Street dated May 26, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-257-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-15, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  35 Elgin 
Street dated May 26, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-257-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-15, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  35 Elgin 
Street dated May 26, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-257-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-15, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  35 Elgin 
Street dated May 26, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-257-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-15, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  35 Elgin 
Street dated May 26, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-257-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-15, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  35 Elgin 
Street dated May 26, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-257-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-15, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  35 Elgin 
Street dated May 26, 2025 be received;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report, be enacted and passed. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-261-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-06, Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision 
Assumption, be received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the assumption of all non-assumed municipal 
works within the Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision;
AND THAT Council enacts and pass a by-law to assume the roads and 
infrastructure within Phase 1 of the Summit View Subdivision. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-261-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-06, Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision 
Assumption, be received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the assumption of all non-assumed municipal 
works within the Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision;
AND THAT Council enacts and pass a by-law to assume the roads and 
infrastructure within Phase 1 of the Summit View Subdivision. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-261-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-06, Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision 
Assumption, be received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the assumption of all non-assumed municipal 
works within the Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision;
AND THAT Council enacts and pass a by-law to assume the roads and 
infrastructure within Phase 1 of the Summit View Subdivision. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-261-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-06, Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision 
Assumption, be received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the assumption of all non-assumed municipal 
works within the Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision;
AND THAT Council enacts and pass a by-law to assume the roads and 
infrastructure within Phase 1 of the Summit View Subdivision. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-261-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-06, Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision 
Assumption, be received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the assumption of all non-assumed municipal 
works within the Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision;
AND THAT Council enacts and pass a by-law to assume the roads and 
infrastructure within Phase 1 of the Summit View Subdivision. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-261-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-06, Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision 
Assumption, be received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the assumption of all non-assumed municipal 
works within the Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision;
AND THAT Council enacts and pass a by-law to assume the roads and 
infrastructure within Phase 1 of the Summit View Subdivision. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-261-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-06, Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision 
Assumption, be received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the assumption of all non-assumed municipal 
works within the Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision;
AND THAT Council enacts and pass a by-law to assume the roads and 
infrastructure within Phase 1 of the Summit View Subdivision. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-261-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-06, Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision 
Assumption, be received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the assumption of all non-assumed municipal 
works within the Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision;
AND THAT Council enacts and pass a by-law to assume the roads and 
infrastructure within Phase 1 of the Summit View Subdivision. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-261-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-06, Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision 
Assumption, be received; ;
AND THAT Council approve the assumption of all non-assumed municipal 
works within the Summit View Phase 1 Subdivision;
AND THAT Council enacts and pass a by-law to assume the roads and 
infrastructure within Phase 1 of the Summit View Subdivision. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-258-2025
THAT Staff Report  CAO2025-02, Operational Plan&#58; Q1-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-258-2025
THAT Staff Report  CAO2025-02, Operational Plan&#58; Q1-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-258-2025
THAT Staff Report  CAO2025-02, Operational Plan&#58; Q1-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-258-2025
THAT Staff Report  CAO2025-02, Operational Plan&#58; Q1-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-258-2025
THAT Staff Report  CAO2025-02, Operational Plan&#58; Q1-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-258-2025
THAT Staff Report  CAO2025-02, Operational Plan&#58; Q1-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-258-2025
THAT Staff Report  CAO2025-02, Operational Plan&#58; Q1-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-258-2025
THAT Staff Report  CAO2025-02, Operational Plan&#58; Q1-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-258-2025
THAT Staff Report  CAO2025-02, Operational Plan&#58; Q1-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-254-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood Community Based Strategic Plan 
identifies Connectedness as an Strategic Pillar, and supporting and 
fostering matters that bring people together and showcasing the richness 
of our culture, diversity, heritage and Community;
AND WHEREAS a Veterans Crosswalk is a pedestrian crossing that is 
dedicated to honouring our Veterans and their Service, promoting 
remembrance, and raising awareness;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff commence 
discussions with the Collingwood Branch of the Royal Canadian Legion 
regarding the potential installation, and location, of a Veterans Crosswalk 
in the Town of Collingwood for consideration in the 2026 budget 
deliberations, or sooner if capacity exists in 2025.  ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-254-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood Community Based Strategic Plan 
identifies Connectedness as an Strategic Pillar, and supporting and 
fostering matters that bring people together and showcasing the richness 
of our culture, diversity, heritage and Community;
AND WHEREAS a Veterans Crosswalk is a pedestrian crossing that is 
dedicated to honouring our Veterans and their Service, promoting 
remembrance, and raising awareness;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff commence 
discussions with the Collingwood Branch of the Royal Canadian Legion 
regarding the potential installation, and location, of a Veterans Crosswalk 
in the Town of Collingwood for consideration in the 2026 budget 
deliberations, or sooner if capacity exists in 2025.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-254-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood Community Based Strategic Plan 
identifies Connectedness as an Strategic Pillar, and supporting and 
fostering matters that bring people together and showcasing the richness 
of our culture, diversity, heritage and Community;
AND WHEREAS a Veterans Crosswalk is a pedestrian crossing that is 
dedicated to honouring our Veterans and their Service, promoting 
remembrance, and raising awareness;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff commence 
discussions with the Collingwood Branch of the Royal Canadian Legion 
regarding the potential installation, and location, of a Veterans Crosswalk 
in the Town of Collingwood for consideration in the 2026 budget 
deliberations, or sooner if capacity exists in 2025.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-254-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood Community Based Strategic Plan 
identifies Connectedness as an Strategic Pillar, and supporting and 
fostering matters that bring people together and showcasing the richness 
of our culture, diversity, heritage and Community;
AND WHEREAS a Veterans Crosswalk is a pedestrian crossing that is 
dedicated to honouring our Veterans and their Service, promoting 
remembrance, and raising awareness;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff commence 
discussions with the Collingwood Branch of the Royal Canadian Legion 
regarding the potential installation, and location, of a Veterans Crosswalk 
in the Town of Collingwood for consideration in the 2026 budget 
deliberations, or sooner if capacity exists in 2025.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-254-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood Community Based Strategic Plan 
identifies Connectedness as an Strategic Pillar, and supporting and 
fostering matters that bring people together and showcasing the richness 
of our culture, diversity, heritage and Community;
AND WHEREAS a Veterans Crosswalk is a pedestrian crossing that is 
dedicated to honouring our Veterans and their Service, promoting 
remembrance, and raising awareness;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff commence 
discussions with the Collingwood Branch of the Royal Canadian Legion 
regarding the potential installation, and location, of a Veterans Crosswalk 
in the Town of Collingwood for consideration in the 2026 budget 
deliberations, or sooner if capacity exists in 2025.  ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-254-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood Community Based Strategic Plan 
identifies Connectedness as an Strategic Pillar, and supporting and 
fostering matters that bring people together and showcasing the richness 
of our culture, diversity, heritage and Community;
AND WHEREAS a Veterans Crosswalk is a pedestrian crossing that is 
dedicated to honouring our Veterans and their Service, promoting 
remembrance, and raising awareness;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff commence 
discussions with the Collingwood Branch of the Royal Canadian Legion 
regarding the potential installation, and location, of a Veterans Crosswalk 
in the Town of Collingwood for consideration in the 2026 budget 
deliberations, or sooner if capacity exists in 2025.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-254-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood Community Based Strategic Plan 
identifies Connectedness as an Strategic Pillar, and supporting and 
fostering matters that bring people together and showcasing the richness 
of our culture, diversity, heritage and Community;
AND WHEREAS a Veterans Crosswalk is a pedestrian crossing that is 
dedicated to honouring our Veterans and their Service, promoting 
remembrance, and raising awareness;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff commence 
discussions with the Collingwood Branch of the Royal Canadian Legion 
regarding the potential installation, and location, of a Veterans Crosswalk 
in the Town of Collingwood for consideration in the 2026 budget 
deliberations, or sooner if capacity exists in 2025.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-254-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood Community Based Strategic Plan 
identifies Connectedness as an Strategic Pillar, and supporting and 
fostering matters that bring people together and showcasing the richness 
of our culture, diversity, heritage and Community;
AND WHEREAS a Veterans Crosswalk is a pedestrian crossing that is 
dedicated to honouring our Veterans and their Service, promoting 
remembrance, and raising awareness;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff commence 
discussions with the Collingwood Branch of the Royal Canadian Legion 
regarding the potential installation, and location, of a Veterans Crosswalk 
in the Town of Collingwood for consideration in the 2026 budget 
deliberations, or sooner if capacity exists in 2025.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-254-2025

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood Community Based Strategic Plan 
identifies Connectedness as an Strategic Pillar, and supporting and 
fostering matters that bring people together and showcasing the richness 
of our culture, diversity, heritage and Community;
AND WHEREAS a Veterans Crosswalk is a pedestrian crossing that is 
dedicated to honouring our Veterans and their Service, promoting 
remembrance, and raising awareness;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request Staff commence 
discussions with the Collingwood Branch of the Royal Canadian Legion 
regarding the potential installation, and location, of a Veterans Crosswalk 
in the Town of Collingwood for consideration in the 2026 budget 
deliberations, or sooner if capacity exists in 2025.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-241-2025

THAT Council support funding an additional $2,500 to enable an additional 
youth to participate in the Katano Sister City Trip this Fall, conditional upon 
the additional required $2,500 to be sponsored through a local service 
group(s).  ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-241-2025

THAT Council support funding an additional $2,500 to enable an additional 
youth to participate in the Katano Sister City Trip this Fall, conditional upon 
the additional required $2,500 to be sponsored through a local service 
group(s).  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-241-2025

THAT Council support funding an additional $2,500 to enable an additional 
youth to participate in the Katano Sister City Trip this Fall, conditional upon 
the additional required $2,500 to be sponsored through a local service 
group(s).  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-241-2025

THAT Council support funding an additional $2,500 to enable an additional 
youth to participate in the Katano Sister City Trip this Fall, conditional upon 
the additional required $2,500 to be sponsored through a local service 
group(s).  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-241-2025

THAT Council support funding an additional $2,500 to enable an additional 
youth to participate in the Katano Sister City Trip this Fall, conditional upon 
the additional required $2,500 to be sponsored through a local service 
group(s).  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-241-2025

THAT Council support funding an additional $2,500 to enable an additional 
youth to participate in the Katano Sister City Trip this Fall, conditional upon 
the additional required $2,500 to be sponsored through a local service 
group(s).  ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-241-2025

THAT Council support funding an additional $2,500 to enable an additional 
youth to participate in the Katano Sister City Trip this Fall, conditional upon 
the additional required $2,500 to be sponsored through a local service 
group(s).  ; Abstain CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-241-2025

THAT Council support funding an additional $2,500 to enable an additional 
youth to participate in the Katano Sister City Trip this Fall, conditional upon 
the additional required $2,500 to be sponsored through a local service 
group(s).  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-241-2025

THAT Council support funding an additional $2,500 to enable an additional 
youth to participate in the Katano Sister City Trip this Fall, conditional upon 
the additional required $2,500 to be sponsored through a local service 
group(s).  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-255-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan has prioritized the speed 
and safety related components of the Master Mobility & Transportation 
Plan to support a people-centric approach to transportation;
AND WHEREAS the Town has received community correspondence 
highlighting concerns over pedestrian safety along Dawson Drive, however, 
a petition from abutting residents has not been received in accordance 
with the Traffic Calming Policy to initiate the review;
AND WHEREAS the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan currently does 
not include an assessment specifically related to Dawson Drive;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council directs staff to incorporate an 
assessment of Dawson Drive into the Master Mobility & Transportation Plan 
Study;
AND FURTHER THAT Council authorizes staff to initiate a traffic calming 
assessment and consider the implementation of temporary traffic calming 
measures on Dawson Drive as an interim safety solution, despite the 
absence of a formal resident petition, pending the completion of the 
comprehensive Master Mobility & Transportation Plan and any subsequent 
recommendations aimed at enhancing pedestrian safety on Dawson Drive, 
if deemed necessary. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-255-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan has prioritized the speed 
and safety related components of the Master Mobility & Transportation 
Plan to support a people-centric approach to transportation;
AND WHEREAS the Town has received community correspondence 
highlighting concerns over pedestrian safety along Dawson Drive, however, 
a petition from abutting residents has not been received in accordance 
with the Traffic Calming Policy to initiate the review;
AND WHEREAS the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan currently does 
not include an assessment specifically related to Dawson Drive;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council directs staff to incorporate an 
assessment of Dawson Drive into the Master Mobility & Transportation Plan 
Study;
AND FURTHER THAT Council authorizes staff to initiate a traffic calming 
assessment and consider the implementation of temporary traffic calming 
measures on Dawson Drive as an interim safety solution, despite the 
absence of a formal resident petition, pending the completion of the 
comprehensive Master Mobility & Transportation Plan and any subsequent 
recommendations aimed at enhancing pedestrian safety on Dawson Drive, 
if deemed necessary. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-255-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan has prioritized the speed 
and safety related components of the Master Mobility & Transportation 
Plan to support a people-centric approach to transportation;
AND WHEREAS the Town has received community correspondence 
highlighting concerns over pedestrian safety along Dawson Drive, however, 
a petition from abutting residents has not been received in accordance 
with the Traffic Calming Policy to initiate the review;
AND WHEREAS the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan currently does 
not include an assessment specifically related to Dawson Drive;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council directs staff to incorporate an 
assessment of Dawson Drive into the Master Mobility & Transportation Plan 
Study;
AND FURTHER THAT Council authorizes staff to initiate a traffic calming 
assessment and consider the implementation of temporary traffic calming 
measures on Dawson Drive as an interim safety solution, despite the 
absence of a formal resident petition, pending the completion of the 
comprehensive Master Mobility & Transportation Plan and any subsequent 
recommendations aimed at enhancing pedestrian safety on Dawson Drive, 
if deemed necessary. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-255-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan has prioritized the speed 
and safety related components of the Master Mobility & Transportation 
Plan to support a people-centric approach to transportation;
AND WHEREAS the Town has received community correspondence 
highlighting concerns over pedestrian safety along Dawson Drive, however, 
a petition from abutting residents has not been received in accordance 
with the Traffic Calming Policy to initiate the review;
AND WHEREAS the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan currently does 
not include an assessment specifically related to Dawson Drive;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council directs staff to incorporate an 
assessment of Dawson Drive into the Master Mobility & Transportation Plan 
Study;
AND FURTHER THAT Council authorizes staff to initiate a traffic calming 
assessment and consider the implementation of temporary traffic calming 
measures on Dawson Drive as an interim safety solution, despite the 
absence of a formal resident petition, pending the completion of the 
comprehensive Master Mobility & Transportation Plan and any subsequent 
recommendations aimed at enhancing pedestrian safety on Dawson Drive, 
if deemed necessary. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-255-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan has prioritized the speed 
and safety related components of the Master Mobility & Transportation 
Plan to support a people-centric approach to transportation;
AND WHEREAS the Town has received community correspondence 
highlighting concerns over pedestrian safety along Dawson Drive, however, 
a petition from abutting residents has not been received in accordance 
with the Traffic Calming Policy to initiate the review;
AND WHEREAS the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan currently does 
not include an assessment specifically related to Dawson Drive;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council directs staff to incorporate an 
assessment of Dawson Drive into the Master Mobility & Transportation Plan 
Study;
AND FURTHER THAT Council authorizes staff to initiate a traffic calming 
assessment and consider the implementation of temporary traffic calming 
measures on Dawson Drive as an interim safety solution, despite the 
absence of a formal resident petition, pending the completion of the 
comprehensive Master Mobility & Transportation Plan and any subsequent 
recommendations aimed at enhancing pedestrian safety on Dawson Drive, 
if deemed necessary. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-255-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan has prioritized the speed 
and safety related components of the Master Mobility & Transportation 
Plan to support a people-centric approach to transportation;
AND WHEREAS the Town has received community correspondence 
highlighting concerns over pedestrian safety along Dawson Drive, however, 
a petition from abutting residents has not been received in accordance 
with the Traffic Calming Policy to initiate the review;
AND WHEREAS the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan currently does 
not include an assessment specifically related to Dawson Drive;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council directs staff to incorporate an 
assessment of Dawson Drive into the Master Mobility & Transportation Plan 
Study;
AND FURTHER THAT Council authorizes staff to initiate a traffic calming 
assessment and consider the implementation of temporary traffic calming 
measures on Dawson Drive as an interim safety solution, despite the 
absence of a formal resident petition, pending the completion of the 
comprehensive Master Mobility & Transportation Plan and any subsequent 
recommendations aimed at enhancing pedestrian safety on Dawson Drive, 
if deemed necessary. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-255-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan has prioritized the speed 
and safety related components of the Master Mobility & Transportation 
Plan to support a people-centric approach to transportation;
AND WHEREAS the Town has received community correspondence 
highlighting concerns over pedestrian safety along Dawson Drive, however, 
a petition from abutting residents has not been received in accordance 
with the Traffic Calming Policy to initiate the review;
AND WHEREAS the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan currently does 
not include an assessment specifically related to Dawson Drive;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council directs staff to incorporate an 
assessment of Dawson Drive into the Master Mobility & Transportation Plan 
Study;
AND FURTHER THAT Council authorizes staff to initiate a traffic calming 
assessment and consider the implementation of temporary traffic calming 
measures on Dawson Drive as an interim safety solution, despite the 
absence of a formal resident petition, pending the completion of the 
comprehensive Master Mobility & Transportation Plan and any subsequent 
recommendations aimed at enhancing pedestrian safety on Dawson Drive, 
if deemed necessary. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-255-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan has prioritized the speed 
and safety related components of the Master Mobility & Transportation 
Plan to support a people-centric approach to transportation;
AND WHEREAS the Town has received community correspondence 
highlighting concerns over pedestrian safety along Dawson Drive, however, 
a petition from abutting residents has not been received in accordance 
with the Traffic Calming Policy to initiate the review;
AND WHEREAS the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan currently does 
not include an assessment specifically related to Dawson Drive;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council directs staff to incorporate an 
assessment of Dawson Drive into the Master Mobility & Transportation Plan 
Study;
AND FURTHER THAT Council authorizes staff to initiate a traffic calming 
assessment and consider the implementation of temporary traffic calming 
measures on Dawson Drive as an interim safety solution, despite the 
absence of a formal resident petition, pending the completion of the 
comprehensive Master Mobility & Transportation Plan and any subsequent 
recommendations aimed at enhancing pedestrian safety on Dawson Drive, 
if deemed necessary. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-255-2025

WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan has prioritized the speed 
and safety related components of the Master Mobility & Transportation 
Plan to support a people-centric approach to transportation;
AND WHEREAS the Town has received community correspondence 
highlighting concerns over pedestrian safety along Dawson Drive, however, 
a petition from abutting residents has not been received in accordance 
with the Traffic Calming Policy to initiate the review;
AND WHEREAS the Master Mobility and Transportation Plan currently does 
not include an assessment specifically related to Dawson Drive;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council directs staff to incorporate an 
assessment of Dawson Drive into the Master Mobility & Transportation Plan 
Study;
AND FURTHER THAT Council authorizes staff to initiate a traffic calming 
assessment and consider the implementation of temporary traffic calming 
measures on Dawson Drive as an interim safety solution, despite the 
absence of a formal resident petition, pending the completion of the 
comprehensive Master Mobility & Transportation Plan and any subsequent 
recommendations aimed at enhancing pedestrian safety on Dawson Drive, 
if deemed necessary. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-240-2025
THAT Council waive notice provisions provided for in the Procedural By-law 
to consider funding requests provided by the Sister City Committee. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-240-2025
THAT Council waive notice provisions provided for in the Procedural By-law 
to consider funding requests provided by the Sister City Committee. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-240-2025
THAT Council waive notice provisions provided for in the Procedural By-law 
to consider funding requests provided by the Sister City Committee. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-240-2025
THAT Council waive notice provisions provided for in the Procedural By-law 
to consider funding requests provided by the Sister City Committee. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-240-2025
THAT Council waive notice provisions provided for in the Procedural By-law 
to consider funding requests provided by the Sister City Committee. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-240-2025
THAT Council waive notice provisions provided for in the Procedural By-law 
to consider funding requests provided by the Sister City Committee. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-240-2025
THAT Council waive notice provisions provided for in the Procedural By-law 
to consider funding requests provided by the Sister City Committee. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-240-2025
THAT Council waive notice provisions provided for in the Procedural By-law 
to consider funding requests provided by the Sister City Committee. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-240-2025
THAT Council waive notice provisions provided for in the Procedural By-law 
to consider funding requests provided by the Sister City Committee. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-245-2025



RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-245-2025



RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-245-2025



RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-245-2025



RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-245-2025



RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-245-2025



RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-245-2025



RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-245-2025



RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-245-2025



RECOMMENDATION&#58; THAT the Collingwood Downtown BIA Board of 
Management request that Council consider the Collingwood Leisure Time 
Club property (100 Minnesota Street) to be considered as a location for the 
Arts Centre. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-246-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
May 12, 2025 contained within the May 12, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-013 Conditional Approval and Authorization By-law to Executive 
Site Plan Control Agreement - 180 Vacation Inn Drive

CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-246-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
May 12, 2025 contained within the May 12, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-013 Conditional Approval and Authorization By-law to Executive 
Site Plan Control Agreement - 180 Vacation Inn Drive

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-246-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
May 12, 2025 contained within the May 12, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-013 Conditional Approval and Authorization By-law to Executive 
Site Plan Control Agreement - 180 Vacation Inn Drive

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-246-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
May 12, 2025 contained within the May 12, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-013 Conditional Approval and Authorization By-law to Executive 
Site Plan Control Agreement - 180 Vacation Inn Drive

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-246-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
May 12, 2025 contained within the May 12, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-013 Conditional Approval and Authorization By-law to Executive 
Site Plan Control Agreement - 180 Vacation Inn Drive

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-246-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
May 12, 2025 contained within the May 12, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-013 Conditional Approval and Authorization By-law to Executive 
Site Plan Control Agreement - 180 Vacation Inn Drive

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-246-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
May 12, 2025 contained within the May 12, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-013 Conditional Approval and Authorization By-law to Executive 
Site Plan Control Agreement - 180 Vacation Inn Drive

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-246-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
May 12, 2025 contained within the May 12, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-013 Conditional Approval and Authorization By-law to Executive 
Site Plan Control Agreement - 180 Vacation Inn Drive

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-246-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
May 12, 2025 contained within the May 12, 2025 Council minutes be 
hereby approved as presented.

P2025-013 Conditional Approval and Authorization By-law to Executive 
Site Plan Control Agreement - 180 Vacation Inn Drive

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-251-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58; ;

Terminals Point  Grain Terminals Revitalization
CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-251-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58; ;

Terminals Point  Grain Terminals Revitalization
No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-251-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58; ;

Terminals Point  Grain Terminals Revitalization
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-251-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58; ;

Terminals Point  Grain Terminals Revitalization
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-251-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58; ;

Terminals Point  Grain Terminals Revitalization
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-251-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58; ;

Terminals Point  Grain Terminals Revitalization
Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-251-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58; ;

Terminals Point  Grain Terminals Revitalization
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-251-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58; ;

Terminals Point  Grain Terminals Revitalization
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-251-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58; ;

Terminals Point  Grain Terminals Revitalization
Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-252-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF)
DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-252-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF)
No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-252-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF)
Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-252-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF)
No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-252-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF)
No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-252-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF)
Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-252-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF)
No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-252-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF)
Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-252-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF)
No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-253-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Reconstruction of Collingwood Collegiate Institute  Ministry of Education 
(submitted for ROMA)  (Independently). ;

CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-253-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Reconstruction of Collingwood Collegiate Institute  Ministry of Education 
(submitted for ROMA)  (Independently). ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-253-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Reconstruction of Collingwood Collegiate Institute  Ministry of Education 
(submitted for ROMA)  (Independently). ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-253-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Reconstruction of Collingwood Collegiate Institute  Ministry of Education 
(submitted for ROMA)  (Independently). ;

No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-253-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Reconstruction of Collingwood Collegiate Institute  Ministry of Education 
(submitted for ROMA)  (Independently). ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-253-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Reconstruction of Collingwood Collegiate Institute  Ministry of Education 
(submitted for ROMA)  (Independently). ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-253-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Reconstruction of Collingwood Collegiate Institute  Ministry of Education 
(submitted for ROMA)  (Independently). ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-253-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Reconstruction of Collingwood Collegiate Institute  Ministry of Education 
(submitted for ROMA)  (Independently). ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-253-2025

THAT Council instruct Staff to submit the following Ministry Delegation 
Requestions, for the Annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario 
Conference in August 2025&#58;

Reconstruction of Collingwood Collegiate Institute  Ministry of Education 
(submitted for ROMA)  (Independently). ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-259-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-09, Statement of Reserves and Reserve Funds, be 
received. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-259-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-09, Statement of Reserves and Reserve Funds, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-259-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-09, Statement of Reserves and Reserve Funds, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-259-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-09, Statement of Reserves and Reserve Funds, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-259-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-09, Statement of Reserves and Reserve Funds, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-259-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-09, Statement of Reserves and Reserve Funds, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-259-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-09, Statement of Reserves and Reserve Funds, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-259-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-09, Statement of Reserves and Reserve Funds, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-259-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-09, Statement of Reserves and Reserve Funds, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-260-2025

THAT the recommendation to re-balance the General reserve by 
transferring $1,727,344 to the Lifecycle Replacement Reserve Fund be 
deferred until the July 2025 Committee of the Whole meeting. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-260-2025

THAT the recommendation to re-balance the General reserve by 
transferring $1,727,344 to the Lifecycle Replacement Reserve Fund be 
deferred until the July 2025 Committee of the Whole meeting. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-260-2025

THAT the recommendation to re-balance the General reserve by 
transferring $1,727,344 to the Lifecycle Replacement Reserve Fund be 
deferred until the July 2025 Committee of the Whole meeting. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-260-2025

THAT the recommendation to re-balance the General reserve by 
transferring $1,727,344 to the Lifecycle Replacement Reserve Fund be 
deferred until the July 2025 Committee of the Whole meeting. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-260-2025

THAT the recommendation to re-balance the General reserve by 
transferring $1,727,344 to the Lifecycle Replacement Reserve Fund be 
deferred until the July 2025 Committee of the Whole meeting. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-260-2025

THAT the recommendation to re-balance the General reserve by 
transferring $1,727,344 to the Lifecycle Replacement Reserve Fund be 
deferred until the July 2025 Committee of the Whole meeting. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-260-2025

THAT the recommendation to re-balance the General reserve by 
transferring $1,727,344 to the Lifecycle Replacement Reserve Fund be 
deferred until the July 2025 Committee of the Whole meeting. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-260-2025

THAT the recommendation to re-balance the General reserve by 
transferring $1,727,344 to the Lifecycle Replacement Reserve Fund be 
deferred until the July 2025 Committee of the Whole meeting. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-260-2025

THAT the recommendation to re-balance the General reserve by 
transferring $1,727,344 to the Lifecycle Replacement Reserve Fund be 
deferred until the July 2025 Committee of the Whole meeting. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-262-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-262-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-262-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-262-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-262-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-262-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-262-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-262-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-262-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-242-2025
THAT Council support funding up to $2000 to support a banquet luncheon 
at the World Expo for participants and Katano Billet Families and Guest. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-242-2025
THAT Council support funding up to $2000 to support a banquet luncheon 
at the World Expo for participants and Katano Billet Families and Guest. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-242-2025
THAT Council support funding up to $2000 to support a banquet luncheon 
at the World Expo for participants and Katano Billet Families and Guest. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-242-2025
THAT Council support funding up to $2000 to support a banquet luncheon 
at the World Expo for participants and Katano Billet Families and Guest. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-242-2025
THAT Council support funding up to $2000 to support a banquet luncheon 
at the World Expo for participants and Katano Billet Families and Guest. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-242-2025
THAT Council support funding up to $2000 to support a banquet luncheon 
at the World Expo for participants and Katano Billet Families and Guest. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-242-2025
THAT Council support funding up to $2000 to support a banquet luncheon 
at the World Expo for participants and Katano Billet Families and Guest. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-242-2025
THAT Council support funding up to $2000 to support a banquet luncheon 
at the World Expo for participants and Katano Billet Families and Guest. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-242-2025
THAT Council support funding up to $2000 to support a banquet luncheon 
at the World Expo for participants and Katano Billet Families and Guest. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-249-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to 
correspondence to be sent from the Town to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing Notification Letter re&#58; Bill 17. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-249-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to 
correspondence to be sent from the Town to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing Notification Letter re&#58; Bill 17. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-249-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to 
correspondence to be sent from the Town to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing Notification Letter re&#58; Bill 17. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-249-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to 
correspondence to be sent from the Town to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing Notification Letter re&#58; Bill 17. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-249-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to 
correspondence to be sent from the Town to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing Notification Letter re&#58; Bill 17. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-249-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to 
correspondence to be sent from the Town to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing Notification Letter re&#58; Bill 17. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-249-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to 
correspondence to be sent from the Town to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing Notification Letter re&#58; Bill 17. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-249-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to 
correspondence to be sent from the Town to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing Notification Letter re&#58; Bill 17. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-249-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to 
correspondence to be sent from the Town to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing Notification Letter re&#58; Bill 17. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-250-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to provide comments to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing regarding the proposed changes to Bill 17 regarding 
matters specifically impacting the Development Charges Act and the 
Planning Act, and submit to the ERO in advance of the June 11, 2025 
deadline;
AND THAT the correspondence be copied to AMO and MPP Brian 
Saunderson. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Tim Fryer RES-250-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to provide comments to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing regarding the proposed changes to Bill 17 regarding 
matters specifically impacting the Development Charges Act and the 
Planning Act, and submit to the ERO in advance of the June 11, 2025 
deadline;
AND THAT the correspondence be copied to AMO and MPP Brian 
Saunderson. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-250-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to provide comments to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing regarding the proposed changes to Bill 17 regarding 
matters specifically impacting the Development Charges Act and the 
Planning Act, and submit to the ERO in advance of the June 11, 2025 
deadline;
AND THAT the correspondence be copied to AMO and MPP Brian 
Saunderson. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Deb Doherty RES-250-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to provide comments to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing regarding the proposed changes to Bill 17 regarding 
matters specifically impacting the Development Charges Act and the 
Planning Act, and submit to the ERO in advance of the June 11, 2025 
deadline;
AND THAT the correspondence be copied to AMO and MPP Brian 
Saunderson. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Chris Potts RES-250-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to provide comments to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing regarding the proposed changes to Bill 17 regarding 
matters specifically impacting the Development Charges Act and the 
Planning Act, and submit to the ERO in advance of the June 11, 2025 
deadline;
AND THAT the correspondence be copied to AMO and MPP Brian 
Saunderson. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Rob Ring RES-250-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to provide comments to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing regarding the proposed changes to Bill 17 regarding 
matters specifically impacting the Development Charges Act and the 
Planning Act, and submit to the ERO in advance of the June 11, 2025 
deadline;
AND THAT the correspondence be copied to AMO and MPP Brian 
Saunderson. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Christopher Baines RES-250-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to provide comments to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing regarding the proposed changes to Bill 17 regarding 
matters specifically impacting the Development Charges Act and the 
Planning Act, and submit to the ERO in advance of the June 11, 2025 
deadline;
AND THAT the correspondence be copied to AMO and MPP Brian 
Saunderson. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Steve Perry RES-250-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to provide comments to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing regarding the proposed changes to Bill 17 regarding 
matters specifically impacting the Development Charges Act and the 
Planning Act, and submit to the ERO in advance of the June 11, 2025 
deadline;
AND THAT the correspondence be copied to AMO and MPP Brian 
Saunderson. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 5/26/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-250-2025

THAT Council direct Staff to provide comments to the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing regarding the proposed changes to Bill 17 regarding 
matters specifically impacting the Development Charges Act and the 
Planning Act, and submit to the ERO in advance of the June 11, 2025 
deadline;
AND THAT the correspondence be copied to AMO and MPP Brian 
Saunderson. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-270-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
9, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.6 Letters re&#58; Bill 17 (Watson & Associates, and 
Hemson)
Addition of Item 14.2.1 PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 
Results

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-270-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
9, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.6 Letters re&#58; Bill 17 (Watson & Associates, and 
Hemson)
Addition of Item 14.2.1 PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 
Results

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-270-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
9, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.6 Letters re&#58; Bill 17 (Watson & Associates, and 
Hemson)
Addition of Item 14.2.1 PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 
Results

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-270-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
9, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.6 Letters re&#58; Bill 17 (Watson & Associates, and 
Hemson)
Addition of Item 14.2.1 PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 
Results

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-270-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
9, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.6 Letters re&#58; Bill 17 (Watson & Associates, and 
Hemson)
Addition of Item 14.2.1 PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 
Results

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-270-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
9, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.6 Letters re&#58; Bill 17 (Watson & Associates, and 
Hemson)
Addition of Item 14.2.1 PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 
Results

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-270-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
9, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.6 Letters re&#58; Bill 17 (Watson & Associates, and 
Hemson)
Addition of Item 14.2.1 PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 
Results

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-270-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
9, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.6 Letters re&#58; Bill 17 (Watson & Associates, and 
Hemson)
Addition of Item 14.2.1 PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 
Results

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-270-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
9, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of Item 11.6 Letters re&#58; Bill 17 (Watson & Associates, and 
Hemson)
Addition of Item 14.2.1 PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 
Results

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-271-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
26, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held June 2, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-271-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
26, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held June 2, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-271-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
26, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held June 2, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-271-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
26, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held June 2, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-271-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
26, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held June 2, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-271-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
26, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held June 2, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-271-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
26, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held June 2, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-271-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
26, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held June 2, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-271-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held May 
26, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held June 2, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-272-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
May 26, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-15 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment - 35 Elgin Street, Town File 
No. PLZAMA2024326
CAO2025-02 Operational Plan Q1 2025 Status Update (amended)
T2025-09 Annual Reserve Statement (receive only - recommendations 
deferred to July 2025)
IN2025-06 Summit View Phase 1 - Assumption
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-272-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
May 26, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-15 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment - 35 Elgin Street, Town File 
No. PLZAMA2024326
CAO2025-02 Operational Plan Q1 2025 Status Update (amended)
T2025-09 Annual Reserve Statement (receive only - recommendations 
deferred to July 2025)
IN2025-06 Summit View Phase 1 - Assumption
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Page 181 of 253



Voting Records 2025

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-272-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
May 26, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-15 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment - 35 Elgin Street, Town File 
No. PLZAMA2024326
CAO2025-02 Operational Plan Q1 2025 Status Update (amended)
T2025-09 Annual Reserve Statement (receive only - recommendations 
deferred to July 2025)
IN2025-06 Summit View Phase 1 - Assumption
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-272-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
May 26, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-15 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment - 35 Elgin Street, Town File 
No. PLZAMA2024326
CAO2025-02 Operational Plan Q1 2025 Status Update (amended)
T2025-09 Annual Reserve Statement (receive only - recommendations 
deferred to July 2025)
IN2025-06 Summit View Phase 1 - Assumption
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-272-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
May 26, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-15 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment - 35 Elgin Street, Town File 
No. PLZAMA2024326
CAO2025-02 Operational Plan Q1 2025 Status Update (amended)
T2025-09 Annual Reserve Statement (receive only - recommendations 
deferred to July 2025)
IN2025-06 Summit View Phase 1 - Assumption
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-272-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
May 26, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-15 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment - 35 Elgin Street, Town File 
No. PLZAMA2024326
CAO2025-02 Operational Plan Q1 2025 Status Update (amended)
T2025-09 Annual Reserve Statement (receive only - recommendations 
deferred to July 2025)
IN2025-06 Summit View Phase 1 - Assumption
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-272-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
May 26, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-15 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment - 35 Elgin Street, Town File 
No. PLZAMA2024326
CAO2025-02 Operational Plan Q1 2025 Status Update (amended)
T2025-09 Annual Reserve Statement (receive only - recommendations 
deferred to July 2025)
IN2025-06 Summit View Phase 1 - Assumption
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-272-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
May 26, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-15 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment - 35 Elgin Street, Town File 
No. PLZAMA2024326
CAO2025-02 Operational Plan Q1 2025 Status Update (amended)
T2025-09 Annual Reserve Statement (receive only - recommendations 
deferred to July 2025)
IN2025-06 Summit View Phase 1 - Assumption
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-272-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
May 26, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

P2025-15 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment - 35 Elgin Street, Town File 
No. PLZAMA2024326
CAO2025-02 Operational Plan Q1 2025 Status Update (amended)
T2025-09 Annual Reserve Statement (receive only - recommendations 
deferred to July 2025)
IN2025-06 Summit View Phase 1 - Assumption
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-276-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-276-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-276-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-276-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-276-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-276-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-276-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-276-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-276-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-278-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-278-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-278-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-278-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-278-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-278-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-278-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-278-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-278-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-283-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - January 16, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - March 27, 2025
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - May 8, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-283-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - January 16, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - March 27, 2025
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - May 8, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-283-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - January 16, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - March 27, 2025
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - May 8, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-283-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - January 16, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - March 27, 2025
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - May 8, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-283-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - January 16, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - March 27, 2025
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - May 8, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-283-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - January 16, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - March 27, 2025
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - May 8, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-283-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - January 16, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - March 27, 2025
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - May 8, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-283-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - January 16, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - March 27, 2025
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - May 8, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-283-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - January 16, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - March 27, 2025
Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - May 8, 
2025
Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-287-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-287-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-287-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-287-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-287-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-287-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-287-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-287-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-287-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-289-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-055, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 9, 2024, be enacted and passed 
this 9th day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-289-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-055, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 9, 2024, be enacted and passed 
this 9th day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-289-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-055, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 9, 2024, be enacted and passed 
this 9th day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-289-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-055, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 9, 2024, be enacted and passed 
this 9th day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-289-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-055, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 9, 2024, be enacted and passed 
this 9th day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-289-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-055, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 9, 2024, be enacted and passed 
this 9th day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-289-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-055, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 9, 2024, be enacted and passed 
this 9th day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-289-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-055, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 9, 2024, be enacted and passed 
this 9th day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-289-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-055, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 9, 2024, be enacted and passed 
this 9th day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-284-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents ;to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-284-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents ;to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-284-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents ;to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-284-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents ;to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-284-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents ;to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-284-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents ;to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-284-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents ;to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-284-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents ;to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-284-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents ;to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-277-2025

WHEREAS the Canadian government's recent policy changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) have significantly impacted the 
financial sustainability of colleges and post-secondary institutions across 
the country;
AND WHEREAS these changes, including caps on international student 
permits, stricter visa requirements, and alterations to post-graduation 
work permit eligibility, have led to substantial revenue losses, program 
closures, and staff layoffs;
AND WHEREAS the reduction in international student numbers has far-
reaching effects beyond the education sector including local economies, 
labour market and research and innovation;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities urges the Federal Government to repeal the changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) impacting the solvency of Canadian 
postsecondary institutions and inadvertently impacting local economies, 
labour markets and research and innovation generated therefrom. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-277-2025

WHEREAS the Canadian government's recent policy changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) have significantly impacted the 
financial sustainability of colleges and post-secondary institutions across 
the country;
AND WHEREAS these changes, including caps on international student 
permits, stricter visa requirements, and alterations to post-graduation 
work permit eligibility, have led to substantial revenue losses, program 
closures, and staff layoffs;
AND WHEREAS the reduction in international student numbers has far-
reaching effects beyond the education sector including local economies, 
labour market and research and innovation;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities urges the Federal Government to repeal the changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) impacting the solvency of Canadian 
postsecondary institutions and inadvertently impacting local economies, 
labour markets and research and innovation generated therefrom. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-277-2025

WHEREAS the Canadian government's recent policy changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) have significantly impacted the 
financial sustainability of colleges and post-secondary institutions across 
the country;
AND WHEREAS these changes, including caps on international student 
permits, stricter visa requirements, and alterations to post-graduation 
work permit eligibility, have led to substantial revenue losses, program 
closures, and staff layoffs;
AND WHEREAS the reduction in international student numbers has far-
reaching effects beyond the education sector including local economies, 
labour market and research and innovation;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities urges the Federal Government to repeal the changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) impacting the solvency of Canadian 
postsecondary institutions and inadvertently impacting local economies, 
labour markets and research and innovation generated therefrom. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-277-2025

WHEREAS the Canadian government's recent policy changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) have significantly impacted the 
financial sustainability of colleges and post-secondary institutions across 
the country;
AND WHEREAS these changes, including caps on international student 
permits, stricter visa requirements, and alterations to post-graduation 
work permit eligibility, have led to substantial revenue losses, program 
closures, and staff layoffs;
AND WHEREAS the reduction in international student numbers has far-
reaching effects beyond the education sector including local economies, 
labour market and research and innovation;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities urges the Federal Government to repeal the changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) impacting the solvency of Canadian 
postsecondary institutions and inadvertently impacting local economies, 
labour markets and research and innovation generated therefrom. No CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-277-2025

WHEREAS the Canadian government's recent policy changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) have significantly impacted the 
financial sustainability of colleges and post-secondary institutions across 
the country;
AND WHEREAS these changes, including caps on international student 
permits, stricter visa requirements, and alterations to post-graduation 
work permit eligibility, have led to substantial revenue losses, program 
closures, and staff layoffs;
AND WHEREAS the reduction in international student numbers has far-
reaching effects beyond the education sector including local economies, 
labour market and research and innovation;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities urges the Federal Government to repeal the changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) impacting the solvency of Canadian 
postsecondary institutions and inadvertently impacting local economies, 
labour markets and research and innovation generated therefrom. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-277-2025

WHEREAS the Canadian government's recent policy changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) have significantly impacted the 
financial sustainability of colleges and post-secondary institutions across 
the country;
AND WHEREAS these changes, including caps on international student 
permits, stricter visa requirements, and alterations to post-graduation 
work permit eligibility, have led to substantial revenue losses, program 
closures, and staff layoffs;
AND WHEREAS the reduction in international student numbers has far-
reaching effects beyond the education sector including local economies, 
labour market and research and innovation;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities urges the Federal Government to repeal the changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) impacting the solvency of Canadian 
postsecondary institutions and inadvertently impacting local economies, 
labour markets and research and innovation generated therefrom. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-277-2025

WHEREAS the Canadian government's recent policy changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) have significantly impacted the 
financial sustainability of colleges and post-secondary institutions across 
the country;
AND WHEREAS these changes, including caps on international student 
permits, stricter visa requirements, and alterations to post-graduation 
work permit eligibility, have led to substantial revenue losses, program 
closures, and staff layoffs;
AND WHEREAS the reduction in international student numbers has far-
reaching effects beyond the education sector including local economies, 
labour market and research and innovation;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities urges the Federal Government to repeal the changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) impacting the solvency of Canadian 
postsecondary institutions and inadvertently impacting local economies, 
labour markets and research and innovation generated therefrom. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-277-2025

WHEREAS the Canadian government's recent policy changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) have significantly impacted the 
financial sustainability of colleges and post-secondary institutions across 
the country;
AND WHEREAS these changes, including caps on international student 
permits, stricter visa requirements, and alterations to post-graduation 
work permit eligibility, have led to substantial revenue losses, program 
closures, and staff layoffs;
AND WHEREAS the reduction in international student numbers has far-
reaching effects beyond the education sector including local economies, 
labour market and research and innovation;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities urges the Federal Government to repeal the changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) impacting the solvency of Canadian 
postsecondary institutions and inadvertently impacting local economies, 
labour markets and research and innovation generated therefrom. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-277-2025

WHEREAS the Canadian government's recent policy changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) have significantly impacted the 
financial sustainability of colleges and post-secondary institutions across 
the country;
AND WHEREAS these changes, including caps on international student 
permits, stricter visa requirements, and alterations to post-graduation 
work permit eligibility, have led to substantial revenue losses, program 
closures, and staff layoffs;
AND WHEREAS the reduction in international student numbers has far-
reaching effects beyond the education sector including local economies, 
labour market and research and innovation;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities urges the Federal Government to repeal the changes to the 
International Student Program (ISP) impacting the solvency of Canadian 
postsecondary institutions and inadvertently impacting local economies, 
labour markets and research and innovation generated therefrom. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-273-2025

AND THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;

A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius;
AND THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable 
housing points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-273-2025

AND THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;

A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius;
AND THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable 
housing points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-273-2025

AND THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;

A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius;
AND THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable 
housing points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-273-2025

AND THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;

A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius;
AND THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable 
housing points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-273-2025

AND THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;

A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius;
AND THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable 
housing points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-273-2025

AND THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;

A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius;
AND THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable 
housing points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-273-2025

AND THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;

A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius;
AND THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable 
housing points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-273-2025

AND THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;

A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius;
AND THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable 
housing points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-273-2025

AND THAT in reference to radius proximity measuring the following be 
added&#58;

A5 - Development represents transit supportive development based on 
density and proximity (i.e. 400-800 meters measured by radius from the 
property boundary) to existing or planned transit routes, which must 
include trail/road/sidewalk access to the route within the radius;
AND THAT the SCAP point score be adjusted to increase affordable 
housing points to 15 points. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-288-2025

 ;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize a sponsorship 
contribution of  ;$10,000 to The Rainbow Club of Collingwood, for Pride 
Weekend 2025 in the Town of Collingwood, to be funded from the Towns 
General Reserve Fund. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-288-2025

 ;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize a sponsorship 
contribution of  ;$10,000 to The Rainbow Club of Collingwood, for Pride 
Weekend 2025 in the Town of Collingwood, to be funded from the Towns 
General Reserve Fund. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-288-2025

 ;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize a sponsorship 
contribution of  ;$10,000 to The Rainbow Club of Collingwood, for Pride 
Weekend 2025 in the Town of Collingwood, to be funded from the Towns 
General Reserve Fund. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-288-2025

 ;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize a sponsorship 
contribution of  ;$10,000 to The Rainbow Club of Collingwood, for Pride 
Weekend 2025 in the Town of Collingwood, to be funded from the Towns 
General Reserve Fund. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-288-2025

 ;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize a sponsorship 
contribution of  ;$10,000 to The Rainbow Club of Collingwood, for Pride 
Weekend 2025 in the Town of Collingwood, to be funded from the Towns 
General Reserve Fund. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-288-2025

 ;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize a sponsorship 
contribution of  ;$10,000 to The Rainbow Club of Collingwood, for Pride 
Weekend 2025 in the Town of Collingwood, to be funded from the Towns 
General Reserve Fund. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-288-2025

 ;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize a sponsorship 
contribution of  ;$10,000 to The Rainbow Club of Collingwood, for Pride 
Weekend 2025 in the Town of Collingwood, to be funded from the Towns 
General Reserve Fund. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-288-2025

 ;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize a sponsorship 
contribution of  ;$10,000 to The Rainbow Club of Collingwood, for Pride 
Weekend 2025 in the Town of Collingwood, to be funded from the Towns 
General Reserve Fund. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-288-2025

 ;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize a sponsorship 
contribution of  ;$10,000 to The Rainbow Club of Collingwood, for Pride 
Weekend 2025 in the Town of Collingwood, to be funded from the Towns 
General Reserve Fund. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-280-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-03, Terminals Point Project  Conclusion of Due 
Diligence Period, be received for information;
AND THAT staff provide an update to Council and the community by no 
later than August 1, 2025, with details on the updated project schedule 
adhering to the terms and conditions of the Definitive Documents. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-280-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-03, Terminals Point Project  Conclusion of Due 
Diligence Period, be received for information;
AND THAT staff provide an update to Council and the community by no 
later than August 1, 2025, with details on the updated project schedule 
adhering to the terms and conditions of the Definitive Documents. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-280-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-03, Terminals Point Project  Conclusion of Due 
Diligence Period, be received for information;
AND THAT staff provide an update to Council and the community by no 
later than August 1, 2025, with details on the updated project schedule 
adhering to the terms and conditions of the Definitive Documents. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-280-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-03, Terminals Point Project  Conclusion of Due 
Diligence Period, be received for information;
AND THAT staff provide an update to Council and the community by no 
later than August 1, 2025, with details on the updated project schedule 
adhering to the terms and conditions of the Definitive Documents. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-280-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-03, Terminals Point Project  Conclusion of Due 
Diligence Period, be received for information;
AND THAT staff provide an update to Council and the community by no 
later than August 1, 2025, with details on the updated project schedule 
adhering to the terms and conditions of the Definitive Documents. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-280-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-03, Terminals Point Project  Conclusion of Due 
Diligence Period, be received for information;
AND THAT staff provide an update to Council and the community by no 
later than August 1, 2025, with details on the updated project schedule 
adhering to the terms and conditions of the Definitive Documents. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-280-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-03, Terminals Point Project  Conclusion of Due 
Diligence Period, be received for information;
AND THAT staff provide an update to Council and the community by no 
later than August 1, 2025, with details on the updated project schedule 
adhering to the terms and conditions of the Definitive Documents. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-280-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-03, Terminals Point Project  Conclusion of Due 
Diligence Period, be received for information;
AND THAT staff provide an update to Council and the community by no 
later than August 1, 2025, with details on the updated project schedule 
adhering to the terms and conditions of the Definitive Documents. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-280-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-03, Terminals Point Project  Conclusion of Due 
Diligence Period, be received for information;
AND THAT staff provide an update to Council and the community by no 
later than August 1, 2025, with details on the updated project schedule 
adhering to the terms and conditions of the Definitive Documents. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-281-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-04, Update to Non-Union Market Comparator 
Listing, be received;
AND THAT HR Policy No. B-05, Non-Union Salary Administration, be 
amended to include the 2025 Gallagher Consulting recommended non-
union market comparator listing, as proposed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-281-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-04, Update to Non-Union Market Comparator 
Listing, be received;
AND THAT HR Policy No. B-05, Non-Union Salary Administration, be 
amended to include the 2025 Gallagher Consulting recommended non-
union market comparator listing, as proposed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-281-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-04, Update to Non-Union Market Comparator 
Listing, be received;
AND THAT HR Policy No. B-05, Non-Union Salary Administration, be 
amended to include the 2025 Gallagher Consulting recommended non-
union market comparator listing, as proposed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-281-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-04, Update to Non-Union Market Comparator 
Listing, be received;
AND THAT HR Policy No. B-05, Non-Union Salary Administration, be 
amended to include the 2025 Gallagher Consulting recommended non-
union market comparator listing, as proposed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-281-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-04, Update to Non-Union Market Comparator 
Listing, be received;
AND THAT HR Policy No. B-05, Non-Union Salary Administration, be 
amended to include the 2025 Gallagher Consulting recommended non-
union market comparator listing, as proposed. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-281-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-04, Update to Non-Union Market Comparator 
Listing, be received;
AND THAT HR Policy No. B-05, Non-Union Salary Administration, be 
amended to include the 2025 Gallagher Consulting recommended non-
union market comparator listing, as proposed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-281-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-04, Update to Non-Union Market Comparator 
Listing, be received;
AND THAT HR Policy No. B-05, Non-Union Salary Administration, be 
amended to include the 2025 Gallagher Consulting recommended non-
union market comparator listing, as proposed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-281-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-04, Update to Non-Union Market Comparator 
Listing, be received;
AND THAT HR Policy No. B-05, Non-Union Salary Administration, be 
amended to include the 2025 Gallagher Consulting recommended non-
union market comparator listing, as proposed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-281-2025

THAT Staff Report CCS2025-04, Update to Non-Union Market Comparator 
Listing, be received;
AND THAT HR Policy No. B-05, Non-Union Salary Administration, be 
amended to include the 2025 Gallagher Consulting recommended non-
union market comparator listing, as proposed. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-282-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-10, Enterprise Resource Planning Software 
Replacement Project Planning, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to proceed with the development and 
issuance of a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a new Enterprise Resource 
Planning (ERP) system in 2025;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to use the General Reserve to offset upfront 
ERP implementation costs in 2025, including hiring of a contract Project 
Manager for a three- year period. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-282-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-10, Enterprise Resource Planning Software 
Replacement Project Planning, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to proceed with the development and 
issuance of a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a new Enterprise Resource 
Planning (ERP) system in 2025;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to use the General Reserve to offset upfront 
ERP implementation costs in 2025, including hiring of a contract Project 
Manager for a three- year period. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-282-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-10, Enterprise Resource Planning Software 
Replacement Project Planning, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to proceed with the development and 
issuance of a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a new Enterprise Resource 
Planning (ERP) system in 2025;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to use the General Reserve to offset upfront 
ERP implementation costs in 2025, including hiring of a contract Project 
Manager for a three- year period. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-282-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-10, Enterprise Resource Planning Software 
Replacement Project Planning, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to proceed with the development and 
issuance of a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a new Enterprise Resource 
Planning (ERP) system in 2025;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to use the General Reserve to offset upfront 
ERP implementation costs in 2025, including hiring of a contract Project 
Manager for a three- year period. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-282-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-10, Enterprise Resource Planning Software 
Replacement Project Planning, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to proceed with the development and 
issuance of a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a new Enterprise Resource 
Planning (ERP) system in 2025;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to use the General Reserve to offset upfront 
ERP implementation costs in 2025, including hiring of a contract Project 
Manager for a three- year period. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-282-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-10, Enterprise Resource Planning Software 
Replacement Project Planning, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to proceed with the development and 
issuance of a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a new Enterprise Resource 
Planning (ERP) system in 2025;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to use the General Reserve to offset upfront 
ERP implementation costs in 2025, including hiring of a contract Project 
Manager for a three- year period. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-282-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-10, Enterprise Resource Planning Software 
Replacement Project Planning, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to proceed with the development and 
issuance of a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a new Enterprise Resource 
Planning (ERP) system in 2025;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to use the General Reserve to offset upfront 
ERP implementation costs in 2025, including hiring of a contract Project 
Manager for a three- year period. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-282-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-10, Enterprise Resource Planning Software 
Replacement Project Planning, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to proceed with the development and 
issuance of a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a new Enterprise Resource 
Planning (ERP) system in 2025;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to use the General Reserve to offset upfront 
ERP implementation costs in 2025, including hiring of a contract Project 
Manager for a three- year period. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-282-2025

THAT Staff Report T2025-10, Enterprise Resource Planning Software 
Replacement Project Planning, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to proceed with the development and 
issuance of a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a new Enterprise Resource 
Planning (ERP) system in 2025;
AND THAT Council direct Staff to use the General Reserve to offset upfront 
ERP implementation costs in 2025, including hiring of a contract Project 
Manager for a three- year period. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-279-2025

AND THAT Council receives the report entitled Updated Business Case 
presented by Colliers Business Leaders, dated June 6th, 2025, the final 
deliverable of the Phase 3 Arts Centre Feasibility Study;

AND THAT Council directs staff to return to Committee of the Whole 
targeting June 23rd, 2025, with a report that provides a staff analysis of the 
Colliers report and recommendations on next steps with this project.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-279-2025

AND THAT Council receives the report entitled Updated Business Case 
presented by Colliers Business Leaders, dated June 6th, 2025, the final 
deliverable of the Phase 3 Arts Centre Feasibility Study;

AND THAT Council directs staff to return to Committee of the Whole 
targeting June 23rd, 2025, with a report that provides a staff analysis of the 
Colliers report and recommendations on next steps with this project.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-279-2025

AND THAT Council receives the report entitled Updated Business Case 
presented by Colliers Business Leaders, dated June 6th, 2025, the final 
deliverable of the Phase 3 Arts Centre Feasibility Study;

AND THAT Council directs staff to return to Committee of the Whole 
targeting June 23rd, 2025, with a report that provides a staff analysis of the 
Colliers report and recommendations on next steps with this project.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-279-2025

AND THAT Council receives the report entitled Updated Business Case 
presented by Colliers Business Leaders, dated June 6th, 2025, the final 
deliverable of the Phase 3 Arts Centre Feasibility Study;

AND THAT Council directs staff to return to Committee of the Whole 
targeting June 23rd, 2025, with a report that provides a staff analysis of the 
Colliers report and recommendations on next steps with this project.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-279-2025

AND THAT Council receives the report entitled Updated Business Case 
presented by Colliers Business Leaders, dated June 6th, 2025, the final 
deliverable of the Phase 3 Arts Centre Feasibility Study;

AND THAT Council directs staff to return to Committee of the Whole 
targeting June 23rd, 2025, with a report that provides a staff analysis of the 
Colliers report and recommendations on next steps with this project.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-279-2025

AND THAT Council receives the report entitled Updated Business Case 
presented by Colliers Business Leaders, dated June 6th, 2025, the final 
deliverable of the Phase 3 Arts Centre Feasibility Study;

AND THAT Council directs staff to return to Committee of the Whole 
targeting June 23rd, 2025, with a report that provides a staff analysis of the 
Colliers report and recommendations on next steps with this project.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-279-2025

AND THAT Council receives the report entitled Updated Business Case 
presented by Colliers Business Leaders, dated June 6th, 2025, the final 
deliverable of the Phase 3 Arts Centre Feasibility Study;

AND THAT Council directs staff to return to Committee of the Whole 
targeting June 23rd, 2025, with a report that provides a staff analysis of the 
Colliers report and recommendations on next steps with this project.  ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-279-2025

AND THAT Council receives the report entitled Updated Business Case 
presented by Colliers Business Leaders, dated June 6th, 2025, the final 
deliverable of the Phase 3 Arts Centre Feasibility Study;

AND THAT Council directs staff to return to Committee of the Whole 
targeting June 23rd, 2025, with a report that provides a staff analysis of the 
Colliers report and recommendations on next steps with this project.  ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-279-2025

AND THAT Council receives the report entitled Updated Business Case 
presented by Colliers Business Leaders, dated June 6th, 2025, the final 
deliverable of the Phase 3 Arts Centre Feasibility Study;

AND THAT Council directs staff to return to Committee of the Whole 
targeting June 23rd, 2025, with a report that provides a staff analysis of the 
Colliers report and recommendations on next steps with this project.  ; Abstain CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-275-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-050, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2021-028 Parks 
and Facilities
By-law No. 2025-051, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2013-021 Public 
Nuisance
Bylaw No. 2025-052, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-016 
Responsible Pet Ownership
By-law No. 2025-053, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-110 Signs
By-law No 2025-054, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2016-040 
Property Standards ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-275-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-050, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2021-028 Parks 
and Facilities
By-law No. 2025-051, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2013-021 Public 
Nuisance
Bylaw No. 2025-052, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-016 
Responsible Pet Ownership
By-law No. 2025-053, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-110 Signs
By-law No 2025-054, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2016-040 
Property Standards ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-275-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-050, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2021-028 Parks 
and Facilities
By-law No. 2025-051, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2013-021 Public 
Nuisance
Bylaw No. 2025-052, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-016 
Responsible Pet Ownership
By-law No. 2025-053, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-110 Signs
By-law No 2025-054, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2016-040 
Property Standards ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-275-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-050, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2021-028 Parks 
and Facilities
By-law No. 2025-051, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2013-021 Public 
Nuisance
Bylaw No. 2025-052, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-016 
Responsible Pet Ownership
By-law No. 2025-053, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-110 Signs
By-law No 2025-054, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2016-040 
Property Standards ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-275-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-050, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2021-028 Parks 
and Facilities
By-law No. 2025-051, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2013-021 Public 
Nuisance
Bylaw No. 2025-052, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-016 
Responsible Pet Ownership
By-law No. 2025-053, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-110 Signs
By-law No 2025-054, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2016-040 
Property Standards ;

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-275-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-050, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2021-028 Parks 
and Facilities
By-law No. 2025-051, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2013-021 Public 
Nuisance
Bylaw No. 2025-052, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-016 
Responsible Pet Ownership
By-law No. 2025-053, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-110 Signs
By-law No 2025-054, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2016-040 
Property Standards ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-275-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-050, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2021-028 Parks 
and Facilities
By-law No. 2025-051, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2013-021 Public 
Nuisance
Bylaw No. 2025-052, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-016 
Responsible Pet Ownership
By-law No. 2025-053, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-110 Signs
By-law No 2025-054, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2016-040 
Property Standards ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-275-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-050, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2021-028 Parks 
and Facilities
By-law No. 2025-051, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2013-021 Public 
Nuisance
Bylaw No. 2025-052, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-016 
Responsible Pet Ownership
By-law No. 2025-053, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-110 Signs
By-law No 2025-054, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2016-040 
Property Standards ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-275-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-050, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2021-028 Parks 
and Facilities
By-law No. 2025-051, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2013-021 Public 
Nuisance
Bylaw No. 2025-052, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-016 
Responsible Pet Ownership
By-law No. 2025-053, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-110 Signs
By-law No 2025-054, being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2016-040 
Property Standards ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-274-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-048, being a by-law to amend the Zoning By-law re&#58; 
35 Elgin Street
By-law No. 2025-049, being a by-law to assume Summit View Phase 1 
Subdivision ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-274-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-048, being a by-law to amend the Zoning By-law re&#58; 
35 Elgin Street
By-law No. 2025-049, being a by-law to assume Summit View Phase 1 
Subdivision ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-274-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-048, being a by-law to amend the Zoning By-law re&#58; 
35 Elgin Street
By-law No. 2025-049, being a by-law to assume Summit View Phase 1 
Subdivision ;

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-274-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-048, being a by-law to amend the Zoning By-law re&#58; 
35 Elgin Street
By-law No. 2025-049, being a by-law to assume Summit View Phase 1 
Subdivision ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-274-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-048, being a by-law to amend the Zoning By-law re&#58; 
35 Elgin Street
By-law No. 2025-049, being a by-law to assume Summit View Phase 1 
Subdivision ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-274-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-048, being a by-law to amend the Zoning By-law re&#58; 
35 Elgin Street
By-law No. 2025-049, being a by-law to assume Summit View Phase 1 
Subdivision ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-274-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-048, being a by-law to amend the Zoning By-law re&#58; 
35 Elgin Street
By-law No. 2025-049, being a by-law to assume Summit View Phase 1 
Subdivision ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-274-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-048, being a by-law to amend the Zoning By-law re&#58; 
35 Elgin Street
By-law No. 2025-049, being a by-law to assume Summit View Phase 1 
Subdivision ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-274-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 9th day of 
June, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-048, being a by-law to amend the Zoning By-law re&#58; 
35 Elgin Street
By-law No. 2025-049, being a by-law to assume Summit View Phase 1 
Subdivision ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-285-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the consideration of 
additional funding for Collingwood Pride. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-285-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the consideration of 
additional funding for Collingwood Pride. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-285-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the consideration of 
additional funding for Collingwood Pride. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-285-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the consideration of 
additional funding for Collingwood Pride. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-285-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the consideration of 
additional funding for Collingwood Pride. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-285-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the consideration of 
additional funding for Collingwood Pride. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-285-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the consideration of 
additional funding for Collingwood Pride. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-285-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the consideration of 
additional funding for Collingwood Pride. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-285-2025

THAT Council herein waive notice in accordance with the Procedural By-
law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the consideration of 
additional funding for Collingwood Pride. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-286-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Tim Fryer RES-286-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-286-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Deb Doherty RES-286-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Chris Potts RES-286-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Rob Ring RES-286-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Christopher Baines RES-286-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Steve Perry RES-286-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/9/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-286-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-294-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
23, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the Staff Report for Item 15.2.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposal Next Steps

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-294-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
23, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the Staff Report for Item 15.2.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposal Next Steps

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-294-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
23, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the Staff Report for Item 15.2.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposal Next Steps

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-294-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
23, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the Staff Report for Item 15.2.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposal Next Steps

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-294-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
23, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the Staff Report for Item 15.2.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposal Next Steps

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-294-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
23, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the Staff Report for Item 15.2.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposal Next Steps

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-294-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
23, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the Staff Report for Item 15.2.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposal Next Steps

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-294-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
23, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the Staff Report for Item 15.2.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposal Next Steps

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-294-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for June 
23, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Addition of the Staff Report for Item 15.2.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposal Next Steps

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-295-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 9, 
2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and Council 
Meeting held June 16, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-295-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 9, 
2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and Council 
Meeting held June 16, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-295-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 9, 
2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and Council 
Meeting held June 16, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-295-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 9, 
2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and Council 
Meeting held June 16, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-295-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 9, 
2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and Council 
Meeting held June 16, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-295-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 9, 
2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and Council 
Meeting held June 16, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-295-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 9, 
2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and Council 
Meeting held June 16, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-295-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 9, 
2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and Council 
Meeting held June 16, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-295-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 9, 
2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and Council 
Meeting held June 16, 2025, be approved as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-296-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 9th, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 Results
CCS2025-03 Terminals Point Project - Conclusion of Due Diligence Period
CCS2025-04 Non-Union Compensation Market Comparator Listing
T2025-10 Enterprise Resource Planning Software Replacement Project 
Planning
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-296-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 9th, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 Results
CCS2025-03 Terminals Point Project - Conclusion of Due Diligence Period
CCS2025-04 Non-Union Compensation Market Comparator Listing
T2025-10 Enterprise Resource Planning Software Replacement Project 
Planning
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-296-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 9th, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 Results
CCS2025-03 Terminals Point Project - Conclusion of Due Diligence Period
CCS2025-04 Non-Union Compensation Market Comparator Listing
T2025-10 Enterprise Resource Planning Software Replacement Project 
Planning
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-296-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 9th, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 Results
CCS2025-03 Terminals Point Project - Conclusion of Due Diligence Period
CCS2025-04 Non-Union Compensation Market Comparator Listing
T2025-10 Enterprise Resource Planning Software Replacement Project 
Planning
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-296-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 9th, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 Results
CCS2025-03 Terminals Point Project - Conclusion of Due Diligence Period
CCS2025-04 Non-Union Compensation Market Comparator Listing
T2025-10 Enterprise Resource Planning Software Replacement Project 
Planning
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-296-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 9th, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 Results
CCS2025-03 Terminals Point Project - Conclusion of Due Diligence Period
CCS2025-04 Non-Union Compensation Market Comparator Listing
T2025-10 Enterprise Resource Planning Software Replacement Project 
Planning
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-296-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 9th, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 Results
CCS2025-03 Terminals Point Project - Conclusion of Due Diligence Period
CCS2025-04 Non-Union Compensation Market Comparator Listing
T2025-10 Enterprise Resource Planning Software Replacement Project 
Planning
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-296-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 9th, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 Results
CCS2025-03 Terminals Point Project - Conclusion of Due Diligence Period
CCS2025-04 Non-Union Compensation Market Comparator Listing
T2025-10 Enterprise Resource Planning Software Replacement Project 
Planning
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-296-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 9th, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

PRC2025-03 Arts Centre Feasibility Study Phase 3 Results
CCS2025-03 Terminals Point Project - Conclusion of Due Diligence Period
CCS2025-04 Non-Union Compensation Market Comparator Listing
T2025-10 Enterprise Resource Planning Software Replacement Project 
Planning
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-298-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-298-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-298-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-298-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-298-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-298-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-298-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-298-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-298-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER that the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-299-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-299-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-299-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-299-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-299-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-299-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-299-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-299-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-299-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-311-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - May 8, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - June 12, 
2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - June 5, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-311-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - May 8, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - June 12, 
2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - June 5, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-311-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - May 8, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - June 12, 
2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - June 5, 2025

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-311-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - May 8, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - June 12, 
2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - June 5, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-311-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - May 8, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - June 12, 
2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - June 5, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-311-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - May 8, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - June 12, 
2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - June 5, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-311-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - May 8, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - June 12, 
2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - June 5, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-311-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - May 8, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - June 12, 
2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - June 5, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-311-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - May 8, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - June 12, 
2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee Meeting - June 5, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-313-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-057, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 23, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 23rd day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-313-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-057, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 23, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 23rd day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-313-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-057, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 23, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 23rd day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-313-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-057, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 23, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 23rd day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-313-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-057, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 23, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 23rd day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-313-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-057, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 23, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 23rd day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-313-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-057, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 23, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 23rd day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-313-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-057, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 23, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 23rd day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-313-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-057, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held June 23, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 23rd day of June, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-297-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-297-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-297-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-297-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-297-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-297-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-297-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-297-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-297-2025

THAT the Council of the Town of Collingwood consents to County of 
Simcoe By-law 7119-25, being a By-law to Change the Composition of 
Council of the Corporation of the County of Simcoe; ;
AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk at the County of 
Simcoe. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-309-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-09, Noise Control By-law Amendment, be 
received;
AND THAT Council enact and pass a by-law as provided in Appendix A, 
being a by-law to amend Noise Control By-law No. 2018-032. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-309-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-09, Noise Control By-law Amendment, be 
received;
AND THAT Council enact and pass a by-law as provided in Appendix A, 
being a by-law to amend Noise Control By-law No. 2018-032. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-309-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-09, Noise Control By-law Amendment, be 
received;
AND THAT Council enact and pass a by-law as provided in Appendix A, 
being a by-law to amend Noise Control By-law No. 2018-032. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-309-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-09, Noise Control By-law Amendment, be 
received;
AND THAT Council enact and pass a by-law as provided in Appendix A, 
being a by-law to amend Noise Control By-law No. 2018-032. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-309-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-09, Noise Control By-law Amendment, be 
received;
AND THAT Council enact and pass a by-law as provided in Appendix A, 
being a by-law to amend Noise Control By-law No. 2018-032. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-309-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-09, Noise Control By-law Amendment, be 
received;
AND THAT Council enact and pass a by-law as provided in Appendix A, 
being a by-law to amend Noise Control By-law No. 2018-032. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-309-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-09, Noise Control By-law Amendment, be 
received;
AND THAT Council enact and pass a by-law as provided in Appendix A, 
being a by-law to amend Noise Control By-law No. 2018-032. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-309-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-09, Noise Control By-law Amendment, be 
received;
AND THAT Council enact and pass a by-law as provided in Appendix A, 
being a by-law to amend Noise Control By-law No. 2018-032. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-309-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-09, Noise Control By-law Amendment, be 
received;
AND THAT Council enact and pass a by-law as provided in Appendix A, 
being a by-law to amend Noise Control By-law No. 2018-032. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-310-2025

THAT Staff Report FS2025-01, Request for Additional Funds for Fire 
Apparatus Purchase, be received;  ;

AND THAT Council authorizes $220,000 of additional capital funds to cover 
the cost of a replacement fire pumper/rescue apparatus. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-310-2025

THAT Staff Report FS2025-01, Request for Additional Funds for Fire 
Apparatus Purchase, be received;  ;

AND THAT Council authorizes $220,000 of additional capital funds to cover 
the cost of a replacement fire pumper/rescue apparatus. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-310-2025

THAT Staff Report FS2025-01, Request for Additional Funds for Fire 
Apparatus Purchase, be received;  ;

AND THAT Council authorizes $220,000 of additional capital funds to cover 
the cost of a replacement fire pumper/rescue apparatus. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-310-2025

THAT Staff Report FS2025-01, Request for Additional Funds for Fire 
Apparatus Purchase, be received;  ;

AND THAT Council authorizes $220,000 of additional capital funds to cover 
the cost of a replacement fire pumper/rescue apparatus. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-310-2025

THAT Staff Report FS2025-01, Request for Additional Funds for Fire 
Apparatus Purchase, be received;  ;

AND THAT Council authorizes $220,000 of additional capital funds to cover 
the cost of a replacement fire pumper/rescue apparatus. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-310-2025

THAT Staff Report FS2025-01, Request for Additional Funds for Fire 
Apparatus Purchase, be received;  ;

AND THAT Council authorizes $220,000 of additional capital funds to cover 
the cost of a replacement fire pumper/rescue apparatus. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-310-2025

THAT Staff Report FS2025-01, Request for Additional Funds for Fire 
Apparatus Purchase, be received;  ;

AND THAT Council authorizes $220,000 of additional capital funds to cover 
the cost of a replacement fire pumper/rescue apparatus. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-310-2025

THAT Staff Report FS2025-01, Request for Additional Funds for Fire 
Apparatus Purchase, be received;  ;

AND THAT Council authorizes $220,000 of additional capital funds to cover 
the cost of a replacement fire pumper/rescue apparatus. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-310-2025

THAT Staff Report FS2025-01, Request for Additional Funds for Fire 
Apparatus Purchase, be received;  ;

AND THAT Council authorizes $220,000 of additional capital funds to cover 
the cost of a replacement fire pumper/rescue apparatus. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-300-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-300-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-300-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-300-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-300-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-300-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-300-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-300-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-300-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. ; CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-302-2025

AND THAT Council endorses the Arts Centre project scope and location as 
recommended by Colliers Business Leaders and directs staff to advance 
the project to a state of grant-readiness as described in Option 1 of this 
report, to an upset limit of $5.0M to be drawn from the Arts Centre Legacy 
Reserve and future operating budgets. ; Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-302-2025

AND THAT Council endorses the Arts Centre project scope and location as 
recommended by Colliers Business Leaders and directs staff to advance 
the project to a state of grant-readiness as described in Option 1 of this 
report, to an upset limit of $5.0M to be drawn from the Arts Centre Legacy 
Reserve and future operating budgets. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-302-2025

AND THAT Council endorses the Arts Centre project scope and location as 
recommended by Colliers Business Leaders and directs staff to advance 
the project to a state of grant-readiness as described in Option 1 of this 
report, to an upset limit of $5.0M to be drawn from the Arts Centre Legacy 
Reserve and future operating budgets. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-302-2025

AND THAT Council endorses the Arts Centre project scope and location as 
recommended by Colliers Business Leaders and directs staff to advance 
the project to a state of grant-readiness as described in Option 1 of this 
report, to an upset limit of $5.0M to be drawn from the Arts Centre Legacy 
Reserve and future operating budgets. ; Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-302-2025

AND THAT Council endorses the Arts Centre project scope and location as 
recommended by Colliers Business Leaders and directs staff to advance 
the project to a state of grant-readiness as described in Option 1 of this 
report, to an upset limit of $5.0M to be drawn from the Arts Centre Legacy 
Reserve and future operating budgets. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-302-2025

AND THAT Council endorses the Arts Centre project scope and location as 
recommended by Colliers Business Leaders and directs staff to advance 
the project to a state of grant-readiness as described in Option 1 of this 
report, to an upset limit of $5.0M to be drawn from the Arts Centre Legacy 
Reserve and future operating budgets. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-302-2025

AND THAT Council endorses the Arts Centre project scope and location as 
recommended by Colliers Business Leaders and directs staff to advance 
the project to a state of grant-readiness as described in Option 1 of this 
report, to an upset limit of $5.0M to be drawn from the Arts Centre Legacy 
Reserve and future operating budgets. ; Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-302-2025

AND THAT Council endorses the Arts Centre project scope and location as 
recommended by Colliers Business Leaders and directs staff to advance 
the project to a state of grant-readiness as described in Option 1 of this 
report, to an upset limit of $5.0M to be drawn from the Arts Centre Legacy 
Reserve and future operating budgets. ; Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-302-2025

AND THAT Council endorses the Arts Centre project scope and location as 
recommended by Colliers Business Leaders and directs staff to advance 
the project to a state of grant-readiness as described in Option 1 of this 
report, to an upset limit of $5.0M to be drawn from the Arts Centre Legacy 
Reserve and future operating budgets. ; DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-301-2025

THAT the project proceeds a set out in Option 1 to a state of grant 
readiness, and that this matter come back to Council by June 2027 for 
reassessment to ensure the following are achieved to the satisfaction of 
Council&#58; ; ;

sufficient funding is received
parking in the vicinity of 48 Ste. Marie Street solved ;
council is in a position to approve a MURF

Yes DEFEATED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-301-2025

THAT the project proceeds a set out in Option 1 to a state of grant 
readiness, and that this matter come back to Council by June 2027 for 
reassessment to ensure the following are achieved to the satisfaction of 
Council&#58; ; ;

sufficient funding is received
parking in the vicinity of 48 Ste. Marie Street solved ;
council is in a position to approve a MURF

No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-301-2025

THAT the project proceeds a set out in Option 1 to a state of grant 
readiness, and that this matter come back to Council by June 2027 for 
reassessment to ensure the following are achieved to the satisfaction of 
Council&#58; ; ;

sufficient funding is received
parking in the vicinity of 48 Ste. Marie Street solved ;
council is in a position to approve a MURF

No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-301-2025

THAT the project proceeds a set out in Option 1 to a state of grant 
readiness, and that this matter come back to Council by June 2027 for 
reassessment to ensure the following are achieved to the satisfaction of 
Council&#58; ; ;

sufficient funding is received
parking in the vicinity of 48 Ste. Marie Street solved ;
council is in a position to approve a MURF

Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-301-2025

THAT the project proceeds a set out in Option 1 to a state of grant 
readiness, and that this matter come back to Council by June 2027 for 
reassessment to ensure the following are achieved to the satisfaction of 
Council&#58; ; ;

sufficient funding is received
parking in the vicinity of 48 Ste. Marie Street solved ;
council is in a position to approve a MURF

No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-301-2025

THAT the project proceeds a set out in Option 1 to a state of grant 
readiness, and that this matter come back to Council by June 2027 for 
reassessment to ensure the following are achieved to the satisfaction of 
Council&#58; ; ;

sufficient funding is received
parking in the vicinity of 48 Ste. Marie Street solved ;
council is in a position to approve a MURF

No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-301-2025

THAT the project proceeds a set out in Option 1 to a state of grant 
readiness, and that this matter come back to Council by June 2027 for 
reassessment to ensure the following are achieved to the satisfaction of 
Council&#58; ; ;

sufficient funding is received
parking in the vicinity of 48 Ste. Marie Street solved ;
council is in a position to approve a MURF

Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-301-2025

THAT the project proceeds a set out in Option 1 to a state of grant 
readiness, and that this matter come back to Council by June 2027 for 
reassessment to ensure the following are achieved to the satisfaction of 
Council&#58; ; ;

sufficient funding is received
parking in the vicinity of 48 Ste. Marie Street solved ;
council is in a position to approve a MURF

Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-301-2025

THAT the project proceeds a set out in Option 1 to a state of grant 
readiness, and that this matter come back to Council by June 2027 for 
reassessment to ensure the following are achieved to the satisfaction of 
Council&#58; ; ;

sufficient funding is received
parking in the vicinity of 48 Ste. Marie Street solved ;
council is in a position to approve a MURF

DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-303-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan model when ; available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of the Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and the determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and the anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. No CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-303-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan model when ; available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of the Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and the determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and the anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-303-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan model when ; available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of the Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and the determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and the anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-303-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan model when ; available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of the Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and the determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and the anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-303-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan model when ; available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of the Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and the determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and the anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-303-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan model when ; available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of the Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and the determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and the anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-303-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan model when ; available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of the Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and the determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and the anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-303-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan model when ; available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of the Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and the determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and the anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-303-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan model when ; available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of the Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and the determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and the anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-304-2025
AND THAT Council direct staff to pursue other potential locations for the 
Arts Centre including outside of the Downtown. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-304-2025
AND THAT Council direct staff to pursue other potential locations for the 
Arts Centre including outside of the Downtown. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-304-2025
AND THAT Council direct staff to pursue other potential locations for the 
Arts Centre including outside of the Downtown. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-304-2025
AND THAT Council direct staff to pursue other potential locations for the 
Arts Centre including outside of the Downtown. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-304-2025
AND THAT Council direct staff to pursue other potential locations for the 
Arts Centre including outside of the Downtown. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-304-2025
AND THAT Council direct staff to pursue other potential locations for the 
Arts Centre including outside of the Downtown. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-304-2025
AND THAT Council direct staff to pursue other potential locations for the 
Arts Centre including outside of the Downtown. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-304-2025
AND THAT Council direct staff to pursue other potential locations for the 
Arts Centre including outside of the Downtown. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-304-2025
AND THAT Council direct staff to pursue other potential locations for the 
Arts Centre including outside of the Downtown. DEFEATED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-305-2025

AND THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 
2026 and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-305-2025

AND THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 
2026 and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-305-2025

AND THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 
2026 and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-305-2025

AND THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 
2026 and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-305-2025

AND THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 
2026 and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-305-2025

AND THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 
2026 and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-305-2025

AND THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 
2026 and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-305-2025

AND THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 
2026 and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-305-2025

AND THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 
2026 and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-306-2025
THAT ;in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-306-2025
THAT ;in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-306-2025
THAT ;in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-306-2025
THAT ;in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-306-2025
THAT ;in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-306-2025
THAT ;in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-306-2025
THAT ;in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-306-2025
THAT ;in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-306-2025
THAT ;in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-307-2025
THAT the proposed Parking By-law be amended to increase the tree 
protection zone from one to two meters. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-307-2025
THAT the proposed Parking By-law be amended to increase the tree 
protection zone from one to two meters. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-307-2025
THAT the proposed Parking By-law be amended to increase the tree 
protection zone from one to two meters. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-307-2025
THAT the proposed Parking By-law be amended to increase the tree 
protection zone from one to two meters. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-307-2025
THAT the proposed Parking By-law be amended to increase the tree 
protection zone from one to two meters. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-307-2025
THAT the proposed Parking By-law be amended to increase the tree 
protection zone from one to two meters. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-307-2025
THAT the proposed Parking By-law be amended to increase the tree 
protection zone from one to two meters. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-307-2025
THAT the proposed Parking By-law be amended to increase the tree 
protection zone from one to two meters. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-307-2025
THAT the proposed Parking By-law be amended to increase the tree 
protection zone from one to two meters. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-308-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-08, Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council enact and pass the proposed Parking By-law as 
provided in Appendix "A" as amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Tim Fryer RES-308-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-08, Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council enact and pass the proposed Parking By-law as 
provided in Appendix "A" as amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-308-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-08, Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council enact and pass the proposed Parking By-law as 
provided in Appendix "A" as amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Deb Doherty RES-308-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-08, Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council enact and pass the proposed Parking By-law as 
provided in Appendix "A" as amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Chris Potts RES-308-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-08, Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council enact and pass the proposed Parking By-law as 
provided in Appendix "A" as amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Rob Ring RES-308-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-08, Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council enact and pass the proposed Parking By-law as 
provided in Appendix "A" as amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Christopher Baines RES-308-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-08, Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council enact and pass the proposed Parking By-law as 
provided in Appendix "A" as amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Steve Perry RES-308-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-08, Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council enact and pass the proposed Parking By-law as 
provided in Appendix "A" as amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 6/23/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-308-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-08, Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law, be 
received;
AND THAT ;Council enact and pass the proposed Parking By-law as 
provided in Appendix "A" as amended. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-318-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
14, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Item 15.2.3 Addition of Appendix A to Staff Report IN2025-05 Findlay Drive 
Traffic Calming and Cycling Interim Improvements
Pull Item 15.2.1 and RES 305-205 from the June 23, 2025 Committee of the 
Whole minutes specific to that staff pursue other potential locations 
outside of the Downtown or Downtown adjacent
Addition to Other Business&#58; Status on the laneway behind the TD 
Bank

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-318-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
14, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Item 15.2.3 Addition of Appendix A to Staff Report IN2025-05 Findlay Drive 
Traffic Calming and Cycling Interim Improvements
Pull Item 15.2.1 and RES 305-205 from the June 23, 2025 Committee of the 
Whole minutes specific to that staff pursue other potential locations 
outside of the Downtown or Downtown adjacent
Addition to Other Business&#58; Status on the laneway behind the TD 
Bank

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-318-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
14, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Item 15.2.3 Addition of Appendix A to Staff Report IN2025-05 Findlay Drive 
Traffic Calming and Cycling Interim Improvements
Pull Item 15.2.1 and RES 305-205 from the June 23, 2025 Committee of the 
Whole minutes specific to that staff pursue other potential locations 
outside of the Downtown or Downtown adjacent
Addition to Other Business&#58; Status on the laneway behind the TD 
Bank

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-318-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
14, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Item 15.2.3 Addition of Appendix A to Staff Report IN2025-05 Findlay Drive 
Traffic Calming and Cycling Interim Improvements
Pull Item 15.2.1 and RES 305-205 from the June 23, 2025 Committee of the 
Whole minutes specific to that staff pursue other potential locations 
outside of the Downtown or Downtown adjacent
Addition to Other Business&#58; Status on the laneway behind the TD 
Bank

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-318-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
14, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Item 15.2.3 Addition of Appendix A to Staff Report IN2025-05 Findlay Drive 
Traffic Calming and Cycling Interim Improvements
Pull Item 15.2.1 and RES 305-205 from the June 23, 2025 Committee of the 
Whole minutes specific to that staff pursue other potential locations 
outside of the Downtown or Downtown adjacent
Addition to Other Business&#58; Status on the laneway behind the TD 
Bank

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-318-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
14, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Item 15.2.3 Addition of Appendix A to Staff Report IN2025-05 Findlay Drive 
Traffic Calming and Cycling Interim Improvements
Pull Item 15.2.1 and RES 305-205 from the June 23, 2025 Committee of the 
Whole minutes specific to that staff pursue other potential locations 
outside of the Downtown or Downtown adjacent
Addition to Other Business&#58; Status on the laneway behind the TD 
Bank

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-318-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
14, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Item 15.2.3 Addition of Appendix A to Staff Report IN2025-05 Findlay Drive 
Traffic Calming and Cycling Interim Improvements
Pull Item 15.2.1 and RES 305-205 from the June 23, 2025 Committee of the 
Whole minutes specific to that staff pursue other potential locations 
outside of the Downtown or Downtown adjacent
Addition to Other Business&#58; Status on the laneway behind the TD 
Bank

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-318-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
14, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Item 15.2.3 Addition of Appendix A to Staff Report IN2025-05 Findlay Drive 
Traffic Calming and Cycling Interim Improvements
Pull Item 15.2.1 and RES 305-205 from the June 23, 2025 Committee of the 
Whole minutes specific to that staff pursue other potential locations 
outside of the Downtown or Downtown adjacent
Addition to Other Business&#58; Status on the laneway behind the TD 
Bank

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-318-2025

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
14, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58;

Item 15.2.3 Addition of Appendix A to Staff Report IN2025-05 Findlay Drive 
Traffic Calming and Cycling Interim Improvements
Pull Item 15.2.1 and RES 305-205 from the June 23, 2025 Committee of the 
Whole minutes specific to that staff pursue other potential locations 
outside of the Downtown or Downtown adjacent
Addition to Other Business&#58; Status on the laneway behind the TD 
Bank

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-319-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 
23, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held July 7, 2025, be approved, with RES-305-2025 being 
pulled for consideration with Item 8.3.1.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposed Next Steps. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-319-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 
23, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held July 7, 2025, be approved, with RES-305-2025 being 
pulled for consideration with Item 8.3.1.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposed Next Steps. Yes CARRIED

Page 208 of 253



Voting Records 2025

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-319-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 
23, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held July 7, 2025, be approved, with RES-305-2025 being 
pulled for consideration with Item 8.3.1.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposed Next Steps. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-319-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 
23, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held July 7, 2025, be approved, with RES-305-2025 being 
pulled for consideration with Item 8.3.1.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposed Next Steps. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-319-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 
23, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held July 7, 2025, be approved, with RES-305-2025 being 
pulled for consideration with Item 8.3.1.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposed Next Steps. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-319-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 
23, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held July 7, 2025, be approved, with RES-305-2025 being 
pulled for consideration with Item 8.3.1.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposed Next Steps. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-319-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 
23, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held July 7, 2025, be approved, with RES-305-2025 being 
pulled for consideration with Item 8.3.1.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposed Next Steps. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-319-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 
23, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held July 7, 2025, be approved, with RES-305-2025 being 
pulled for consideration with Item 8.3.1.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposed Next Steps. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-319-2025

THAT the minutes of Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held June 
23, 2025 (excluding Committee of the Whole recommendations) and 
Council Meeting held July 7, 2025, be approved, with RES-305-2025 being 
pulled for consideration with Item 8.3.1.1 PRC2025-04 Arts Centre 
Proposed Next Steps. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-320-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 23rd, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-08 Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law (Amended)
C2025-09 Noise Control By-law Amendment
FS2025-01 Request for Additional Funds for Fire Apparatus Purchase
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-320-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 23rd, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-08 Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law (Amended)
C2025-09 Noise Control By-law Amendment
FS2025-01 Request for Additional Funds for Fire Apparatus Purchase
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-320-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 23rd, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-08 Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law (Amended)
C2025-09 Noise Control By-law Amendment
FS2025-01 Request for Additional Funds for Fire Apparatus Purchase
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-320-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 23rd, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-08 Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law (Amended)
C2025-09 Noise Control By-law Amendment
FS2025-01 Request for Additional Funds for Fire Apparatus Purchase
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-320-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 23rd, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-08 Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law (Amended)
C2025-09 Noise Control By-law Amendment
FS2025-01 Request for Additional Funds for Fire Apparatus Purchase
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-320-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 23rd, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-08 Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law (Amended)
C2025-09 Noise Control By-law Amendment
FS2025-01 Request for Additional Funds for Fire Apparatus Purchase
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-320-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 23rd, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-08 Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law (Amended)
C2025-09 Noise Control By-law Amendment
FS2025-01 Request for Additional Funds for Fire Apparatus Purchase
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-320-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 23rd, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-08 Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law (Amended)
C2025-09 Noise Control By-law Amendment
FS2025-01 Request for Additional Funds for Fire Apparatus Purchase
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-320-2025

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations contained within the 
June 23rd, 2025, Council minutes be hereby approved as presented.

C2025-08 Updated Comprehensive Parking By-law (Amended)
C2025-09 Noise Control By-law Amendment
FS2025-01 Request for Additional Funds for Fire Apparatus Purchase
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-325-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-059, being a bylaw to remove the Holding Zone Symbol for 
lands addressed as 135 Sanford Fleming Drive
By-law No. 2025-060, being a bylaw to enact an updated Parking By-law
By-law No. 2025-061, being a bylaw to amend the Noise Control By-law

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-325-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-059, being a bylaw to remove the Holding Zone Symbol for 
lands addressed as 135 Sanford Fleming Drive
By-law No. 2025-060, being a bylaw to enact an updated Parking By-law
By-law No. 2025-061, being a bylaw to amend the Noise Control By-law

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-325-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-059, being a bylaw to remove the Holding Zone Symbol for 
lands addressed as 135 Sanford Fleming Drive
By-law No. 2025-060, being a bylaw to enact an updated Parking By-law
By-law No. 2025-061, being a bylaw to amend the Noise Control By-law

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-325-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-059, being a bylaw to remove the Holding Zone Symbol for 
lands addressed as 135 Sanford Fleming Drive
By-law No. 2025-060, being a bylaw to enact an updated Parking By-law
By-law No. 2025-061, being a bylaw to amend the Noise Control By-law

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-325-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-059, being a bylaw to remove the Holding Zone Symbol for 
lands addressed as 135 Sanford Fleming Drive
By-law No. 2025-060, being a bylaw to enact an updated Parking By-law
By-law No. 2025-061, being a bylaw to amend the Noise Control By-law

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-325-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-059, being a bylaw to remove the Holding Zone Symbol for 
lands addressed as 135 Sanford Fleming Drive
By-law No. 2025-060, being a bylaw to enact an updated Parking By-law
By-law No. 2025-061, being a bylaw to amend the Noise Control By-law

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-325-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-059, being a bylaw to remove the Holding Zone Symbol for 
lands addressed as 135 Sanford Fleming Drive
By-law No. 2025-060, being a bylaw to enact an updated Parking By-law
By-law No. 2025-061, being a bylaw to amend the Noise Control By-law

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-325-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-059, being a bylaw to remove the Holding Zone Symbol for 
lands addressed as 135 Sanford Fleming Drive
By-law No. 2025-060, being a bylaw to enact an updated Parking By-law
By-law No. 2025-061, being a bylaw to amend the Noise Control By-law

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-325-2025

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 14th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-059, being a bylaw to remove the Holding Zone Symbol for 
lands addressed as 135 Sanford Fleming Drive
By-law No. 2025-060, being a bylaw to enact an updated Parking By-law
By-law No. 2025-061, being a bylaw to amend the Noise Control By-law

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-326-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58; ;

12.1 ;  ; Proclamation - St. John Ambulance Week
12.2  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Collingwood Music Festival Week
12.3  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Optimist Day
12.4  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Arts Centre
12.5  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Pickleball Courts
12.6  ;  ;S. Firth re&#58; Short-Term Accommodation Enforcement

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-326-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58; ;

12.1 ;  ; Proclamation - St. John Ambulance Week
12.2  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Collingwood Music Festival Week
12.3  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Optimist Day
12.4  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Arts Centre
12.5  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Pickleball Courts
12.6  ;  ;S. Firth re&#58; Short-Term Accommodation Enforcement

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-326-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58; ;

12.1 ;  ; Proclamation - St. John Ambulance Week
12.2  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Collingwood Music Festival Week
12.3  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Optimist Day
12.4  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Arts Centre
12.5  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Pickleball Courts
12.6  ;  ;S. Firth re&#58; Short-Term Accommodation Enforcement

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-326-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58; ;

12.1 ;  ; Proclamation - St. John Ambulance Week
12.2  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Collingwood Music Festival Week
12.3  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Optimist Day
12.4  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Arts Centre
12.5  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Pickleball Courts
12.6  ;  ;S. Firth re&#58; Short-Term Accommodation Enforcement

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-326-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58; ;

12.1 ;  ; Proclamation - St. John Ambulance Week
12.2  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Collingwood Music Festival Week
12.3  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Optimist Day
12.4  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Arts Centre
12.5  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Pickleball Courts
12.6  ;  ;S. Firth re&#58; Short-Term Accommodation Enforcement

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-326-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58; ;

12.1 ;  ; Proclamation - St. John Ambulance Week
12.2  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Collingwood Music Festival Week
12.3  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Optimist Day
12.4  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Arts Centre
12.5  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Pickleball Courts
12.6  ;  ;S. Firth re&#58; Short-Term Accommodation Enforcement

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-326-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58; ;

12.1 ;  ; Proclamation - St. John Ambulance Week
12.2  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Collingwood Music Festival Week
12.3  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Optimist Day
12.4  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Arts Centre
12.5  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Pickleball Courts
12.6  ;  ;S. Firth re&#58; Short-Term Accommodation Enforcement

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-326-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58; ;

12.1 ;  ; Proclamation - St. John Ambulance Week
12.2  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Collingwood Music Festival Week
12.3  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Optimist Day
12.4  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Arts Centre
12.5  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Pickleball Courts
12.6  ;  ;S. Firth re&#58; Short-Term Accommodation Enforcement

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-326-2025

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58; ;

12.1 ;  ; Proclamation - St. John Ambulance Week
12.2  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Collingwood Music Festival Week
12.3  ;  ;Proclamation&#58; Optimist Day
12.4  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Arts Centre
12.5  ;  ;Letters re&#58; Pickleball Courts
12.6  ;  ;S. Firth re&#58; Short-Term Accommodation Enforcement

Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-328-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-328-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-328-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-328-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-328-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-328-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-328-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-328-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-328-2025 THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-336-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - June 19, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - May 22, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-336-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - June 19, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - May 22, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-336-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - June 19, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - May 22, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-336-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - June 19, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - May 22, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-336-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - June 19, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - May 22, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-336-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - June 19, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - May 22, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-336-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - June 19, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - May 22, 2025

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-336-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - June 19, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - May 22, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-336-2025

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Museum Advisory Committee - June 19, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Public Library Board - May 22, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-337-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-337-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-337-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-337-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-337-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-337-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-337-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-337-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-337-2025
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-338-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-062, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-338-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-062, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-338-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-062, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-338-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-062, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-338-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-062, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-338-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-062, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-338-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-062, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-338-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-062, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-338-2025

THAT By-law No. 2025-062, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 14, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 14th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-322-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-322-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-322-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-322-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-322-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-322-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-322-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-322-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-322-2025
THAT Staff Report PRC2025-04, Arts Centre Proposal Next Steps, be 
received. Abstain CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-323-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan Model when available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-323-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan Model when available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-323-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan Model when available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-323-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan Model when available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-323-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan Model when available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-323-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan Model when available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-323-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan Model when available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-323-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan Model when available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-323-2025

AND THAT Council refer the Arts Centre project costs as calculated by 
Colliers Business Leaders for processing through the Long Term Strategic 
Financial Plan Model when available and defer further decisions regarding 
next steps until completion of Long Term Strategic Financial Plan 
modelling and determination of the parking costs to facilitate an Arts 
Centre in the Downtown and anticipated high level cost of a Multi-Use 
Recreational Facility. Abstain DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-321-2025

THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 2026 
and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-321-2025

THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 2026 
and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-321-2025

THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 2026 
and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-321-2025

THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 2026 
and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-321-2025

THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 2026 
and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-321-2025

THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 2026 
and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-321-2025

THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 2026 
and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-321-2025

THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 2026 
and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-321-2025

THAT Council direct that a Downtown Parking Study be completed in 2026 
and provide reasonable parking options with preliminary costing, in 
support of the Strategic Plan and Downtown Visions, and in alignment with 
community growth principles set out in the Official Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-327-2025

WHEREAS Georgian College announced the indefinite closure of the John 
Di Poce South Georgian Bay Campus of Georgian College effective 
September 1st 2025;
WHEREAS the closure of this campus is a significant loss for Collingwood 
and all communities across the Southern Georgian Bay;
WHEREAS Collingwoods Community-based Strategic Plan Actions include 
identifying and addressing current and projected skills gaps and enhancing 
the vibrancy of Georgian College, and our Mission includes collaboration 
and advocacy;
THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council endorse the facilitation of a 
regional meeting, to include Georgian College Campus Representatives by 
the choice of the President, to examine how the community can best lead 
efforts to re-start College programming at the John Di Poce South Georgian 
Bay Campus of Georgian College, ideally focused on the needs of local 
employers. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-327-2025

WHEREAS Georgian College announced the indefinite closure of the John 
Di Poce South Georgian Bay Campus of Georgian College effective 
September 1st 2025;
WHEREAS the closure of this campus is a significant loss for Collingwood 
and all communities across the Southern Georgian Bay;
WHEREAS Collingwoods Community-based Strategic Plan Actions include 
identifying and addressing current and projected skills gaps and enhancing 
the vibrancy of Georgian College, and our Mission includes collaboration 
and advocacy;
THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council endorse the facilitation of a 
regional meeting, to include Georgian College Campus Representatives by 
the choice of the President, to examine how the community can best lead 
efforts to re-start College programming at the John Di Poce South Georgian 
Bay Campus of Georgian College, ideally focused on the needs of local 
employers. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-327-2025

WHEREAS Georgian College announced the indefinite closure of the John 
Di Poce South Georgian Bay Campus of Georgian College effective 
September 1st 2025;
WHEREAS the closure of this campus is a significant loss for Collingwood 
and all communities across the Southern Georgian Bay;
WHEREAS Collingwoods Community-based Strategic Plan Actions include 
identifying and addressing current and projected skills gaps and enhancing 
the vibrancy of Georgian College, and our Mission includes collaboration 
and advocacy;
THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council endorse the facilitation of a 
regional meeting, to include Georgian College Campus Representatives by 
the choice of the President, to examine how the community can best lead 
efforts to re-start College programming at the John Di Poce South Georgian 
Bay Campus of Georgian College, ideally focused on the needs of local 
employers. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-327-2025

WHEREAS Georgian College announced the indefinite closure of the John 
Di Poce South Georgian Bay Campus of Georgian College effective 
September 1st 2025;
WHEREAS the closure of this campus is a significant loss for Collingwood 
and all communities across the Southern Georgian Bay;
WHEREAS Collingwoods Community-based Strategic Plan Actions include 
identifying and addressing current and projected skills gaps and enhancing 
the vibrancy of Georgian College, and our Mission includes collaboration 
and advocacy;
THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council endorse the facilitation of a 
regional meeting, to include Georgian College Campus Representatives by 
the choice of the President, to examine how the community can best lead 
efforts to re-start College programming at the John Di Poce South Georgian 
Bay Campus of Georgian College, ideally focused on the needs of local 
employers. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-327-2025

WHEREAS Georgian College announced the indefinite closure of the John 
Di Poce South Georgian Bay Campus of Georgian College effective 
September 1st 2025;
WHEREAS the closure of this campus is a significant loss for Collingwood 
and all communities across the Southern Georgian Bay;
WHEREAS Collingwoods Community-based Strategic Plan Actions include 
identifying and addressing current and projected skills gaps and enhancing 
the vibrancy of Georgian College, and our Mission includes collaboration 
and advocacy;
THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council endorse the facilitation of a 
regional meeting, to include Georgian College Campus Representatives by 
the choice of the President, to examine how the community can best lead 
efforts to re-start College programming at the John Di Poce South Georgian 
Bay Campus of Georgian College, ideally focused on the needs of local 
employers. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-327-2025

WHEREAS Georgian College announced the indefinite closure of the John 
Di Poce South Georgian Bay Campus of Georgian College effective 
September 1st 2025;
WHEREAS the closure of this campus is a significant loss for Collingwood 
and all communities across the Southern Georgian Bay;
WHEREAS Collingwoods Community-based Strategic Plan Actions include 
identifying and addressing current and projected skills gaps and enhancing 
the vibrancy of Georgian College, and our Mission includes collaboration 
and advocacy;
THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council endorse the facilitation of a 
regional meeting, to include Georgian College Campus Representatives by 
the choice of the President, to examine how the community can best lead 
efforts to re-start College programming at the John Di Poce South Georgian 
Bay Campus of Georgian College, ideally focused on the needs of local 
employers. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-327-2025

WHEREAS Georgian College announced the indefinite closure of the John 
Di Poce South Georgian Bay Campus of Georgian College effective 
September 1st 2025;
WHEREAS the closure of this campus is a significant loss for Collingwood 
and all communities across the Southern Georgian Bay;
WHEREAS Collingwoods Community-based Strategic Plan Actions include 
identifying and addressing current and projected skills gaps and enhancing 
the vibrancy of Georgian College, and our Mission includes collaboration 
and advocacy;
THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council endorse the facilitation of a 
regional meeting, to include Georgian College Campus Representatives by 
the choice of the President, to examine how the community can best lead 
efforts to re-start College programming at the John Di Poce South Georgian 
Bay Campus of Georgian College, ideally focused on the needs of local 
employers. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-327-2025

WHEREAS Georgian College announced the indefinite closure of the John 
Di Poce South Georgian Bay Campus of Georgian College effective 
September 1st 2025;
WHEREAS the closure of this campus is a significant loss for Collingwood 
and all communities across the Southern Georgian Bay;
WHEREAS Collingwoods Community-based Strategic Plan Actions include 
identifying and addressing current and projected skills gaps and enhancing 
the vibrancy of Georgian College, and our Mission includes collaboration 
and advocacy;
THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council endorse the facilitation of a 
regional meeting, to include Georgian College Campus Representatives by 
the choice of the President, to examine how the community can best lead 
efforts to re-start College programming at the John Di Poce South Georgian 
Bay Campus of Georgian College, ideally focused on the needs of local 
employers. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-327-2025

WHEREAS Georgian College announced the indefinite closure of the John 
Di Poce South Georgian Bay Campus of Georgian College effective 
September 1st 2025;
WHEREAS the closure of this campus is a significant loss for Collingwood 
and all communities across the Southern Georgian Bay;
WHEREAS Collingwoods Community-based Strategic Plan Actions include 
identifying and addressing current and projected skills gaps and enhancing 
the vibrancy of Georgian College, and our Mission includes collaboration 
and advocacy;
THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council endorse the facilitation of a 
regional meeting, to include Georgian College Campus Representatives by 
the choice of the President, to examine how the community can best lead 
efforts to re-start College programming at the John Di Poce South Georgian 
Bay Campus of Georgian College, ideally focused on the needs of local 
employers. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-332-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-332-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-332-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-332-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-332-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-332-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-332-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-332-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-332-2025

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-330-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-20, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment and 
Draft Approval of a Plan of Subdivision  7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview 
Phase 3) dated July 14, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed; ;
AND THAT the Draft Plan of Subdivision, File Number PLDRPS2023097 
(Summitview Phase 3), be approved subject to the Draft Plan of 
Subdivision drawing and Conditions of Draft Plan Approval, attached as 
Appendices B and C respectively to this Report. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-330-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-20, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment and 
Draft Approval of a Plan of Subdivision  7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview 
Phase 3) dated July 14, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed; ;
AND THAT the Draft Plan of Subdivision, File Number PLDRPS2023097 
(Summitview Phase 3), be approved subject to the Draft Plan of 
Subdivision drawing and Conditions of Draft Plan Approval, attached as 
Appendices B and C respectively to this Report. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-330-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-20, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment and 
Draft Approval of a Plan of Subdivision  7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview 
Phase 3) dated July 14, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed; ;
AND THAT the Draft Plan of Subdivision, File Number PLDRPS2023097 
(Summitview Phase 3), be approved subject to the Draft Plan of 
Subdivision drawing and Conditions of Draft Plan Approval, attached as 
Appendices B and C respectively to this Report. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-330-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-20, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment and 
Draft Approval of a Plan of Subdivision  7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview 
Phase 3) dated July 14, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed; ;
AND THAT the Draft Plan of Subdivision, File Number PLDRPS2023097 
(Summitview Phase 3), be approved subject to the Draft Plan of 
Subdivision drawing and Conditions of Draft Plan Approval, attached as 
Appendices B and C respectively to this Report. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-330-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-20, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment and 
Draft Approval of a Plan of Subdivision  7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview 
Phase 3) dated July 14, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed; ;
AND THAT the Draft Plan of Subdivision, File Number PLDRPS2023097 
(Summitview Phase 3), be approved subject to the Draft Plan of 
Subdivision drawing and Conditions of Draft Plan Approval, attached as 
Appendices B and C respectively to this Report. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-330-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-20, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment and 
Draft Approval of a Plan of Subdivision  7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview 
Phase 3) dated July 14, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed; ;
AND THAT the Draft Plan of Subdivision, File Number PLDRPS2023097 
(Summitview Phase 3), be approved subject to the Draft Plan of 
Subdivision drawing and Conditions of Draft Plan Approval, attached as 
Appendices B and C respectively to this Report. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-330-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-20, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment and 
Draft Approval of a Plan of Subdivision  7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview 
Phase 3) dated July 14, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed; ;
AND THAT the Draft Plan of Subdivision, File Number PLDRPS2023097 
(Summitview Phase 3), be approved subject to the Draft Plan of 
Subdivision drawing and Conditions of Draft Plan Approval, attached as 
Appendices B and C respectively to this Report. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-330-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-20, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment and 
Draft Approval of a Plan of Subdivision  7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview 
Phase 3) dated July 14, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed; ;
AND THAT the Draft Plan of Subdivision, File Number PLDRPS2023097 
(Summitview Phase 3), be approved subject to the Draft Plan of 
Subdivision drawing and Conditions of Draft Plan Approval, attached as 
Appendices B and C respectively to this Report. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-330-2025

THAT Staff Report P2025-20, Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment and 
Draft Approval of a Plan of Subdivision  7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview 
Phase 3) dated July 14, 2025 be received;  ;
AND THAT the amending Zoning By-law, attached as Appendix A to this 
Report be enacted and passed; ;
AND THAT the Draft Plan of Subdivision, File Number PLDRPS2023097 
(Summitview Phase 3), be approved subject to the Draft Plan of 
Subdivision drawing and Conditions of Draft Plan Approval, attached as 
Appendices B and C respectively to this Report. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-331-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-11, 2024 Statement of Development Charge and 
Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland Reserve Funds, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-331-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-11, 2024 Statement of Development Charge and 
Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland Reserve Funds, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-331-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-11, 2024 Statement of Development Charge and 
Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland Reserve Funds, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-331-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-11, 2024 Statement of Development Charge and 
Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland Reserve Funds, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-331-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-11, 2024 Statement of Development Charge and 
Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland Reserve Funds, be received. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-331-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-11, 2024 Statement of Development Charge and 
Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland Reserve Funds, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-331-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-11, 2024 Statement of Development Charge and 
Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland Reserve Funds, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-331-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-11, 2024 Statement of Development Charge and 
Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland Reserve Funds, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-331-2025
THAT Staff Report T2025-11, 2024 Statement of Development Charge and 
Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland Reserve Funds, be received. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. ; Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. ; Yes DEFEATED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. ; Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. ; Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. ; Abstain DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-329-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-329-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-329-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-329-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-329-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-329-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-329-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-329-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-329-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-333-2025
THAT ;on-line voting, in addition to paper ballot voting system with the use 
of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-333-2025
THAT ;on-line voting, in addition to paper ballot voting system with the use 
of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-333-2025
THAT ;on-line voting, in addition to paper ballot voting system with the use 
of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-333-2025
THAT ;on-line voting, in addition to paper ballot voting system with the use 
of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-333-2025
THAT ;on-line voting, in addition to paper ballot voting system with the use 
of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-333-2025
THAT ;on-line voting, in addition to paper ballot voting system with the use 
of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-333-2025
THAT ;on-line voting, in addition to paper ballot voting system with the use 
of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-333-2025
THAT ;on-line voting, in addition to paper ballot voting system with the use 
of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-333-2025
THAT ;on-line voting, in addition to paper ballot voting system with the use 
of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-335-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-335-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-335-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-335-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-335-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-335-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-335-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-335-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-335-2025
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-324-2025

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-324-2025

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. No DEFEATED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-324-2025

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-324-2025

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-324-2025

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-324-2025

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-324-2025

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. Yes DEFEATED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-324-2025

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-324-2025

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT ;Council wishes to continue moving the 
Arts Centre proposal forward while awaiting further guidance from the Long 
Term Strategic Financial Plan, parking study for the Downtown, and high-
level MURF costing; ;
AND THAT Council support advancing with a sole focus on fundraising 
including a commitment of $420,000 to enable staff to procure the 
following&#58; Project Manager ($220,000) for project-specific expertise 
and oversight for two years. Infrastructure Advisor ($50,000) to support the 
establishment of the governance structure, and a Fundraising Consultant 
($150,000) to design and lead a pledged-based fundraising campaign;
AND FURTHER THAT the Downtown Parking Accommodation Study include 
a review of including parking within the Arts Centre. DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Yvonne Hamlin RES-334-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-10, 2026 Municipal and School Board 
Election&#58; Alternative Voting Methods, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the implementation of a hybrid Internet and 
Paper Ballot voting system with the use of tabulators for the 2026 
Municipal and School Board Elections; ;
AND THAT the necessary by-law to authorize the recommended alternate 
voting method be brought forward to Council for consideration; ;
AND THAT ;on-line voting in addition to paper ballot voting system with the 
use of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Tim Fryer RES-334-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-10, 2026 Municipal and School Board 
Election&#58; Alternative Voting Methods, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the implementation of a hybrid Internet and 
Paper Ballot voting system with the use of tabulators for the 2026 
Municipal and School Board Elections; ;
AND THAT the necessary by-law to authorize the recommended alternate 
voting method be brought forward to Council for consideration; ;
AND THAT ;on-line voting in addition to paper ballot voting system with the 
use of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Kathy Jeffery RES-334-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-10, 2026 Municipal and School Board 
Election&#58; Alternative Voting Methods, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the implementation of a hybrid Internet and 
Paper Ballot voting system with the use of tabulators for the 2026 
Municipal and School Board Elections; ;
AND THAT the necessary by-law to authorize the recommended alternate 
voting method be brought forward to Council for consideration; ;
AND THAT ;on-line voting in addition to paper ballot voting system with the 
use of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Deb Doherty RES-334-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-10, 2026 Municipal and School Board 
Election&#58; Alternative Voting Methods, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the implementation of a hybrid Internet and 
Paper Ballot voting system with the use of tabulators for the 2026 
Municipal and School Board Elections; ;
AND THAT the necessary by-law to authorize the recommended alternate 
voting method be brought forward to Council for consideration; ;
AND THAT ;on-line voting in addition to paper ballot voting system with the 
use of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Chris Potts RES-334-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-10, 2026 Municipal and School Board 
Election&#58; Alternative Voting Methods, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the implementation of a hybrid Internet and 
Paper Ballot voting system with the use of tabulators for the 2026 
Municipal and School Board Elections; ;
AND THAT the necessary by-law to authorize the recommended alternate 
voting method be brought forward to Council for consideration; ;
AND THAT ;on-line voting in addition to paper ballot voting system with the 
use of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Rob Ring RES-334-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-10, 2026 Municipal and School Board 
Election&#58; Alternative Voting Methods, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the implementation of a hybrid Internet and 
Paper Ballot voting system with the use of tabulators for the 2026 
Municipal and School Board Elections; ;
AND THAT the necessary by-law to authorize the recommended alternate 
voting method be brought forward to Council for consideration; ;
AND THAT ;on-line voting in addition to paper ballot voting system with the 
use of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Christopher Baines RES-334-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-10, 2026 Municipal and School Board 
Election&#58; Alternative Voting Methods, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the implementation of a hybrid Internet and 
Paper Ballot voting system with the use of tabulators for the 2026 
Municipal and School Board Elections; ;
AND THAT the necessary by-law to authorize the recommended alternate 
voting method be brought forward to Council for consideration; ;
AND THAT ;on-line voting in addition to paper ballot voting system with the 
use of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Steve Perry RES-334-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-10, 2026 Municipal and School Board 
Election&#58; Alternative Voting Methods, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the implementation of a hybrid Internet and 
Paper Ballot voting system with the use of tabulators for the 2026 
Municipal and School Board Elections; ;
AND THAT the necessary by-law to authorize the recommended alternate 
voting method be brought forward to Council for consideration; ;
AND THAT ;on-line voting in addition to paper ballot voting system with the 
use of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/14/2025 Ian MacCulloch RES-334-2025

THAT Staff Report C2025-10, 2026 Municipal and School Board 
Election&#58; Alternative Voting Methods, be received;  ;
AND THAT Council approve the implementation of a hybrid Internet and 
Paper Ballot voting system with the use of tabulators for the 2026 
Municipal and School Board Elections; ;
AND THAT the necessary by-law to authorize the recommended alternate 
voting method be brought forward to Council for consideration; ;
AND THAT ;on-line voting in addition to paper ballot voting system with the 
use of tabulators be offered on Election Day in 2026. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58; ;

Item 15.7.1 - Request to Waive Notice of Motion (Councillor Jeffery)
Item 6.2  Notice of Motion to be brought forward with request to waive 
notice (Councillor Potts)
Addition to Other Business&#58; Municipal Vehicle Parking Spots ;
Addition to Other Business&#58; Tree Planting Program ; ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58; ;

Item 15.7.1 - Request to Waive Notice of Motion (Councillor Jeffery)
Item 6.2  Notice of Motion to be brought forward with request to waive 
notice (Councillor Potts)
Addition to Other Business&#58; Municipal Vehicle Parking Spots ;
Addition to Other Business&#58; Tree Planting Program ; ;

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58; ;

Item 15.7.1 - Request to Waive Notice of Motion (Councillor Jeffery)
Item 6.2  Notice of Motion to be brought forward with request to waive 
notice (Councillor Potts)
Addition to Other Business&#58; Municipal Vehicle Parking Spots ;
Addition to Other Business&#58; Tree Planting Program ; ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58; ;

Item 15.7.1 - Request to Waive Notice of Motion (Councillor Jeffery)
Item 6.2  Notice of Motion to be brought forward with request to waive 
notice (Councillor Potts)
Addition to Other Business&#58; Municipal Vehicle Parking Spots ;
Addition to Other Business&#58; Tree Planting Program ; ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58; ;

Item 15.7.1 - Request to Waive Notice of Motion (Councillor Jeffery)
Item 6.2  Notice of Motion to be brought forward with request to waive 
notice (Councillor Potts)
Addition to Other Business&#58; Municipal Vehicle Parking Spots ;
Addition to Other Business&#58; Tree Planting Program ; ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58; ;

Item 15.7.1 - Request to Waive Notice of Motion (Councillor Jeffery)
Item 6.2  Notice of Motion to be brought forward with request to waive 
notice (Councillor Potts)
Addition to Other Business&#58; Municipal Vehicle Parking Spots ;
Addition to Other Business&#58; Tree Planting Program ; ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58; ;

Item 15.7.1 - Request to Waive Notice of Motion (Councillor Jeffery)
Item 6.2  Notice of Motion to be brought forward with request to waive 
notice (Councillor Potts)
Addition to Other Business&#58; Municipal Vehicle Parking Spots ;
Addition to Other Business&#58; Tree Planting Program ; ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58; ;

Item 15.7.1 - Request to Waive Notice of Motion (Councillor Jeffery)
Item 6.2  Notice of Motion to be brought forward with request to waive 
notice (Councillor Potts)
Addition to Other Business&#58; Municipal Vehicle Parking Spots ;
Addition to Other Business&#58; Tree Planting Program ; ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT the content of the Council-Committee of the Whole Agenda for July 
28, 2025 be adopted as amended&#58; ;

Item 15.7.1 - Request to Waive Notice of Motion (Councillor Jeffery)
Item 6.2  Notice of Motion to be brought forward with request to waive 
notice (Councillor Potts)
Addition to Other Business&#58; Municipal Vehicle Parking Spots ;
Addition to Other Business&#58; Tree Planting Program ; ;

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT the following minutes be approved as presented&#58;

Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held July 14, 2025 (excluding 
Committee of the Whole recommendations)
Joint Special Council Meeting, July 16, 2025
Council Meeting July 21, 2025 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT the following minutes be approved as presented&#58;

Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held July 14, 2025 (excluding 
Committee of the Whole recommendations)
Joint Special Council Meeting, July 16, 2025
Council Meeting July 21, 2025 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT the following minutes be approved as presented&#58;

Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held July 14, 2025 (excluding 
Committee of the Whole recommendations)
Joint Special Council Meeting, July 16, 2025
Council Meeting July 21, 2025 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT the following minutes be approved as presented&#58;

Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held July 14, 2025 (excluding 
Committee of the Whole recommendations)
Joint Special Council Meeting, July 16, 2025
Council Meeting July 21, 2025 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT the following minutes be approved as presented&#58;

Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held July 14, 2025 (excluding 
Committee of the Whole recommendations)
Joint Special Council Meeting, July 16, 2025
Council Meeting July 21, 2025 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT the following minutes be approved as presented&#58;

Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held July 14, 2025 (excluding 
Committee of the Whole recommendations)
Joint Special Council Meeting, July 16, 2025
Council Meeting July 21, 2025 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT the following minutes be approved as presented&#58;

Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held July 14, 2025 (excluding 
Committee of the Whole recommendations)
Joint Special Council Meeting, July 16, 2025
Council Meeting July 21, 2025 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT the following minutes be approved as presented&#58;

Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held July 14, 2025 (excluding 
Committee of the Whole recommendations)
Joint Special Council Meeting, July 16, 2025
Council Meeting July 21, 2025 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT the following minutes be approved as presented&#58;

Council-Committee of the Whole meeting held July 14, 2025 (excluding 
Committee of the Whole recommendations)
Joint Special Council Meeting, July 16, 2025
Council Meeting July 21, 2025 ;

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
July 14, 2025 contained within the July 14, 2025 Council minutes be hereby 
approved as presented.

P2025-20 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning By-law 
Amendment ;
T2025-11 Statement of Development Charges
C2025-10 Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
July 14, 2025 contained within the July 14, 2025 Council minutes be hereby 
approved as presented.

P2025-20 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning By-law 
Amendment ;
T2025-11 Statement of Development Charges
C2025-10 Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
July 14, 2025 contained within the July 14, 2025 Council minutes be hereby 
approved as presented.

P2025-20 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning By-law 
Amendment ;
T2025-11 Statement of Development Charges
C2025-10 Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
July 14, 2025 contained within the July 14, 2025 Council minutes be hereby 
approved as presented.

P2025-20 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning By-law 
Amendment ;
T2025-11 Statement of Development Charges
C2025-10 Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
July 14, 2025 contained within the July 14, 2025 Council minutes be hereby 
approved as presented.

P2025-20 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning By-law 
Amendment ;
T2025-11 Statement of Development Charges
C2025-10 Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
July 14, 2025 contained within the July 14, 2025 Council minutes be hereby 
approved as presented.

P2025-20 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning By-law 
Amendment ;
T2025-11 Statement of Development Charges
C2025-10 Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
July 14, 2025 contained within the July 14, 2025 Council minutes be hereby 
approved as presented.

P2025-20 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning By-law 
Amendment ;
T2025-11 Statement of Development Charges
C2025-10 Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
July 14, 2025 contained within the July 14, 2025 Council minutes be hereby 
approved as presented.

P2025-20 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning By-law 
Amendment ;
T2025-11 Statement of Development Charges
C2025-10 Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommendations from its meeting held 
July 14, 2025 contained within the July 14, 2025 Council minutes be hereby 
approved as presented.

P2025-20 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning By-law 
Amendment ;
T2025-11 Statement of Development Charges
C2025-10 Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election (amended)
Reports/Minutes of Other Committees and Boards

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

12.1  ;  ;Principles Integrity re&#58; Integrity Commissioners Periodic 
Report
12.2  ;  ;Girdwood re&#58; Traffic on Highway 26 West
12.3  ;  ;Spence re&#58; Outcomes of MURF Report
12.4  ;  ;Patterson re&#58; Theatre location

Yes CARRIED

Page 229 of 253



Voting Records 2025

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

12.1  ;  ;Principles Integrity re&#58; Integrity Commissioners Periodic 
Report
12.2  ;  ;Girdwood re&#58; Traffic on Highway 26 West
12.3  ;  ;Spence re&#58; Outcomes of MURF Report
12.4  ;  ;Patterson re&#58; Theatre location

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

12.1  ;  ;Principles Integrity re&#58; Integrity Commissioners Periodic 
Report
12.2  ;  ;Girdwood re&#58; Traffic on Highway 26 West
12.3  ;  ;Spence re&#58; Outcomes of MURF Report
12.4  ;  ;Patterson re&#58; Theatre location

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

12.1  ;  ;Principles Integrity re&#58; Integrity Commissioners Periodic 
Report
12.2  ;  ;Girdwood re&#58; Traffic on Highway 26 West
12.3  ;  ;Spence re&#58; Outcomes of MURF Report
12.4  ;  ;Patterson re&#58; Theatre location

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

12.1  ;  ;Principles Integrity re&#58; Integrity Commissioners Periodic 
Report
12.2  ;  ;Girdwood re&#58; Traffic on Highway 26 West
12.3  ;  ;Spence re&#58; Outcomes of MURF Report
12.4  ;  ;Patterson re&#58; Theatre location

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

12.1  ;  ;Principles Integrity re&#58; Integrity Commissioners Periodic 
Report
12.2  ;  ;Girdwood re&#58; Traffic on Highway 26 West
12.3  ;  ;Spence re&#58; Outcomes of MURF Report
12.4  ;  ;Patterson re&#58; Theatre location

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

12.1  ;  ;Principles Integrity re&#58; Integrity Commissioners Periodic 
Report
12.2  ;  ;Girdwood re&#58; Traffic on Highway 26 West
12.3  ;  ;Spence re&#58; Outcomes of MURF Report
12.4  ;  ;Patterson re&#58; Theatre location

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

12.1  ;  ;Principles Integrity re&#58; Integrity Commissioners Periodic 
Report
12.2  ;  ;Girdwood re&#58; Traffic on Highway 26 West
12.3  ;  ;Spence re&#58; Outcomes of MURF Report
12.4  ;  ;Patterson re&#58; Theatre location

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT Council herein receive the General Consent Agenda;
AND FURTHER THAT the information and opinions provided in the General 
Consent Agenda Items are that of the author(s) and are not verified or 
approved as being correct&#58;

12.1  ;  ;Principles Integrity re&#58; Integrity Commissioners Periodic 
Report
12.2  ;  ;Girdwood re&#58; Traffic on Highway 26 West
12.3  ;  ;Spence re&#58; Outcomes of MURF Report
12.4  ;  ;Patterson re&#58; Theatre location

Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED
Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch THAT Council herein move into Committee the Whole Session. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - June 12, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - July 3, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - May 9, 2025 and June 18, 
2025
Minutes - Joint OPP Detachment Board - Collingwood and Blue Mountains - 
June 18, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - July 10, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - June 12, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - July 3, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - May 9, 2025 and June 18, 
2025
Minutes - Joint OPP Detachment Board - Collingwood and Blue Mountains - 
June 18, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - July 10, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - June 12, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - July 3, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - May 9, 2025 and June 18, 
2025
Minutes - Joint OPP Detachment Board - Collingwood and Blue Mountains - 
June 18, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - July 10, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - June 12, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - July 3, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - May 9, 2025 and June 18, 
2025
Minutes - Joint OPP Detachment Board - Collingwood and Blue Mountains - 
June 18, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - July 10, 2025

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - June 12, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - July 3, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - May 9, 2025 and June 18, 
2025
Minutes - Joint OPP Detachment Board - Collingwood and Blue Mountains - 
June 18, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - July 10, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - June 12, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - July 3, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - May 9, 2025 and June 18, 
2025
Minutes - Joint OPP Detachment Board - Collingwood and Blue Mountains - 
June 18, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - July 10, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - June 12, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - July 3, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - May 9, 2025 and June 18, 
2025
Minutes - Joint OPP Detachment Board - Collingwood and Blue Mountains - 
June 18, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - July 10, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - June 12, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - July 3, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - May 9, 2025 and June 18, 
2025
Minutes - Joint OPP Detachment Board - Collingwood and Blue Mountains - 
June 18, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - July 10, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT the following minutes of Other Committees and Boards be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved&#58;

Minutes - Trails and Active Transportation Advisory Committee - June 12, 
2025 ;
Minutes - Accessibility Advisory Committee - May 15, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood Heritage Committee - July 3, 2025
Minutes - Collingwood OPP Detachment Board - May 9, 2025 and June 18, 
2025
Minutes - Joint OPP Detachment Board - Collingwood and Blue Mountains - 
June 18, 2025
Minutes - Downtown Collingwood BIA Board of Management - July 10, 2025

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch
THAT Council herein rise from Committee of Whole and return to the 
regular Council meeting. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT By-law No. 2025-069, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT By-law No. 2025-069, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT By-law No. 2025-069, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT By-law No. 2025-069, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT By-law No. 2025-069, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT By-law No. 2025-069, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT By-law No. 2025-069, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT By-law No. 2025-069, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT By-law No. 2025-069, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the regular meeting of Council held July 28, 2025, be enacted and passed 
this 28th day of July, 2025. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT Staff Report IN2025-05, Findlay Drive Traffic Calming and Cycling 
Report, be received for information;  ;
AND THAT Staff proceed with the interim improvements including 
installation of pedestrian crossings, additional line painting, additional 
signage, planters and the installation of permanent speed humps; ;
AND THAT Council approves the future addition of $8,000.00 to the 2026 
and future annual operational budgets. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

WHEREAS Collingwood is an inclusive community that offers a healthy and 
active lifestyle in a beautiful waterfront setting, anchored by a responsible 
government, strong business and nonprofit networks, and an animated 
downtown;
AND WHEREAS it is critical to keep our entire Town of Collingwood clean of 
litter and garbage;
AND WHEREAS it is a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, 
and multisectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS Keep Collingwood Clean is an impactful volunteer-based 
group integral to and committed to keeping Collingwood Clean through 
exceptional initiatives such as the Number One nationally recognized 
participant in the cigarette waste collection program with TerraCycle;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to work with Keep 
Collingwood Clean to investigate Town of Collingwood resources that can 
be potentially provided such as but not limited to storage for cigarette 
waste pending shipment, volunteer insurance coverage and 
communications for volunteer recruitment, education and awareness 
campaigns for residents, local businesses and visitors. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

WHEREAS Collingwood is an inclusive community that offers a healthy and 
active lifestyle in a beautiful waterfront setting, anchored by a responsible 
government, strong business and nonprofit networks, and an animated 
downtown;
AND WHEREAS it is critical to keep our entire Town of Collingwood clean of 
litter and garbage;
AND WHEREAS it is a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, 
and multisectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS Keep Collingwood Clean is an impactful volunteer-based 
group integral to and committed to keeping Collingwood Clean through 
exceptional initiatives such as the Number One nationally recognized 
participant in the cigarette waste collection program with TerraCycle;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to work with Keep 
Collingwood Clean to investigate Town of Collingwood resources that can 
be potentially provided such as but not limited to storage for cigarette 
waste pending shipment, volunteer insurance coverage and 
communications for volunteer recruitment, education and awareness 
campaigns for residents, local businesses and visitors. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

WHEREAS Collingwood is an inclusive community that offers a healthy and 
active lifestyle in a beautiful waterfront setting, anchored by a responsible 
government, strong business and nonprofit networks, and an animated 
downtown;
AND WHEREAS it is critical to keep our entire Town of Collingwood clean of 
litter and garbage;
AND WHEREAS it is a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, 
and multisectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS Keep Collingwood Clean is an impactful volunteer-based 
group integral to and committed to keeping Collingwood Clean through 
exceptional initiatives such as the Number One nationally recognized 
participant in the cigarette waste collection program with TerraCycle;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to work with Keep 
Collingwood Clean to investigate Town of Collingwood resources that can 
be potentially provided such as but not limited to storage for cigarette 
waste pending shipment, volunteer insurance coverage and 
communications for volunteer recruitment, education and awareness 
campaigns for residents, local businesses and visitors. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

WHEREAS Collingwood is an inclusive community that offers a healthy and 
active lifestyle in a beautiful waterfront setting, anchored by a responsible 
government, strong business and nonprofit networks, and an animated 
downtown;
AND WHEREAS it is critical to keep our entire Town of Collingwood clean of 
litter and garbage;
AND WHEREAS it is a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, 
and multisectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS Keep Collingwood Clean is an impactful volunteer-based 
group integral to and committed to keeping Collingwood Clean through 
exceptional initiatives such as the Number One nationally recognized 
participant in the cigarette waste collection program with TerraCycle;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to work with Keep 
Collingwood Clean to investigate Town of Collingwood resources that can 
be potentially provided such as but not limited to storage for cigarette 
waste pending shipment, volunteer insurance coverage and 
communications for volunteer recruitment, education and awareness 
campaigns for residents, local businesses and visitors. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

WHEREAS Collingwood is an inclusive community that offers a healthy and 
active lifestyle in a beautiful waterfront setting, anchored by a responsible 
government, strong business and nonprofit networks, and an animated 
downtown;
AND WHEREAS it is critical to keep our entire Town of Collingwood clean of 
litter and garbage;
AND WHEREAS it is a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, 
and multisectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS Keep Collingwood Clean is an impactful volunteer-based 
group integral to and committed to keeping Collingwood Clean through 
exceptional initiatives such as the Number One nationally recognized 
participant in the cigarette waste collection program with TerraCycle;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to work with Keep 
Collingwood Clean to investigate Town of Collingwood resources that can 
be potentially provided such as but not limited to storage for cigarette 
waste pending shipment, volunteer insurance coverage and 
communications for volunteer recruitment, education and awareness 
campaigns for residents, local businesses and visitors. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

WHEREAS Collingwood is an inclusive community that offers a healthy and 
active lifestyle in a beautiful waterfront setting, anchored by a responsible 
government, strong business and nonprofit networks, and an animated 
downtown;
AND WHEREAS it is critical to keep our entire Town of Collingwood clean of 
litter and garbage;
AND WHEREAS it is a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, 
and multisectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS Keep Collingwood Clean is an impactful volunteer-based 
group integral to and committed to keeping Collingwood Clean through 
exceptional initiatives such as the Number One nationally recognized 
participant in the cigarette waste collection program with TerraCycle;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to work with Keep 
Collingwood Clean to investigate Town of Collingwood resources that can 
be potentially provided such as but not limited to storage for cigarette 
waste pending shipment, volunteer insurance coverage and 
communications for volunteer recruitment, education and awareness 
campaigns for residents, local businesses and visitors. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

WHEREAS Collingwood is an inclusive community that offers a healthy and 
active lifestyle in a beautiful waterfront setting, anchored by a responsible 
government, strong business and nonprofit networks, and an animated 
downtown;
AND WHEREAS it is critical to keep our entire Town of Collingwood clean of 
litter and garbage;
AND WHEREAS it is a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, 
and multisectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS Keep Collingwood Clean is an impactful volunteer-based 
group integral to and committed to keeping Collingwood Clean through 
exceptional initiatives such as the Number One nationally recognized 
participant in the cigarette waste collection program with TerraCycle;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to work with Keep 
Collingwood Clean to investigate Town of Collingwood resources that can 
be potentially provided such as but not limited to storage for cigarette 
waste pending shipment, volunteer insurance coverage and 
communications for volunteer recruitment, education and awareness 
campaigns for residents, local businesses and visitors. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

WHEREAS Collingwood is an inclusive community that offers a healthy and 
active lifestyle in a beautiful waterfront setting, anchored by a responsible 
government, strong business and nonprofit networks, and an animated 
downtown;
AND WHEREAS it is critical to keep our entire Town of Collingwood clean of 
litter and garbage;
AND WHEREAS it is a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, 
and multisectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS Keep Collingwood Clean is an impactful volunteer-based 
group integral to and committed to keeping Collingwood Clean through 
exceptional initiatives such as the Number One nationally recognized 
participant in the cigarette waste collection program with TerraCycle;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to work with Keep 
Collingwood Clean to investigate Town of Collingwood resources that can 
be potentially provided such as but not limited to storage for cigarette 
waste pending shipment, volunteer insurance coverage and 
communications for volunteer recruitment, education and awareness 
campaigns for residents, local businesses and visitors. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

WHEREAS Collingwood is an inclusive community that offers a healthy and 
active lifestyle in a beautiful waterfront setting, anchored by a responsible 
government, strong business and nonprofit networks, and an animated 
downtown;
AND WHEREAS it is critical to keep our entire Town of Collingwood clean of 
litter and garbage;
AND WHEREAS it is a goal to champion local, regional, intergovernmental, 
and multisectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS Keep Collingwood Clean is an impactful volunteer-based 
group integral to and committed to keeping Collingwood Clean through 
exceptional initiatives such as the Number One nationally recognized 
participant in the cigarette waste collection program with TerraCycle;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct staff to work with Keep 
Collingwood Clean to investigate Town of Collingwood resources that can 
be potentially provided such as but not limited to storage for cigarette 
waste pending shipment, volunteer insurance coverage and 
communications for volunteer recruitment, education and awareness 
campaigns for residents, local businesses and visitors. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is committed within its Community 
Based Strategic Plan to work with partners to take action on climate 
change; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct a payment for 2025 
funding to the Collingwood Climate Action Team (CCAT) in the amount of 
$3,400 for Green Economy South Georgian Bay Project Funding from 
General Reserves &lt;- SHE ADDED THIS**;
AND THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct the 2026 
CCAT funding request in the amount of $5,000 to the 2026 budget process, 
separate from the 2026 Council Grant program. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is committed within its Community 
Based Strategic Plan to work with partners to take action on climate 
change; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct a payment for 2025 
funding to the Collingwood Climate Action Team (CCAT) in the amount of 
$3,400 for Green Economy South Georgian Bay Project Funding from 
General Reserves &lt;- SHE ADDED THIS**;
AND THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct the 2026 
CCAT funding request in the amount of $5,000 to the 2026 budget process, 
separate from the 2026 Council Grant program. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is committed within its Community 
Based Strategic Plan to work with partners to take action on climate 
change; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct a payment for 2025 
funding to the Collingwood Climate Action Team (CCAT) in the amount of 
$3,400 for Green Economy South Georgian Bay Project Funding from 
General Reserves &lt;- SHE ADDED THIS**;
AND THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct the 2026 
CCAT funding request in the amount of $5,000 to the 2026 budget process, 
separate from the 2026 Council Grant program. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is committed within its Community 
Based Strategic Plan to work with partners to take action on climate 
change; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct a payment for 2025 
funding to the Collingwood Climate Action Team (CCAT) in the amount of 
$3,400 for Green Economy South Georgian Bay Project Funding from 
General Reserves &lt;- SHE ADDED THIS**;
AND THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct the 2026 
CCAT funding request in the amount of $5,000 to the 2026 budget process, 
separate from the 2026 Council Grant program. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is committed within its Community 
Based Strategic Plan to work with partners to take action on climate 
change; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct a payment for 2025 
funding to the Collingwood Climate Action Team (CCAT) in the amount of 
$3,400 for Green Economy South Georgian Bay Project Funding from 
General Reserves &lt;- SHE ADDED THIS**;
AND THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct the 2026 
CCAT funding request in the amount of $5,000 to the 2026 budget process, 
separate from the 2026 Council Grant program. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is committed within its Community 
Based Strategic Plan to work with partners to take action on climate 
change; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct a payment for 2025 
funding to the Collingwood Climate Action Team (CCAT) in the amount of 
$3,400 for Green Economy South Georgian Bay Project Funding from 
General Reserves &lt;- SHE ADDED THIS**;
AND THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct the 2026 
CCAT funding request in the amount of $5,000 to the 2026 budget process, 
separate from the 2026 Council Grant program. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is committed within its Community 
Based Strategic Plan to work with partners to take action on climate 
change; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct a payment for 2025 
funding to the Collingwood Climate Action Team (CCAT) in the amount of 
$3,400 for Green Economy South Georgian Bay Project Funding from 
General Reserves &lt;- SHE ADDED THIS**;
AND THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct the 2026 
CCAT funding request in the amount of $5,000 to the 2026 budget process, 
separate from the 2026 Council Grant program. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is committed within its Community 
Based Strategic Plan to work with partners to take action on climate 
change; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct a payment for 2025 
funding to the Collingwood Climate Action Team (CCAT) in the amount of 
$3,400 for Green Economy South Georgian Bay Project Funding from 
General Reserves &lt;- SHE ADDED THIS**;
AND THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct the 2026 
CCAT funding request in the amount of $5,000 to the 2026 budget process, 
separate from the 2026 Council Grant program. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood is committed within its Community 
Based Strategic Plan to work with partners to take action on climate 
change; ;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council direct a payment for 2025 
funding to the Collingwood Climate Action Team (CCAT) in the amount of 
$3,400 for Green Economy South Georgian Bay Project Funding from 
General Reserves &lt;- SHE ADDED THIS**;
AND THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Council direct the 2026 
CCAT funding request in the amount of $5,000 to the 2026 budget process, 
separate from the 2026 Council Grant program. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

WHEREAS, it is incumbent of Collingwood Council to review governance 
policies such as annual compensation and composition at least once per 
term, on a timely basis to provide sufficient time for public input and then 
for staff to take all regulatory steps required for any changes that are 
implemented;
AND WHEREAS, the 2018-22 Council received the Gallagher report in 2021 
and Compensation Governance Partners Report in 2022 and then 
subsequently implemented changes effective with the 2022-26 term of 
Council;
AND WHEREAS, Simcoe County has implemented significant changes to 
compensation and workload for county councillors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a staff report on a 
timely basis which will provide the former reports referred to and in 
addition only a summary of any relating details deemed necessary so that 
an initial governance review can be undertaken, which may determine any 
further steps that need to and/or can be undertaken. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

WHEREAS, it is incumbent of Collingwood Council to review governance 
policies such as annual compensation and composition at least once per 
term, on a timely basis to provide sufficient time for public input and then 
for staff to take all regulatory steps required for any changes that are 
implemented;
AND WHEREAS, the 2018-22 Council received the Gallagher report in 2021 
and Compensation Governance Partners Report in 2022 and then 
subsequently implemented changes effective with the 2022-26 term of 
Council;
AND WHEREAS, Simcoe County has implemented significant changes to 
compensation and workload for county councillors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a staff report on a 
timely basis which will provide the former reports referred to and in 
addition only a summary of any relating details deemed necessary so that 
an initial governance review can be undertaken, which may determine any 
further steps that need to and/or can be undertaken. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

WHEREAS, it is incumbent of Collingwood Council to review governance 
policies such as annual compensation and composition at least once per 
term, on a timely basis to provide sufficient time for public input and then 
for staff to take all regulatory steps required for any changes that are 
implemented;
AND WHEREAS, the 2018-22 Council received the Gallagher report in 2021 
and Compensation Governance Partners Report in 2022 and then 
subsequently implemented changes effective with the 2022-26 term of 
Council;
AND WHEREAS, Simcoe County has implemented significant changes to 
compensation and workload for county councillors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a staff report on a 
timely basis which will provide the former reports referred to and in 
addition only a summary of any relating details deemed necessary so that 
an initial governance review can be undertaken, which may determine any 
further steps that need to and/or can be undertaken. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

WHEREAS, it is incumbent of Collingwood Council to review governance 
policies such as annual compensation and composition at least once per 
term, on a timely basis to provide sufficient time for public input and then 
for staff to take all regulatory steps required for any changes that are 
implemented;
AND WHEREAS, the 2018-22 Council received the Gallagher report in 2021 
and Compensation Governance Partners Report in 2022 and then 
subsequently implemented changes effective with the 2022-26 term of 
Council;
AND WHEREAS, Simcoe County has implemented significant changes to 
compensation and workload for county councillors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a staff report on a 
timely basis which will provide the former reports referred to and in 
addition only a summary of any relating details deemed necessary so that 
an initial governance review can be undertaken, which may determine any 
further steps that need to and/or can be undertaken. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

WHEREAS, it is incumbent of Collingwood Council to review governance 
policies such as annual compensation and composition at least once per 
term, on a timely basis to provide sufficient time for public input and then 
for staff to take all regulatory steps required for any changes that are 
implemented;
AND WHEREAS, the 2018-22 Council received the Gallagher report in 2021 
and Compensation Governance Partners Report in 2022 and then 
subsequently implemented changes effective with the 2022-26 term of 
Council;
AND WHEREAS, Simcoe County has implemented significant changes to 
compensation and workload for county councillors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a staff report on a 
timely basis which will provide the former reports referred to and in 
addition only a summary of any relating details deemed necessary so that 
an initial governance review can be undertaken, which may determine any 
further steps that need to and/or can be undertaken. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

WHEREAS, it is incumbent of Collingwood Council to review governance 
policies such as annual compensation and composition at least once per 
term, on a timely basis to provide sufficient time for public input and then 
for staff to take all regulatory steps required for any changes that are 
implemented;
AND WHEREAS, the 2018-22 Council received the Gallagher report in 2021 
and Compensation Governance Partners Report in 2022 and then 
subsequently implemented changes effective with the 2022-26 term of 
Council;
AND WHEREAS, Simcoe County has implemented significant changes to 
compensation and workload for county councillors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a staff report on a 
timely basis which will provide the former reports referred to and in 
addition only a summary of any relating details deemed necessary so that 
an initial governance review can be undertaken, which may determine any 
further steps that need to and/or can be undertaken. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

WHEREAS, it is incumbent of Collingwood Council to review governance 
policies such as annual compensation and composition at least once per 
term, on a timely basis to provide sufficient time for public input and then 
for staff to take all regulatory steps required for any changes that are 
implemented;
AND WHEREAS, the 2018-22 Council received the Gallagher report in 2021 
and Compensation Governance Partners Report in 2022 and then 
subsequently implemented changes effective with the 2022-26 term of 
Council;
AND WHEREAS, Simcoe County has implemented significant changes to 
compensation and workload for county councillors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a staff report on a 
timely basis which will provide the former reports referred to and in 
addition only a summary of any relating details deemed necessary so that 
an initial governance review can be undertaken, which may determine any 
further steps that need to and/or can be undertaken. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

WHEREAS, it is incumbent of Collingwood Council to review governance 
policies such as annual compensation and composition at least once per 
term, on a timely basis to provide sufficient time for public input and then 
for staff to take all regulatory steps required for any changes that are 
implemented;
AND WHEREAS, the 2018-22 Council received the Gallagher report in 2021 
and Compensation Governance Partners Report in 2022 and then 
subsequently implemented changes effective with the 2022-26 term of 
Council;
AND WHEREAS, Simcoe County has implemented significant changes to 
compensation and workload for county councillors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a staff report on a 
timely basis which will provide the former reports referred to and in 
addition only a summary of any relating details deemed necessary so that 
an initial governance review can be undertaken, which may determine any 
further steps that need to and/or can be undertaken. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

WHEREAS, it is incumbent of Collingwood Council to review governance 
policies such as annual compensation and composition at least once per 
term, on a timely basis to provide sufficient time for public input and then 
for staff to take all regulatory steps required for any changes that are 
implemented;
AND WHEREAS, the 2018-22 Council received the Gallagher report in 2021 
and Compensation Governance Partners Report in 2022 and then 
subsequently implemented changes effective with the 2022-26 term of 
Council;
AND WHEREAS, Simcoe County has implemented significant changes to 
compensation and workload for county councillors;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council request a staff report on a 
timely basis which will provide the former reports referred to and in 
addition only a summary of any relating details deemed necessary so that 
an initial governance review can be undertaken, which may determine any 
further steps that need to and/or can be undertaken. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

WHEREAS Part XVI of the Community Safety and Policing Act requires that 
every municipality prepare and, by resolution, adopt a Community Safety 
and Well-Being (CSWB) Plan, either individually or jointly with other 
municipalities;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood have partnered with the Town of 
Clearview, Township of Springwater and the Town of Wasaga Beach in 
preparing the required CSWB Plan in coordination with the Geographical 
Municipal Coordinating Committee;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council of the Town of Collingwood 
adopt the 2025-2029 Community Safety and Well-being Plan as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

WHEREAS Part XVI of the Community Safety and Policing Act requires that 
every municipality prepare and, by resolution, adopt a Community Safety 
and Well-Being (CSWB) Plan, either individually or jointly with other 
municipalities;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood have partnered with the Town of 
Clearview, Township of Springwater and the Town of Wasaga Beach in 
preparing the required CSWB Plan in coordination with the Geographical 
Municipal Coordinating Committee;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council of the Town of Collingwood 
adopt the 2025-2029 Community Safety and Well-being Plan as presented. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

WHEREAS Part XVI of the Community Safety and Policing Act requires that 
every municipality prepare and, by resolution, adopt a Community Safety 
and Well-Being (CSWB) Plan, either individually or jointly with other 
municipalities;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood have partnered with the Town of 
Clearview, Township of Springwater and the Town of Wasaga Beach in 
preparing the required CSWB Plan in coordination with the Geographical 
Municipal Coordinating Committee;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council of the Town of Collingwood 
adopt the 2025-2029 Community Safety and Well-being Plan as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

WHEREAS Part XVI of the Community Safety and Policing Act requires that 
every municipality prepare and, by resolution, adopt a Community Safety 
and Well-Being (CSWB) Plan, either individually or jointly with other 
municipalities;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood have partnered with the Town of 
Clearview, Township of Springwater and the Town of Wasaga Beach in 
preparing the required CSWB Plan in coordination with the Geographical 
Municipal Coordinating Committee;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council of the Town of Collingwood 
adopt the 2025-2029 Community Safety and Well-being Plan as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

WHEREAS Part XVI of the Community Safety and Policing Act requires that 
every municipality prepare and, by resolution, adopt a Community Safety 
and Well-Being (CSWB) Plan, either individually or jointly with other 
municipalities;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood have partnered with the Town of 
Clearview, Township of Springwater and the Town of Wasaga Beach in 
preparing the required CSWB Plan in coordination with the Geographical 
Municipal Coordinating Committee;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council of the Town of Collingwood 
adopt the 2025-2029 Community Safety and Well-being Plan as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

WHEREAS Part XVI of the Community Safety and Policing Act requires that 
every municipality prepare and, by resolution, adopt a Community Safety 
and Well-Being (CSWB) Plan, either individually or jointly with other 
municipalities;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood have partnered with the Town of 
Clearview, Township of Springwater and the Town of Wasaga Beach in 
preparing the required CSWB Plan in coordination with the Geographical 
Municipal Coordinating Committee;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council of the Town of Collingwood 
adopt the 2025-2029 Community Safety and Well-being Plan as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

WHEREAS Part XVI of the Community Safety and Policing Act requires that 
every municipality prepare and, by resolution, adopt a Community Safety 
and Well-Being (CSWB) Plan, either individually or jointly with other 
municipalities;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood have partnered with the Town of 
Clearview, Township of Springwater and the Town of Wasaga Beach in 
preparing the required CSWB Plan in coordination with the Geographical 
Municipal Coordinating Committee;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council of the Town of Collingwood 
adopt the 2025-2029 Community Safety and Well-being Plan as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

WHEREAS Part XVI of the Community Safety and Policing Act requires that 
every municipality prepare and, by resolution, adopt a Community Safety 
and Well-Being (CSWB) Plan, either individually or jointly with other 
municipalities;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood have partnered with the Town of 
Clearview, Township of Springwater and the Town of Wasaga Beach in 
preparing the required CSWB Plan in coordination with the Geographical 
Municipal Coordinating Committee;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council of the Town of Collingwood 
adopt the 2025-2029 Community Safety and Well-being Plan as presented. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

WHEREAS Part XVI of the Community Safety and Policing Act requires that 
every municipality prepare and, by resolution, adopt a Community Safety 
and Well-Being (CSWB) Plan, either individually or jointly with other 
municipalities;
AND WHEREAS the Town of Collingwood have partnered with the Town of 
Clearview, Township of Springwater and the Town of Wasaga Beach in 
preparing the required CSWB Plan in coordination with the Geographical 
Municipal Coordinating Committee;
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council of the Town of Collingwood 
adopt the 2025-2029 Community Safety and Well-being Plan as presented. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-05, Terminals Point Project Schedule Update, 
be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-05, Terminals Point Project Schedule Update, 
be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-05, Terminals Point Project Schedule Update, 
be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-05, Terminals Point Project Schedule Update, 
be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-05, Terminals Point Project Schedule Update, 
be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-05, Terminals Point Project Schedule Update, 
be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-05, Terminals Point Project Schedule Update, 
be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-05, Terminals Point Project Schedule Update, 
be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch
THAT Staff Report CCS2025-05, Terminals Point Project Schedule Update, 
be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-03, Operational Plan&#58; Q2-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-03, Operational Plan&#58; Q2-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-03, Operational Plan&#58; Q2-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-03, Operational Plan&#58; Q2-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-03, Operational Plan&#58; Q2-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-03, Operational Plan&#58; Q2-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-03, Operational Plan&#58; Q2-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-03, Operational Plan&#58; Q2-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch
THAT Staff Report CAO2025-03, Operational Plan&#58; Q2-2025 Status 
Update, be received for information. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT the presentation provided as part of agenda item 6.1 deputation 
entitled, "Request for Speed Reduction Residential and High Pedestrian 
Zones, Safe Streets Collingwood" be forwarded to the consultants 
completing the Master Mobility Transportation Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT the presentation provided as part of agenda item 6.1 deputation 
entitled, "Request for Speed Reduction Residential and High Pedestrian 
Zones, Safe Streets Collingwood" be forwarded to the consultants 
completing the Master Mobility Transportation Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT the presentation provided as part of agenda item 6.1 deputation 
entitled, "Request for Speed Reduction Residential and High Pedestrian 
Zones, Safe Streets Collingwood" be forwarded to the consultants 
completing the Master Mobility Transportation Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT the presentation provided as part of agenda item 6.1 deputation 
entitled, "Request for Speed Reduction Residential and High Pedestrian 
Zones, Safe Streets Collingwood" be forwarded to the consultants 
completing the Master Mobility Transportation Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT the presentation provided as part of agenda item 6.1 deputation 
entitled, "Request for Speed Reduction Residential and High Pedestrian 
Zones, Safe Streets Collingwood" be forwarded to the consultants 
completing the Master Mobility Transportation Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT the presentation provided as part of agenda item 6.1 deputation 
entitled, "Request for Speed Reduction Residential and High Pedestrian 
Zones, Safe Streets Collingwood" be forwarded to the consultants 
completing the Master Mobility Transportation Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT the presentation provided as part of agenda item 6.1 deputation 
entitled, "Request for Speed Reduction Residential and High Pedestrian 
Zones, Safe Streets Collingwood" be forwarded to the consultants 
completing the Master Mobility Transportation Plan. Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT the presentation provided as part of agenda item 6.1 deputation 
entitled, "Request for Speed Reduction Residential and High Pedestrian 
Zones, Safe Streets Collingwood" be forwarded to the consultants 
completing the Master Mobility Transportation Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT the presentation provided as part of agenda item 6.1 deputation 
entitled, "Request for Speed Reduction Residential and High Pedestrian 
Zones, Safe Streets Collingwood" be forwarded to the consultants 
completing the Master Mobility Transportation Plan. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-065, 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning 
By-law Amendment

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-065, 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning 
By-law Amendment

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-065, 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning 
By-law Amendment

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-065, 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning 
By-law Amendment

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-065, 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning 
By-law Amendment

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-065, 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning 
By-law Amendment

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-065, 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning 
By-law Amendment

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-065, 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning 
By-law Amendment

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-065, 7914 Poplar Sideroad (Summitview Phase 3) Zoning 
By-law Amendment

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-066, Victoria Annex Heritage Designation Amending By-
law
By-law No. 2025-067, Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election
By-law No. 2025-068, Appointment of Interim Tourism Collingwood Board 
Members

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-066, Victoria Annex Heritage Designation Amending By-
law
By-law No. 2025-067, Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election
By-law No. 2025-068, Appointment of Interim Tourism Collingwood Board 
Members

Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-066, Victoria Annex Heritage Designation Amending By-
law
By-law No. 2025-067, Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election
By-law No. 2025-068, Appointment of Interim Tourism Collingwood Board 
Members

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-066, Victoria Annex Heritage Designation Amending By-
law
By-law No. 2025-067, Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election
By-law No. 2025-068, Appointment of Interim Tourism Collingwood Board 
Members

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-066, Victoria Annex Heritage Designation Amending By-
law
By-law No. 2025-067, Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election
By-law No. 2025-068, Appointment of Interim Tourism Collingwood Board 
Members

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-066, Victoria Annex Heritage Designation Amending By-
law
By-law No. 2025-067, Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election
By-law No. 2025-068, Appointment of Interim Tourism Collingwood Board 
Members

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-066, Victoria Annex Heritage Designation Amending By-
law
By-law No. 2025-067, Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election
By-law No. 2025-068, Appointment of Interim Tourism Collingwood Board 
Members

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-066, Victoria Annex Heritage Designation Amending By-
law
By-law No. 2025-067, Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election
By-law No. 2025-068, Appointment of Interim Tourism Collingwood Board 
Members

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT the following By-laws be hereby enacted and passed this 28th day of 
July, 2025&#58;

By-law No. 2025-066, Victoria Annex Heritage Designation Amending By-
law
By-law No. 2025-067, Alternative Voting Method - 2026 Election
By-law No. 2025-068, Appointment of Interim Tourism Collingwood Board 
Members

Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT Staff Report T2025-15, Asset Management Plan Report, be received;
THAT Council approve the 2025 Asset Management Plan in accordance 
with Ontario Regulation 588/17&#58; Asset Management Planning for 
Municipal Infrastructure;
AND THAT the 2025 Asset Management Plan be used to guide the Town of 
Collingwoods future actions related to infrastructure investment, risk-
informed capital planning, and long-term financial sustainability, as 
budget, resources, or further Council direction permit. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT Staff Report T2025-15, Asset Management Plan Report, be received;
THAT Council approve the 2025 Asset Management Plan in accordance 
with Ontario Regulation 588/17&#58; Asset Management Planning for 
Municipal Infrastructure;
AND THAT the 2025 Asset Management Plan be used to guide the Town of 
Collingwoods future actions related to infrastructure investment, risk-
informed capital planning, and long-term financial sustainability, as 
budget, resources, or further Council direction permit. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT Staff Report T2025-15, Asset Management Plan Report, be received;
THAT Council approve the 2025 Asset Management Plan in accordance 
with Ontario Regulation 588/17&#58; Asset Management Planning for 
Municipal Infrastructure;
AND THAT the 2025 Asset Management Plan be used to guide the Town of 
Collingwoods future actions related to infrastructure investment, risk-
informed capital planning, and long-term financial sustainability, as 
budget, resources, or further Council direction permit. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT Staff Report T2025-15, Asset Management Plan Report, be received;
THAT Council approve the 2025 Asset Management Plan in accordance 
with Ontario Regulation 588/17&#58; Asset Management Planning for 
Municipal Infrastructure;
AND THAT the 2025 Asset Management Plan be used to guide the Town of 
Collingwoods future actions related to infrastructure investment, risk-
informed capital planning, and long-term financial sustainability, as 
budget, resources, or further Council direction permit. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT Staff Report T2025-15, Asset Management Plan Report, be received;
THAT Council approve the 2025 Asset Management Plan in accordance 
with Ontario Regulation 588/17&#58; Asset Management Planning for 
Municipal Infrastructure;
AND THAT the 2025 Asset Management Plan be used to guide the Town of 
Collingwoods future actions related to infrastructure investment, risk-
informed capital planning, and long-term financial sustainability, as 
budget, resources, or further Council direction permit. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT Staff Report T2025-15, Asset Management Plan Report, be received;
THAT Council approve the 2025 Asset Management Plan in accordance 
with Ontario Regulation 588/17&#58; Asset Management Planning for 
Municipal Infrastructure;
AND THAT the 2025 Asset Management Plan be used to guide the Town of 
Collingwoods future actions related to infrastructure investment, risk-
informed capital planning, and long-term financial sustainability, as 
budget, resources, or further Council direction permit. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT Staff Report T2025-15, Asset Management Plan Report, be received;
THAT Council approve the 2025 Asset Management Plan in accordance 
with Ontario Regulation 588/17&#58; Asset Management Planning for 
Municipal Infrastructure;
AND THAT the 2025 Asset Management Plan be used to guide the Town of 
Collingwoods future actions related to infrastructure investment, risk-
informed capital planning, and long-term financial sustainability, as 
budget, resources, or further Council direction permit. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT Staff Report T2025-15, Asset Management Plan Report, be received;
THAT Council approve the 2025 Asset Management Plan in accordance 
with Ontario Regulation 588/17&#58; Asset Management Planning for 
Municipal Infrastructure;
AND THAT the 2025 Asset Management Plan be used to guide the Town of 
Collingwoods future actions related to infrastructure investment, risk-
informed capital planning, and long-term financial sustainability, as 
budget, resources, or further Council direction permit. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT Staff Report T2025-15, Asset Management Plan Report, be received;
THAT Council approve the 2025 Asset Management Plan in accordance 
with Ontario Regulation 588/17&#58; Asset Management Planning for 
Municipal Infrastructure;
AND THAT the 2025 Asset Management Plan be used to guide the Town of 
Collingwoods future actions related to infrastructure investment, risk-
informed capital planning, and long-term financial sustainability, as 
budget, resources, or further Council direction permit. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to negotiate the deferment of the Town 
portion of the Development Charges. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to negotiate the deferment of the Town 
portion of the Development Charges. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to negotiate the deferment of the Town 
portion of the Development Charges. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to negotiate the deferment of the Town 
portion of the Development Charges. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to negotiate the deferment of the Town 
portion of the Development Charges. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to negotiate the deferment of the Town 
portion of the Development Charges. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to negotiate the deferment of the Town 
portion of the Development Charges. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to negotiate the deferment of the Town 
portion of the Development Charges. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to negotiate the deferment of the Town 
portion of the Development Charges. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
AND THAT Council direct staff to waive the one time $30,000 fee for 
parkland dedication. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
AND THAT Council direct staff to waive the one time $30,000 fee for 
parkland dedication. ; No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
AND THAT Council direct staff to waive the one time $30,000 fee for 
parkland dedication. ; No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
AND THAT Council direct staff to waive the one time $30,000 fee for 
parkland dedication. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
AND THAT Council direct staff to waive the one time $30,000 fee for 
parkland dedication. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
AND THAT Council direct staff to waive the one time $30,000 fee for 
parkland dedication. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
AND THAT Council direct staff to waive the one time $30,000 fee for 
parkland dedication. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
AND THAT Council direct staff to waive the one time $30,000 fee for 
parkland dedication. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
AND THAT Council direct staff to waive the one time $30,000 fee for 
parkland dedication. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide promotional support. Yes CARRIED

Page 246 of 253



Voting Records 2025

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide promotional support. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide promotional support. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide promotional support. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide promotional support. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide promotional support. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide promotional support. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide promotional support. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide promotional support. Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide in-kind support as directed by the 
CAO. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide in-kind support as directed by the 
CAO. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide in-kind support as directed by the 
CAO. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide in-kind support as directed by the 
CAO. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide in-kind support as directed by the 
CAO. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide in-kind support as directed by the 
CAO. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide in-kind support as directed by the 
CAO. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide in-kind support as directed by the 
CAO. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT Staff Report T2025-12, Georgian Triangle Humane Support Review, 
be received;
 AND THAT Council direct staff to provide in-kind support as directed by the 
CAO. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch
THAT in accordance with the Procedural By-law, the meeting be extended 
past the five hour limit by an additional hour. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin



Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer



Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery



Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty



Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts



Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring



Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines



Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry



Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch



Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the 
Parkland Dedication fees for 141 and 149 Minnesota St. ;
**Re-word?** Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the 
Parkland Dedication fees for 141 and 149 Minnesota St. ;
**Re-word?** Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the 
Parkland Dedication fees for 141 and 149 Minnesota St. ;
**Re-word?** Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the 
Parkland Dedication fees for 141 and 149 Minnesota St. ;
**Re-word?** Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the 
Parkland Dedication fees for 141 and 149 Minnesota St. ;
**Re-word?** Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the 
Parkland Dedication fees for 141 and 149 Minnesota St. ;
**Re-word?** Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the 
Parkland Dedication fees for 141 and 149 Minnesota St. ;
**Re-word?** Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the 
Parkland Dedication fees for 141 and 149 Minnesota St. ;
**Re-word?** Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the 
Parkland Dedication fees for 141 and 149 Minnesota St. ;
**Re-word?** Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the AMO 
delegation and potential discussions regarding a collaboration for an Arts 
Centre with a Highschool new build. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the AMO 
delegation and potential discussions regarding a collaboration for an Arts 
Centre with a Highschool new build. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the AMO 
delegation and potential discussions regarding a collaboration for an Arts 
Centre with a Highschool new build. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the AMO 
delegation and potential discussions regarding a collaboration for an Arts 
Centre with a Highschool new build. ; Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the AMO 
delegation and potential discussions regarding a collaboration for an Arts 
Centre with a Highschool new build. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the AMO 
delegation and potential discussions regarding a collaboration for an Arts 
Centre with a Highschool new build. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the AMO 
delegation and potential discussions regarding a collaboration for an Arts 
Centre with a Highschool new build. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the AMO 
delegation and potential discussions regarding a collaboration for an Arts 
Centre with a Highschool new build. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT Council herein waive notice of motion in accordance with the 
Procedural By-law to consider the proposed motion pertaining to the AMO 
delegation and potential discussions regarding a collaboration for an Arts 
Centre with a Highschool new build. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

          
services, progressive and accountable decision-making, collaboration and 
advocacy through its mission, exuding values of leadership, integrity, 
respect, excellence and financial stewardship;
AND WHEREAS as a responsible order of government, our Community 
Based Strategic Plan identifies a goal of championing local, regional, 
intergovernmental and multi-sectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan also sets a goal of 
working with partners to take action on climate change, including to 
enhance emergency management and stormwater planning in the Town to 
help mitigate and adapt to the impacts of a more volatile climate and 
external environment;
AND WHEREAS the Town is nearing the completion of a Stormwater Master 
Plan, which will identify projects to mitigate community risks and expand 
spaces for more housing options that meet community needs and 
promotes safety, health and wellbeing;
AND WHEREAS the Co-operators Insurance has approached staff to 
explore how their Lab might serve in a longer-term partnership role and 
support Collingwood being positioned as a leader for stormwater and flood 
mitigation solutions, leveraging investments including potentially 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities Green Municipal Fund (FCM GMF), 
federal Disaster Mitigation and Adaptation Fund (DMAF) and other fund 
grants and private funds;
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council hereby direct staff to 
engage in consultation with The Co-Operators Insurance and its partners 
and affiliates regarding the implementation of a replicable storm water 
management project and begin exploring potential opportunities to bring 
more private expertise and capital to the Towns resiliency and climate Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

          
services, progressive and accountable decision-making, collaboration and 
advocacy through its mission, exuding values of leadership, integrity, 
respect, excellence and financial stewardship;
AND WHEREAS as a responsible order of government, our Community 
Based Strategic Plan identifies a goal of championing local, regional, 
intergovernmental and multi-sectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan also sets a goal of 
working with partners to take action on climate change, including to 
enhance emergency management and stormwater planning in the Town to 
help mitigate and adapt to the impacts of a more volatile climate and 
external environment;
AND WHEREAS the Town is nearing the completion of a Stormwater Master 
Plan, which will identify projects to mitigate community risks and expand 
spaces for more housing options that meet community needs and 
promotes safety, health and wellbeing;
AND WHEREAS the Co-operators Insurance has approached staff to 
explore how their Lab might serve in a longer-term partnership role and 
support Collingwood being positioned as a leader for stormwater and flood 
mitigation solutions, leveraging investments including potentially 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities Green Municipal Fund (FCM GMF), 
federal Disaster Mitigation and Adaptation Fund (DMAF) and other fund 
grants and private funds;
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council hereby direct staff to 
engage in consultation with The Co-Operators Insurance and its partners 
and affiliates regarding the implementation of a replicable storm water 
management project and begin exploring potential opportunities to bring 
more private expertise and capital to the Towns resiliency and climate Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

          
services, progressive and accountable decision-making, collaboration and 
advocacy through its mission, exuding values of leadership, integrity, 
respect, excellence and financial stewardship;
AND WHEREAS as a responsible order of government, our Community 
Based Strategic Plan identifies a goal of championing local, regional, 
intergovernmental and multi-sectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan also sets a goal of 
working with partners to take action on climate change, including to 
enhance emergency management and stormwater planning in the Town to 
help mitigate and adapt to the impacts of a more volatile climate and 
external environment;
AND WHEREAS the Town is nearing the completion of a Stormwater Master 
Plan, which will identify projects to mitigate community risks and expand 
spaces for more housing options that meet community needs and 
promotes safety, health and wellbeing;
AND WHEREAS the Co-operators Insurance has approached staff to 
explore how their Lab might serve in a longer-term partnership role and 
support Collingwood being positioned as a leader for stormwater and flood 
mitigation solutions, leveraging investments including potentially 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities Green Municipal Fund (FCM GMF), 
federal Disaster Mitigation and Adaptation Fund (DMAF) and other fund 
grants and private funds;
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council hereby direct staff to 
engage in consultation with The Co-Operators Insurance and its partners 
and affiliates regarding the implementation of a replicable storm water 
management project and begin exploring potential opportunities to bring 
more private expertise and capital to the Towns resiliency and climate Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

          
services, progressive and accountable decision-making, collaboration and 
advocacy through its mission, exuding values of leadership, integrity, 
respect, excellence and financial stewardship;
AND WHEREAS as a responsible order of government, our Community 
Based Strategic Plan identifies a goal of championing local, regional, 
intergovernmental and multi-sectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan also sets a goal of 
working with partners to take action on climate change, including to 
enhance emergency management and stormwater planning in the Town to 
help mitigate and adapt to the impacts of a more volatile climate and 
external environment;
AND WHEREAS the Town is nearing the completion of a Stormwater Master 
Plan, which will identify projects to mitigate community risks and expand 
spaces for more housing options that meet community needs and 
promotes safety, health and wellbeing;
AND WHEREAS the Co-operators Insurance has approached staff to 
explore how their Lab might serve in a longer-term partnership role and 
support Collingwood being positioned as a leader for stormwater and flood 
mitigation solutions, leveraging investments including potentially 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities Green Municipal Fund (FCM GMF), 
federal Disaster Mitigation and Adaptation Fund (DMAF) and other fund 
grants and private funds;
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council hereby direct staff to 
engage in consultation with The Co-Operators Insurance and its partners 
and affiliates regarding the implementation of a replicable storm water 
management project and begin exploring potential opportunities to bring 
more private expertise and capital to the Towns resiliency and climate Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

          
services, progressive and accountable decision-making, collaboration and 
advocacy through its mission, exuding values of leadership, integrity, 
respect, excellence and financial stewardship;
AND WHEREAS as a responsible order of government, our Community 
Based Strategic Plan identifies a goal of championing local, regional, 
intergovernmental and multi-sectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan also sets a goal of 
working with partners to take action on climate change, including to 
enhance emergency management and stormwater planning in the Town to 
help mitigate and adapt to the impacts of a more volatile climate and 
external environment;
AND WHEREAS the Town is nearing the completion of a Stormwater Master 
Plan, which will identify projects to mitigate community risks and expand 
spaces for more housing options that meet community needs and 
promotes safety, health and wellbeing;
AND WHEREAS the Co-operators Insurance has approached staff to 
explore how their Lab might serve in a longer-term partnership role and 
support Collingwood being positioned as a leader for stormwater and flood 
mitigation solutions, leveraging investments including potentially 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities Green Municipal Fund (FCM GMF), 
federal Disaster Mitigation and Adaptation Fund (DMAF) and other fund 
grants and private funds;
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council hereby direct staff to 
engage in consultation with The Co-Operators Insurance and its partners 
and affiliates regarding the implementation of a replicable storm water 
management project and begin exploring potential opportunities to bring 
more private expertise and capital to the Towns resiliency and climate Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

          
services, progressive and accountable decision-making, collaboration and 
advocacy through its mission, exuding values of leadership, integrity, 
respect, excellence and financial stewardship;
AND WHEREAS as a responsible order of government, our Community 
Based Strategic Plan identifies a goal of championing local, regional, 
intergovernmental and multi-sectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan also sets a goal of 
working with partners to take action on climate change, including to 
enhance emergency management and stormwater planning in the Town to 
help mitigate and adapt to the impacts of a more volatile climate and 
external environment;
AND WHEREAS the Town is nearing the completion of a Stormwater Master 
Plan, which will identify projects to mitigate community risks and expand 
spaces for more housing options that meet community needs and 
promotes safety, health and wellbeing;
AND WHEREAS the Co-operators Insurance has approached staff to 
explore how their Lab might serve in a longer-term partnership role and 
support Collingwood being positioned as a leader for stormwater and flood 
mitigation solutions, leveraging investments including potentially 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities Green Municipal Fund (FCM GMF), 
federal Disaster Mitigation and Adaptation Fund (DMAF) and other fund 
grants and private funds;
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council hereby direct staff to 
engage in consultation with The Co-Operators Insurance and its partners 
and affiliates regarding the implementation of a replicable storm water 
management project and begin exploring potential opportunities to bring 
more private expertise and capital to the Towns resiliency and climate Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

          
services, progressive and accountable decision-making, collaboration and 
advocacy through its mission, exuding values of leadership, integrity, 
respect, excellence and financial stewardship;
AND WHEREAS as a responsible order of government, our Community 
Based Strategic Plan identifies a goal of championing local, regional, 
intergovernmental and multi-sectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan also sets a goal of 
working with partners to take action on climate change, including to 
enhance emergency management and stormwater planning in the Town to 
help mitigate and adapt to the impacts of a more volatile climate and 
external environment;
AND WHEREAS the Town is nearing the completion of a Stormwater Master 
Plan, which will identify projects to mitigate community risks and expand 
spaces for more housing options that meet community needs and 
promotes safety, health and wellbeing;
AND WHEREAS the Co-operators Insurance has approached staff to 
explore how their Lab might serve in a longer-term partnership role and 
support Collingwood being positioned as a leader for stormwater and flood 
mitigation solutions, leveraging investments including potentially 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities Green Municipal Fund (FCM GMF), 
federal Disaster Mitigation and Adaptation Fund (DMAF) and other fund 
grants and private funds;
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council hereby direct staff to 
engage in consultation with The Co-Operators Insurance and its partners 
and affiliates regarding the implementation of a replicable storm water 
management project and begin exploring potential opportunities to bring 
more private expertise and capital to the Towns resiliency and climate Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

          
services, progressive and accountable decision-making, collaboration and 
advocacy through its mission, exuding values of leadership, integrity, 
respect, excellence and financial stewardship;
AND WHEREAS as a responsible order of government, our Community 
Based Strategic Plan identifies a goal of championing local, regional, 
intergovernmental and multi-sectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan also sets a goal of 
working with partners to take action on climate change, including to 
enhance emergency management and stormwater planning in the Town to 
help mitigate and adapt to the impacts of a more volatile climate and 
external environment;
AND WHEREAS the Town is nearing the completion of a Stormwater Master 
Plan, which will identify projects to mitigate community risks and expand 
spaces for more housing options that meet community needs and 
promotes safety, health and wellbeing;
AND WHEREAS the Co-operators Insurance has approached staff to 
explore how their Lab might serve in a longer-term partnership role and 
support Collingwood being positioned as a leader for stormwater and flood 
mitigation solutions, leveraging investments including potentially 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities Green Municipal Fund (FCM GMF), 
federal Disaster Mitigation and Adaptation Fund (DMAF) and other fund 
grants and private funds;
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council hereby direct staff to 
engage in consultation with The Co-Operators Insurance and its partners 
and affiliates regarding the implementation of a replicable storm water 
management project and begin exploring potential opportunities to bring 
more private expertise and capital to the Towns resiliency and climate Yes CARRIED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

          
services, progressive and accountable decision-making, collaboration and 
advocacy through its mission, exuding values of leadership, integrity, 
respect, excellence and financial stewardship;
AND WHEREAS as a responsible order of government, our Community 
Based Strategic Plan identifies a goal of championing local, regional, 
intergovernmental and multi-sectoral collaboration and advocacy;
AND WHEREAS the Community Based Strategic Plan also sets a goal of 
working with partners to take action on climate change, including to 
enhance emergency management and stormwater planning in the Town to 
help mitigate and adapt to the impacts of a more volatile climate and 
external environment;
AND WHEREAS the Town is nearing the completion of a Stormwater Master 
Plan, which will identify projects to mitigate community risks and expand 
spaces for more housing options that meet community needs and 
promotes safety, health and wellbeing;
AND WHEREAS the Co-operators Insurance has approached staff to 
explore how their Lab might serve in a longer-term partnership role and 
support Collingwood being positioned as a leader for stormwater and flood 
mitigation solutions, leveraging investments including potentially 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities Green Municipal Fund (FCM GMF), 
federal Disaster Mitigation and Adaptation Fund (DMAF) and other fund 
grants and private funds;
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council hereby direct staff to 
engage in consultation with The Co-Operators Insurance and its partners 
and affiliates regarding the implementation of a replicable storm water 
management project and begin exploring potential opportunities to bring 
more private expertise and capital to the Towns resiliency and climate Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

THAT Council herein authorize waiving the full parkland dedication fee for 
141/149 Minnesota Street, as it is a unique situation that differs from 
normal Town severances. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

THAT Council herein authorize waiving the full parkland dedication fee for 
141/149 Minnesota Street, as it is a unique situation that differs from 
normal Town severances. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

THAT Council herein authorize waiving the full parkland dedication fee for 
141/149 Minnesota Street, as it is a unique situation that differs from 
normal Town severances. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

THAT Council herein authorize waiving the full parkland dedication fee for 
141/149 Minnesota Street, as it is a unique situation that differs from 
normal Town severances. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

THAT Council herein authorize waiving the full parkland dedication fee for 
141/149 Minnesota Street, as it is a unique situation that differs from 
normal Town severances. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

THAT Council herein authorize waiving the full parkland dedication fee for 
141/149 Minnesota Street, as it is a unique situation that differs from 
normal Town severances. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

THAT Council herein authorize waiving the full parkland dedication fee for 
141/149 Minnesota Street, as it is a unique situation that differs from 
normal Town severances. ; No CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

THAT Council herein authorize waiving the full parkland dedication fee for 
141/149 Minnesota Street, as it is a unique situation that differs from 
normal Town severances. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

THAT Council herein authorize waiving the full parkland dedication fee for 
141/149 Minnesota Street, as it is a unique situation that differs from 
normal Town severances. ; Yes CARRIED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Yvonne Hamlin

WHEREAS approval has been received for a delegation with Minister of 
education at 2025 AMO event;
WHEREAS the School Board has identified the redevelopment of CCI as a 
learned priority project;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council seek interest from CCIs (and/or the school 
board) to consider any potential collaboration to incorporate an Art 
Centres in conjunction with the anticipated CCI reconstruction, that could 
be shared as part of the Collingwood Council AMO delegation with the 
Ministry of Education.  ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Tim Fryer

WHEREAS approval has been received for a delegation with Minister of 
education at 2025 AMO event;
WHEREAS the School Board has identified the redevelopment of CCI as a 
learned priority project;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council seek interest from CCIs (and/or the school 
board) to consider any potential collaboration to incorporate an Art 
Centres in conjunction with the anticipated CCI reconstruction, that could 
be shared as part of the Collingwood Council AMO delegation with the 
Ministry of Education.  ; Yes DEFEATED
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Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Kathy Jeffery

WHEREAS approval has been received for a delegation with Minister of 
education at 2025 AMO event;
WHEREAS the School Board has identified the redevelopment of CCI as a 
learned priority project;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council seek interest from CCIs (and/or the school 
board) to consider any potential collaboration to incorporate an Art 
Centres in conjunction with the anticipated CCI reconstruction, that could 
be shared as part of the Collingwood Council AMO delegation with the 
Ministry of Education.  ; Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Deb Doherty

WHEREAS approval has been received for a delegation with Minister of 
education at 2025 AMO event;
WHEREAS the School Board has identified the redevelopment of CCI as a 
learned priority project;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council seek interest from CCIs (and/or the school 
board) to consider any potential collaboration to incorporate an Art 
Centres in conjunction with the anticipated CCI reconstruction, that could 
be shared as part of the Collingwood Council AMO delegation with the 
Ministry of Education.  ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Chris Potts

WHEREAS approval has been received for a delegation with Minister of 
education at 2025 AMO event;
WHEREAS the School Board has identified the redevelopment of CCI as a 
learned priority project;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council seek interest from CCIs (and/or the school 
board) to consider any potential collaboration to incorporate an Art 
Centres in conjunction with the anticipated CCI reconstruction, that could 
be shared as part of the Collingwood Council AMO delegation with the 
Ministry of Education.  ; Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Rob Ring

WHEREAS approval has been received for a delegation with Minister of 
education at 2025 AMO event;
WHEREAS the School Board has identified the redevelopment of CCI as a 
learned priority project;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council seek interest from CCIs (and/or the school 
board) to consider any potential collaboration to incorporate an Art 
Centres in conjunction with the anticipated CCI reconstruction, that could 
be shared as part of the Collingwood Council AMO delegation with the 
Ministry of Education.  ; Yes DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Christopher Baines

WHEREAS approval has been received for a delegation with Minister of 
education at 2025 AMO event;
WHEREAS the School Board has identified the redevelopment of CCI as a 
learned priority project;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council seek interest from CCIs (and/or the school 
board) to consider any potential collaboration to incorporate an Art 
Centres in conjunction with the anticipated CCI reconstruction, that could 
be shared as part of the Collingwood Council AMO delegation with the 
Ministry of Education.  ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Steve Perry

WHEREAS approval has been received for a delegation with Minister of 
education at 2025 AMO event;
WHEREAS the School Board has identified the redevelopment of CCI as a 
learned priority project;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council seek interest from CCIs (and/or the school 
board) to consider any potential collaboration to incorporate an Art 
Centres in conjunction with the anticipated CCI reconstruction, that could 
be shared as part of the Collingwood Council AMO delegation with the 
Ministry of Education.  ; No DEFEATED

Council - Committee of the Whole 7/28/2025 Ian MacCulloch

WHEREAS approval has been received for a delegation with Minister of 
education at 2025 AMO event;
WHEREAS the School Board has identified the redevelopment of CCI as a 
learned priority project;
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council seek interest from CCIs (and/or the school 
board) to consider any potential collaboration to incorporate an Art 
Centres in conjunction with the anticipated CCI reconstruction, that could 
be shared as part of the Collingwood Council AMO delegation with the 
Ministry of Education.  ; No DEFEATED
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